PROPOSED BUDGET
FY 1997

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

JLBC

Prepared By:
THE STAFF OF THE
JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARIZONA

JANUARY 9, 1996



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES

ANNUAL BUDGET UNITS
Administration, Arizona Department of . . . . ... ...ttt e DOA -1
AHC O S ottt e e s asaann e sasa a5 65 o8 & o0 56 05 476 0 a4 00 8 Eig e SCEie W wy s wiee aTece e e AHC-1
Community Colleges, State Board of Directors for .. ........c.oiinuiniiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiniienieann COM-1
Corrections, State Department 0f . . . ....v.uueteiiirutiteniiataa ittt iiiit et DOC-1
Deaf and the Blind, AZ State Schools forthe ..........oiueiiiiiiiiiiiireiireennarereeeereennessenss SDB-1
Economic Security, Departmentof ................. g s i B R AT b e S e e L & DES -1
Education, Department Of ... ......cieeetaneneeneeeniitoutiieiiatiotanantanetatistiotanios e ADE-1
Environmental Quality, Department of . ........couiueiirienieinniierneranntessraaaeeaantatsiaanees DEQ-1
Health Services, Department 0f .. ..vvvenneeneaneiieenereiartoisstsasnanearetsstattaiuiriiaarinins DHS -1
Judiciary -
Appellate and Trial Court Appointments, COMMISSIONS ON . ..o ovvvvvnevnevnatunreer et JUD-1
Court of Appeals - DiviSIon T .. .ovnenenenenimiriiiieiii i JUD -3
Court of Appeals - DiviSion II ... .euueunenisuemmenin e iii ittt JUD - 4
Judicial Conduct, COMMISSION 0Nl 4 « .« v 4t s v v v s vnneeneseteneroneseseseonnsansansasssesssassessnsesns JUD-6
SUPETIOT COUIL . . - s o v vaenannsnraosesasesssnsserscassssasasssinsussassersssosasissomisinene: JUD-8
SUPTEME COUT . . v v v vveseenseeeeaasa s s e st s se s s sttt asta ot atatatesnscesasenioscnss JUD - 13
Juvenile Corrections, Department of . ... ...c.uoutiueiutenu e eiereaceneeiaana o ritenatsncantaosens DIC-1
Lottery COMMISSION - . ¢« vv s ovieennenassssoosnenronsssssosssansaesasssiossssoietitaitassoninsineee. LOT-1
Public Safety, Department O . ... ....uueeineranaeiuet e etiittatiaienenatatatastatit it DPS-1
Transportation, Department Of . . . ... .uvuniueiinerrastentnteuatuerne ittt DOT -1
Universities
BOArd Of REZEMS . . < ¢ o e v v etvee e e naeas e as it e aa s s s sasaaecatasttastatrtntsssetsnsnsretees UNI-1
Arizona State University - Main Campus . .. ......oueieeenemurmnaraneaisenainetanareneanaanaaraase. UNI-5
Arizona State University - East CAMPUS . .. .. cvvvseveneanrsaismnarsitestaatiiserenssnanantonsatne: UNI-8
Arizona State University - West Campus .. ... ..oouiereeuiimcannensrasranesncasaranaarnsetsateee: UNI-11
Northern Arizona UNIVETSIEY .. ..coueveeerernrsramenecensoncasrerasareassssssssissserioriaine.. UNI - 13
University of Arizona - Main CaIPUS .. ....ouuererustansaeeruareiamiimatranaceeue: - SN UNI - 16
University of Arizona- Health Sciences Center ...........uieeiiuirnrerniaanrrnnrrrisncncenaen. UNI - 19
NNIAL B ET
Administrative Hearings, Office of .. .....cvoirrneieiiiininniieiiiiniiinenenanens et Fise S e s B-1
Agriculture, Arizona Department Of ..........ouueiereinnietiiiiiiiiiii s B-3
Equal Opportunity, Governor’s Office of .......ooiiiiiiiininiiiiiniiiiie s B-8
Indian Affairs, Arizona COmmMISSION O . . .. vvveueeneunerratiianieet e B-9
Mines and Mineral Resources, Department Of . . ... ...ecreeneiurieitaetiiantaerutratanresannon . B-11
Parks Board, Arizona Stae . ......eeeeeeeaniaiiiiatiiaate ittt BT S A AR B-13
Veterans’ Service COMMISSION, ATIZONA ... .vousensennesrreassensantassssessiismtaistssosnnansaseraees B-18
SUPPLEMENTALS
Agricultural Employment Relations Board ........couuvreriinnnntraeinnionreeannrntreannnrrees S-14
Attorney General - Department O LaW . ......oooiotrreeessrermnmsmimmnuaunnansbese e S-14
Commerce, DEPartment Of . . . .. .uvuereenrretoneretasteseseiiati ittt S-2,8-15
Constitutional Defense COUNCIL . ... .vvveiurnriemssenenerieaeeniaretsosssrataraatanesonensstereraes S-16
CODrACOrS, REGISIIAT OF . .. ..o eunetneeree e s s san e s et s sia bt sttt S-16
COrpOration COMMISSION . . ... s v seeeesssssssesennnssssssssinmmtsasssnnieetossnnnnentsssnnrtieiress S$-17
Criminal Justice COMMISSION, ATIZOMA . .. ... cututeenenrnrsosaenanserasesematstanetosanessscusrsetsses S-17
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department Of .. ......ooverennnnnnrsrrinnmneananr e S-18
Gaming, Department Of . .. ......oeseeessssnsaeassseusosiiiiiuaoeesesstrnrnnrrssrarsrnisees S-2,8-19
GOVErnor, Office OF the «...evuesscesnsnoasssomessasnsessannesessorsssstassennsnesnetreariiceres: S-19
Historical SOCIEY, ATIZONA 1.« vssevsssrosssssonssssasssssissins e saiasiesvssssnusenessermesscel: S-20
Homeopathic Medical Examiners, BOArA OF oo vv v v ceeanseesiosessasanassssssnsensansassassassnssns S$-2,8-20
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department P 2 P S R S-20
Land Department, State ..........coevvevenneeens S RS e e R SR 6 T R S e e v b o $-20
NUTSINE StAte BOAIA OF . .« o oo v e v vaeaeeseeeiatiatsaaseeneenssasaasenes e s st S$-3
Nursing Care Institution Administrators and Adult Care Home Managers, Board of Examiners ............cooneee. S-21
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of . . .. ....vverunnetiuiieiiaiini i 3 men S-3,S-21
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of .........oooieiiiiiiiiniiiinrirn s $-3,8-22
Secretary Of State - Department Of STALE ... ... ..correreeseeaennsnrununerraaiaar s §-22
Veterinary Medical Examining Board, Arizona State ...........ccoceoiarenrearrrrrrnernnnssstrsssss $-22

CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET .....oouuunneeernsnnennsrtanasnnnessmmnmnnnsnsessmsssrssssssssss CB-1



This document is designed to be used in
conjunction with the Summary of

Recommendations and Economic and Revenue
—~=Trencatons and Fconomic and Revenue

Forecast.

Information presented in the Summary volume
has not been repeated in this document,




SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

CAROL SPRINGER - Chairman

Subcommittee Assignments - 42nd Legislature

AL JUSTICE/
UNIVERSITIES

CHESLEY, Chairman
Members: Barnes, Hardt, Petersen,
Soltero, Springer

HEALTH & WELFARE/
TRANSPORTATION

HUPPENTHAL, Chairman
Members: Henderson, Kaites, Wettaw,
Springer

K-12-EDUCATION, COMMUNITY
COLLEGES SOURCES

TURNER, Chairman
Members: Arzberger, Day, Richardson,
Solomon, Springer

*Accountancy, State Board of
Administrative Hearings, Office of
*Appraisal, State Board of
Attorney General - Dept. of Law
Banking Department, State
Boxing Commission, AZ State
Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of
Commerce, Department of
Compensation Fund, State
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
CORRECTIONS, DEPT. OF
Criminal Justice Commission, AZ
Executive Clemency, Board of
Gaming, Department of
Insurance, Department of
JUDICIARY
Appellate/Trial Court Appts.
Court of Appeals
Judicial Conduct, Comm. on
Superior Courts
Supreme Court
JUVENILE CORRECTIONS, DEPT OF
Law Enforcement Merit Syst. Cncl.
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of
Postsecondary Education, Comm. for
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPT. OF
Racing, AZ Dept. of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Estate Department, State
_Residential Utility Consumer Office
*Structural Pest Control Comm.
*Technical Registration, St. Bd. of
Tourism, Office of .
Uniform State Laws, Comm. on
UNIVERSITIES
Regents, Bd. of
ASU - Main Campus
ASU - East Campus
ASU - West Campus
NAU
U of A - Main Campus
U of A - Health Sciences Center

* 90/10 Agencies

1/9/96

AHCCCS

Auditor General

*Barbers, Board of

*Behavioral Health Exam., Bd. of
*Chiropractic Examiners, St. Bd. of
Coliseum & Exposition Ctr. Bd., AZ
Constitutional Defease Council
*Cosmetology, Board of

#*Dental Examiners, St. Board of
ECONOMIC SECURITY, DEPT. OF
Emer. & Mil. Affairs, Dept. of
Equal Opportunity, Gov’s. Ofc. of
Equalization, St. Board of
Govemor - Office of the

Gov’s Ofc. of Strat. Plng & Budtg
HEALTH SERVICES, DEPT. OF
Hearing Impaired, AZ Council for the
House of Representatives

Indian Affairs, AZ Comm. of
Industrial Commission of Arizona
Joint Legislative Budget Cmte.
Legislative Council

Library, Archives & Pub. Rec, Dept. of
*Medical Examiners, Board of
*Nursing, State Board of
Occupational Sfty & Hith Rev. Bd.
*Qccupational Therapy Ex., Bd. of
*Osteopathic Exam., AZ Bd. of
*Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
Pioneers’ Home, Arizona

Rangers’ Pensions, Arizona
*Respiratory Care Exam., Bd. of
Retirement System, Arizona State
Revenue, Department of

Secretary of State - Dept. of State
Senate

Tax Appeals, State Board of
TRANSPORTATION, DEPT. OF
Treasurer, State

Veterans® Service Comm., Arizona
Weights & Measures, Dept. of

ADMINISTRATION, DEPT. OF
Agricultural Employment Relations Bd.
Agriculture, AZ Dept. of

Arts, AZ Commission on the
COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Deaf & the Blind, Schools for the
EDUCATION, DEPT. OF (K-12)
Environment, Comm. on the AZ.
ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL., DEPT OF
*Funeral Directors & Embalmers, Bd. of
Game & Fish Department, Arizona
Geological Survey, Arizona

Historical Society, Arizona

Historical Society, Prescott
*Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Bd. of
Land Department, State

LOTTERY COMMISSION, AZ STATE
Medical Student Loans, Bd. of

Mine Inspector, State

Mines & Mineral Res., Dept. of
*Naturopathic Phys. Bd. of Med. Exam.
Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm.
*Nursing Care Inst. Admin., Bd. of Exam.
*Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
*Optometry, State Board of

Parks Board, Arizona State

Personnel Board

*Physical Therapy Examiners, Bd. of
*Podiatry Examiners, State Board of
*Private Postsecondary Educ., St. Bd. of
*Psychologist Examiners, State Bd. of
*Veterinary Med. Examining Bd., AZ St.
Water Resources, Department of



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
ROBERT "BOB*" BURNS - Chairman
Subcommittee Assignments - 42nd Legislature

CRIMINAL JUSTICE/
RSITIES

HART, Chairman

Members: Cunningham, Daniels, Lopez,

HEALTH & WELFARE/
TRANSPORTATION

WEIERS, Chairman

Members: Armstead, Horton, Knaperek,

K-12-EDUCATION, COM
COLLEGES A SO S

WONG, Chairman
Members: Cajero, Groscost, Hershberger,

Smith, Burns Verkamp, Burns McLendon, Schottel, Burns
*Accountancy, State Board of AHCCCS ADMINISTRATION, DEPT. OF
Administrative Hearings, Office of Auditor General Agricultural Employment Relations Bd.

*Appraisal, State Board of
Attorney General - Dept. of Law
Banking Department, State
Boxing Commission, AZ State
Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of
Commerce, Department of
Compensation Fund, State
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
CORRECTIONS, DEPT. OF
Criminal Justice Commission, AZ
Executive Clemency, Board of
Gaming, Department of
Insurance, Department of
JUDICIARY

Appellate/Trial Court Appts.

Court of Appeals

Judicial Conduct, Comm. on

Superior Courts

Supreme Court

JUVENILE CORRECTIONS,DEPT OF

Law Enforcement Merit Syst. Cncl.
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of
Postsecondary Education, Comm. for
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPT. OF
Racing, AZ Dept. of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Estate Department, State
Residential Utility Consumer Office
*Structural Pest Control Comm.
*Technical Registration, St. Bd. of
Tourism, Office of
Uniform State Laws, Comm. on
UNIVERSITIES

Regents, Bd. of

ASU - Main Campus

ASU - East Campus

ASU - West Campus

NAU

U of A - Main Campus

U of A - Health Sciences Center

* 90/10 Agencies

1/9/96

*Barbers, Board of

*Behavioral Health Exam., Bd. of
*Chiropractic Examiners, St. Bd. of
Coliseum & Exposition Ctr. Bd., AZ
Constitutional Defense Council
*Cosmetology, Board of

*Dental Examiners, St. Board of
ECONOMIC SECURITY, DEPT. OF
Emer. & Mil. Affairs, Dept. of
Equal Opportunity, Gov’s. Ofc. of
Equalization, St. Board of

Govemor - Office of the

Gov’s Ofc. of Strat. Plng & Budtg
HEALTH SERVICES, DEPT. OF
Hearing Impaired, AZ Council for the
House of Representatives

Indian Affairs, AZ Comm. of
Industrial Commission of Arizona
Joint Legislative Budget Cmte.
Legislative Council

Library, Archives & Pub. Rec, Dept. of

*Medical Examiners, Board of
*Nursing, State Board of
Occupational Sfty & Hith Rev. Bd.
*Occupational Therapy Ex., Bd. of
*Osteopathic Exam., AZ Bd. of
*Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
Pioneers’ Home, Arizona

Rangers’ Pensions, Arizona
*Respiratory Care Exam., Bd. of
Retirement System, Arizona State
Revenue, Department of

Secretary of State - Dept. of State
Senate

Tax Appeals, State Board of
TRANSPORTATION, DEPT. OF
Treasurer, State

Veterans® Service Comm., Arizona
Weights & Measures, Dept. of

Agriculture, AZ Dept. of

Arts, AZ Commission on the
COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Deaf & the Blind, Schools for the
EDUCATION, DEPT. OF (K-12)
Environment, Comm. on the AZ.
ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL., DEPT OF
*Funeral Directors & Embalmers, Bd. of
Game & Fish Department, Arizona
Geological Survey, Arizona

Historical Society, Arizona

Historical Society, Prescott
*Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Bd. of
Land Department, State

LOTTERY COMMISSION, AZ STATE
Medical Student Loans, Bd. of

Mine Inspector, State

Mines & Mineral Res., Dept. of
*Naturopathic Phys. Bd. of Med. Exam.
Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm.
*Nursing Care Inst. Admin., Bd. of Exam.
*Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
*Optometry, State Board of

Parks Board, Arizona State

Personnel Board

*Physical Therapy Examiners, Bd. of
*Podiatry Examiners, State Board of
*Private Postsecondary Educ., St. Bd. of
*Psychologist Examiners, State Bd. of
*Veterinary Med. Examining Bd., AZ St.
Water Resources, Department of



AGENCY/DEPT./BUDGET AREA
Accountancy, State Board of
Administration, Department of

Administrative Hearings, Office of
Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculture, Arizona Department of

Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System

Appellate & Trial Court Appointments, Comm. on
Appraisal, State Board of
Arizona State University

Arts, Arizona Commission on the

Attorney General - Department of Law
Auditor General

Banking Department, State

Barbers, Board of

Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of

Boxing Commission, Arizona State

Building & Fire Safety, Department of
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of
Coliseum & Exposition Center Board, Arizona
Commerce, Department of

Community Colleges, State Board of Directors for

Compensation Fund, State
Constitutional Defense Council
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission

Corrections, State Department of

Cosmetology, Board of

Court of Appeals, Division I

Court of Appeals, Division I
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona

Deaf and the Blind, Arizona State Schools for the

Dental Examiners, State Board of
Economic Security, Department of

Education, Department of
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of

Environment, Commission on the Arizona
Environmental Quality, Department of
Equal Opportunity, Governor’s Office of
Equalization, State Board of

Executive Clemency, Board of

Funeral Directors & Embalmers, State Board of
Game and Fish Department, Arizona

Gaming, Department of

Geological Survey, Arizona

Govemor - Office of the

JLBC ANALYST
Brad Beranek
Lynne Smith (1)
Phil Case (2)
Jeffrey Schmied
Jennifer Vermeer
Karen Bock (1)

Jennifer Vermeer (2)

Michael Bradley (1)

Jeffrey Schmied (2)
Brad Beranek
Stefan Shepherd
John Lee (1)

Bruce Groll (2)
Jim Hillyard

Karen Bock
Michael Bradley
Jeffrey Schmied
Jennifer Vermeer
Jennifer Vermeer

Jeffrey Schmied
Stefan Shepherd
Jim Hillyard
Stefan Shepherd
Brad Beranek

Bruce Groll (1)
Lynne Smith (2)
Jeffrey Schmied
Michael Bradley
Stefan Shepherd
Jason Hall

Lorenzo Martinez (1)

Karen Bock (2)
Jennifer Vermeer
Brad Beranek
Brad Beranek
Jim Hillyard

Rachelle Child (1)
Stefan Shepherd (2)
Jennifer Vermeer
Marge Cawley (1)
Rachelle Child (2)
Steve Schimpp (1)
Justin Garosi (2)
Brad Beranek

Karen Bock
Renée Bahl

Jim Hillyard

Bob Hull
Lorenzo Martinez

Jeffrey Schmied
Bruce Groll

.Phil Case

Renée Bahl
Michael Bradley

iii

DIRECTORY OF JLBC ANALYSTS
AND AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS

Ruth R. Lee
Rudy Serino

Cliff Vanell
Michele Gimez
Keith Kelly

Mabel Chen, M.D.

Honorable Stanley G. Feldman
Shirley Berry
Lattie F. Coor, Ph.D

Shelley Cohn

Honorable Grant Woods
Douglas R. Norton
Richard Houseworth
Mario Herrera

David Oake

John Montano
Eric Borg
Elaine LeTarte

Gary D. Montgomery
Sara Goertzen Dial

Don Puyear, Ph.D.
Jerry N. LeCompte

Michael P. Goldwater
Honorable Renz Jennings

Terry L. Stewart

Sue Sansom

Honorable Thomas Kleinschmidt
Honorable William Druke

Rex Holgerson

Wilbur Lewis, Ph.D.

Drew Langley
Linda Blessing, DPA

Honorable Lisa Graham
Glen W. Van Dyke

Charlene Ledet
Russell F. Rhoades
Michael R. Moreno
David Schweikert
Duane Belcher, Sr.

George Beard

Duane L. Shroufe

Gary Husk

Larry D. Fellows
Honorable Fife Symington

TELEPHONE
NUMBER
255-3648
542-1500

542-3095
407-2845
542-0998

254-5522

542-4532
542-1539
965-5606

255-5882

542-4266
553-0333
255-4421
542-2701
542-1882

542-1417
2554072
255-1444
252-6771
280-1306

255-4037

542-1525
5424140

542-5497

542-5366
542-1478
628-6945
542-1928

770-3735

255-3696
542-5678

5424361
267-2710

542-2102
207-2203
542-3711
542-7070
542-5656

542-3095
789-3278
542-5191
502-770-3500
542-4331



AGENCY/DEPT./BUDGET AREA
Govemor’s Office of Strategic Planning & Budgeting
Health Services, Department of

Hearing Impaired, Arizona Council for the
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society of Arizona, Prescott

Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Board of
House of Representatives

Indian Affairs, Arizona Commission of
Industrial Commission of Arizona
Insurance, Department of

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
Judicial Conduct, Commission on
Juvenile Corrections, Department of

Land Department, State
Law Enforcement Merit System Council

Legislative Council

Library, Archives and Public Records, Dept. of
Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of
Lottery Commission, Arizona State

Medical Examiners, Board of

Medical Student Loans, Board of

Military Airport Preservation Committee, Arizona
Mine Inspector, State

Mines & Mineral Resources, Department of
Naturopathic Physicians Board of Medical Examiners

Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, AZ
Northern Arizona University

Nursing, State Board of

Nursing Care Institution Administrators & Adult Care
Home Managers, Bd. of Examiners of

Occupational Safety & Health Review Board

Occupational Therapy Exam., Board of
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
Optometry, State Board of

Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of
Parks Board, Arizona State

Personnel Board

Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of
Physical Therapy Examiners, Board of
Pioneers’ Home, Arizona

Podiatry Examiners, State Board of

Postsecondary Education, Commission for
Private Postsecondary Education, State Board for
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of

Public Safety, Department of

Racing, Arizona Department of

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Rangers’ Pensions, Arizona

Real Estate Department, State
Regents, Arizona Board of
Residential Utility Consumer Office

JLBC ANALYST
Michael Bradley
Jason Hall (1)
Jennifer Vermeer (2)
Jennifer Vermeer
Stefan Shepherd
Stefan Shepherd

Jim Hillyard
Michael Bradley
Rachelle Child
Jeffrey Schmied
Jeffrey Schmied

Michael Bradley
Brad Beranek

Karen Bock (1)
Lorenzo Martinez (2)
Stefan Shepherd
Jason Hall

Michael Bradley
Stefan Shepherd
Rachelle Child
Phil Case

Jim Hillyard

Bruce Groll
Jim Hillyard
Renée Bahl
Renée Bahl
Jim Hillyard

Stefan Shepherd
John Lee (1)
Bruce Groll (2)
Jennifer Vermeer
Jeffrey Schmied

Jeffrey Schmied

Brad Beranek
Jeffrey Schmied
Jim Hillyard
Jim Hillyard
Renée Bahl

Lynne Smith

Jim Hillyard
Jeffrey Schmied
Jennifer Vermeer
Jim Hillyard

Bruce Groll
Bruce Groll
Jim Hillyard
Jason Hall (1)
Jim Hillyard (2)
Phil Case

Stefan Shepherd
Jennifer Vermeer
Lynne Smith
Bruce Groll
Jason Hall

iv

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS

Peter Burns
Jack Dillenberg, D.D.S., M.P.H.

Stuart R. Brackney
Michael F. Weber
Richard Sims

Cyndi Weaver
Honorable Mark W. Killian
Vacant

Larry Etchechury
Chris Herstam

Ted Ferris
Honorable Bernardo P. Velasco
Eugene R. Moore

M. J. Hassell
Captain Coy Johnston

Mike Braun
Arlene Bansal
Howard Adams
Sam Wakasugi
Mark Speicher

Christopher A. Leadem, Ph.D.

Honorable Douglas K. Martin
H. Mason Coggin
John Brewer

Jay Brashear
Clara Lovett, Ph.D.

Joey Ridenour
Christine Springer

Jim Weeks

Kenneth D. Fink
Careen J. Heinze
Florence Moore
Ann Marie Berger
Ken Travous

Judy Henkel
Llyn Lloyd

Janice Stille
Jenine Dike
Linda Wells

Ed Johnson, Ph.D.
Dona Markley
Maxine McCarthy
Joe Albo

James Higginbottom

Aubrey V. Godwin
See Governor's Office
Jerry Holt

Frank Besnette, Ph.D.
Greg Patterson

TELEPHONE
NUMBER
542-5381
542-1025

542-3323
628-5774
445-3122

542-3095
542-5729
542-3123
5424411
912-8456

542-5491
542-5200
542-3987

5424621
223-2286

542-4236
5424035
542-5141
9214514
255-3751

626-6216

542-5971
255-3791
542-3095

5429214
523-3232

255-5092
542-3095

5424411

542-6784
542-3095
542-3095
255-1747
5424174

542-3888
255-5125
542-3095
445-2181
542-3095

229-2592
542-5709
542-3017
223-2359

542-5151

255-4845
5424331
468-1414
229-2505
542-3733



AGENCY/DEPT./BUDGET AREA
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Retirement System, Arizona State
Revenue, Department of

Secretary of State - Department of State
Senate

Structural Pest Control Commission
Superior Court

Supreme Court
Tax Appeals, State Board of
Technical Registration, State Board of

Tourism, Office of

Transportation, Department of
Treasurer, State

Uniform State Laws, Commission on
University of Arizona

Veterans’ Service Commission, Arizona

Veterinary Medical Examining Board, Arizona State
Water Resources, Department of
Weights & Measures, Department of

OTHER ASSIGNMENTS
Capital Review
Economic & Revenue Forecast

Federal Funds
Fiscal Note Manager
Performance Budgeting

(1) Lead Assignment
(2) Secondary Assignment

1/06/96

JLBC ANALYST
Lynne Smith
Rachelle Child
Bob Hull

Jeffrey Schmied
Michael Bradley

Brad Beranek
Brad Beranek (1)
Marge Cawley (2)
Brad Beranek
Bob Hull

Stefan Shepherd

Brad Beranck
Bob Hull

Brad Beranek
Stefan Shepherd
John Lee (1)
Bruce Groll (2)

Phil Case (1)

Jennifer Vermeer (2)

Jeffrey Schmied
Renée Bahl
Jim Hillyard

Phil Case

Hank Reardon
Kent Ennis
Frank Chow
Dennis Doby
Justin Garosi
Richard Stavneak
Richard Stavneak
Marge Cawley

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS

Mary Hauf Martin
LeRoy Gilbertson
Harold Scott

Honorable Jane Dee Hull
Honorable John Greene

J. H. Paulson
David Byers

Honorable Stanley G. Feldman
Mark C. Bohn
Ronald Dalrymple

Mark McDermott
Larry S. Bonine
Honorable Tony West
James M. Bush
Manuel Pacheco, Ph.D.

Norman O. Gallion
Louise Battaglia

Rita Pearson
John Hays

TELEPHONE
NUMBER
542-5995
240-2000
542-3572
542-3012
542-4233

255-3664
542-9301

5424532
542-3288
255-4053

230-7733
255-7226
542-1463
257-5767
621-5511

255-3373
542-3095

417-2410
255-5211



FY 1997 JLBC STAFF RECOMMENDATION
DESCRIPTION OF METHODOLOGY
AND MAJOR TECHNICAL ISSUES

Biennial Budgeting

Laws 1993, Chapter 252 (as amended by Laws 1995, Chapter 283) requires all but 15 major budget units to receive
appropriations biennially with the dollar amounts itemized for each fiscal year. In this volume, the JLBC Staff is
recommending FY 1997 funding for the 15 major budget units, 6 other budget units which did not receive biennial
appropriations during the last legislative session, and the newly created Office of Administrative Hearings.

For those budget units which already have received FY 1997 appropriations, the JLBC Staff recommends funding
for technical adjustments, such as Employee Related Expenditure Rates, Risk Management, and Rent. These
adjustments are described in more detail in the following sections. These are recommended as government-wide
lump sum amounts to be allocated to individual agencies for these adjustments. The dollar amounts for each agency
are detailed in the Supplemental section of the Analysis and Recommendations book.

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

In developing its FY 1997 recommendation, the JLBC Staff has reviewed the current year's appropriation (FY 1996) as
well as each agency's FY 1997 budget request, and has made adjustments for the following:

- One-time appropriations (decrease)

- Annualization of any items funded for a partial year (increase)

- Specific cost considerations, such as the cost of employee benefits (increase or decrease)

- Demographic changes, such as population served (increase or decrease)

- Statutory programmatic requirements, including scheduled start-ups, changes, or elimination of programs
(increase or decrease)

- Other policy issues (increase or decrease)

In the past, the JLBC Staff has recalculated a vacancy savings amount annually Vacancy savings represent changes in
the amount of an agency's unexpended Personal Services and associated ERE. Agencies typically do not spend 100%
of Personal Services for a number of reasons. For example, employee turnover will normally result in positions being
vacant for some period of time. For FY 1997, the JLBC Staff has not made any vacancy savings adjustments, as the
complexity of the calculations and ability of large agencies to use vacancy savings to manipulate their budgets outweigh
the benefit. The JLBC Staff recommendation instead carries forward the already-reduced FY 1996 Personal Services
base for each agency. (The Executive continues to utilize a vacancy savings adjustment for their FY 1997 budget
calculation.)

The individual agency descriptions in the Analysis and Recommendations book provide further narrative detail on these
changes, which are explained in a section for each agency budget entitled, "FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended
Changes from FY 1996." In addition, the book provides the line item detail of the JLBC Staff's recommendations for
individual agency budgets. The major technical issues with regard to each of these line items are described below.

FY 1996 Estimate - This dollar amount represents the FY 1996 appropriations from the General Appropriation Act as
well as appropriations from other legislation. We have adjusted the General Appropriation Act estimates for the
distribution of technical adjustments which were not allocated to individual agencies at the time of the bill's passage.

Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions - The number of FTE positions reflects both personnel funded from Personal
Services and from any special line items. The FY 1996 FTE position estimates also have been adjusted to include any
new staff funded through separate appropriation bills.

Standard Changes - Each individual agency recommendation starts with a "Standard Changes" section which lists
adjustments made to most budgets statewide. These include the following items, described below.

-vi-



— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment
This amount represents an increase in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures (ERE) in order to
annualize a 2% (average) merit salary increase and a $3.4 million Classification Maintenance Review adjustment
for selected job classifications, both enacted by the Legislature effective January 1, 1996. The change adds 6
months of funding for FY 1997 to the 6 months of funding in each agency's FY 1996 base. For biennial budgets,
the adjustments reflect a full 12 months of funding as their original FY 1997 appropriation included no pay
adjustments.

— ERE Rates :
This category represents the state cost of employee benefits. The dollar amount resulting from any FY 1997 rate
changes is listed in the Standard Changes section under "ERE Rates.” The ERE calculations have been based upon
the following assumptions. The Executive concurs with these assumptions unless otherwise noted.

Disability Insurance: 0.4% of Personal Services for non-State Retirement System employees. The cost of disability

insurance for State Retirement System employees is incorporated in the overall retirement contribution rate (See
Below).

Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) - As required by federal law, a) Social Security taxes were applied at
a rate of 6.2% up to $62,100 of an employee's salary and b) Medicare taxes were applied at a rate of 1.45% on the
full level of an employee's salary.

Medical and Dental Insurance - Each individual agency budget includes funding for the employer share of health
insurance costs. With the exception of the Universities, the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA)
subsequently transfers health insurance appropriations from the individual agencies to the Health Insurance Trust
Fund. The JLBC Staff recommendation is based upon each individual agency's actual average cost per employee
in FY 1996 for medical and dental insurance. This average cost was typically the same or slightly lower than the
FY 1996 budgeted amount.

Life Insurance - $11 per employee per year.

Personnel Division - 0.95% of Personal Services. The ADOA Human Resources Division budget is funded from
an assessment on the payroll of all state agencies. Laws 1991, Chapter 265, requires this pro rata share to increase
from 0.70% in FY 1992 in increments of 0.05% each year until reaching 1.0% in FY 1998.

Retirement - The rates as a percent of Personal Services are as follows for the different retirement systems:

Retirement System JLBC Rate
State Retirement 3.69
Correctional Officers - DOC 6.82
Correctional Officers - DJC 7.77
Elected Officials 3.07
Dept. of Public Safety 4.80*
NAU Police 235
U of A Police 3.03
ASU Police 7.68
Game and Fish 18.26
DEMA Firefighters 6.95
Attorney General Investigators 10.54
Capitol Police 7.80

*Plus 5% member contributions paid by employer

- vii -



Unemployment Insurance - 0.30% of Personal Services.
Workers' Compensation - The rates vary by individual agency.

— Risk Management

Individual agency budgets (Other Operating Expenditures) include the FY 1997 Risk Management rates billed by
the ADOA Risk Management Section. These rates are estimated to result in total revenues of $53.8 million, of
which $32.6 million is from the General Fund and $21.2 million is from Other Appropriated and Non-Appropriated
funds. The premium level of $53.8 million is based on an annual actuarial estimate conducted for the state. The
amount represents 2 $4.2 million increase from the prior year level. Individual agency Risk Management charges,
therefore, generally increase in each agency. Individual agency charges, however, also depend on the particular
actuarial experience of that agency.

— Rent
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes rent for all agencies occupying space in buildings located on the
Goverume_ntal Mall in Phoenix and in the 2 large state-owned buildings in Tucson. The funding will be transferred

ADOA Building Renewal, construction, and facilities management activities. In addition to providing a dedicated
source of revenue for costs associated with operating these buildings, charging agencies for their office space is
intended to increase legislative oversight of state-owned space by requiring them to be budgeted for this space prior
to absorbing added square footage. The JLBC Staff recommends the following rent items:

State-owned Space: In both General Fund and non-General Fund agencies, the JLBC Staff recommends charging
$12 per square foot for office space and $4.50 per square foot for storage space. The office space rate in FY 1996
was $11.50.

Lease-Purchase Buildings: Full funding is included in budgets for all agencies housed in buildings being acquired
by lease-purchase, including buildings acquired as part of the state's Distressed Property program.

ions and Maintenance (O&M) Charges: The JLRC Staff recommends funding an operations and maintenance
charge of $4.75 per square foot in each agency occupying an RTC/Distressed Property acquisition, the same level

contract.

— Elimination of One-time Equipment
This amount represents the elimination of any equipment funded in FY 1996 but not required for FY 1997. It
includes both Equipment (valued at $1,000 or more) and Non-Capital Equipment (valued at less than $1,000). The

addition of any new equipment appears as a separate policy issue.

— Inflation
The JLBC Staff recommends no adjustment for inflation other than for medical expenses in certain circumstances.
The Executive also recommends no inflation adjustment.

Other Non-Appropriated and Federal Funds - Each budget summary includes the level of non-appropriated and federal
funds available to the agency. The detail of these funds can be found in the Non-Appropriated Fund section of the
Analysis and Recommendation book. While the Executive does not include non-appropriated funds in their budget
recommendation, their “Total-All Sources” estimates in this book have been adjusted for comparability. In most
circumstances, the Executive numbers are based upon the agency request for non-appropriated funds.

JLBC Staff Recommended Format
The Analysis and Recommendation book includes the JLBC Staff's recommendation for individual agency budget
formats. Any changes from the prior year format are noted. The format governs how an agency's appropriation will
appear in the General Appropriation Act. The most common budget formats are as follows:

~ Lump Sum

-- Modified Lump Sum

- Detailed Line Item

- viii -



These formats can either be applied agencywide or to each particular budget program or fund source.

A less detailed format will provide an agency with more discretion in implementing the budget at the expense of
legislative oversight for that agency. Conversely, a more detailed format may require an agency to use formal processes
for redirecting appropriated funds to a purpose different from that originally intended by the Legislature.

For example: -

Lump Sum - The appropriation consists of a single dollar amount; thereby allowing the agency to shift funds among
line items and programs without further legislative review. In the General Appropriation Act, the agency's budget would
appear as follows: ’

Agency X i
FTE Positions 20
Lump Sum appropriation $100,000

Within this format, the subcommittee and the committee will need to determine whether special line items (funds
generally granted to entities or individuals outside of state government, or which merit special attention) will be included
in the Lump Sum or listed separately.

Modified Lump Sum - The appropriation consists of at least three lines, Personal Services, Employee Related
Expenditures and All Other Operating Expenditures. Any special line items would be listed separately. Under this
format, an agency must seek approval of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee before moving any funds into or out
of the Personal Services and ERE line items (A.R.S. § 35-173(c)). In the General Appropriation Act, the agency's budget
would appear as follows: -

Agency X
FTE Positions 20
Personal Services $ 60,000
Employee Related Expenditures 15,000
All Other Operating Expenditures 25.000
Total - Agency X $100,000

Detailed Line Item - The appropriation consists of each line item listed in the Analysis and Recommendations book,
including Professional and Outside Services, Travel, Other Operating Expenditures and Equipment. While the same
rules govern Personal Services/ERE transfers as noted in the Modified Lump Sum description, the detailed line item
appropriation requires the agency to seek ADOA approval before transferring monies between any other line items. This
format is used in circumstances when the Legislature has particular concern over an agency's operation. In the General
Appropriation Act, the agency's budget would appear as follows:

Agency X
FTE Positions 2.0
Personal Services $ 60,000
Employee Related Expenditures 15,000
Professional and Outside Services 3,000
Travel - In State 7,500
Travel - Out of State 2,500
Other Operating Expenditures 10,000
Equipment 2.000

Total - Agency X $100,000



JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

The Analysis and Recommendation book also includes the JLBC Staff's recommendation for footnotes. These narrative
statements in the General Appropriation Act establish conditions for expenditures, reporting requirements and legislative
intent. A footnote, however, cannot be used to modify an existing program's authorizing law,

We have classified footnotes into one of the following categories:

— Standard Footnotes (Footnotes that have appeared in at least 2 consecutive General Appropriation Acts)
-- Continuation of New FY 1996 Footnotes

— Modification of Prior Year Footnotes

— New Footnotes

~ Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

If being revised or deleted, the footnote language is typically followed by an italicized explanation of the change.

Program Authorization Review
Required by Laws 1995, Chapter 283, a total of 25 state government programs were identified to undergo

Program Authorization Review (PAR). Ten programs were reviewed during 1995 (12 if the Department of

Health Services programs were counted separately) and 15 for review during 1996. The PAR’s began with an
initial agency self-assessment, Subsequently, the JLBC Staff and OSPB Jointly reviewed the 10 agencies’ programs.,
On November 1, 1995, JLBC Staff and OSPB jointly issued individual PAR reports for each of the programs. In addition
to the individual reports, the two offices prepared a composite PAR document, the Program Authorization Review
Executive Summaries, which provides for each program a summary of the joint JLBC Staff and OSPB findings. This
composite document has been distributed to each legislator, the Governor, and the affected agencies.

The remaining 15 of the 25 programs identified for PAR are currently undergoing PAR during this second year of the
4-year pilot. The 15 affected agencies are now conducting their self-assessment for their selected program. Since Laws
1995, Chapter 283 identified only 25 of the 75 programs to be reviewed during the 4-year pilot, legislation will need to

be introduced during the 1996 legislative session to specify the remaining 50 programs. Of the remaining 50 PARs,
a total of 30 will be conducted during 1997, with the remaining 20 being conducted during 1998.

As directed by Chapter 283, the JLBC Staff and OSPB recommend either to “Retain, Eliminate, or Modify” (R.EM.)
the program. The Staff recommendation is contained in each agency's narrative as is a discussion of the Executive

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

Arizona Revised Statutes Section 41-1273(D) requires the Legislative Budget Analyst (JLBC) to ". . . prepare for
distribution an analysis of the Governor's budget as soon after the budget is presented to the Legislature as is possible.
The analysis, among other things, shall include recommendations of the budget analyst for revisions in expenditures.”

We have highlighted in our analysis the differences between the JLBC Staff and the Executive recommendation for each
agency. Any policy issues recommended by the Governor and not addressed under the "JLBC Staff Recommended
Changes from FY 1996" section are addressed under the heading "Other Issues for Legislative Consideration.”



Auditor General Performance Audit

The narrative section of the Analysis and Recommendations book also addresses recommendations from the Auditor
General's Performance Audits published in calendar 1995 which have a fiscal impact. The calendar year 1995 audits
addressed in the JLBC Staff recommendation include the following:

—  The Universities

—~ Department of Economic Security - Contracting

—  Department of Administration - Information Services Division
-~ Department of Education - Family Literacy Pilot

The narrative explains whether the Auditor General findings have been incorporated into the JLBC Staff
recommendation.

-xi-



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
(DOA) ‘




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
Agency Summary OSPB: Tom Betlach Scnate Sub:  Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC

BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Administration 1,954,700 2,616,700 3,087,200 3,586,400 3,289,300
Finance 12,597,400 14,546,500 13,848,400 15,238,400 13,458,000
General Services 13,294,500 13,804,100 14,027,400 22,119,600 22,054,700
Information Services 14,970,300 15,482,900 15,694,400 28,486,200 29,403,800
Capitol Police 1,390,200 1,674,200 1,630,200 1,737,500 1,657,400
Risk Management 40,659,000 51,363,100 54,140,800 53,578,700 53,539,000
Workers' Compensation 15,793,200 19,886,000 20,839,200 20,059,800 20,059,300
Human Resources 5.534,600 6,105,700 7,672,800 6,111,100 6.849.100
AGENCY TOTAL 106,193,900 125,479,200 130.940,400 150,917,700 150,310,600
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 916.0 917.0 938.0 1,009.5 1,014.0
Personal Services 19,477,300 22,709,200 23,166,500 23,540,400 25,486,900
Employee Related Expenditures 4,778,700 5,524,200 6,202,100 5,490,200 5,908,700
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services 1,819,300 1,990,200 2,356,400 2,043,900 1,854,900

Travel - In State 156,100 176,500 182,200 188,000 196,700

Travel - Out of State 50,500 45,000 53,800 51,600 54,200

Other Operating Expenditures 8,997,500 5,314,800 5,934,500 5,542,400 15,274 300

Equipment 1,499,000 394,000 807.200 472,800 1,197,100
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 36,778,400 36,153,900 38,702,700 37,329,300 49,972,800
Special Line Items 69,415,500 89,325,300 92,237,700 113,588,400 100.337.800
AGENCY TOTAL 106,193,900 125,479,200 130,940.400 150,917,700 150,310,600
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 23,832,000 26,217,900 25,966,000 26,917,300 25,367,000
Other Appropriated Funds 82,361,900 99,261,300 104,974,400 124,000,400 124,943,600
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 222.995,700 246,399,700 254,978,500 230,823,900 230,823,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 329,189,600 371,878,900 385918900 . 381,741,600 381,134,500

Agency Description — The department provides certain ce

accounting and financial services, personnel, building and grounds maintenance, purchasing, risk management, autom

technology planning and operation, and telecommunications.

ntralized general support services to state agencies, including
ated

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $ (850,900) (B.2)%
Other Appropriated Funds 25,682,300 25.9%
Total Appropriated Funds $24,831,400 19.8%

DO

A-1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes Jfrom FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 180,700 OF
— ERE Rates (135,200) OF
— Risk Management (35,600) OF
— Rent 33,500 OF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (28,600) OF
— Other (80,400) OF
AFIS T (350,000) OF
Equipment 44,100 OF
LAN Charges/Staffing Shift 589,500 OF
Child Development Center Rent 90,500 OF
Capitol Mall Security System
Employee Bus Subsidy

Move HRMS to Personnel Fund/Staffing Shift 1,449,200 OF
Appropriate Telecommunications Fund

Appropriate Motor Pool Fund

Risk Management Losses/Related Expenditures

Workers' Compensation Losses/Related Expenditures

Environmental Clean Up FTE Positions

Relocation

Insu;'ance Premium Tax

Personnel Classification Project

Insurance Premiums

* % %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Fund

Program Authorization Review Recommendation —

$ 346,500 GF .
(92,400) GF
(32,900) GF
41,100 GF
(83,200) GF
(18,500) GF
350,000 GF
59,300 GF

1,000 GF
(86,700) GF
(97,000) GF

(179,000) GF

(1,059,100) GF
13,604,700 OF

8,258,500 OF

2,659,300 OF
556,000 OF
218,700 OF
30,000 OF
(88,200) OF

(426,900) OF

(887,500) OF

The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program

Authorization Review of the Enterprise Network Services program during the last year. As a result of that review,

the JLBC Staff recommends modifying the program by a) making the non-appropriated Telecommunications

Revolving Fund subject to appropriation; b) realigning funding of the department’s Local Area Network (LAN)
positions; c) establishing a separate state agency responsible for information technology planning, coordinating and consulting;
and d) creating a combined legislative/executive/private sector information technology oversight committee,

DOA-2



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The PAR demonstrated a need for legislative review of the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) telecommunications
system. A lack of strategic planning by the department led to both a proliferation of non-capatible LANs and Wide Area
Networks (WANS) throughout state government and the initial financial failure of the ADOA WAN. In addition, the
department inappropriately relied upon the successful Voice Communicatons subprogram to subsidize the Data Communications
subprogram.

In accordance with the standard funding approach for ADOA services to agencies, the JLBC Staff recommends realigning
funding of the positions which provide Local Area Network services to the department as follows: transfer to the Automation
Revolving Fund (ARF) a) 6 FTE Positions and associated funding from the General Fund and b) 3 FTE Positions and
associated funding from Telecommunication Revolving Fund. The ARF expenditures will be reimbursed through charges to
the divisions within ADOA which use the LAN. The General Fund portion of ADOA’s charge has been added to the
recommendation for the Administration cost center. The Other Fund portion has been added to the General Services cost
center and absorbed within the existing budgets of other cost centers.

Please refer to “Other Issues for Legislative Consideration” in the Information Services cost center for a discussion of the
recommendation that legislation be introduced to create both a separate information technology (IT) agency and an IT oversight
committee. The JLBC Staff also recommended this change during the last legislative session. If this legislation is enacted, the
ADOA appropriation would be reduced by (10) FTE Positions and $(301,200) from the Automation Revolving Fund and by (3)
FTE Positions and $(273,400) from the General Fund. In addition, $(100,000) OF from ADOA s appropriation would be transferred
to the new agency for its first year of operation. .

The Executive concurs with appropriating the Telecommunications Fund, realigning the department’s LAN funding, and the need
for increased statewide planning. However, the Executive adds funding within ADOA for an expanded IT planning office. The
Executive also recommends that the statute establishing the Telecommunications Fund (ARS. § 41-802) be clarified to allow
funding of the department’s WAN.

DOA-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
PRIG  Administration OSPB: Tom Betlach Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB I JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 43.0 440 46.0 52.0 46.0
Personal Services 1,031,100 1,316,200 1,369,000 1,375,300 1,374,900
Employee Related Expenditures 239,600 295,000 338,700 288,800 288200
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Qutside Services 81,200 0 0 313,100 314,200
Travel - In State 700 2,500 2,600 2,600 2,600
Travel - Out of State 2,700 1,700 5,000 1,700 1,700
Other Operating Expenditures 342,100 597,400 608,200 568,700 568,700
Equipment 37,900 38,200 13,000 13,000 13,000
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,735,300 2,251,000 2,336,500 2,563,200 2,563,300
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Gov's Regulatory Review Council 214,100 338,700 370,700 366,200 366,000
Hearing Office 5,300 27,000 0 0 0
Employee Bus Subsidy 0 (] 380,000 360,000 360,000
AZ Office for ADA 0 0 0 297,000 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,954,700 2,616,700 3,087,200 3,586,400 3.289.300
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 1,954,700 2,462,100 2,936,600 3,433,900 3,136,800
Other Appropriated Funds 0 154,600 150,600 152,500 152,500
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 480,500 509,500 459,400 459.400 459,400
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 2,435,200 3,126,200 3,546,600 4,045,800 3,748,700

Program Description — Administration includes the Director’s Office and the Management Services Division, which includes
internal department analysis, purchasing, accounting, and budgeting.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change

General Fund $674,700 27.4%
Other Appropriated Funds (2.100) (149%
Total Appropriated Funds $672,600 25.7%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 3,200 OF §$ 21,300 GF
— ERE Rates (700) OF (21,200) GF
— Risk Management 0- OF (32,900) GF

DOA -4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Elimination of One-time Equipment (4,600) OF (33,600) GF

Employee Bus Subsidy 360,000 GF
The recommended amount transfers this Special Line Item to the Administration cost center from the Finance cost center, with
a net reduction of $(179,000) to reflect actual bus usage. The Executive concurs.

LAN Charges 314,200 GF
The recommended amount includes an increase of $314,200 to fund the General Fund portion of the department’s local area
network (LAN). This increase is offset by a $(313,200) GF reduction in the Information Services Division. See the Program
Authorization Review section of the Arizona Department of Administration Summary for more information. The Executive
concurs.

Special Events Coordinator 80,200 GF
Includes an additional 2 FTE Positions and $80,200 to transfer the Special Events Coordinator function to the Administration
cost center from the General Services cost center, with no net change to the department’s General Fund appropriation. The
Executive concurs.

Governor’s Regulatory Review Council 22,500 GF
The recommended amount reflects an increase of $22,500 for maintenance contracts, phone lines, and operating supplies.. The
Executive concurs.

Equipment and Supplies 9,700 GF
The recommended amount includes a total of $13,000 for replacement of 3 personal computers, 1 FAX machine, and 1 printer.
The recommended amount also includes a decrease of $(3,300) for operating supplies. The Executive concurs.

Overtime (18,500) GF
The recommended amount includes a decrease of $(18,500) for overtime the department plans to eliminate. The Executive
concurs.

Hearing Office (27,000) GF
The recommended amount eliminates funding for this function, which has been transferred to the newly created Office of
Administrative Hearings. The Executive concurs.

* ¥ ¥

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum by Fund

Standard Footnotes
— The $380,000 appropriated for the Employee Bus Subsidy shall be used only for a 50% subsidy of charges payable to
a regional transit authority for public transportation expenses of non-university state employees in a vehicle emissions
control area, as defined in A.R.S. § 49-541, of a county with a population of more than 1,500,000 persons according
to the most recent federal decennial census.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Americans With Disabilities Act
The Executive provides an increase of $297,000 and 6 FTE Positions to replace funding for the Arizona Office for
Americans with Disabilities. The office, which was created by Executive Order 93-12, centrally coordinates the
state’s compliance with the federal Americans with Disabilities Act. Currently, funding is provided by the Social
Services Block Grant through the Department of Economic Security. The JLBC Staff recommends continuation of
the current federal funding mechanism for this federal mandate.

DOA -5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
PRIG:  Finance OSPB: Tom Betlach Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL __ ESTIMATE | REQUEST |  OspB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 110.2 1092 109.2 109.2 109.2
Personal Services 2,048,700 3,168,600 3,141,300 3,325,200 3,346,400
Employee Related Expenditures 513,100 746,600 827,700 750,800 748,900
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 36,400 841,100 768,700 92,500 96,100
Travel - In State 1,400 5,800 5,800 5,800 5,800
Travel - Out of State 3,200 10,900 10,900 10,900 10,900
Other Operating Expenditures 440,500 490,300 490,300 490,300 490,300
Equipment 136,500 52,500 52,500 52.500 52,500
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 3,179,800 5315,800 5,297,200 4,728,000 4,750,900
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
ENSCO copP 4,582,900 4,586,900 4,585,000 4,585,000 4,585,000
COSF Rent 903,100 946,400 829,500 863,500 987,500
GAAP 609,900 0 0 0 0
Lease-Purchase Rent 429,100 525,500 733,600 711,800 525,500
Tucson State Office Building 131,800 0 0 0 0
Capital Center Lease-Purchase 352,800 0 0 0 0
SLIAG 39,800 0 0 0 0
Cost Recovery/Cash Management 111,500 0 0 0 0
AFISIT 2,102,400 2,575,700 2,346,000 2,562,800 2,552,000
Employee Bus Subsidy 154,300 539,000 0 0 (]
Unoccupied Lease-Purchase 0 57,200 57,100 78,900 57,100
AZ State Automated Procurement 0 0 0 644,300 0
HRMS Programming & Support 0 0 0 1,064,100 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 12,597,400 14,546,500 13,848 400 15,238.400 13,458,000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 12,247,400 14,139,300 13,441,300 14,174,300 13,400,900
Other Appropriated Funds 350,000 407,200 407,100 1,064,100 57,100
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 87,200 112,200 52,000 52,000 52,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 12,684,600 14,658,700 13,900,400 15,290,400 13,510,000

Program Description — The Finance Division maintains the state’s financial records, provides accounting services to state
agencies, oversees state agency compliance with financial requirements and appropriation authority, and operates the State

Procurement Offfice.

DOA-6




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(738,400) (5.2)%
Other Appropriated Funds (350,100) (86.0)%
Total Appropriated Funds $(1,088,500) (7.5)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 165,400 GF
— ERE Rates (21,500) GF
— Rent 41,100 GF
— Other (1,800) GF
AFISII (350,000) OF 350,000 GF

The recommended amount reflects the replacement of the $350,000 Automation Revolving Fund (ARF) subsidy with General Fund
monies, as the General Fund is a more appropriate funding source. Elimination of the ARF subsidy will result in lower Data Center
rates. The Executive concurs with this change, but lists the Arizona State Automated Procurement (ASAP) component in a separate
Special Line Item and transfers $862,300 in programmer costs from the Information Services Division.

ENSCO COP (1,900) GF
Reflects an updated lease-purchase payment requirement. The Executive concurs.

Data Processing (58,100) GF
The recommended amount reflects full funding of the department’s data processing charges. The Executive concurs.

Employee Bus Subsidy (539,000) GF
The reduction reflects transfer of this Special Line Item to the Administration cost center. The Executive concurs.

HRMS (672,600) GF
The recommended amount reflects a reduction of $(672,600) to transfer the Data Center charge for HRMS computer run time to
the Personnel Fund in the Human Resources cost center. The Executive concurs but places the Personnel Fund monies in this cost
center.

Unoccupied Lease-Purchase ' (100) OF
This Special Line Item includes a total of $57,100 from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF) for the lease-purchase
payment on vacant space in the Tucson State Office Building, where the FY 1998 tenants have not yet been identified. The
Executive recommends $78,900 from the General Fund, resulting in a decrease of $(57,200) from COSF.

* ¥ %k
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum by Fund with AFIS I and ENSCO COP Special Line Items.
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— The department may collect an amount not to exceed $762.600 from other funding sources, excluding federal funds, to recover
pro rata costs of operating AFIS IL. All AFIS II operating costs below $3,314,600 shall be proportionately distributed among
all contributing funding sources, including the state General Fund.

— In accordance with AR.S. § 35-142.01, the Department of Economic Security shall remit to the Department of Administration
any monies received as reimbursement from the federal government or any other source for the operation of the DES West

DOA -7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Building and any other building lease-purchased by the State of Arizona in which DES occupies space. The Department of
Administration shall deposit such monies to the state General Fund and, in cooperation with the Department of Economic
Security, shall submit an annual report to the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee specifying these dollar
amounts.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote concerning reporting on the Management Information System
function in AFIS II.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote concerning reporting on the automated budgeting component study
for AFISII. ,

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote requiring the department to report on all funds created or abolished during
the fiscal year, as similar language is included in the bill relating to the JLBC Staff November 1, 1995 recommendations on
fund elimination. '

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Lease-Purchase Rent

DOA -8



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
PROG:  General Services OSPB: Tom Betlach Senate Sub: Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB ] JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 226.5 231.5 229.5 250.8 251.0
Personal Services 4,613,800 4,991,800 4,908,200 4,937,800 4,995,400
Employee Related Expenditures 1,251,500 1,347,600 1,463,100 1,296,500 1,296,700
All Other Operating Expenditﬁres:
Professional and Outside Services 164,500 18,100 28,100 87,500 82,900
Travel - In State 92,400 89,900 90,200 89,800 89,800
Travel - Out of State 700 1,000 2,800 1,000 1,000
Other Operating Expenditures 1,208,500 1,286,200 1,403,600 1,317,900 ‘ 1,206,200
Equipment 45300 54,500 86,400 86,300 79,200
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 7,376,700 7,789,100 7,982,400 7,816,800 7,751,200
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Relocation 84,500 30,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Utilities 5,833,300 5,985,000 5,985,000 5,985,000 5,985,000
Motor Pool 0 0 0 8,257,800 8.258.500
PROGRAM TOTAL 13,294,500 13.804,100 14.027.400 22,119,600 22,054,700
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 6,059,700 6,193,700 6,194,700 6,087,300 6,034,200
Other Appropriated Funds 7,234,800 7,610,400 7,832,700 16,032,300 16,020,500
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 12,969,800 13,235,200 15,977,600 5,802,200 5.802,200
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 26,264 300 27,039,300 30,005,000 27.921,800 27,856,900

Program Description — General Services is comprised of Tenant Services, Building and Planning Services, and Construction
Services. Tenant Services manages Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) owned buildings in the Capitol Mall,
provides maintenance and janitorial services, and operates the state Motor Pool, surplus property yard, print shop, and
interagency mail service. Building and Planning Services and Construction Services plan and manage the design and
construction of state prisons and office buildings, review all state construction projects, inspect the condition of non-university
buildings at least once every 3 years, and develop an annual Capital Improvement Plan.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $ (159,500) (2.6)%
Other Appropriated Funds 151.600 2.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $ (7,900) 0.0%

Appropriate Motor Pool Fund:
Other Appropriated Funds $8,258,500 N/A

DOA-9




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $11,600 OF $59,800 GF
— ERE Rates (7,500) OF (38,300) GF
— Risk Management (2,500) OF 0- GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (14,600) OF (39,900) GF
— Reduction of Other Operating Expenditures -0- OF (13,800) GF
Child Development Center Rent (86,700) GF

The recommended amount includes a decrease of $(86,700) GF for rent on the Child Development Center. The cost for rent has
been shifted to the Personnel Fund. The Executive concurs with the funding shift but does not make the General Fund rent
reduction. (See write-up under Human Resources division.)

Special Events Coordinators (80,500) GF
Includes a decrease of (2) FTE Positions and $(80,500) GF to transfer the special events coordination function from the department's
General Services cost center to Administration. There is no net change to the department's funding or number of FTE Positions.
The Executive concurs.

Appropriate Motor Pool Fund 8,258,500 OF
Laws 1994, Chapter 366, requires the JLBC Staff to recommend the elimination of a minimum of 10% of all non-appropriated funds
and the conversion of at least 5% of the dallar value of all non-appropriated funds to appropriated status. As presented to the JLBC
in November, the JLBC Staff recommends converting the Motor Pool Fund from non-appropriated to appropriated status. The
conversion is recommended since monies in the fund are used for operating expenses and follow a predictable expenditure pattern.
Appropriating the fund will also improve legislative oversight as the state attempts to comply with the requirements of Laws 1994,
Chapter 353. This legislation requires 90% of each state Motor Pool fleet operating in Maricopa County to utilize alternative fuels
by December 31, 1997. In addition, appropriating the fund will allow the Legislature to oversee ADOA’s plans to pursue
competitive contracting. The recommended amount is equivalent to the agency’s expenditure plan for the Motor Pool, minus

Replacement Equipment 39,300 OF 39,900 GF
The General Fund amount would purchase 30 vacuum cleaners for $9,000, a trenching machine for $15,000, and 2 gasoline-
powered carts for $15,900. The Other Fund amount from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF) would purchase a high-
performance personal computer and a plotter for Computer Aided Design (CADD) purposes for $14,700, 1 computer server hard
drive for 86,700, 3 personal computers for $9,900, and 1 electrical-power quality analyzer for $8,000. The Executive recommends
$39,800 GF and $46,600 OF. The higher other fund recommendation includes 1 additional high-performance personal computer.

LAN Charges - 64,800 OF

Based on the findings of the Enterprise Network Services (ENS) Program Authorization Review (PAR) (see write-up under the
ADOA Summary),_the JLBC Staff recommends funding the cost of local area network (LAN) computer services provided by ENS.

Capital Center/Executive Tower Relocation 30,500 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends that ADOA move from its space on the second floor of the Capital Center to enable the Attorney
General’s office to occupy the space. The recommended amount would fund the higher rent which the department is expected to

Executive concurs.

DOA - 10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Utilities Special Line Item -0- OF
This Special Line Item funds utility charges, including electric, water, gas, and garbage disposal in state-owned buildings located
on the Governmental Mall and in Tucson. The line item is entirely funded through the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF).
In FY 1994, the Special Line Item appropriation was reduced to reflect anticipated savings from an energy improvements program
funded by $4,500,000 from the Oil Overcharge Fund. The improvements included replacing light fixtures and heating/ventilation/ .
air conditioning equipment. Monies in the Oil Overcharge Fund were transferred from the federal government as a result of a
settlement with oil companies.

The energy improvements program proceeded slowly and the full savings were not forthcoming in FY 1994, requiring the JLBC
to approve a transfer of $150,800 to the Special Line Item. For FY 1995, the appropriation was not increased and the department
reverted $151,700. For FY 1996 and FY 1997, the JLBC Staff expects energy savings to hold the line on utility payments.
Although it is difficult to quantify savings from the energy improvements program, it is clear that they have been significant. Utility
expenditures have been held constant through FY 1995 and the first half of FY 1996, even as utility prices and building usage have
increased. The Executive concurs.

Of the $4,500,000 allocated for the energy improvements program, approximately $10,000 remains unexpended. The Department
of Commerce, which oversees the distribution of the Oil Overcharge monies, estimates that the annual utility cost savings will be
approximately $750,000, plus reduced maintenance costs. Under these assumptions, the program’s simple payback will occur over
6 years.

£x e
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum by Fund with Utilities and Relocation Special Line Items
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— Tt is the intent of the Legislature that the amount appropriated from the Corrections Fund be expended solely for the oversight
of construction projects benefiting the Department of Corrections or the Department of Juvenile Corrections.
Deletion of Prior Year Foomotes

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote concerning the JLBC review of new FTE Positions for
heating/ventilation/air conditioning maintenance and repair.

DOA - 11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
PRIG: __Information Services OSPB: Tom Betlach Senate Sub:  Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 194.3 192.3 186.3 251.5 2663
Personal Services 5,872,800 6,479,400 6,268,200 6,832,000 8,754,200
Employee Related Expenditures 1,313,200 1,452,700 1,558,100 1,469,500 1,909,600
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 972,000 315,000 649,200 815,000 625,900
Travel - In State 10,500 11,400 11,400 15,900 21,800
Travel - Out of State 28,100 13,500 13,500 23,100 25,700
Other Operating Expenditures 5,665,000 1,502,000 1,485,100 1,671,500 11,512,800
Equipment 1,108,700 0 0 25,000 844,900
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 14,970,300 9,774,000 9,985,500 10,852,000 23,694,900
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Automation Equipment 0 2,335,500 2,335,500 2,335,500 2,335,500
Software and Licenses 0 2,226,300 2,226,300 2,226,300 2,226,300
Maintenance and Repair 0 1,147,100 1,147,100 1,147,100 1,147,100
Voice Network 0 0 0 10,247,500 0
Wide Area Network 0 0 0 1,677.800 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 14,970,300 15,482 900 15,694.400 28,486,200 29.403,800
—_—
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 2,180,000 1,748,600 1,763,200 1,484 300 1,137,700
Other Appropriated Funds 12,790,300 13,734,300 13,931,200 27,001,900 28,266,100
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 8,296,600 19,764.500 20.216.,700 6.237.500 6.237.500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 23,266,900 35,247,400 35,911,100 34,723,700 35,641,300

Program Description — The Information Services Division operates the Data Center, which provides centralized computer
services for approximately 70 state agencies. The division also provides automation planning for most state agencies; state

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(610,900) (34.9%
Other Appropriated Funds 930,300 _6.8%
Total Appropriated Funds $319,400 2.1%

Appropriate Telecommunications Fund:
Other Appropriated Funds $13,601,500 N/A

DOA - 12




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 58,6600 OF § 15300 GF
— ERE Rates (35,000) OF (6,900) GF
— Risk Management (11,700) OF -0- GF
— Rent 13,700 OF -0-GF
Program Authorization Review - Appropriate Teleccommunications Fund 13,604,700 OF
The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization Review of the Enterprise Network Services program
during the last year. As a result of that review, the JLBC Staff recommends modifying the program to make the non-

appropriated Telecommunications Revolving Fund subject to appropriation. The PAR demonstrated a need for legislative
review of the Telecommunications System. The Executive recommends appropriating $11,925,300 for the Telecommunicaitons
Fund through 2 Special Line Items: Voice Network and Wide Area Network. Please refer to the ADOA Summary for more
information. !

LAN Charges 524,700 OF  (313,200) GF
In accordance with the standard funding approach for the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) services to
agencies, the JLBC Staff recommends realigning funding of the positions which provide Local Area Network (LAN)
services to the department. The Executive concurs. Please refer to the ADOA Summary for more information.

HRMS 386,500 OF (386,500) GF
The recommended amount reflects transfer of the computer staffing costs associated with HRMS from the General Fund to the
Automation Revolving Fund. The ARF expenditures will be reimbursed through a Data Center services charge to the Human
Resources division. The Executive concurs, but shows the funding in the Finance division rather than the Human Resources
division.

Automation Equipment -0- OF
The recommended amount includes continuation of $1,709,800 OF for mainframe computer funding. The department’s current
lease on one of its mainframe computers will expire in September 1996, at which time the department will need to replace this
computing capacity. The Executive concurs.

The JLBC Staff recommends that these funds be appropriated in a separate bill, which would create both a new state agency
responsible for information technology (IT) and a combined legislative, executive, and private sector oversight committee. This
new structure would improve statewide coordination for nearly $200,000,000 spent annually by state government on IT. (For more
information, see below.)

% % ¥

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Fund
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Improved Legislative Oversight of Automation Purchases
The JLBC Staff again recommends the introduction of legislation to create a separate state agency responsible for
statewide information technology planning, coordinating, and consulting. These functions would be removed from the
Arizona Department of Administration, which would retain responsibility for centralized Data Center and telephone
services to state agencies. The Staff also recommends creation of a combined legislative/executive/private sector
oversight committee. The Information Technology Oversight Committee would approve centralized information
technology standards and approve major information technology expenditures by individual agencies.

Currently, information technology management decisions in Arizona state government are made on an individual or
shared agency basis with insufficient communication with executive and legislative leadership. There is a lack of
effective coordination or central authority. The recommended changes are intended to improve oversight and statewide
coordination for nearly $200,000,000 spent annually on information technology for state government. Please refer to
the January 1995 JLBC Staff report on information technology for more information.

DOA-13



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

In order to provide a central funding source for information technology planning, the JLBC Staff recommends that the
information technology legislation also amend AR.S. § 41-764 to decrease the maximum pro rata charge on Personal
Services (which is deposited to the Personnel Fund) from 1% to 0.85%. This charge is set in statute to increase by 0.05%
annually until a level of 1% is reached in FY 1998. The charge currently is set at 0.95% for FY 1997. With this change,
the Personnel Fund would drop to .80% for 6 months, then remain permanently at the 0.85% FY 1995 level (with annual .
revenues of approximately $7,200,000). This allows a surplus of approximately $350,000 over the JLBC Staff FY 1997
recommended appropriation from this fund. The new Information Technology (IT) agency would be funded with the
remaining 0.15% pro rata charge on Personal Services, which would be deposited to an IT planning fund starting January
1, 1997. An estimated $625,000 would be available in the IT Fund for FY 1997, with $1,250,000 available in FY 1998.
These amounts would be sufficient to fund the new agency from the IT Fund, after a one-time transfer of $100,000 OF
from the ADOA budget in FY 1997. This funding mechanism would result in reductions of $(273,400) GF and
$(301,200) OF from the JLBC Staff recommended appropriation for ADOA presented here. The dollar changes are not
included in the published recommendation because legislation would be required to separate the planning office from
ADOA and establish the new find.

DOA- 14



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
PRIG:  Capitol Police OSPB: Tom Betlach Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 50.0 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0
Personal Services 925,500 1,028,700 965,100 1,091,700 1,101,900
Employee Related Expenditures 299,700 320,900 340,400 324,600 327,900
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 13,900 9,900 9,900 9,900 9,900
Travel - In State 35,100 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Travel - Out of State 2,100 0 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 96,800 65,100 65,100 65,100 65,100
Equipment 17,100 219.600 219,700 216200 122,600
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,350,200 1.674.200 1,630,200 1,737,500 1.657.400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 1,390,200 1,674.200 1,630,200 1,737,500 1,657,400
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,390,200 1,674 200 1,630,200 1,737,500 1.657.400

Program Description — The Capitol Police department provides police officers and security aides for protection of the
Phoenix Capitol Mall and Tucson Office Complex areas.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(16.800) (1.0Y%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates
— Elimination of One-time Equipment

Replacement Equipment

$ 84,700 GF
(4,500) GF
(9,700) GF

9,700 GF

The recommended amount includes $9,700 for capital Equipment to phase-in replacement of office equipment in the Tucson and
Phoenix Capitol Police offices for the second year of a 3-year period. The Executive recommends $6,200 for this issue.

Capitol Mall Security System

(97,000) GF

The Legislature approved $210,000 in FY 1996 to repair, upgrade, and maintain the Capitol Mall and Tucson Office Complex
security systems. The recommended amount includes $1 13,000, a reduction of $(97,000), for these systems which provide fire,

access, and video monitoring to numerous buildings on the Cap
the Capitol Mall system are obsolete and prone to failure, requiring
otherwise electronically monitored areas. The amount would provi
monitor Capitol Mall buildings including the Executive
Senate. The Executive recommends a continuation of the

Phoenix system.

LR J

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum by Fund

DOA - 15

itol Mall and to all buildings on the Tucson Complex. Portions of
the Capitol Police to alter their patrols to lock doors and observe
de closed circuit television replacement equipment to adequately
Tower, Department of Revenue, the House of Representatives, and the
FY 1996 funding level to expand the number of facilities covered by the




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
PROG: __ Risk Management OSPB: Tom Betlach Scnate Sub:  Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 152.0 152.0 158.0 157.0 156.0
Personal Services 1,412,500 1,726,200 1,974,200 1,913,800 1,875,700
Employee Related Expenditures 323,400 407,900 519,600 434,700 425,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 240,200 264,500 263,900 263,900 263,900
Travel - In State 6,600 21,600 24,900 28,600 31,400
Travel - Out of State 3,000 12,400 9,400 9.400 9,400
Other Operating Expenditures 360,400 513,700 490,100 488,800 475,900
Equipment 57,600 19,800 39,400 56,700 70,000
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 2,403,700 2,966,100 3,321,500 3,195,900 3,151,300
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Liability and Property Losses 31,609,900 37,666,700 40,421,000 40,326,000 40,326,000
Attorney General Defense RM 4,707,000 4,981,800 5,330,300 4,988,800 4,993,700
Insurance Premiums 1,550,400 5,498,500 4,818,000 4,818,000 4,818,000
Loss Control Grants 388,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 40,659,000 51,363,100 54,140,800 53,578,700 53,539,000
BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds 40,659,000 51,363,100 54,140,800 53,578,700 53,539,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 40,659,000 51,363,100 54,140,800 53,578,700 53.539,000

the state is self-insured, paying its own losses and liabilities.

Program Description — The Risk Management section acts as the state’s insurance agent, which includes making liability
payments and developing and administering loss control programs. With the exception of certain limited areas of coverage,

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
L__ Other Appropriated Funds $2.175,900 4.2%
FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment
— ERE Rates
— Risk Management
— Rent

DOA-16

$ 60,900 OF
(44,600) OF
(11,200) OF
6,200 OF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Liability and Property Losses/Related Expenditures 2,659,30Q OF
Includes an increase of $2,659,300 to reflect the expected costs for self-insured Risk Management losses and for expenditures

related to settling these losses, based on an annual actuarial study conducted for the state. The Executive concurs.

Environmental Cleanup 218,700 OF.
The recommended amount includes an increase of 4 FTE Positions and $218,700 to hire project managers to oversee the clean up
of contaminated state-owned land, where mandated by law. The number of Risk Management claims for asbestos, hazardous waste,
and underground storage tank remediation has increased from 44 claims in FY 1991 to 91 claims (totaling $10,200,000) at the
beginning of FY 1996. The Executive concurs and recommends $213,200.

Equipment _ 4,800 OF
The recommended amount includes a total of $24,600 for replacement of computer equipment. The Executive concurs.

Actual Expenditures : (37,700) OF
Includes a decrease of $(37,700) to adjust operating expenditures to reflect the actual expenditures of the department. The Executive
CODCUTS.

Insurance Premiums (680,500) OF
Includes a decrease of $(680,500) for the cost of private insurance policies purchased for specific property and liability expenses
where the department deems it more cost effective to cede risk to an outside insurer. The reduced amount reflects the department’s
projection of lower private insurance costs and constitutes full funding of the FY 1997 requirement. The Executive concurs.

x %%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Fund with a Special Line Item Lump Sum and with an Attorney General
Defense-Risk Management Special Line Item

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote on the Attorney General Pilot Program, which has now been completed.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote specifying the number of Special Line FTE Positions.
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration
— Administrative Investigations
The Executive recommends an additional 1 FTE Position and $45,700 to hire an investigator to assist agencies in non-

criminal investigations and loss prevention related to violations of state policies and procedures. In FY 1995, there were
159 employee-related claims totaling $4,800,000.

DOA - 17



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
PRIG:  Workers’ Compensation OSPB: Tom Betlach Senate Sub:  Tumner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB I JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 18.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0
Personal Services 373,700 406,800 415,600 411,300 411,300
Employee Related Expenditures 93,400 106,100 110,900 97,400 97,200
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 203,200 274,600 274,600 195,000 195,000
Travel - In State 100 3,900 3,900 3,900 3,900
Travel - Out of State 700 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Other Operating Expenditures 93,900 128,600 121,900 122,600 122,600
Equipment 4,800 2,400 4,900 4,900 4,900
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 769,800 923,400 932,800 836,100 835,900
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Workers' Compensation Losses 14,057,700 17,652,000 18,891,000 18,208,000 18,208,000
Premium Tax 287,700 381,000 292,800 292,800 292,800
Insurance Premiums 294,100 500,000 293,000 293,000 293,000
University Student Health Work Program 116,400 159,500 159,500 159,500 159,500
Transfers Out: Loss Control Grants 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Attorney General Defense-WC 117,500 120,100 120,100 120.400 120,100
PROGRAM TOTAL 15,793,200 19,886,000 20,839,200 20,059,800 20,059,300
BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds 15,793,200 19,886,000 20,839,200 20,059,800 20,059,300
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 15,793,200 19,886,000 20,839,200 20,059,800 20,059,300

Compensation liabilities.

Program Description — The Workers ' Compensation section makes Workers’ Compensation payments to state employees and
Jormer employees who are injured in the course of performing state duties. Also, the section conducis workplace safety
seminars and provides loss control grants to prevent workplace injuries. The state is self-insured, paying its own Workers’

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
$173.300 0.9%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates
— Risk Management
— Rent

DOA - 18

$ 6,000 OF
(10,400) OF
(1,200) OF
1,900 OF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Elimination of One-time Equipment (2,400) OF

Workers Compensation Losses/Related Expenditures 556,000 OF
Includes an increase of $556,000 to reflect expected costs for self-insured workers' compensation losses and for expenditures related
to settling those losses, based on an annual actuarial study conducted for the state. The Executive concurs.

Equipment and Supplies (1,800) OF
Includes a total of $4,900 for replacement of 2 computers and a decrease of $(6,700) for maintenance contracts and supplies no
longer needed by the department. The Executive concurs.

Professional and Outside Services (79,600) OF
The recommended amount includes the elimination of funding for one-time consultant costs. The Executive concurs.

Insurance Premium Taxes (88,200) OF
The reduced amount reflects full funding of the FY 1997 requirement. The Executive concurs.

Insurance Premiums (207,000) OF
The reduced amount reflects the department’s projection of lower private insurance costs and constitutes full funding of the FY 1997
requirement. The Executive concurs.

* Xk %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Fund with a Special Line Item Lump Sum and with an Attorney General
Defense - Workers' Compensation Special Line Item

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote specifying the number of Special Line FTE Positions.

DOA - 19



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Department of Administration JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case House Sub: Wong
PRIG:  Human Resources OSPB: Tom Betlach Scnate Sub:  Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST ' OSPB I JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 122.0 122.0 143.0 123.0 119.5
Personal Services 3,199,200 3,591,500 4,124,900 3,653,300 3,627,100
Employee Related Expenditures 744,800 847,400 1,043,600 827,900 815200
All Other Operating Expenditures: :
Professional and Outside Services 107,900 267,000 362,000 267,000 267,000
Travel - In State 9,300 11,400 13,400 11,400 11,400
Travel - Out of State 10,000 4,500 11,200 4,500 4,500
Other Operating Expenditures 790,300 731,500 1,270,200 817,500 832,700
Equipment 91,100 7,000 391,300 18,200 10,000
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 4,952,600 5,460,300 7,216,600 5,599,800 5,567,900
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Special Recruitment 23,700 43,500 60,000 43,500 43,500
Personnel Automation Project 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000
Classification Project 383,300 426,900 0 0 0
Facility Improvements 0 0 221,200 0 0
Resumix 0 0 0 292,800 0
Data Center Services 0 0 0 0 1,062,700
PROGRAM TOTAL 5,534,600 6,105,700 7,672,800 6,111,100 6,849,100
BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds 5,534,600 6,105,700 7,672,800 6,111,100 6,849,100
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 201,161,600 212,778,300 218.272,800 218272800 218,272,800
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 206,696,200 218,884,000 225,945,600 224,383,900 225,121,900

Program Description — The Human Resources Division serves as the state personnel office, providing recruitment and
evaluation services, assisting state agencies with hiring and personnel issues, and administering the state’s health insurance
Pplans. The division is funded through a pro rata charge equal 10 0.95% of state agency payrolls. Under AR.S. §41-764, this
pro rata charge is scheduled to rise by 0.05% annually, until a level of 1% is reached in FY 1998,

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
L__Other Appropriated Funds $743.400 12.2%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 40,400 OF

— ERE Rates (37,000) OF

— Risk Management (9,000) OF

DOA - 20



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Rent 11,700 OF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (7,000) OF
HRMS 1,062,700 OF

The recommended amount reflects an increase of $676,200 to transfer the Data Center charge for HRMS computer run time from
the Finance Division’s General Fund budget and $386,500 to transfer the associated Data Center staff charges from the Information
Services Division’s General Fund budget. The Executive concurs, but places the funding in the Finance Division’s budget.

Child Development Center 108,500 OF
The recommended amount includes an increase of $90,500 to replace General Fund rent for the Child Development Center with
Personnel Fund monies. The Human Resources Division has responsibility for the center, which is run by a private contractor.
Operating costs are funded through charges to parents. The General Fund reduction is made in the General Services cost center,
which previously provided rent funding. The recommended amount also includes an increase of $18,000 for repair and replacement
of equipment for the center. The Executive concurs with the additions, but does not make the General Fund rent reduction.

Classification Project (426,900) OF
This Special Line Item funded a project to develop a new job classification system for possible implementation statewide. The
department and contractor will develop implementation and funding options and present the results of the project to the Legislature
this session, prior to adoption of a new job classification system. The recommended amount eliminates funding and (2.5) FTE
Positions, as the project will be completed in FY 1996. The Executive concurs.

k%%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Fund
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote on the Classification Project, as the project ends in FY 1996.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Turnover Analyst
The Executive adds 1 FTE Position and $36,100 to analyze state employee turnover trends in order to discern the
underlying causes and recommend alternatives. The JLBC Staff does not recommend the addition of this position
because turnover analysis is a core function of the department, which should be handled by the existing staff.

— Resumix
The Executive recommends 1) an increase of $292,800 in a new Special Line Item to complete the Resumix automnated
hiring system and 2) use of the $175,000 Personnel Automation Project Special Line Item for upgrades to the division’s
LAN equipment and software. The JLBC Staff recommends that the division instead continue to use the Personnel
Automation Project Special Line Item for completion of the Resumix system.

DOA-21






Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System JLBC: Michael Bradley/Jeffrey House Sub: Weiers
Agency Summary Schmied OSPB: Shelli Silver Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Administration 55,778,200 63,707,200 63,810,500 59,165,500 64,968,400
DES-AHCCCS 35,579,100 38,708,400 38,122,500 37,923,400 37,385,100
DHS-AHCCCS 15,605,300 16,618,900 17,441,800 16,444,600 16,446,500
Long-Term Care 334,021,900 372,482,400 418,975,900 . 418,023,400 414,506,800
Acute Care 1,175,354,600  1,248,987,200 1,297,757,600  1,278,120,800 1,296,089.000
AGENCY TOTAL 1,616,339,100  1,740,504,100  1,836,108.300  1,809,677,700  1,829,395,800
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 2,181.2 2,197.4 2,195.7 2,195.7 2.209.7
Personal Services 46,498,500 49,880,400 50,441,400 49,445,700 50,892,200
Employee Related Expenditures 11,233,700 12,498,400 13,931,500 12,508,000 12,494,100
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 6,472,300 9,508,500 9,198,600 9,508,500 9,508,500
Travel - In State 686,300 731,800 733,600 733,600 737,000
Travel - Out of State 48,400 717,600 83,100 73,300 79,400
Other Operating Expenditures 16,603,900 18,217,000 19,085,200 19,090,000 18,533,900
Equipment 2,752,200 1,671,500 1,757,500 1,081,800 1,755,500
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 84,295,300 92,585,200 95,230,900 92,440,900 94,000,600
Special Line Items 1,532,043,800  1,647,918,900  1,740,877,400  1,717,236,800  1,735,395,200
AGENCY TOTAL 1,616,339,100  1,740,504,100 1,836,108,300  1,809,677,700  1,829,395,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 451,182,200 479,355,000 479,346,700 475,896,500 480,188,800
Federal Funds 976,684,000  1,063,280,600  1,122,534,900  1,090,658,700  1,119,096,500
County Funds 186,272,900 192,868,500 216,542,400 212,189,400 208,566,500
Third Party Collections 2,200,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Tobacco Tax Funds 0 0 12,684,300 25,933,100 16,544,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,616,339,100  1,740,504,100  1,836,108,300  1,809,677,700 1,829,395,800

Agency Description — The Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System, or AHCCCS, is Arizona's alternative to a

traditional fee-for-service Medicaid system.
in which contracted providers receive a predetermined monthly
members. AHCCCS members gain eligibility through a variety
programs is often tied to the applicant also being
Dependent Children. Low-income pregnant women a

category. Other individuals not meeting

Started in 1982, AHCCCS operates on a health maintenance organization model
capitation payment for the medical services cost of enrolled
of federal and state programs. Eligibility based on federal
eligible for a cas.
nd children can qualify under a federal "medical assistance only"
federal eligibility requirements but either indigent or having catastrophic medical

h assistance program, such as Aid to Families with

expenses may qualify for state-supported assistance in the Medically Needy/Medically Indigent (MN/MI) program. In addition

{0 an acute medical services program, AHCCCS also operates the Arizona Long-
provides long-term nursing care in nursing facilities or home and community-based settings.

Term Care System, a Medicaid program that




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JL.BC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $ 833,800 0.2%
Other Funds 88.057.900 7.0%
Total Funds $88,891,700 5.1%

The JLBC Staff Recommendation and the Executive Recommendation are based on current law and do not reflect any changes
which may occur as a result of federal budget decisions. The JLBC Staff recommendation includes Jorecasted numbers based
upon actual client counts and expenditures through the end of November 1995, while due to their differing schedule, the
Executive numbers are based on actuals through October 1995. The JLBC Staff will be providing a revised forecast to the
Legislature prior to adoption of the AHCCCS budget for FY 1997 in order to provide the most up-to-date information. If
Medigrant, or any other significant changes, are passed through Congress and signed by the President, the JLBC Staff will
provide supplemental information for the Legislature’s consideration.

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 567,300 TF $ 235,200 GF
— ERE Rates (203,400) TF (70,300) GF
— Risk Management 252,300 TF 118,600 GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (1,671,500) TF (530,200) GF
ADMINISTRATION
New ALTCS Eligibility Workers (20 FTE Positions) 870,600 TF 348,200 GF
New Equipment 1,500,000 TF 507,500 GF
DES-AHCCCS
MEDICS Development Phase Reduction (1,469,600) TF (787,800) GF
MEDICS Support Positions 100,400 TF 50,300 GF
DHS-AHCCCS
DHS PASARR Reduction (180,600) TF (44,300) GF
LONG-TERM CARE
Population Growth and Inflation 42,142,900 TF 15,738,500 CF
Enforceable Copay on Long-Term Care Visits (118,500) TF (40,500) CF
ACUTE CARE
FY 1996 Estimated Acute Care Surplus (42,116,200) TF  (22,686,300) GF
Demographic Changes 44,800,000 TF 7,807,300 GF
Medical Inflation and Capitation Rate Increases 43,332,600 TF 17,009,300 GF
Discontinue $10,000,000 Discount on State-Only Hospital Bills 10,000,000 TF -0- GF
Maintain County Acute Contribution at a Fixed Amount -0- TF -0- GF
Resume Phase-Down of Quick Pay Discount on Categorical Bills 12,609,600 TF -0- GF
Change in the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage -0- TF -0- GF
Disproportionate Share Payments (Preliminary Estimate) -0- TF 1,471,700 GF
Medicare Premiums 2,587,200 TF 898,300 GF
Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries 1,192,500 TF 416,000 GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Behavioral Health Title XIX Federal Matching Funds (19,500,000) TF

One-Time Additional Appropriation (2,500,000) TF

Inclusion of Gaming Revenues in Eligibility Determination (200,000) TF

Enforceable Copay on Acute Care and Emergency Visits (3,103,900) TF
* %k %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Program

-0- GF
(2,500,000) GF
(70,000) GF
(1,339,700) GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System JLBC: Michael Bradley/Jeffrey House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Administration Schmied OSPB: Shelli Silver Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST ' OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 1,061.7 1,091.2 1,091.2 1,091.2 1,111.2
Personal Services 25,558,600 27,027,700 27,348,100 26,358,200 27,739,600
Employee Related Expenditures 5,913,200 6,250,400 7,619,200 6,397,700 6,398,800
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 6,174,400 9,416,300 9,106,400 9,416,300 9,416,300
Travel - In State 180,800 195,200 195,200 195,200 199,800
Travel - Out of State 41,000 75,400 75,400 65,500 75,400
Other Operating Expenditures 10,241,800 10,632,200 10,925,400 10,925,400 10,943,100
Equipment 2,244,300 1,671,500 1,757,500 1,081,800 1,755,500
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 50,354,100 55,268,700 57,027,200 54,440,100 56,528,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
DOA Data Center 5,273,200 8,247,100 6,591,900 4,540,000 8,247,100
Indian Advisory Council 150,900 191,400 191,400 185,400 192,800
PROGRAM TOTAL 55,778,200 63,707,200 63,810,500 59,165,500 64,968,400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 26,426,200 28,501,300 28,872,400 27,626,400 29,091,000
Federal Funds 29,352,000 35,205,900 34,938,100 31,539,100 35,877,400
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 55,778,200 63,707,200 63,810,500 59,165,500 64,968,400

Program Description — The AHCCCS Administration manages Arizona's Medicaid Demonstration Project, a medical services
delivery system built on the health maintenance organization model. The Administration contracts with providers, or health
plans, who agree to accept a predetermined monthly payment for the cost of providing medical care to enrolled members.
Administration responsibilities related to health plan contracting include rate negotiations, health plan auditing and financial
oversight, and assisting with the formulation of new health plans. The Administration also manages a fee-for-service payment
system that covers medical bills incurred by AHCCCS members prior to enrollment in a health plan or bills incurred by persons
not eligible for health plan enroliment. Other major Administration responsibilities include the development and maintenance
of the management information system, adjudicating provider or eligibility grievances, policy development and research, and
agency finance and accounting. Additionally, the Administration performs eligibility determinations for the Arizona Long-Term
Care System and for SSI Pickle Eligibility. Eligibility for the Acute Care program is conducted by the Department of Economic

Security, counties, and the federal Social Security Administration,

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $ 589,700 2.1%

Other Funds 671.500 1.9%

Total Funds $1,261,200 2.0%




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 309,800 TF $ 145,600 GF
— Risk Management 252,300 TF 118,600 GF -
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (1,671,500) TF (530,200) GF
New Equipment 1,500,000 TF 507,500 GF

Includes funding for upgrade and replacement of computers, peripherals, telephones, copiers, automobiles and other capital
replacement equipment. The Executive recommends $530,200 GF, $1,081,800 TF for equipment. The JLBC Staff TF amount
is significantly higher due to the enhanced matching percentage for Title 19 computer system maintenance.

ALTCS Eligibility Workers 870,600 TF 348,200 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional 20 FTE Positions (8 FTE Positions are General Fund) to perform financial and medical
eligibility determinations for the Arizona Long-Term Care System (ALTCS). The ALTCS program is projected to continue to have
client growth rates of around 9% to 10% per annum. To manage this increase in population without increasing the error rate or
reducing eligibility screening standards, and also increasing the cost of the ALTCS program, sufficient eligibility workers must
be added. The Executive does not recommend any additional eligibility positions to cover expected caseload growth. AHCCCS
estimates that failure to fund these positions would result in an increase in ALTCS costs of approximately $4.5 million due to
higher percentages of applicants qualifying for services due to reduced ability to insure all eligibility standards are met.

LI

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Itis the intent of the Legislature that the appropriation for the Department of Administration Data Center charges be used only
for the payment of charges incurred by the administration for the usage of computing services provided by the Department
of Administration Data Center.

— Of the $64,968,400 expenditure authority for Administration, $29,091,000 is appropriated from the General Fund.
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Department of Administration (DOA) Data Center Charges

The Executive recommends a reduction of $1,557,000 GF, $3,707,100 TF to the DOA Data Center Special Line Item. This
would leave $4,540,000 TF for computer services costs, compared with the JLBC Staff recommendation of $8,247,100 TF,
which is unchanged from the FY 1996 appropriation. AHCCCS is the largest customer of the DOA Data Center, and has
expended between $6,273,233 to $7,725,366 each year between FY 1991 and FY 1995. The appropriation for the current
year is $8,247,100 based on expected increases in both cost and utilization. While actual expenses may end up being lower
than this amount, it is very unlikely to be lower by a magnitude of nearly $4 million. It is also to be expected that with the
new Transitional Medical Assistance program, Family Planning Services program, and continuing ALTCS growth, utilization
will increase rather than drop in FY 1997. As the major customer of the DOA Data Center, a significant reduction in the
funding of computer costs may jeopardize the ability of the DOA Data Center to maintain operations. For these reasons, the
JLBC Staff does not recommend this issue.

— Administration Funding Proportion Adjustment
The Executive recommends an increase of $761,000 GF and lowers federal funds substantially in order adjust the state match
percentage from the current appropriation level of 45% to 47% to reflect shifts in costs between federal and state-only
programs. AHCCCS has transferred funds in some years in order to have sufficient state matching funds to draw down federal
funds for administration. The JLBC Staff recommendation also addresses this issue, but not as a separate increase. The JLBC
Staff has used the department’s expenditure plan in formulating the FY 1997 recommendation which solves the funding mix

AHC-5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

issue. The Executive used the original expenditure plan upon which the appropriation for FY 1996 was based, however, under
the lump sum appropriation format adopted for AHCCCS they have the flexibility to make this type of adjustment.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System JLBC: Michael Bradley/Jeffrey House Sub: Weiers
PROG: DES - AHCCCS Schmied OSPB: Shelli Silver Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 1,094.5 1,079.5 1,079.5 1,079.5 1,073.5
Personal Services 20,712,600 22,252,200 22,490,000 22,486,800 22,546,500
Employee Related Expenditures 5,266,700 6,096,600 6,160,200 5,957,200 5,941,300
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 292,600 63,300 63,300 63,300 63,300
Travel - In State 492,200 514,300 516,100 516,100 514,900
Travel - Out of State 4,900 2,200 7,700 7,800 4,000
Other Operating Expenditures 6,044,600 7,534,400 8,109,400 8,114,000 7,540,400
Equipment 504,400 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 33,318,000 36,463,000 37,346,700 37,145,200 36,610,400
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
DES DDSA 130,400 201,000 201,000 200,800 201,800
DES PASARR 31,300 205,400 205,400 201,400 203,500
MEDICS 2,099,400 1,839,000 369.400 376,000 369.400
PROGRAM TOTAL 35,579,100 38,708,400 38,122,500 37,923,400 37,385,100
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 18,801,100 19,464,300 19,127,500 19,023,300 18,743,200
Federal Funds 16,778,000 19,244,100 18,995,000 18,900,100 18,641,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 35,579,100 38,708,400 38,122,500 37,923,400 37,385,100

Program Description — The appropriation for DES - AHCCCS represents an allocation of costs incurred by the Department
of Economic Security (DES) in its role of performing eligibility determinations for the AHCCCS program. DES staff, in
addition to conducting eligibility determinations for cash assistance programs such as Aid to F amilies with Dependent Children
(AFDC), also evaluate applications for AHCCCS eligibility. In general, persons eligible for AFDC are also eligible for

AHCCCS. DES eligibility staff also take applications for "medical assistance only™ (MAQ) in the federal SOBRA program for
pregnant women and children.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $ (721,100) (3.7%
Other Funds __(602.200) (3.1)Y%
Total Funds $(1,323,300) (3.4)%




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 251,200 TF $ 87,400 GF
— ERE Rates (205,300) TF (71,000) GF -
Medicaid Eligibility Determination and Information Control System (MEDICS) (1,469,600) TF (787,800) GF

MEDICS is an automated medical assistance eligibility system for determining AHCCCS eligibility in the federal SOBRA program
for pregnant women and children and other Medical Assistance Only (MAO) programs. The Department of Economic Security
(DES) began conversion to the MEDICS system in FY 1993, in what was envisioned as a 30-month project. The reduction reflects
the elimination of $585,900 TF for the annualization of positions eliminated last fiscal year, and the elimination of funding for
9 additional FTE Positions and $883,700 TF to reflect completion of the project. The Executive recommended only the reduction
of $585,900 TF and transferred the remainder of funding to the operating budget where they will be part of the permanent base.

The Special Line Item appropriation remains at $369,400 TF for lease-purchase costs associated with the new system hardware.
Lease-purchase costs are expected to be $360,800 TF in FY 1998, $69,000 TF in FY 1999, $7,900 TF in FY 2000. Afier FY 2000
no more costs are anticipated.

MEDICS Support Positions 100,400 TF 50,300 GF

of the MEDICS system. The positions include a Management Analyst I FTE Position for user support and help desk activities,
a Management Analyst II for program analysis, and a Program and Projects Specialist to prepare user documentation and act as
a liaison to AHCCCS. The Executive recommended moving all 9 FTE Positions and $883,700 TF to the operating budget as
requested by the agency.

* % &
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Of the $37,385,100 expenditure authority for DES - AHCCCS, $18,743,200 is appropriated from the state General Fund.

— The amounts appropriated shall be used for intergovernmental agreements with the Department of Economic Security for the
purpose of eligibility determination and other functions as set forth above. The General Fund share may be used for eligibility
determination for other programs administered by the Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility, based upon the results
of the Arizona random moment sampling survey.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System JLBC: Michael Bradley/Jefirey House Sub: Weiers
PROG: DHS - AHCCCS Schmied OSPB: Shelli Silver Senate Sub: Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 . FY 1997

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB l JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 25.0 26.7 25.0 25.0 25.0
Personal Services 221,300 600,500 603,300 600,700 606,100
Employee Related Expenditures 53,800 151,400 152,100 153,100 154,000
All Other Operating Expenditures: .
Professional and Outside Services 5,300 28,900 28,900 28,900 28,900
Travel - In State 13,300 22,300 22,300 22,300 22,300
Travel - Out of State 2,500 0 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 317,500 50,400 50,400 50,600 50,400
Equipment 3,500 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 623,200 853,500 857,000 855,600 861,700
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Children's Rehabilitative Services 14,750,800 15,000,000 16,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
DHS PASARR 115,100 391,200 210,600 214,800 210,600
Indirect Cost-Licensure 116,200 374,200 374,200 374,200 374,200
PROGRAM TOTAL 15,605,300 16,618,900 17,441,800 16,444,600 16,446,500
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 425,700 688,700 646,100 646,400 647,300
Federal Funds 15,179,600 15,930,200 16,795,700 15,798,200 15,799,200
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 15,605,300 16,618,900 17,441,800 16,444,600 16,446,500

Program Description — The appropriation for DHS - AHCCCS represents an allocation of costs incurred by the Department
of Health Services (DHS) in its role of performing licensing and inspections of Title XIX-certified nursing care facilities. This
function is a federal Medicaid requirement and is conducted in accordance with an intergovernmental agreement between
AHCCCS and DHS.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JI.BC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $ (41,400) (6.00%
Other Funds {131.000) (0.8)%
Total Funds $(172,400) (1.0)%




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 6300 TF $2200 GF
— ERE Rates 1,900 TF 700 GF
DHS PASARR Reduction $(180,600) TF $(44,300) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of 1.7 FTE Positions and $180,600 TF, 0.4 FTE Positions and $44,300 GF from the DHS-
PASARR Special Line Item due to reduced need for these program expenditures. The Department of Health Services (DHS) has
not utilized this funding in the past few years and this reduction realigns the appropriated amount with actual needs. The reduction
in this line item should not effect the overall level of activity currently performed. The Executive concurs.

k% %
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Of the $16,446,500 expenditure authority for DHS - AHCCCS, $647,300 is appropriated from the State General Fund.

— The amounts appropriated shall be used for intergovernmental agreements with the Department of Health Services for the
purpose of Medicaid-related licensure, certification and registration, and other functions as set forth above.

AHC-10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System JLBC: Michael Bradley/Jeffrey House Sub: Weiers
PROG: _ Long-Term Care Schmied OSPB: Shelli Silver Senate Sub: Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
ALTCS Lump Sum Appropriation 333,812,200 372,272,700 418,755,700 417,813,700 414,297,100
Board of Nursing 209,700 209,700 220,200 209,700 209,700
PROGRAM TOTAL 334,021,900 372,482,400 418,975,900 418,023,400 414,506,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 221,848,400 246,303,400 276,316,100 274,247,800 272,629,800
County Funds 112,173,500 126,179,000 142,659,800 143,775,600 141,877,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 334,021,900 372,482,400 418,975,900 418,023,400 414,506,800

Program Description — The Arizona Long-Term Care System (ALTCS) was established in 1989 to provide federal Medicaid
long-term care services to persons meeting federally prescribed income and resources standards and at risk of being
institutionalized ALTCS program costs are funded entirely with county and,  federal dollars, while the non-federal share of the
administrative cost of ALTCS is borne by the state. The AHCCCS Administration conducts ALTCS eligibility determination
and is also responsible for contracting with providers. As in the Acute Care program, providers receive a monthly capitation
payment that covers the full range of ALTCS services, including acute medical services.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
3 Change % Change

County Funds (CF) $15,698,000 12.4%

Federal Funds (FF) $26.326.400 10.7%

Total Funds $42,024,400 11.3%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

ALTCS Lump Sum Appropriation $42,142,900 TF  $15,738,500 CF
The JLBC Staff recommendation is based on 14,684 average annual member years and 9% population growth over the staff's
revised FY 1996 estimate. The revised FY 1996 estimate includes projected growth of 9% for the remainder of the year. The
estimate also reflects 4% medical inflation for an average FY 1997 per member per month cost of $2,351, which includes the cost
of Capitation, Fee-For-Service, Reinsurance, Medicare Premiums and Nurse Aid Training costs. In addition to the medical inflation
projected for FY 1997, the revised FY 1996 estimate includes 4% medical inflation for the remainder of the year.

The enrollment for the ALTCS program has grown steadily at the 9% to 10 % range for the last few years. Current projections

show continued growth in this range for the next few years, and then growth at a slower rate in the 4% to 5% range. Medical
inflation, or cost per client, has fluctuated over the life of the program due to increased utilization of home-and-community-based

AHC-11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

services (HCBS). However, placements into HCBS are likely to reach an equilibrium soon and may not provide future cost savings
that lower overall cost per client. For this reason, the projection for medical inflation is based on a similar, or slightly higher cost
curve than that of the Acute Care program. The cost may rise faster than Acute Care due to the limited degree of competition _
among providers in the ALTCS program.

The JLBC Staff recommendation would require a county Long-Term Care contribution of § 141,877,000 for FY 1997 which is an
increase of $15,698,000, or 12.4% over the FY 1996 appropriation. The increase is attributable to 9% population growth, 4%
medical inflation, a reduction in federal matching percentage and other factors. In accordance with Laws 1993, Chapter 184 (H.B.
2160), the county Long-Term contribution shall be specified in the General Appropriation Act. The amount will be collected
through the withholding of sales tax distributions by the county-by-county percentages set forth in Chapter 184,

The Executive recommends an increase of $45,541,000 TF. This would require a county Long-Term Care contribution of
$143,775,600 for FY 1997, which is an increase of $17,596,600, or 13.9% over the original FY 1996 appropriation. The Executive
uses a population growth factor of 7.8% for FY 1996, and 7.4% for FY 1997, coupled with a 4.15% medical inflation rate. The
base used by the Executive is higher than that used by the JLBC Staff due in part to the Executive budget recommendation being
prepared at an earlier date.

Applying an Enforceable Copay on Long Term-Care Visits (118,500) TF (40,500) CF

For a full discussion of this issue, please refer to the program narrative for the Acute Care program. The savings shown here are
those associated with clients in the ALTCS program. The Executive did not recommend this issue.

* x %
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— Pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-292B, the FY 1996-1997 non-federal portion of the costs of providing Long-Term Care system
services is $141,877,000.

— Any federal funds that AHCCCS passes through to the Department of Economic Security for use in long-term care for the
developmentally disabled shall not count against the long-term care expenditure authority above.

AHC-12



Joint Legl}!aﬁve Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System JLBC: Michael Bradley/Jeffrey House Sub:  Weiers
PROG: Acute Care Schmied OSPB: Shelli Silver Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Capitation 718,462,400 771,021,700 804,000,300 775,260,700 765,275,200
Fee For Service 197,668,600 188,285,200 219,426,300 .225,153,300 280,728,300
Reinsurance 47,524,800 49,850,000 45,632,500 35,783,800 36,382,200
Deferred Liability 16,449,000 0 0 0 0
Medicare Premiums 16,486,800 12,332,200 20,460,400 18,805,900 14,450,500
Qualified Medical Beneficiaries 3,078,900 7,380,300 4,014,700 3,431,900 7,565,900
Disproportionate Share 124,512,300 114,186,900 114,186,900 112,958,400 114,186,900
Children's Title XIX Beh Health 32,376,400 45,000,000 38,500,000 33,139,400 38,500,000
Adult Title XIX Beh Health 18,795,400 45,000,000 32,000,000 31,731,000 32,000,000
Gen Mental Hith/Sub Abuse 0 7,000,000 6,852,200 7,521,000 7,000,000
Additional Appropriations 0 2,930,900 0 0 0
State Emergency Services 0 0 0 11,163,500 0
Quick Pay Discount 0 0 0 13,171,900 0
Private Hospital Discount 0 0 0 10,000,000 0
Tobacco Tax Monies 0 0 12,684,300 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,175,354,600 1,248,987,200  1,297,757,600  1,278,120,800 1,296,089,000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 405,529,200 430,700,700 430,700,700 428,600,400 431,707,300
Federal Funds 693,526,000 746,597,000 775,490,000 750,173,500 776,148,200
County Funds 74,099,400 66,689,500 73,882,600 68,413,800 66,689,500
Third Party Collections 2,200,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Tobacco Tax Funds 0 0 12,684,300 25,933,100 16,544,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,175,354,600 1,248,987,200  1,297,757,600 1,278,120,800 1,296,089,000

Program Description — The AHCCCS Acute Care program is the medical services component of Arizona's Medicaid
Demonstration Project. The program is based on prepaid monthly capitation payments to contracted providers for the full
range of authorized medical services available to enrolled members. The program follows a health maintenance organization
(HMO) model in which capitated providers accept a predetermined rate and are responsible for managing patient utilization
and cost through a system of prior authorization and utilization review, coordinated by a primary care physician or
practitioner. As a federal demonstration project, the Acute Care program operates under a series of federal waivers that make
the "managed care" concept possible. AHCCCS covers the mandatory federal eligibility groups, as well as certain optional
state groups, such as the Medically Needy/Medically Indigent. In cases involving catastrophic medical expenses, AHCCCS
supplements capitation through Reinsurance in order to preserve health plan financial viability.

AHC-13




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JI BC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $ 1,006,600 0.2%
Other Funds 46.095.200 5.6%
Total Funds $47,101,800 3.8%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

FY 1996 Estimated Acute Care Surplus $(42,116,200) TF $(22,686,300) GF
The JLBC Staff is estimating expenditures for the Acute Care program to be $22,686,300 GF and $42,116,200 TF less than the

so that the following amounts accurately reflect the amounts of cost increases or decreases associated with FY 1997 estimates.
The Executive does not present this recommendation in a comparable way, but also indicates a surplus for FY 1996,

Demographic Change 44,800,000 TF 7,807,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects overall FY 1997 population growth among enrolled members (member years) decreasing
by 0.2% below the JLBC Staff revised FY 1996 estimate. These estimates reflect those AHCCCS members enrolled in capitated
health plans, and other populations whose services are paid on a fee-for-service basis. Such populations would include Native
Americans served in Indian Health Service facilities or referred off-reservation, and persons eligible for only emergency services
coverage. While overall population growth is projected to remain relatively flat, larger increases in more costly population
categories and declines in other relatively less costly categories are projected. Therefore, while there is no overall growth, shifting
between rate codes and higher fee-for-service expenditures result in a substantial overall increase.

The Executive does not present their recommendation in 2 comparable way, however, overall the Executive recommendation is
higher by $9,985,500 TF for Capitation, lower by $21,239,600 TF for Fee-For-Service, and lower by $598,400 TF for Reinsurance.,
The large difference in Fee-For-Service is due to a JLBC Staff projected deficit for this Special Line Item in the current year and
a higher growth estimate for FY 1997.

Medical Inflation and Capitation Rate Increases 43,332,600 TF 17,009,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes the following estimates for per member per month (PMPM) cost growth for FY 1997:
Capitation - 4%; Fee-For-Service - 5%; and Reinsurance - 4%. These result in an estimated increase in cost of §1 7,009,300 GF
and $43,332,600 TF. The Executive does not present their recommendation in a comparable way, but uses similar medical inflation
rates.

Resume Phase-Down of Quick Pay Discount on Categorical Reimbursement 12,609,600 TF -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends resuming the phase-down of the “Quick Pay Discount” for FY 1997 (9% state-only; 3% federal),
resulting in an additional cost of $12,609,600 TF. The JLBC Staff also recommends that the state share of this cost, $4,522,800,
be appropriated from the Tobacco Tax Fund. This quick pay discount is a reduction in the reimbursement for bills paid “quickly”
by AHCCCS (within 30 days of receipt). Prior to FY 1996, the 10% quick pay discount for state-only reimbursement was to be
lowered by 1% each year beginning March 1, 1996, until reaching 1% in 2004. The federal reimbursement was scheduled to be
lowered from 6% to 3% on October 1, 1995, and finally to 1% on October 1, 1996; however, Laws 1995, Chapter 5, 1st Special
Session delayed any further reductions until FY 1997. Rather than delay the phase-down any further, the JLBC Staff recommends
proceeding with the phase-out schedule as modified by Chapter 5. The Executive concurs,

AHC- 14



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

County Acute Care Contribution -0-TF -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation maintains the county contribution to the Acute Care program at the current year level of
$66,689,500. Under this recommendation, the state would bear a state match increase of $17,550,600 for Acute Care (General
Fund and Tobacco Tax Funds), while the counties would continue to bear the increase in ALTCS which is estimated to be
$15,698,000 for FY 1997. The Executive recommends increasing the county Acute Care contribution by $1,724,300, or 2.6%.

Change in the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) -0- TF -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $2,021,100 State Match for a change in the federal matching rate known as the FMAP.
The JLBC Staff recommends using Tobacco Tax funds to support the resulting loss of federal matching funds. This rate is based
on a relationship between a 3-year "moving average" for Arizona per capita income and national average per capita income. For
federal fiscal year 1997, Arizona's FMAP is estimated to decrease from 65.85% to 65.53%, producing a state match increase.
Along with FY 1996, this is one of the few times that the FMAP has decreased and resulted in a cost to the General Fund. Although
this change results in an increase in the AHCCCS General Fund budget, it is a positive development because it indicates Arizona's
per capita income grew faster over the 3-year period than the U.S. average. The Executive does not recommend this issue.

Disproportionate Share Payments -0- TF 1,471,700 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes increased funding of $1,471,700 GF and $-0- TF for a change in the amount of
disproportionate share money estimated by AHCCCS. The additional funding reflects the FY 1996 increase; the FY 1997 amount
is projected to be the same. Disproportionate Share is a federal Medicaid program for providing supplemental payments to
hospitals that serve disproportionately large numbers of low income patients, many of whom may not be able to pay for their care,
thus creating large amounts of uncompensated, or charity care, for such hospitals. Payments are based on a share of hospital patient
days used by Medicaid-eligible patients, or by a hospital's "low income" utilization rate. States may also make payments to optional
state-defined categories of hospitals. In Arizona, these include county and state-operated hospitals and hospitals affiliated with
AHCCCS health plans. In addition to hospital payments, this appropriation also provides payments to counties not having county-
operated hospitals. These are referred to as county in-lieu payments. :

It is important to note that the Disproportionate Share Payment figures are only preliminary and will change. At the end of this
program section is a table which shows 2 simplified depiction of the Disproportionate Share Program since its creation. The
Executive recommends an increase of $137,600 GF and a decrease of $1,228,300 TF.

Medicare Premiums 2,587,200 TF 898,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes increased funding of $898,300 GF and $2,587,200 TF for Medicare Premiums. This
line item represents the purchase of Medicare Part B (supplemental medical insurance) on behalf of those eligible for Medicaid
and Medicare Part A (hospital insurance) coverage. This "buy-in" reduces state costs since the federal government, through
Medicare, absorbs some costs that otherwise would have been paid by AHCCCS. The recommended increase reflects both
population growth and the increased cost of Part B premiums. The Executive recommends an increase of $2,271,200 GF,
$6,473,700 TF.

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMBs) 1,192,500 TF 416,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes $416,000 GF and $1,192,500 TF for the QMBs line item. Federal law requires states
to pay Medicare Part A and Part B premiums, deductibles and co-payments for eligible low income Medicare recipients. The
recommended amount is based on 5,467 member years and $60.60 per member per month. The Executive recommends a decrease
of $1,330,000 GF, $3,948,400 TF.

Behavioral Health Title XIX Federal Matching Funds (19,500,000) TF -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes a decrease of $19,500,000 TF for this line item. This amount reflects a decrease in the
JLBC StafPs estimate of federal funds to be passed through to the Department of Health Services (DHS) in FY 1997 for behavioral
health services received by Title XIX-eligible clients. State matching funds are appropriated in the DHS budget. The reason that
less federal matching authority is required is due to lower than expected growth in population and in capitation rates.

Title XIX behavioral health services were started for children in FY 1991, for seriously mentally ill in FY 1993, and for the adult
general mental health and substance abuse populations in FY 1996. In addition to be recently created programs, each has
undergone changes as capitation rates were established and adjusted. These factors made projecting federal participation very
difficult, and therefore the federal expenditure authority for the past few years was set high enough to allow for any eventuality.

AHC-15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

However, there is now sufficient historical information to accurately project federal expenditures for these programs. As a result,
the resulting reduction is not a cut to services, but merely reflects more accurately what actual federal expenditures will ultimately
be for these programs. The Executive makes a similar reduction of $24,608,600 TF.

One-time Additional Appropriation (2,500,000) TF (2,500,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the removal of one-time funding of $2,500,000 for AHCCCS; Temporary Assistance to
Counties provided in Laws 1995, Chapter 300. For FY 1996, Gila, Cochise and Santa Cruz Counties received a one-time
appropriation to assist with health care costs. The Executive concurs,

Inclusion of Gaming Revenues in Eligibility Determination (200,000) TF (70,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends amending income eligibility standards to include gaming revenues paid to individuals including
Ppayments made to restricted trust accounts for specific individuals. (At the time of printing this document, it was uncertain if this
will require a waiver or if it can be accomplished simply through administrative rule). In the calendar year such revenues are
received they should be used in income determination, and in following years any unexpended amounts should be included in asset
determinations. The Executive does not recommend this issue,

The advantages to copayments are three-fold: 1) there is a cost savings to the state; 2) copayments often improve the no-show
rate for appointments because they create a sense of value; and 3) copayments often reduce improper use of emergency room
services and over utilization of acute care services. The Executive does not recommend this issue.

AHC- 16



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Maricopa County
Revenues

Costs

Net Benefit

Pima County
Revenues
Costs
Net Benefit

Other Counties
Revenues
Costs
Net Benefit

TOTAL BENEFITS - COUNTIES

Private Hospitals
Revenues
Costs
Net Benefit

TOTAL BENEFITS - PRIVATE

State - General Fund
Gross Dispro Payments
GF Match
Distributions
Net Benefit

State - ASH
Revenues
Reversions
Costs
Net Benefit

TOTAL BENEFITS - STATE

TOTAL BENEFITS - ALL BENEFITS

1/ The current estimate being used for
2/  The actual costs varies from that shown

DISPROPORTIONATE SHARE BENEFITS

FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997V
48.551,500 57,849,700 67,144,900 69,430,600  69.968,100  69.968,100
(43.145900) (43.661.400) (56.480200)% (48.435800)% (58.228.500) (58.228.500)
5405600  9,188300 10,664,700 14,994,800 11,739,600 11,739,600
11,603,200 13,825,400 16,046,800 15,203,100 16,889,200 16,889,200
(8.448,700)  (2.558.300) (11094100 (0.097.100)  (1L437.600) (11.437.600)
3,154,500 4,267,100 4,952,700 6,106,000 5,451,600 5,451,600
911,200 1,414,600 1,641,900 2,039,900 1,800,500 1,800,500
0 0 0 __ 0 0 0
911,200 1,414,600 1,641,900 2,039,900 1,800,500 1,800,500
9471300 14870000 17259300 23140700 18991700  18.991,700
6,826,900 10,598,000 12,300,900 15250200  13,535200 13,535,200
0 0 0 0 0 0
6,826,900 10,598,000 12,300,900 15250200  13,535200 13,535,200
6826000 10598000  12.300.900 15250200 13535200 13535200
73,586200 92,526,000 107,392,900 124,398,700 114,186,900 114,186,900
(28,084,400) (32,492,700) (37,703,000)  (43,152,500)  (40,180,500) (40,180,500
(20.036300) (34.306,300) (39.818.600)  (66.865.800)  (44.520.800) (44.520.800
25,465,500 25,727,000 29,871,300 14,380,400 29,485,600 29,485,600
5693400 8838300 10,258,400 10,646,600 11,993,900 11,993,900
0 0 0 17,828,300 0 0
(1.955.300) _0 0 0 0 0
3738100 8838300 10,258,400 28474900 11993900 11,993,900
20203600 34565300 40120700 41855300 41479500  41479.500
45501800  60.033300  69.689.900  $1246200  ]4006400 74006400

* % %

FY 1997 is very preliminary and will be adjusted.
due to a deferred withholding of $7,818,900. The deferral is adjusted out for accurate comparison.

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Program

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes

— Of the appropriation for disproportionate share payme
is for qualifying county operated hospitals, b
is for other qualifying disproportionate share hospitals. The remaining $

the most recent United States decennial

Payment Fund and $

payments to counties having a population of 500,000 persons or less according to

AHC-17

nts made pursuant to A.R.S. § 36-2903.01R, the sum of $
is for deposit in the Arizona State Hospital Disproportionate Share
is for in-lieu



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

census, in an amount which is the difference between the disproportionate share payments made pursuant to A.R.S. § 36-
2903.01R,and § if the disproportionate share payments are less than § . For each county that would receive
less than § from these in-lieu payments, the system administration shall make an additional in-lieu payment that
will provide the county with a total payment of § . (These numbers will be added later when the Disproportionate Share
numbers are final,)

— Of the $1,296,089,000 expenditure authority for Acute Care, $43 1,707,300 is appropriated from the state General Fund.
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration
— Shift State Emergency Services Program to Tobacco Tax
The Executive recommends shifting responsibility for the state match for the State Emergency Services program to the
Tobacco Tax Fund. This would result in General Fund savings of $11,163,500. The JLBC Staff did not recommend
this cost shift.

— -Transfer to Stabilization Fund

— The table below shows estimated revenues and expenditures for only the Medically Needy Account portion of the Tobacco
Tax Fund. Amounts shown for transplants, transfers to DHS, and $15,000,000 of transfer to AHCCCS for the MN/MI
Stabilization Fund are currently in statute.

Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund - Medically Needy Account

Executive JLBC Staff

FY 1996 Ending Balance $ 74,858,300 $ 74,853,300
Revenues 0.644.00 _70.644.000

* FY 1997 Funds Available 145,502,300 45.502.300

Expenditures/Transfers:
Transplants 11,656,600 11,656,600
Private Hospital Reimbursement 10,000,000 10,000,000
Phase-Down of Quick Pay Discount ’ 4,522,800 4,522,800
Offset Loss in Federal Funding i -0- 2,021,100
Refinance State Emergency Service Program 11,163,500 -0-
Transfer to DHS 15,955,000 15,955,000

Subtotal 53,297,900 44,155,500

lI:Exis(;ing Transfer to AHCCCS - MN/MI Stabilization 15,000,000 15,000,000
un

Proposed Transfer to AHCCCS - MN/MI 71,250,000 -0-

Stabilization Fund

FY 1997 Ending Balance 954.400 $86.346.800

— AFDC Transitional Medical Assistance Program _ .
The Executive recommends an increase of $567,300 GF for the AFDC Transitional Medical Assistance pilot program.
The JLBC Staff did not break these costs out individually, and they are therefore reflected in the overall Acute Care
Special Line Items.

AHC- 18



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Eliminate State-only Recipients With Medicare HMO Coverage Available
The Executive recommends eliminating AHCCCS coverage for state-only individuals that are eligible for Medicare
HMO coverage. The Medicare HMO coverage is similar in scope and quality, and primarily federally funded. The
Executive preserves coverage to Medicare eligibles in areas without participating HMOs and for those afflicted by end-
stage renal disease which would not receive care from Medicare. The Executive proposal would save approximately
$1,571,300 GF.

AHC-19



COMMUNITY COLLEGES
(COM)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  State Board of Directors for Community Colleges JLBC: Bruce GrolV/Lynne Smith House Sub: Wong
Agency Summary OSPB: Rita Sauv Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
State Board Administration 729,300 668,700 721,400 664,000 680,400
Teacher Certification 136,800 140,200 140,600 135,700 144,800
Aid to Colleges 97,316,300 101,520,900 104,640,700 102,271,500 102,746,900
Technology Assisted Learning 0 0 0 0 1,100,000
AGENCY TOTAL 98,182,400 102,329,800 105,502,700 103,071,200 104,672,100
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 14.0 13.0 12.0 12.0 13.0
Personal Services 582,300 543,800 540,700 541,700 541,700
Employee Related Expenditures 107,100 98,100 109,100 90,400 98,100
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 14,000 9,600 27,700 9,200 9,600
Travel - In State 34,300 37,400 38,000 37,400 38,000
Travel - Out of State 3,400 0 3,500 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 108,500 105,700 121,400 116,700 106,700
Equipment 6,500 4,300 21,600 4,300 21,100
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 856,100 798,900 862,000 799,700 815,200
Special Line Items 97,326,300 101,530,900 104,640,700 102,271,500 103,856,900
AGENCY TOTAL 98,182,400 102,329,800 105,502,700 103,071,200 104,672,100
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 98,045,600 102,189,600 105,362,100 102,935,500 104,527,300
Other Appropriated Funds 136,800 140,200 140,600 135,700 144,800
Federal Funds 2,651,500 3,230,000 2,946,300 2,946,300 2,946,300
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 100,833,900 105,559,800 108,449,000 106,017,500 107,618,400

Agency Description — The Arizona community college system is comprised of a state board of directors and 10 college
districts. The board consists of 15 members—one from each county, appointed by the Governor; a representative of the Arizona
Board of Regents; and the Superintendent of Public Instruction or the Superintendent’s designee. The state board: a) enacts
ordinances for the governance of the community colleges, b) sets standards for their operation; c) arranges for certification
of community college teachers, and fixes and collects fees for issuance and renewal of certificates; and d) fixes student tuition
and fees. The community colleges provide programs not exceeding 2 years’ training in the arts, sciences and humanities
beyond the 12th grade of public or private high school course of study or vocational education.

COM-1



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
S Change % Change
General Fund $2,337,700 2.3%
Other Appropriated Funds 4,600 %
Total Appropriated Funds $2,342,300 2.3%
FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 800 OF $ 5,400 GF
— ERE Rates 3,700 OF (3,400) GF
— Risk Management 500 OF 800 GF
— Rent (300) OF -0- GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (600) OF (2,700) GF
Teacher Certification Base Reconciliation (8,600) OF

The JLBC Staff recommendation reduces

and knowledge of the new employees.
reduction for Employee Related E

Travel - In State

The JLBC Staff recommends a $600 increase for re
distances across the state to attend board mee
per mile from $0.29 to $0.30 per mile. The

Equipment

The JLBC Staff recommends a one-time increase of §10
technologically obsolete phone system; a one-time in
enabling electronic interface with the community coll
document scanner software to facilitate Teacher Certi
maintaining equipment at the State Board’s FY 1996

Operating State Aid
The JLBC Staff recommends funding an enrollment increase by community college district at an average rate of $1,025 per full-

time student equivalent (FTSE), resultin

Executive concurs.

Districts
Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma/La Paz
Total

FY 1996
Operating Aid

$4,778,400
1,955,500
4,318,100
33,818,400
3,008,700
3,639,300
15,359,800
5,073,200
3,863,700
4,234,200
$80,049,300

by $(8,600) the authorized Other Funds appropriation as per the State Board of

xpenditures of $(1,000). The Executive concurs.

‘ 600 GF

imbursement to State Board members and staff who often must travel great
tings and district visitations. State mileage reimbursement has been increased $0.01
Executive does not address this issue. '

9,100 OF 11,000 GF

,000 GF and $6,000 OF for a new digital telephone system to replace their
ase of 81,000 GF and $600 OF for a computer modem for the file server
ege districts and universities; and a one-time increase of $2,500 OF for
fication records management and retention. The Executive recommends
amount of $3,300.

463,300 GF

g in a systemwide General Fund increase of $463,300, or 0.6% over FY 1996. The

OPERATING AID RECOMMENDATION

FY 1997

Changes Without Funding Without

“Hold Harmless” “Hold Harmless” “Hold Harmless”

$ (217,300)
206,000
15,400
154,800
(19,500)
(59,400)
(164,000)
(106,600)
(11,300)
87.100
$(114,800)

FY 1997 FY 1997
Changes With FY 1997 FY 1996-FY 1997

JLBC Rec. $ Change
$ 4,561,100 $217,300 $4,778,400 $ 0
2,161,500 0 2,161,500 206,000
4,333,500 0 4,333,500 15,400
33,973,200 0 33,973,200 154,800
2,989,200 19,500 3,008,700 0
3,579,900 59,400 3,639,300 0
15,195,800 164,000 15,359,800 0
4,966,600 106,600 5,073,200 0
3,852,400 11,300 3,863,700 0
-4.321,300 _20 —4.321,.300 87,100
$79,934,500 $578,100 580,512,600 $463,300

COM -2



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Laws 1995, Chapter 196, modified the formula for calculating and allocating Operating State Aid to community college districts.
The new law resulted in 2 significant changes to A.R.S. § 15-1466: 1) The inflation component of the formula was eliminated,
subject to legislative discretion to set a growth rate referenced by A.R.S. § 15-901B2(b), and 2) The $/FTSE adjustment to a
district’s prior year Operating State Aid appropriation now “holds harmless” districts with declining FTSE by adjusting state aid
in an amount that reflects only growth in the FTSE enrollment count. This enrollment adjustment is calculated by multiplying
the increase in the most recent years’ actual FTSE for each district by the average state aid per FTSE appropriated in the current
fiscal year.

Current legislation also states that each district has the option of using up to 20% of its total Capital Outlay Aid appropriation for

Operating Aid purposes. The law gives districts greater flexibility in spending, and any given reduction in Operating Aid below
FY 1996 levels may be offset by a transfer from Capital Aid.

The old formula allocated state aid on a two-step "base-plus" methodology, whereby each district's current year appropriation was
adjusted for inflation per the GDP Price Deflator and each district would have received an adjustment for the growth or decline
in actual FTSE enrollment. The cost to fund a 2.1% GDP deflator for FY 1997 is an additional $1,681,000.

FULL TIME STUDENT EQUIVALENT COUNT (FTSE)
Arizona Community Colleges

FY 1994 Actual FY 1995 Actual Change: FY 1994-FY 1995

Districts Combined FTSE * Combined FTSE * Combined FTSE * %
Cochise 3,225 3,013 (212) 6.57)%
Coconino 1,186 1,387 201 16.95
Graham 2,368 2,383 15 _ 0.63
Maricopa 43,506 43,657 151 0.35
Mohave 2,054 2,035 (19) (0.93)
Navajo 2,220 2,162 (58) (2.61)
Pima 15,096 14,936 (160) (1.06)
Pinal 3,164 3,060 (104) (3.29)
Yavapai 2,501 2,490 an (0.44)
Yuma/La Paz 2.895 2980 _85 _294
Total 78,215 78,103 (112) 0.14)%

¢+ Combined FTSE includes basic actual (operational), additional short-term, operating/open exit and skill center
classes.

The enrollment growth component of the formula provides increased funding even though systemwide actual FTSE declined (112),
or (0.1)%, between FY 1994 and FY 1995. This is the second consecutive year that total system FTSE has declined. At an average
rate of $1,025/FTSE, the cost to fully fund enrollment growth is $463,300. The overall change in FTSE encompasses wide
differences ranging from (6.6)% for Cochise to +16.9% for Coconino and is significantly influenced by the (212) FTSE decrease
at Cochise, the (160) FTSE decrease at Pima and the (104) FTSE decrease at Pinal. Without the “hold harmless” provision,
operating aid would have declined by $(114,800). The “hold harmless” provision adds $578,100 to the formula cost in FY 1997,
for a net increase of $463,300.

While the JLBC Staff recommendation includes funding for the “hold harmless” provision, we believe that a continuous FTSE
decline should eventually result in lower operating aid. For example, Cochise, Pima and Pinal each have experienced 3 consecutive
years of actual audited FTSE decline totaling (1,127) or (5.1)%; at the same time, their total Operating State Aid has increased
$1.200,000 or 4.8%, including the FY 1997 recommendation. To address this issue in the future, the JLBC Staff recommends that
the Legislature develop a funding formula model that adjusts both the operating and capital outlay funding formulas to more
equitably account for continuous, longer-term reductions in full-time student equivalent enrollment, effective July 1, 1997. This
issue is discussed in detail in Other Issues for Legislative Consideration, Statutory Change to Account for Continuous FTSE
Decline. :

COM-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Capital Outlay State Aid 59,600 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a net increase of $59,600, or 0.4%, over the FY 1996 Capital Outlay State Aid appropriation. This
sum is derived by funding the statutory rates of $210/FTSE for districts with 5,000 or less FTSE, and $160/FTSE for districts with
greater than 5,000 FTSE, and “holding harmless” at the FY 1996 appropriated amounts those districts that would receive reduced
state aid. This structure would assure that current year growth districts are not inadvertently penalized because of prior year
funding decisions and is consistent with legislative intent: for FY 1996, the Legislature funded districts for growth at the statutory
rates, but appropriated funds at the FY 1995 level to “hold harmless” those districts that experienced FTSE declines. The Executive
recommends a $(415,800) reduction.

The current statutory Capital Outlay State Aid formula, as modified by Laws 1995, Chapter 196, provides per capita funding to
districts based on the district's size and most recent years’ actual FTSE. Districts with 5,000 or less FTSE would receive
$210/FTSE, while districts with greater than 5,000 FTSE would receive $160/FTSE for FY 1997. The new law resulted in the
elimination of the inflation component, subject to legislative discretion to set a growth rate as discussed above. A 2.1% estimated
GDP deflator adjustment would have cost $282,800.

Strictly applying the statutory formula without inflation would generate a systemwide Capital Outlay State Aid net decrease of
$(439,700), or (3.2)%, from the FY 1996 appropriation. The “hold harmless” provision, however, costs $499,300 for an overall
net increase of $59,600 in Capital Outlay State Aid.

CAPITAL OUTLAY AID RECOMMENDATION

FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1997 FY 1997
Capital Outlay Aid Changes Without Funding Without  Changes With FY 1997 FY 1996-FY 1997
Districts “Hold Harmless” “Hold Harmless” ZHold Harmless®  JLBC Rec, $ Change
Cochise $ 698300 § (65,600) § 632,700 $ 65,600 $ 698,300 $ 0
Coconino 249,200 42,100 291,300 0 291,300 42,100
Graham 571,800 (71,400) 500,400 71,400 571,800 0
Maricopa 7,163,900 (178,800) 6,985,100 178,800 7,163,900 0
Mohave 431,600 (4,200) 427,400 4,200 431,600 0
Navajo 466,400 (12,400) 454,000 12,400 466,400 0
Pima 2,511,700 (121,900) 2,389,800 121,900 2,511,700 0
Pinal 685,000 (42,400) 642,600 42,400 685,000 0
Yavapai 525,500 (2,600) 522,900 2,600 525,500 0
Yuma/La Paz —608.300 —17.500 —625.800 —20 —625.800 17.500
Total $13,911,700 $(439,700) $13,472,000 $499,300 $13,971,300 $59,600

Additionally, as noted in the operating aid narrative above and discussed in detail in Other Issues for Legislative Consideration,
the JLBC Staff recommends that the Legislature develop a funding formula model that adjusts capital outlay aid to more equitably
account for continuous, longer-term declines in full-time student equivalent enrollment, effective July 1, 1997.

Equalization Aid 703,100 GF

COM -4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

District
Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Mohave
Navajo

Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma/La Paz
Total

EQUALIZATION GROWTH FACTOR

Tax Year 1994
Primary AV
$ 404,496,637
713,464,908
62,780,975
773,445,922
504,185,270
564,820,363
776,405,938
502,902,287
$4,302,502,300

Tax Year 1995

Primary AV
$409,738,705
735,540,111
66,084,400
830,779,742
486,626,476
568,149,572
829,329,208

523,192,638
$4,449,440,852

Percent
Growth
0.01%
3.09
5.26
7.41
(3.48)
0.59
6.82
403
3.42%

The JLBC Staff recommends fully funding the Equalization Aid component of the statutory formula for FY 1997. The net increase
cost of full funding of Equalization Aid is $703,100, or 9.3%, to the FY 1996 appropriation. Four districts continue to be eligible
to receive Equalization Aid in FY 1997: Cochise, Graham, Navajo and Yuma/La Paz. The Executive concurs.

EQUALIZATION AID RECOMMENDATION

FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1996-FY 1997 FY 1996-FY 1997
Districts Equalization Aid BC Recommendation % Change $ Change
Cochise $1,400,300 $1,565,900 11.83% $165,600
Graham 6,081,800 6,274,000 3.16 192,200
Navajo 25,700 411,500 1,501.17 385,800
Yuma/La Paz 32,100 11,600 (7714 (40,500}
Total $7,559,900 $8,263,000 9.30% $703,100

The following table represents the total JLBC Staff recommendation for Operating State Aid, Capital Outlay Aid, and Equalization
Aid:

TOTAL FY 1997 JLBC STAFF RECOMMENDATION

FY 1997 FY 1997 FY 1997
FY 1996 Operating Capital Equalization FY 1996-1997 FY 1996-1997
Districts Total State Aid Outlay Aid Total % Change $ Change
Cochise $ 6,877,000 $4,778,400 $ 698,300 $1,565,900 $7,042,600 241% $165,600
Coconino 2,204,700 2,161,500 291,300 0 2,452,800 11.25 248,100
Graham 10,971,700 4,333,500 571,800 6,274,000 11,179,300 1.89 207,600
Maricopa 40,982,300 33,973,200 7,163,900 0 41,137,100 0.38 154,800
Mohave 3,440,300 3,008,700 431,600 0 3,440,300 0.00 0
Navajo 4,131,400 3,639,300 466,400 411,500 4,517,200 9.34 385,800
Pima 17,871,500 15,359,800 2,511,700 0 17,871,500 0.00 0
Pinal 5,758,200 5,073,200 685,000 0 5,758,200 0.00 0
Yavapai 4,389,200 3,863,700 525,500 0 4,389,200 0.00 0
Yuma/La Paz 4,894,600 4321300 625,800 11,600 4,958,700 131 __ 64,100
Total $101,520,900 $80,512,600 $13,971,300 $8,263,000 $102,746,900 1.21%  $1,226,000

Technology Assisted Learning (Telecommunications) 1,100,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a $1,100,000 increase for planning and developing a coordinated statewide technology assisted
learning network as stipulated in New Footnotes below. The State Board and the community college districts have identified
increases totaling $100,000 and $8,090,600, respectively, in their FY 1997 “Critical Issues” budget requests for specific technology
assisted learning priorities. (Critical Issues are not part of the formal budget request, but were identified by the State Board as high
priority needs.) Information technology is an increasingly important component of the Arizona community college system’s
operations. Technology is being used to create new educational access in remote communities and interconnect college and
university campuses throughout Arizona and beyond its borders, nationally and internationally. Technology assisted learning

COM -5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

includes classroom computers, interactive television and distance education networks. Arizona’s community colleges currently
offer over 500 for-credit courses via electronic media in diverse subjects such as advertising, biology, history, computer science,
psychology and algebra. Technology assisted leaming may also be a cost-effective means for accommodating some of Arizona’s _
anticipated postsecondary enroliment growth.

the $1,100,000 recommended, $100,000 is allocated to the State Board as a one-time grant to design a statewide plan for
interconnecting and consolidating community college, university and K-12 telecommunication systems (video, voice and data)
and to tie individual community college districts’ electronic delivery systems together and allow increased multi-district shared
delivery of instruction. Planning design and development of the system must be coordinated and integrated with the university
and K-12 educational systems to maximize state resources and facilities. The JLBC Staff recommends that the remaining
$1,000,000 be allocated by the State Board to community college districts with priority to service in rural areas, subject to review
and approval by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. The Executive does not address this issue.

* ¥ %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with District-by-District Special Line Items and Technology Assisted
Learning Special Line Item. The Executive recommends a Lump Sum appropriation by division with Special Line Items.

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Continuation of New FY 1996 Footnotes

New Footnotes

— The $1,100,000 recommended for Technology Assisted Learning (Telecommunications) shall be appropriated to the State
Board of Directors for Community Colleges as a Special Line Item. Of this sum, $100,000 shall be appropriated to the State
Board as a one-time grant to design a statewide plan for interconnecting and consolidating community college, university and
K-12 telecommunication systems (video, voice and data) and to tie individual community college districts’ electronic delivery
systems together. The statewide network plan and resource allocation recommendation shall be presented to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) for review and approval. Subsequent to this review and expenditure authorization by
the JLBC, the remaining $1,000,000 shall be allocated by the State Board to community college districts with priority to
service in rural areas.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote concerning the sum of $700,000 appropriated for development of
educational areas at Williams Air Force Base as part of Maricopa Community College District’s Operating State Aid, the
exemption relating to lapsing of appropriations, and the reversion of unexpended or unencumbered monies. The Williams
property as stipulated has been successfully conveyed by the federal government to the Maricopa Community College District.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration
— Statutory Change to Account for Continuous FTSE Decline
- Although the JLBC Staff is recommending “hold harmless” in FY 1997 for both Operating State Aid and Capital Outlay

To address this issue in the future, the JLBC Staff recommends developing a funding formula mode] that adjusts
operating and capital aid budgets to more equitably account for continuous, longer-term reductions in full-time student
equivalent enrollment,

COM-6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

One option, the 2-Year Stepped Decline model, would reduce operating and capital outlay aid after 2 consecutive years
of decreases in FTSE. In FY 1998, for a district with 2 consecutive years declining FTSE the model would work as
follows: (1) the amount of operating aid would be the Jesser of a) the district’s current year operating aid appropriation
minus the product of the difference in the 2 prior years audited FTSE multiplied by the average total $/FTSE operating
aid appropriated in the current fiscal year for all districts, or b) the district’s current fiscal year appropriated amount; and
(2) the amount of capital outlay aid would be the result of multiplying the district’s prior year audited FTSE count and
the designated $/FTSE statutory formula amount. Annual FTSE growth would be funded according to the current
methodology. If this provision were in effect during FY 1997, the JLBC Staff recommendation for combined operating
and capital aid would have been reduced by $(805,100).

The JLBC Staff recommends that the Legislature develop a funding formula model that adjusts operating and capital

aid budgets to more equitably account for continuous, longer-term reductions in full-time student equivalent enrollment
1o be effective July 1, 1997.

— State Board FTE Position Reduction

The Executive recommends elimination of 1 FTE Position and $2,500 Employee Related Expenditures without reducing
salary savings. Alternatively, the JLBC Staff recommends retaining the 1 FTE vacant General Fund position voluntarily
unfunded by the State Board. In recent years, the State Board has elected to use salary savings from a temporarily vacant
position to provide substantial salary increases to some staff. Last year the Legislature, in concurrence with the
recommendations of both the JLBC Staff and the Executive, eliminated the vacant position and corresponding salary
and ERE savings. Rather than again reallocating funds internally to fund the remaining positions, the State Board elected
to eliminate another position and is requesting a (1) FTE Position reduction without a corresponding salary reduction.
At the same time, the State Board is requesting as a “Critical Issue” a new 1 FTE Position and an additional $41,700 to
establish a research associate position similar to the one they just eliminated. The JLBC Staff recommends that the
state’s interests are best served if the State Board retains the 10 General Fund FTE Positions currently appropriated and
the flexibility to reallocate funds internally in the future should additional staff become essential.

— Articulation

Articulation refers to the transferability of for-credit courses taken at Arizona’s community colleges to Arizona’s public
universities. During the past several years, efforts have been made with limited success by the Arizona Board of
Regents (ABOR) and the State Board to reach consensus on articulation criteria and design a process. A Course
Equivalency Guide was developed to mitigate the problem, but it is cumbersome, confusing and sometimes unreliable
as requirements change periodically. In theory, an Arizona community college student completing an Associate in Arts
(AA) or Associate in Science (AS) degree should be able to transfer into any of Arizona’s 3 public universities with
junior status without loss of credit; likewise, a student completing a number of specified “basic core” courses toward
an associate degree should be able to transfer credits into any of Arizona’s 3 public universities on a course-by-course
(direct course equivalent) basis without loss of credit. In practice, the system generally works. However, this is not
always the case: some students have been denied transfer credit and were required to repeat 1 or more courses; others
have received general studies credit, but the credit did not apply to their major. While the data on the number of these
occurrences is scarce, the impact may be significant: increased education costs 1o the state, increased time to
graduation, loss of student time and income. Part of the problem is that each university has different undergraduate
criteria, often for the “same” degree program. The JLBC Staff agrees that each university’s independence to determine
program curricula and degree requirements is vital, but that curricula nuances and course requirement differentials should
occur at the upper division level.

The State Board and ABOR are now united in their efforts to resolve this issue and head off possible legislation initiated .
by a coalition of the 10 community college districts. To facilitate timely resolution of this matter, the Legislature may
wish to consider a directive encouraging all parties to reach consensus on an articulation agreement that assures
transferability of a basic core curriculum (in whole or part) from any Arizona community college to any Arizona public

-university by fiscal year-end June 30, 1996. Essential elements might include a common university “basic core”
curriculum, a common community college and university lower-division course numbering system, and a common
number of credit hours awarded for “basic core” courses.

COM -7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Legislature may also wish to consider a directive to the JLBC Staff, in consultation with the Higher Education
Research Advisory Board (HERAB), to conduct a study to assess the fiscal impact to the state resulting from lost transfer
credits and repeated courses. The study should include increased education costs to the state, increased time to
graduation, and loss of student time and income as noted above. Essential data requirements from the community
colleges and universities include the number of community college transfer students, the number of credit hours .
transferred, the number of credit hours accepted, the number of courses and credit hours accepted and applied toward
the student’s major, the number of courses and credit hours accepted but not applied toward the student’s major, and
the number of courses and credit hours repeated.

COM-8



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(DOC)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  State Department of Corrections JLBC: Lorenzo Martinez/Karen Bock House Sub:  Hart
Agency Summary OSPB: Doug Tucker/John McCarthy Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC

BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Adult Institutions 264,799,800 307,937,000 352,298,300 329,411,900 339,750,800
Health Services 45,325,900 50,186,400 57,535,200 56,890,300 56,281,400
Human Resources & Development 5,272,700 5,996,700 7,081,600 6,051,000 6,672,900
Administration 20,472,600 23,332,800 22,278,400 25,051,800 23,136,500
Community Corrections 12,018,400 26,873,400 30,417,400 29,662,700 30,016,800
AGENCY TOTAL 347,889,400 414,326,300 469,610,900 447,067,700 455,858.400
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 7,313.4 7,944.4 9,095.9 8,632.4 8,607.9
Personal Services 172,770,200 193,026,400 219,528,200 215,672,100 215,319,000
Employee Related Expenditures 52,275,200 59,835,700 69,266,100 65,066,200 65,223,500
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services 26,267,000 27,840,300 31,980,900 30,968,100 31,214,900

Travel - In State 498,000 671,300 775,800 753,800 726,300

Travel - Out of State 49,800 93,600 96,900 96,700 97,000

Other Operating Expenditures 47,225,300 53,664,500 59,052,100 58,444,100 58,645,600

Equipment 4,736,800 10,394,900 9,411,900 4,607,700 5,183,000
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 303,822,300 345,526,700 390,111,900 375,608,700 376,409,300
Special Line Items 44,067,100 68,799,600 79,499.000 71,459,000 79,449,100
AGENCY TOTAL 347,889,400 414,326,300 469,610,900 447,067,700 455,858,400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 333,127,700 387,926,500 444,069,800 428,526,600 429,317,300
Other Appropriated Funds 14,761,700 26,399,800 25,541,100 18,541,100 26,541,100
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 23,827,400 26,248,900 . 28,023,500 28,023,500 28,023,500
Federal Funds 73.900 135,000 185,200 185,200 185,200
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 371,790,700 440,710,200 497,819,600 475,276,400 484,067,100

Agency Description — The Department of Corrections maintains and administers a statewide system of prisons for the

effective custody, control, correction, treatment
Educational and treatment programs are provide
behaviors and increase their chance of returning to society as law abiding citizens. The department is als

supervision of offenders on parole or other prison release mechanisms, as specified by law.

and rehabilitation of all adult offenders legally committed to the department.
d for offenders so they will have opportunities to learn more responsible
o responsible for the

Change in Funding Summary: toF B
$ Change % Change
General Fund $41,390,800 10.7%
Other Appropriated Funds 141,300 _0.5%
Total Appropriated Funds $41,532,100 10.0%

DOC-1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $2,290,300 GF
Of this amount, $218,800 is for Classification Maintenance Review adjustments.

— ERE Rates (513,300) GF

— Risk Management 1,373,000 GF

— Rent 22,700 GF

— Elimination of One-time Costs (1,977,300) GF

Annualization of Prior Year Prison Openings (2,608,800) GF

Start-up costs are eliminated and operating costs are annualized for the Globe and Apache expansions, Eyman-SMU II, and Yuma-
Cheyenne prison units. .

New Prisons 24,224,700 GF
Provides partial year funding to support the operation of 4 new prison projects. The opening of these prisons will increase the state

prison capacity by 1,400 beds in FY 1997.
— XYuma Chevenne: The Cheyenne Unit is an 800-bed Level III (medium security) prison. The sum of $7,361,000 and 236.5
FTE Positions are recommended for the first 400 beds to be opened in June 1996. In addition, $5,593,000 and 123.5 FTE

— Evman Tents: The sum of $6,507,500 and 147.5 FTE Positions are recommended for 400 Level II (minimum security) tent
beds to be opened in July 1996 at the Eyman complex in Florence. The Executive recommends $6,813,700 and 155.5 FTE
Positions.

— Tucson Minors Beds: The sum of $4,763,200 and 142 FTE Positions are recommended for 200 minors beds to be opened in
December 1996. The Executive recommends $4,159,100 and 131 FTE Positions,

Annualization requirements in FY 1998 for these prisons will result in a reduction of approximately $(3,171,800). An additional
800 Level IV beds have been authorized at Yuma. These beds will not come on-line until FY 1998 and do not require any funding
in FY 1997.

Private Beds Annualization 4,623,300 GF
The amount annualizes the cost for 400 privately-operated DWI beds that were authorized in FY 1996. These beds are expected
to open in May 1996. The Executive concurs,

Population Growth 9,294,900 GF
It is estimated that the average daily population (ADP) under department jurisdiction will increase by 3,084 (of which 1,284
represent unanticipated FY 1996 growth) in FY 1997. The funding reflects the marginal costs the department will incur for each
additional inmate that enters the prison system. The Executive estimates an ADP increase of 3,045 and recommends $8,997,000.

Continuation of CSO Pay Plan 3,365,000 GF

required in FY 1998. The amount also includes $2,143,500 for the first year implementation of the CSO II salary step system.
Under this component of the plan, CSO Ils with a satisfactory evaluation are eligible for 2.5% salary increase every year. The
Executive recommends $3,417,700.

Food Adjustment 1,709,800 GF
The amount provides additional funding for the anticipated increase in the number of meals served and an inflationary increase
in the cost of meals. By the end of FY 1997, the department expects to have all food services provided by private contractors. The
Executive recommends $1,857,600.

DOC-2



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Lease/Lease-Purchase Payments 141,300 OF
The amount provides funding for the following:

— $(26,300) decrease for the 1993 Lease-Purchase payment totaling $12,037,800 in FY 1997

— $176,700 increase for the 1994 Lease-Purchase payment totaling $12,422,200 in FY 1997

— $(9,100) decrease for the Apache County lease payment totaling $1,081,100 in FY 1997

The Executive is reflecting an additional $(8,000,000) reduction resulting from construction cost savings.

Shock Incarceration -0- GF
Both the JLBC Staff and the Executive recommend elimination of the shock incarceration program. The cost for a shock
incarceration bed is higher than a general population bed. The intent of the shock incarceration program was to divert young adult
offenders from the prison system. Recidivism rates for this population have been comparable if not higher than those for the
general population. The shock incarceration unit (SUI) contains 150 beds. This unit would be converted to a general population
unit with 80 beds. The department estimates that the conversion would make available over $1,000,000 and 34 of the 44 FTE
positions for operating and supervision costs associated with the 800 emergency tent beds the department is using to ease the
overcrowding situation. This recommendation requires statutory changes. The JLBC Staff recommends a session law change for
FY 1997, but permanent law revisions to A.R.S. § 13-915 and A.R.S. § 41-1604.8 will also be necessary.

Detail for the following items can be found in the Adult Institutions section.

County Jail Costs 21,500 GF
Waste Water Treatment 134,400 GF
Education Programs (701,700) GF

Detail for the following item can be found in the Health Services section.
Mental Health Services 366,900 GF
Detail for the following items can be found in the Human Resources and Development section.

Correctional Program Officer 271,800 GF
Correctional Officer Training Academy (COTA) 327,100 GF

Detail for the following items can be found in the Community Corrections section.

Private Return to Custody Per Diem Increase 365,000 GF

Privatization Evaluation 50,000 GF

Parole Supervision 241,800 GF

Interstate Compact Probation (1,490,300) GF
® %k X

Program Authorization Review Recommendation — The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization
Review of the Complex Administration subprogram during the last year. Asa result of that review, the JLBC Staff
recommends modifying the subprogram. While the concept of complex management should be maintained, the JLBC
Staff recommends that the Department of Corrections revise its program list to reallocate the subprogram resources and
functions into more appropriate programs.

Complex Administration evolved over time as the state prison system expanded to various locations throughout the state. The state
currently has 42 individual prison units with 8 complex administrations to provide overhead staff services to the units and enforce
and implement centrally developed policies and procedures. This organizational structure provides a manageable span of control
over field operations for the Adult Institutions Division.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

While the review concluded that, “Complex Administration is the most applicable management model for the manner in which
Arizona has chosen to build prisons,” the current definition of the subprogram overlaps many other programs and “. . . the
Department may wish to consider incorporating the functions of this Complex Administration Subprogram into more appropriate
program categories.”

for collecting and reporting performance and expenditure data on a complex-by-complex basis to establish benchmarks and
measure progress towards achieving the stated goals of the programs.

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes

— Twenty-five percent of land earnings and interest from the State Charitable, Penal and Reformatories Land Fund shall be
distributed to the Department of Corrections in compliance with Section 25 of the Enabling Act and the Constitution to be
used for the support of state penal institutions.

— One hundred percent of land earnings and interest from the Penitentiary Land Fund shall be distributed to the Department
of Corrections in compliance with Section 25 of the Enabling Act and the Constitution to be used for the support of state penal
institutions. !

— See individual sections for other footnotes,

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Uniform Allowance Reduction

— See individual sections for other issues,
Additional Prison Capacity

The following table provides a comparison of the projected month-end prison population, the number of beds (expressed as the
Operational Capacity), and the Projected Bed Shortage. The Additional Prison Beds column indicates when previously authorized

DOC-4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

State of Arizona
Projected Prison Population
July 1995 to July 1998
Population Operational Bed

Month Year Projection ¥ Additional Prison Bed Capacity Shortage
July 1995 21,247 z 18,486 (2,761)
August 1995 21,431 18,486 (2,945)
September 1995 21,535 ;, 18,486 (3,049)
October 1995 21,695 i 18,486 (3,209)
November 1995 21,682 - 18,486 (3,196)
December 1995 21,663 18,486 (3,177)
January 1996 21,813  +400 Private DWI Beds

-29 Beds Aspen Conversion 18,857 (2,956)
February 1996 21,963 +768 Male Level V Florence 19,625 (2,338)
March 1996 22,113 19,625 (2,488)
April 1996 22,263 19,625 (2,638)
May 1996 22,413  +400 Private DWI Beds

+200 Private RTC Beds

+100 Level I Globe 20,325 (2,088)
June 1996 22,563 +400 Level Il Yuma 20,725 (1,838)
July 1996 22,713  -70 Beds Eliminate Shock Incarceration

+400 Level Eyman Tents 21,055 (1,658)
August 1996 22,863 21,055 (1,808)
September 1996 23,013 +400 Level Il Yuma 21,455 (1,558)
October 1996 23,163 21,455 (1,708)
November 1996 23,313 21,455 (1,858)
December 1996 23,463  +200 Minors Tucson 21,655 (1,808)
January 1997 23,613 21,655 (1,958)
February 1997 23,763 21,655 (2,108)
March 1997 23,913 21,655 (2,258)
April 1997 24,063 21,655 (2,408)
May 1997 24213 21,655 (2,558)
June 1997 24,363 21,655 (2,708)
July 1997 24,513 21,655 (2,858)
August 1997 24,663 21,655 (3,008)
September 1997 24,813 21,655 (3,158)
October 1997 24,963  +400 Level IV Yuma 22,055 (2,908)
November 1997 25,113 22,055 (3,058)
December 1997 25,263 22,055 (3,208)
January 1998 25413 +400 Level IV Yuma 22,455 (2,958)
February 1998 25,563  +400 Level 1l Female New Complex 22,855 (2,708)
March 1998 25,713 22,855 (2,858)
April 1998 25,863  +400 Level IV New Complex 23,255 (2,608)
May 1998 26,013  +275 Level V Minors New Complex 23,530 (2,483)
June 1998 26,163 23,530 (2,633)
July 1998 26313  +400 Level IV New Complex 23,930 (2,383)

1/ Based on 150 additional inmates per month
2/  Actual prison population.

DOC-5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Corrections Fund

The Corrections Fund is for the construction, major maintenance, and purchase or lease of correctional facilities or state-operated
Juvenile facilities. The Legislature may also appropriate monies in this fund for the operation of these facilities. Revenues
deposited to the fund are from luxury taxes on alcohol and tobacco products.

Current commitments from the Corrections Fund include $22,319,200 from past construction projects, $48,050,000 for construction
projects authorized in FY 1996 that would add 1,300 beds to the corrections system, and $25,399,800 in on-going commitments
for lease and lease-purchase payments.

The JLBC Staff Capital Budget recommendation includes a $46,400,000 transfer in FY 1997 and a $24,600,000 transfer in
FY 1998 from the General Fund to the Corrections Fund to fund 5 construction projects that would provide for the complete build

beds, of which 4,150 would build out the proposed new complex. The new complex beds would come on-line in FY 1998 and
FY 1999. The Executive uses a combination of General Fund, Corrections Fund, and Certifications of Participation (COP) funding
spread over a 5-year period (final payments occur in FY 2002).

State of Arizona
Corrections Fund
FY 1985-1995 FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
Beginning Balance 50.0 $19.407.3 $18,115.5 $4,159.7 §503.9
Revenues ¥ 269,584.2 21,993.1 22,181.5 22,2423 22,139.0
General Fund & Other Deposits 10,397.0 22,850.0 46,400.0 24,600.0 -
General Fund Repayment Transfers - 21,434.0 18,000.0 - -
Corrections Fund Adjustment Account 514.1 - - - -
Revetments 387.5 - — — =
Total Revenues 280.882 8 46.277.1 86.581.5 46,842 3 22.139.0
Total Funds Available 80,882.8 $85,684. 104.697.0 1.002.0 §22.642.9
Expenditures
Prison Construction & Maintenance 194,336.6 4,585.6 - - -
Operating Budgets 38,7943 - - - -
DOA Corrections Facilities Staffing 1,921.3 359.5 396.2 396.2 396.2
Drug Enforcement Activities 10,411.5 385 - - -
FY 1993 Lease-Purchase Payments 12,871.0 12,064.1 12,037.8 12,012.5 -
FY 1994 Lease-Purchase Payments 1,009.1 12,2455 12,4222 12,4183 12,415.1
Apache County Lease Payments 662.5 1,090.2 1,081.1 1,071.1 1,083.5
FY 1995 Capital Budget
Youthful Offender Facility 100 Beds 350.0 3,150.0 - - -
Yuma 400 Level I1I Beds 969.9 11,2709 - - -
Globe 100 Level ITI Bed Addition 1422 2,546.7 - - -
Convert Aspen to Mental Health Unit 7.1 3679 - - -~
FY 1996 Capital Budget
Level IV to Level V Conversions - 450.0 - - -
Tucson 100 Minors Beds - 1,500.0 1,000.0 - -
Yuma 400 Level ITI Beds - 8,000.0 1,700.0 - -
Yuma 800 Level IV Beds - 6,700.0 24,300.0 - -
Yuma Complex Buildings - 1,200.0 1,200.0 - -
New Complex Master Planning (White Tanks) = 2.000.0 - - -
Total Expenditures $261,475.5 $67,568.9 $54,137.3 $25,898.1 $13,804.8
Fund Balance $19.407.3 $18.1155 $50.559.7 $25.103.9 $8.748.1
FY 1997 Capital Budget Recommendation
New Complex infrastructure - - 9,000.0 - -
Eyman 400 Level I Tent Beds - - 2,500.0 - -
New Complex 400 Level Il Female Beds - - 10,000.0 3,500.0 -
New Complex 800 Level IV Beds - - 17,250.0 15,250.0 -
New Complex 275 Level V Minors Beds - - 7,650.0 5,850.0 -
Projected Fund Balance $19,407.3 $18,115.5 $4,159.7 $503.9 $8,748.1

by Starting with FY 1996, the estimated revenues are based on a 3-year rolling average and incorporate any transfers from the Corrections Fund Adjustment
Account. :

DOC-6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  State Department of Corrections JLBC: Lorenzo Martinez/Karen Bock House Sub: Hart
PRIG:  Adult Institutions OSPB: Doug Tucker/John McCarthy Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 6,298.9 6,769.4 7.819.4 7,400.4 7,373.4
Personal Services 140,182,100 154,887,200 177,456,700 174,422,200 174,027,700
Employee Related Expenditures 44,229,600 50,292,400 58,622,900 54,985,800 55,162,100
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 4,388,200 6,523,000 6,934,800 6,920,400 6,941,300
Travel - In State 325,000 396,100 490,900 478,400 451,900
Travel - Out of State 36,400 62,000 69,000 68,800 69,100
Other Operating Expenditures 32,547,300 36,206,700 40,871,000 39,393,600 39,603,600
Equipment 3,230,000 6,456,400 8,671,100 2,344,400 4,702,600
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 224,938,600 254,823,800 293,116,400 278,613,600 280,958,300
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Food 21,238,700 22,107,300 27,273,000 27,181,400 27,170,700
Work Incentive Pay Plan 4,679,000 5,059,400 5,782,500 5,752,700 5,757,900
Discharge Expense 187,600 283,600 322,200 323,100 322,800
1993 Lease-Purchase Payments 12,084,300 12,064,100 12,037,800 9,037,800 12,037,800
1994 Lease-Purchase Payments 1,009,100 12,245,500 12,422,200 7,422,200 12,422,200
Apache County Prison Lease 662,500 1,090,200 1,081,100 1,081,100 1,081,100
Education Programs 0 263,100 263,100 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 264,799,800 307,937,000 352,298,300 329,411,900 339,750,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 250,043,900 281,537,200 326,757,200 310,870,800 313,209,700
Other Appropriated Funds 14,755,900 26,399,800 25,541,100 18,541,100 26,541,100
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 9,483,700 10,902,900 12,375,400 12,375,400 12,375,400
Federal Funds 73,900 135,000 185,200 185,200 185,200
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 274,357,400 318,974,900 364,858,900 341,972,500 352,311,400

Program Description — The Adult

Institutions Division provides care and custody for all adult offenders committed to the

Department of Corrections by the courts of Arizona. Within the division, offenders are classified relative to their risk to the
institution and public safety. The division offers inmate educational and vocational classes, library services, work

opportunities, treatment programs, and family assistance services. The division is responsi

ble for the operation of 8 prison

complexes located in Phoenix, Perryville, Douglas, Tucson, Winslow, Safford, and Florence which has 2 complexes (Florence
and Eyman); as well as 4 stand alone prisons located in Yuma, Globe, Fort Grant, and St. Johns. The division operates the
Bureau of Offender Services, which maintains inmate records, computes the length of time an inmate must serve in prison,
operates the inmate classification system, and administers special services for the Interstate Corrections Compact.

DOC-17




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
3 Change % Change

General Fund $31,672,500 11.2%

Other Appropriated Funds 141,300 0.5%

Total Appropriated Funds $31,813,800 10.3%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

' $1,829,600 GF
Of this amount, $147,900 represents Classification Maintenance Review adjustments.

— ERE Rates (397,400) GF

— Rent " 4,500 GF
The amount represents an increase in Land Lease payments.

— Elimination of One-time Costs (672,200) GF

Annualization of Prior Year Prison Openings (194,600) GF

Start-up costs are eliminated and operating costs are annualized for the Globe and Apache expansions, Eyman-SMU II, and Yuma-
Cheyenne prison units. i

New Prisons 20,780,000 GF

ETE Positions Funding
OSPB JLBC OSPB JILBC
Yuma 1st 400 Beds 205.0 215.0 $6,367,700  $6,594,200
Yuma 2nd 400 Beds 123.0 104.0 4,632,000 4,593,600
Eyman Tents 133.0 129.0 5,523,900 5,454,300
Tucson Minors 120.0 127.0 3,580,400 4,137,900

Annualization requirements in FY 1998 for these prisons will result in a reduction of approximately $(2,604,700).

Population Growth ] 5,793,600 GF
It is estimated that the average daily population (ADP) under department Jurisdiction will increase by 3,084 (of which 1,284
represent unanticipated FY 1996 growth) in FY 1997. The funding reflects the marginal costs the department will incur for each
additional inmate that enters the prison system. The Executive estimates an ADP increase of 3,045 and recommends $5,655,700.

Continuation of CSO Pay Plan 3,365,000 GF
Provides 33 Correctional Sergeant positions and $1,221,500 to continue the portion of the CSO Pay Plan approved in FY 1996 that
would add a total of 100 Correctional Sergeant positions to the department. The final addition of 34 sergeant positions will be
required in FY 1998. The amount also includes $2,143,500 for the first year implementation of the CSO II salary step system.
Under this component of the plan, CSO IIs with a satisfactory evaluation are eligible for a 2.5% salary increase every year. The
Executive recommends $3,417,700.

County Jail Costs 21,500 GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Waste Water Treatment 134,400 GF
The amount funds 2 FTE Positions to supervise and operate the waste water treatment plants at the Winslow and Douglas prison
complexes. Department of Environmental Quality rules require on-site supervision. The Executive did not address this issue.

Food Adjustment 1,709,800 GF
The amount provides additional funding for the anticipated increase in the number of meals served and an average inflationary
increase of 5% in the cost of meals. By the end of FY 1997, the department expects to have all food services provided by private
contractors. The Executive recommends $1,832,100.

Education Programs : (701,700) GF
The amount eliminates $(263,100) provided by Laws 1995, Chapter 158 for the department to establish identification, evaluation,
and placement procedures for pupils with disabilities; for evaluating pupils; and for providing teachers for education programs for
minors and pupils with disabilities. The amount also reflects an additional $(438,600) reduction resulting from A.R.S. § 15-1372.
Pursuant to the statute, the Department of Corrections will begin receiving state aid from the Department of Education in FY 1997.
The estimate for FY 1997 is $438,600. These monies will supplant current operating expenditures for 6 FTE positions and are to
be deposited in the State Education Fund for Correctional Education, which is administered by the Department of Corrections.
The State Education Fund for Correctional Education is a non-appropriated fund. The Executive concurs, but reflects the state
aid offset as lower funding for operating costs of the Tucson Minors beds (see New Prisons).

Lease/Lease-Purchase Payments 141,300 OF
The amount provides funding for the following:

— $(26,300) decrease for the 1993 Lease-Purchase payment totaling $12,037,800 in FY 1997

— $176,700 increase for the 1994 Lease-Purchase payment totaling $12,422,200 in FY 1997

— $(9,100) decrease for the Apache County lease payment totaling $1,081,100 in FY 1997
The Executive is reflecting an additional $(8,000,000) reduction resulting from construction cost savings.

* X %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— Delete footnote requiring JLBC review of CSO Pay Plan. This footnote is no longer necessary.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Inmate Chain Gangs
The Executive recommends 17 FTE Positions and $500,000 to fund chain gang work crews.

DOC-9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  State Department of Corrections JLBC: Lorenzo Martinez/Karen Bock House Sub: Hart
PRIG: Health Services OSPB: Doug Tucker/John McCarthy Senate Sub: Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 587.5 627.0 723.5 702.0 695.5
Personal Services 19,006,100 22,677,200 26,091,900 26,024,400 25,556,300
Employee Related Expenditures 4,628,900 5,488,200 6,316,800 6,127,100 6,004,600
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 18,855,600 17,545,800 20,105,900 20,020,100 20,140,800
Travel - In State 42,600 49,400 58,100 57,800 55,500
Travel - Out of State 1,400 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
Other Operating Expenditures 2,704,600 3,988,600 4,633,000 4,469,300 4,354,700
Equipment 86,700 435,200 327,500 189,600 167,500
PROGRAM TOTAL 45,325,900 50,186,400 57,535,200 56,890,300 56,281,400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 45,325,900 50,186,400 57,535,200 56,890,300 56,281,400
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 200,500 337,800 260,000 260,000 260,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 45,526,400 50,524,290 57,795,200 57,150,300 56,541,400

Program Description — This division provides inmate health services, which include routine and emergency medical care,
nursing care, routine and essential dental care, mental health services, Pharmacy services, and medical records maintenance.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $6,095,000 12.1%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 292,900 GF
Of this amount, $45,000 represents Classification Maintenance Review adjustments.
— ERE Rates (117,700) GF
— Elimination of One-time Costs (56,600) GF
Annualization of Prior Year Prison Openings (99,300) GF

Start-up costs are eliminated and operating costs are annualized for the Globe expansion, Eyman-SMU II, and Yuma-Cheyenne
prison units.

DOC-10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

New Prisons 2,559,400 GF
Provides partial year funding for the Health Services costs associated with the opening of 4 new prison projects.
FTE Positions Funding
OSPB JLBC OSPB ILBC

Yuma 1st 400 Beds 20.5 16.5 $1,103,600 $567,800

Yuma 2nd 400 Beds 19.0 16.5 869,800 762,400

Eyman Tent 19.5 15.5 1,000,700 773,300

Tucson Minors 10.0 14.0 416,000 455,900

Annualization requirements in FY 1998 for these prisons will result in a reduction of approximately $(98,400).

Population Growth 3,149,400 GF
It is estimated that the average daily population (ADP) under department jurisdiction will increase by 3,084 (of which 1,284
represent unanticipated FY 1996 growth) in FY 1997. The funding reflects the marginal costs the department will incur for each
additional inmate that enters the prison system and also funds high health care costs for inmates housed in private facilities. The
Executive estimates and ADP increase of 3,045 and recommends $3,005,100.

Mental Health Services 366,900 GF
The amount provides 6 FTE Positions and funding for the department to ensure that mental health programming and facilities for

female inmates are in parity with those provided to male inmates. The department requested these resources as a result of the Casey
vs. Lewis court ruling which found that the department was deficient in this area. The Executive recommends $372,200.

* % X

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency

DOC-11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  State Department of Corrections JLBC: Lorenzo Martinez/Karen Bock House Sub: Hart
PRIG:  Human Resources & Development OSPB: Doug Tucker/John McCarthy Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST ' OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 73.0 92.0 102.0 95.0 100.0
Personal Services 2,496,500 2,639,700 3,116,200 2,752,500 3,097,900
Employee Related Expenditures 603,000 687,500 791,300 694,400 761,700
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 880,700 966,800 1,063,500 892,200 931,700
Travel - In State 58,600 86,000 90,900 85,100 85,100
Travel - Out of State 4,700 5,700 3,000 3,000 3,000
Other Operating Expenditures 1,112,000 1,600,900 1,891,000 1,598,000 1,687,200
Equipment 117,200 10,100 103,900 25,800 84,500
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 5,272,700 5,996,700 7,059,800 6,051,000 6,651,100
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Work Incentive Pay Plan 0 0 21,800 0 21,800
PROGRAM TOTAL 5,272,700 5,996,700 7,081,600 6,051,000 6,672,900
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 5,272,700 5,996,700 7,081,600 6,051,000 6,672,900
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 16,700 8,300 0 0 0
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 5,289,400 6,005,000 7,081,600 6,051,000 6,672,900

training.

Program Description — The division provides organizational planning,

personnel administration, staff development and

General Fund

Change in Funding Summary:

EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
$676,200

11.3%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

Of this amount, $6,300 is for Classification Maintenance Review adjustments.

— ERE Rates
— Elimination of One-time Costs

Annualization of Prior Year Prison Openings
Start-up costs are eliminated and operating costs are annualized for th

prison units.

DOC- 12

$ 30,800 GF

(17,700) GF
(2,900) GF

(462,900) GF

e Globe expansion, Eyman-SMU II, and Yuma-Cheyenne



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

New Prisons 530,000 GF
Provides partial year funding for training and recruitment costs associated with the opening of 4 new prison projects.
ETE Positions Funding
OSPB JLBC OSPB ILBC
Yuma 1st 400 Beds 1.0 1.0 $ 49,300 $ 49,200
Yuma 2nd 400 Beds 1.0 1.0 165,500 170,000
Eyman Tent 1.0 1.0 200,100 190,100
Tucson Minors 0.0 0.0 113,300 120,700

Annualization requirements in FY 1998 for these prisons will be result in a reduction of approximately $(362,700).

Correctional Program Officer Pay 271,800 GF
The amount provides funding for the implementation of a new classification structure that will provide financial parity between
program staff (CPOs) and security staff (CSOs). The new structure will reclass CPO I's and CPO II's as CSO III’s, and reclass
CPO III’s and CPO Supervisors as CSO IV’s. The entry level salary for CSO III's will be $25,000 and for CSO IV’s the entry level
salary will be $28,000. After reaching the CSO II level, an employee will have the option of pursuing the new ‘program’ CSO
I1I - CSO IV career path or the security CSO sergeant, lieutenant, captain, . . . career path. The Executive did not address this
issue.

Correctional Officer Training Academy (COTA) 327,100 GF
The amount provides funding for the department to assume full management and operation of the COTA facilities in Tucson.
These facilities are currently used by law enforcement agencies to train cadets. The Department of Public Safety (DPS), which
currently operates the facilities, is relocating its training program to Phoenix. The Department of Corrections (DOC) currently has
an inter-agency agreement with DPS for the use of approximately 50% of the facilities. DOC has established regional training
centers to handle the department’s training needs that cannot be accommodated with their 50% space allocation. The excess
capacity resulting from the DPS departure will allow DOC to consolidate all of its training activities in one location. The Executive
did not address this issue.

% & ¥

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency

DOC-13



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  State Department of Corrections JLBC: Lorenzo Martinez/Karen Bock House Sub: Hart
PRIG:  Administration OSPB: Doug Tucker/John McCarthy Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST [ OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 197.0 212.0 233.0 221.0 221.0
Personal Services 6,309,700 6,290,000 6,807,900 6,579,000 6,587,600
Employee Related Expenditures 1,555,700 1,657,400 1,796,700 1,609,200 1,611,300
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 1,937,500 2,293,200 2,636,600 2,625,300 2,641,000
Travel - In State 42,600 89,900 93,100 91,300 90,800
Travel - Out of State 6,700 17,900 17,900 17,900 17,900
Other Operating Expenditures 9,614,700 10,173,900 10,238,600 11,592,200 11,581,300
Equipment 1,005,700 2,321,500 198,600 2,047,900 117,600
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 20,472,600 22,843,800 21,789,400 24,562,800 22,647,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Alternative Fuels 0 489,000 489,000 489,000 489,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 20,472,600 23,332,800 22,278,400 25,051,800 23,136,500
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 20,466,800 23,332,800 22,278,400 25,051,800 23,136,500
Other Appropriated Funds 5,800 0 0 0 0
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 14,126,500 14,999,900 15,388,100 15,388,100 15,388,100
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 34,599,100 38,332,700 37,666,500 40,439,900 38,524,600

Program Description — The Administration Division consists of the Director, his personal staff, the Inspections and
Investigations Division, the Bureau of Management and Budget, the Business and Finance Bureau, Facility Management,

internal audits. There is an Intergovernmental Liaison Officer to coordinate with county attorneys and sheriffs. This position
supervises the distribution of the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund for county jail operations.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
3 Change % Change

General Fund $(196,300) (0.8)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes

—— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 83,700 GF
Of this amount, $18,100 is for Classification Maintenance Review adjustments.

DOC- 14



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— ERE Rates (114,800) GF
— Risk Management 1,373,000 GF
— Rent 17,900 GF
— Elimination of One-time Costs (411,300) GF
Annualization of Prior Year Prison Openings (1,852,000) GF
Start-up costs are eliminated and operating costs are annualized for the Eyman-SMU II and Yuma-Cheyenne prison units.
New Prisons 355,300 GF
Provides partial year funding for administrative and investigative costs associated with the opening of 4 new prison projects.
ETE Positions Funding
OSPB ILBC OSPB JLBC
Yuma 1st 400 Beds 4.0 4.0 $149,800  $149,800
Yuma 2nd 400 Beds 2.0 2.0 83,600 67,000
Eyman Tent 20 20 89,000 89,800
Tucson Minors 1.0 1.0 49,400 48,700

Annualization requirements in FY 1998 for these prisons will be result in a reduction of approximately $(106,000).

Population Growth 351,900 GF
It is estimated that the average daily population (ADP) under department jurisdiction will increase by 3,084 (of which 1,284
represent unanticipated FY 1996 growth) in FY 1997. The funding reflects the marginal costs the department will incur for each
additional inmate that enters the prison system. The amount provides for the additional services required from the Arizona
Department of Administration's Data Center for document processing and inmate record maintenance as well as additional legal
services associated with inmate litigation. The Executive estimates an ADP increase of 3,045 and recommends $336,200.

* ¥ ¥

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency

DOC- 15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  State Department of Corrections JLBC: Lorenzo Martinez/Karen Bock House Sub: Hart
PRIG: Community Corrections OSPB: Doug Tucker/John McCarthy Senate Sub: Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 157.0 244.0 218.0 214.0 218.0
Personal Services 4,775,800 6,532,300 6,055,500 5,894,000 6,049,500
Employee Related Expenditures 1,258,000 1,710,200 1,738,400 . 1,649,700 1,683,800
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Qutside Services 205,000 511,500 1,240,100 510,100 560,100
Travel - In State 29,200 - 49,900 42,800 41,200 43,000
Travel - Out of State 600 6,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Other Operating Expenditures 1,246,700 1,694,400 1,418,500 1,391,000 1,418,800
Equipment 297,200 1,171,700 110,800 0 110,800
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 7,812,500 11,676,000 10,611,100 9,491,000 9,871,000
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Food 167,300 172,300 197,400 197,800 171,900
Work Incentive Pay Plan 37,300 38,000 37,700 37,700 37,700
Discharge Expense 6,400 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200
Community Provider Beds 3,994,900 6,588,000 6,570,000 6,570,000 6,570,000
Return To Custody Beds 0 2,196,000 2,190,000 2,555,000 2,555,000
DWI Beds 0 6,195,900 10,804,000 10,804,000 10,804,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 12,018,400 26,873,400 30,417,400 29,662,700 30,016,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 12,018,400 26,873,400 30,417,400 29,662,700 30,016,800
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 12,018,400 26,873,400 30,417,400 29,662,700 30,016,800

Program Description — 7he Community Corrections Division provides supervision of all adult offenders on parole or other
Statutory prison release programs. This includes Home Arrest that uses electronic surveillance and intensive case management
to confine offenders to their residences, except for approved activities such as employment and treatment. The division is

their release status or new crimes.

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $3,143,400 11.7%

DOC- 16




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 53,300 GF
Of this amount, $1,500 is for Classification Maintenance Review adjustments.
— ERE Rates _ 134,300 GF
— Rent 300 GF
— Elimination of One-time Costs (834,300) GF

Of this amount, $34,100 represents annualization of operating costs for monitoring and evaluation of privatized beds. The
remaining $(868,400) reduction represents elimination of one-time costs associated with private beds and staffing parole
services at a 50:1 parolees-to-parole officer ratio.

Private Beds Annualization 4,623,300 GF
The amount annualizes the cost for 400 privately-operated DW1 beds that were authorized in FY 1996. These beds are expected
to open in May 1996. The Executive concurs.

Private Return to Custody Per Diem Increase 365,000 GF
The amount increases the per diem rate for 200 privately-operated Return to Custody (RTC) beds from $30 to $35. These beds
were authorized in FY 1994, however, the department has been unable to solicit a responsive bid. The Executive concurs.

Privatization Evaluation 50,000 GF
The amount represents funding to contract for a private evaluation of the Marana treatment facility. A.R.S. § 41-1609 requires
that an evaluation of private facilities be conducted before any private contract is renewed in order to ensure that the state is
generating a savings or greater service by contracting for private beds. The Director of DOC and the JLBC are responsible for the
comparison of quality of services. The Executive did not address this issue.

Parole Supervision 241,800 GF
Provides 4 parole officer positions to maintain a 50:1 parolee-to-officer ratio. The Executive did not address this issue.

Interstate Compact Probation (1,490,300) GF
The amount represents the elimination of (30) FTE Positions and associated funding for supervision responsibilities of interstate
compact probationers. This responsibility is being transferred to the Courts. The Executive recommends a reduction of
$(1,121,900).

*x k¥
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote relating to funding for Interstate Compact probation supervision. This
footnote is no longer necessary. The department has implemented an agreement to transfer supervision of Interstate Compact
probationers to the Courts.

—— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote requesting that the Department of Corrections collect data on revocations
of released offenders.

DOC-17



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR
THE DEAF AND THE BLIND

(SDB)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind JLBC: Rachelie Child/Stefan House Sub: Wong
Agency Summary Shepherd OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Phoenix Day School 5,217,500 5,491,800 6,564,100 5,481,000 5,564,500
Diagnostic Testing/Education Center 1,876,300 1,983,800 0 1,964,900 0
Tucson Campus 14,158,500 14,733,600 14,957,400 14,886,600 13,302,900
Administration/Statewide Programs 0 0 4,789,300 0 3,768.800
AGENCY TOTAL 21,252,300 22,209,200 26,310,800 22,332,500 22,636,200
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 5154 519.9 582.8 5354 5244
Personal Services 13,590,000 14,532,500 15,936,600 14,835,200 14,839,300
Employee Related Expenditures 2,976,100 3,122,700 4,081,900 3,070,000 3,047,100
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 423,500 383,200 622,300 388,200 485,500
Travel - In State 59,800 62,400 66,000 62,400 62,400
Travel - Out of State 0 0 21,000 0 7,000
Food 125,800 115,100 115,100 115,100 115,100
Other Operating Expenditures 3,459,000 3,364,100 3,753,500 3,315,500 3,282,700
Equipment 618,100 629,200 1,714,400 546,100 797,100
AGENCY TOTAL 21,252,300 22,209,200 26,310,800 22,332,500 22,636,200
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 16,169,000 16,798,000 21,018,300 16,970,300 17,305,700
Other Appropriated Funds 5,083,300 5,411,200 5,292,500 5,362,200 5,330,500
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 1,543,100 1,881,700 2,062,800 2,062,800 2,062,800
Federal Funds 1,220,100 1,157,000 1,016,700 1,016,700 1,016,700
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 24,015,500 25,247,900 29,390,300 25,412,000 25,715,700

programs for visually and hearing impaired students.

Agency Description — The Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind (ASDB) provides comprehensive educational
ASDB has 2 main campuses, a day school in Phoenix and a residential
campus in Tucson, as well as a diagnostic center in Tucson, satellite preschools in the Tucson and Phoenix metropolitan areas,
and regional offices in Tucson, Yuma and Flagstaff from which school district cooperatives are operated. ASDB also serves
children 0-2 throughout the state. Systemwide, ASDB serves approximately 536 students in the K-12 programs, 125 children
in preschools, 357 infant/toddlers in regional areas, and 291 children through the regional cooperatives.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1997J1L.B
$ Change % Change
General Fund $507,700 3.0%
Other Appropriated Funds _(80.700) 5%
Total Appropriated Funds $427,000 1.9%

SDB -1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes
— ERE Rates $(113,400) OF $(21,900) GF
— Risk Management -0- OF (58,600) GF .
— Rent -0- OF 15,400 GF
— Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment -0- OF (851,400) GF
— Base Adjustment (76,300) OF 51,300 GF
— Other -0- OF (8,500) GF
Salary Adjustment (see Other Issues below) 64,800 OF 172,500 GF
Counselor 36,900 OF -0- GF
Physical Therapist 38,400 GF
Night Supervisor 24,500 GF
Personnel Analyst 31,400 GF
Equipment 932,600 GF
Tuition Fund Transfer 100,000 GF
Travel - Out of State 7,000 GF
HVAC Cleaning 7,300 OF -0- GF
Above-ground Diesel Tank 75,000 GF

* & %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

— The

JLBC Staff recommends deletion of the footnote requiring ASDB to report quarterly all Travel - Out of State

expenditures. Please see discussion below under Travel - Out of State for details.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

—  Cost

Center Restructuring

The JLBC Staff proposes a restructuring of ASDB’s cost centers. For FY 1996, ASDB’s 3 cost centers are the Phoenix
Day School for the Deaf, Arizona Diagnostic Testing and Education Center (ADTEC) and the Tucson Campus. For FY
1997 the JLBC Staff proposes the following 3 cost centers: Phoenix Day School for the Deaf, Tucson Campus, and
Administration/Statewide Programs. The new Phoenix Day School cost center will be almost identical to the old center,
adjusted only for a small transfer associated with the agency’s preschool programs and support for ADTEC. The
ADTEC cost center will be folded into the new Tucson cost center. ASDB has already implemented these changes
administratively. The Administration/Statewide Programs cost center will be carved out of the old Tucson cost center.
Please see individual cost centers for further details. The Executive does not recommend this issue.

— Salary Adjustment

Laws 1995, Chapter 196 eliminated the provision requiring the JLBC to use the results of the Arizona Department of
Administration (ADOA) annual salary equity survey in making its recommendation for funding Personal Services 1
year in arrears. This salary equity survey, created by Laws 1988, Chapter 237, examines salaries for ASDB employees
and compares them to salaries in school districts with relatively large special education programs. Additionally, Laws
1995, Chapter 4, 1st Special Session increased the number of school districts studied from 3 to 5 for FY 1996. This
summer, ADOA surveyed Tucson Unified, Mesa Unified, Washington Elementary, Paradise Valley Union, and
Scottsdale Union.

SDB -2



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

ADOA’s salary equity study found the following to be the average percentage increases for inflation in the districts
surveyed: 1.31% for certificated staff, 1.04% for classified staff, and 0.94% for administrators. The survey found that
staff in 3 of the 5 districts received step increases; staff in the other 2 districts did not receive step increases. A “step
increase” is the increase associated with an additional year of service on teacher salary schedules. Certified staff in all
5 districts received educational growth advancements, as did classified and administrative staff in 3 of those 5 districts.

Because of the difficulties associated with recommending 3/5ths of a step increase, which would necessitate the agency
to restructure its salary schedule, the JLBC Staff is recommending a full step increase for ASDB staff, effective January
1, 1997. This increase will require annualization in FY 1998. The full step increase will equal approximately the same
increase in pay for ASDB’s employees as the partial step increase plus inflation adjustment called for by the ADOA
study, but will not require ASDB to re-write its salary schedule. For ASDB as a whole, this increase totals $172,500
GF and $64,800 OF in additional Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures. These totals are distributed
among the 3 cost centers.

The step increase amount varies by employee, but ranges between the following:
Certified Employees: $1,240 and $1,862 (2.7% and 6.0%)
Classified Employees: $316 and $1,355 (2.5%)
Administrative Employees: $815 and $2,107 (2.5%)

ASDB TEACHER PAY ADJUSTMENTS
FY 1989 THROUGH FY 1996

FY 1989 FY1990 FY1991 FY1992 FY1993 FY 1994 FY1995 FY 1996

APP 4.9% 4.3% 4.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Salary Equity 9.0% 8.0% 4.6% 0.0% 6.7%Y 0.0%% 1.4% 5.3%
ASDB’s Portion of 3.5% 1.5%¥ 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Statewide Increase

Total Teacher Pay 17.4% 12.3% 9.5% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 1.4% 5.3%
Increase

Statewide Increase 3.6% 1.5% 4.8% 0.0% 4.4% 0.0% 5.0%% 2.0%
Difference Teacher 13.8% 10.8% 4.7% 0.0% 2.3% 0.0% (3.6)%¥ 3.3%

Pay vs. Statewide

1/ Includes a 2% unfunded adjustment for FY 1992 and a 4.7% adjustment for FY 1993.

2/ This was consistent with the ADOA study results.

3/ Only went to non-teaching positions.

4/ State employees received a 3% increase on July 1, 1994 and a 2% increase on April 1, 1995.

The Executive does not recommend funding for this issue.

— Flagstaff Land Lease

ASDB holds a lease on 10 acres of land near Flagstaff for the purpose of constructing an outdoor education camp. Since
the land is part of its own School for the Deaf and Blind trust land grant, it pays no rent on the land. There is an
opportunity cost associated with not leasing the land to someone else who would pay into ASDB’s Endowment Fund,
but the potential revenues from doing so would be small. ASDB has included in its capital request for the future
$500,000 to develop this outdoor education camp. The JLBC Staff notes several problems associated with this plan,
including 1) ASDB currently has no staff in Flagstaff for running or caring for such a facility; 2) ASDB’s main facility
is located in Tucson, many hours from Flagstaff; 3) the facility would lend itself best for use in the summer, when ASDB
is not in session and the vast majority of the students who board at ASDB are spending time with their families; and 4)

SDB -3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

the JLBC Staff believes that the requested $500,000 to develop the facility would best be used to address critical issues
at the existing campuses. The land lease is currently projected to expire in FY 1998, and the JLBC Staff recommends
that it not be renewed at that time. The Executive does not address this issue.

— Travel - Out of State
JLBC Staff recommends that the Legislature resume appropriating funds to ASDB for Travel - Out of State. Funds for
Travel - Out of State have come from ASDB’s Trust Fund; it is expected that the Board will use the funds previously
dedicated to Travel - Out of State to purchasing assistive technology devices. The JLBC Staff also recommends deleting
the footnote requiring quarterly reports to the Legislature conceming Travel - Out of State expenditures. Funding is
spread across the 3 new cost centers. The Executive does not recommend funding this issue or deleting the footnote.

— Enrollment Projections
Enroliment for ASDB agencywide is currently expected to decrease slightly from the FY 1996 appropriated student
count. For more detailed information on enrollment within ASDB programs, including non-voucher but not including
preschool and outreach programs, please refer to the chart below.

ASDB ENROLLMENT
Month of December, 199§

/ Wi
1257130 183
PDSD | J
203 106
TUCSON —
R Re
188 Fisnsiing Hit ag
COOPS —
. T T T T T T =
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Students
Legend
N Tucson Deat E Tucson Blind ﬂm PDSD Elementary
PDSD Middle B PpsD High North Central
LEE Southeast @ Southwest J

SDB-4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind JLBC: Rachelle Child/Stefan House Sub: Wong
PROG: Phoenix Day School Shepherd OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 137.4 1384 157.6 1444 137.4
Personal Services I 3,556,000 3,830,900 4,277,600 3,961,400 3,880,800
Employee Related Expenditures 783,200 834,100 1,095,600 823,700 797,400
All Other Operating Expenditures: '
Professional and Outside Services 114,100 62,600 59,300 62,600 59,300
Travel - In State 14,400 8,100 1,100 8,100 1,100
Travel - Out of State 0 0 3,000 0 1,500
Food 29,200 30,900 30,900 30,900 30,900
Other Operating Expenditures 446,200 410,900 509,000 410,900 396,700
Equipment 274,400 314,300 587.600 183.400 396,800
PROGRAM TOTAL 5,217,500 5,491,800 6,564,100 5,481,000 5,564,500
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 3,301,400 3,529,100 4,601,400 3,518,300 3,553,200
Other Appropriated Funds 1,916,100 1,962,700 1,962,700 1,962,700 2,011,300
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 7,300 37,300 32,800 32,800 32,800
Federal Funds 173,200 248,600 188,500 188,500 188,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 5,398,000 5,771,700 6,785,400 5,481,000 5,785,800

Program Description — The Phoenix Day School for the Deaf (PDSD) provides a comprehensive educational program for
hearing impaired students. PDSD is projected to serve 227 students in the K-12 programs in the following categories: 181
hearing impaired, 20 multiply disabled and 26 multiple disabilities with severe sensory impairments (MDSSI).

Change in Funding Summary: FY_1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $24,100 0.7%

Other Appropriated Funds 48,600 2.5%

Total Appropriated Funds $72,700 1.3%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1 996

Standard Changes
— ERE Rates
— Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment
— Voucher Shift

SDB -5

$(70,300) OF
-0- OF
17,200 OF

$30,000 GF
(354,000) GF
(17,200) GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Cost Center Reorganization (64,000) GF
In the reorganization of ASDB’s cost centers, the JLBC Staff recommends the transfer of (2) FTE positions and $(64,000) from

PDSD to the Tucson and Administration/Statewide Programs cost centers, associated with the agency’s preschool programs and -
support for the Arizona Diagnostic Testing and Education Center. The Executive does not recommend this transfer.

Salary Adjustment 64,800 OF -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $64,800 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for a full step
increase for all employees at PDSD, effective January 1, 1997. This increase will require annualization in FY 1998, Please see
the summary for more details. The Executive does not recommend any salary adjustment.

Counselor 36,900 OF -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends funding for an additional counselor. PDSD currently has 1 counselor for 227 students. Counselors
help students with mental health, educational, and vocational problems. As the student population comes from an increasingly
bilingual and poor population, the current counselor is able to do little more than address crisis problems. A counselor is needed
to help address some of these issues before they become serious problems. The recommended amount includes an increase of 1
FTE Position, $30,800 in Personal Services and $6,100 in Employee Related Expenditures. The Executive concurs.

Above-ground Diesel Tank 75,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends $75,000 for the one-time purchase of an above-ground diesel storage tank. As PDSD moves toward
a diesel-based fleet, it requires access to diesel fuel. The additional tank will allow PDSD to supply its own fuel more
inexpensively. The Executive does not recommend funding for this issue.

Equipment 352,800 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a total of $31,000 for non-capitalized equipment and a total of $38,500 for replacement capitalized
equipment. This amount is expected to replace the following types of items: amplifiers, typewriters, computers, tables, projectors,
televisions, video recorders, audio recorders, lawn mowers, weedeaters, leak detectors, mobile radios, tools, drafting machines,
appliances, piano, stereo equipment, a copy machine, audio equipment, and a photocomposer.

The recommended amount also includes a total of $270,000 for 2 replacement buses and 3 replacement mini-buses, and a total of
$13,300 for a replacement car.

AR.S. § 41-803 eutlines the alternative fuels requirement for the state motor fleet, and provides that “The departments and agencies
excluded from participation in the state motor vehicle fleet - - . shall develop and implement a program for alternative fuels and
fuel economy for their motor vehicle fleets substantially similar to the standards set forth in this section.” ASDB has received an
informal Attorney General opinion which indicates that ASDB is under no burden to comply at this time, but does plan to move
towards a diesel fleet. The JLBC Staff believes this issue needs further review.

The Executive recommends a total of $38,200 for replacement equipment and $65,200 for 3 replacement vehicles.

Travel - Out of State ' 1,500 GF
Please see the summary for more details. The Executive does not recommend any increase for Travel - Out of State,

* ¥ ¥
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— Prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in excess of the $2,011,300 shown above, the Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
shall report the intended use of the funds to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the

Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees, and the Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the Governor’s
Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting,

SDB -6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Demographic/Deflator Changes
As can be seen in the table below, ASDB expects an increase of 7 students enrolled at PDSD in FY 1997 over the
appropriated FY 1996 student count. The increase in voucher funding is used to fund the salary adjustment and
counselor issues described above.

PHOENIX DAY SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF (PDSD)

STUDENT COUNTS
Actual Appropriated Estimated Difference FY 1997
FY 1996 FY 1996 FY 1997 Estimated vs.
Student Count*  Student Count  Student Count  FY 1996 Appropriated
Multiple Disabilities with
Severe Sensory Impairments 26 29 26 3
Multiple Disabilities 20 14 20 6
Hearing Impaired 181 177 181 A
TOTAL 21 220 21 1

* Actual FY 1996 student count as of December 1995.

— Executive Recommendation :
The Executive recommends an increase of 2 FTE Positions and $75,600 for an Audiologist and an Augmentative
Communication Specialist in order to meet requirements of federally-mandated individual education plans for students.
Although the number of MDSSI students has increased in recent years, that increase does not have a disproportionate
impact on the audiology department. In addition, the JLBC Staff is recommending that ASDB’s Trust Funds be used
to address assistive technology issues.

The Executive also recommends an increase of 3 FTE Positions and $129,500 for Bus Drivers and Bus Aide Positions

and 2 new mini-buses. Since PDSD has recently restructured its bus routes to bring all of its routes below 90 minutes,
JLBC Staff does not recommend additional monies for this issue.

SDB -7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind JLBC: Rachelle Child/Stefan House Sub: Wong
PROG:  Diagnostic Testing/Education Center Shepherd OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL __ ESTIMATE | REQUEST | OSPB | JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 65.9 65.9 0.0 65.9 0.0
Personal Services 1,415,700 1,512,200 0 1,512,100 0
Employee Related Expenditures 345,900 358,900 0 340,100 0
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 47,700 82,800 0 82,800 0
Travel - In State 2,900 800 0 800 0
Food 0 4,200 0 4,200 0
Other Operating Expenditures 62,100 24,900 0 24,900 0
Equipment 2,000 0 0 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,876,300 1,983,800 0 1,964,900 0
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 1,236,800 1,315,400 0 1,296,500 0
Other Appropriated Funds 639,500 668,400 0 668,400 0
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,876,300 1,983,800 1,964,900 0

Program Description — The Arizona Diagnostic Testing and Education Center
educational programming for multiple disabilities with severe sensory impairments (MDSSI) students as referred by school
districts throughout the state. This cost center is being proposed for eliminatio
are now being served by the Tucson campus.

(ADTEC) provides diagnostic evaluation and

n as the students previously served by ADTEC

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(1,315,400) (100.0)%
Other Appropriated Funds —(668.400) (100.0)%
Total Appropriated Funds ($1,983,800) (100.0)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Transfer of Appropriation to Tucson Cost Center

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote co
appropriated for ADTEC and the footnote conc
is being proposed for elimination. The Executive

® Xk %

SDB - 8

$(668,400) OF $(1,315,400) GF

ncerning notification of voucher funds in excess of the amount
eming the number of students enrolled in ADTEC because this cost center
does not recommend the cost center reorganization.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind JLBC: Rachelle Child/Stefan House Sub: Wong
PROG: Tucson Campus Shepherd OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB I JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 312.1 315.6 337.9 325.1 317.2
Personal Services 8,618,300 9,189,400 8,818,900 9,361,700 8,569,500
Employee Related Expenditures 1,847,000 1,929,700 2,259,000 1,906,200 1,740,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 261,700 237,800 197,900 242,800 192,900
Travel - In State 42,500 53,500 9,500 53,500 5,800
Travel - Out of State 0 0 9,000 0 3,400
Food 96,600 80,000 84,200 80,000 84,200
Other Operating Expenditures 2,950,700 2,928,300 2,534,300 2,879,700 2,325,200
Equipment 341,700 314,900 1,044,600 362,700 381,900
PROGRAM TOTAL 14,158,500 14,733,600 14,957,400 14,886,600 13,302,900
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 11,630,800 11,953,500 11,627,600 12,155,500 9,983,700
Other Appropriated Funds 2,527,700 2,780,100 3,329,800 2,731,100 3,319,200
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 1,535,800 1,844,400 103,500 2,030,000 103,500
Federal Funds 1,046,900 908,400 239,300 828,200 239,300
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 16,741,200 17,486,400 15,300,200 14,886,600 13,645,700

disabled students.

Program Description — The Tucson Campus provides a comprehensive residential educational program for visually and
hearing impaired students. The school currently serves 309 students in the K-12 programs in the following categories: 155
hearing impaired, 65 visually impaired, 64 multiple disabilities with severe sensory impairments (MDSSI) and 25 multiply

Change in Funding Summary:

$ Change % Change
General Fund $(1,969,800) (16.5)%
Other Appropriated Funds 539,100 19.4%
Total Appropriated Funds $(1,430,700) 9.7%

FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— ERE Rates
— Rent
— Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment
— One-Time OSHA Mandates and LAN Design

SDB -9

$ (43,10000F $ (51,900) GF

-0- OF 10,000 GF
-0- OF (497,400) GF
-0- OF (8,500) GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Cost Center Reorganization 668,400 OF  (2,302,900) GF
As part of the overall ASDB cost center reorganization, the JLBC Staff recommends the creation of the Administration/Statewide
Programs cost center, and the consolidation of the Tucson cost center with the ADTEC cost center. This new
Administration/Statewide Programs cost center was previously part of the Tucson Campus cost center. The reorganization
necessitates the transfer of $1,983,800 and 65.9 FTE Positions from the ADTEC cost center to the Tucson Campus cost center,
and the transfer of $(3,666,500) and (69.8) FTE Positions from the Tucson cost center to the Administration/Statewide Programs
cost center. This reorganization will also require the transfer of $48,200 and 2 FTE Positions from the Phoenix Day School for
the Deaf cost center to the Tucson cost center. The Executive does not recommend the cost center reorganization,

Salary Adjustment 134,900 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $134,900 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for a full step
increase for all employees at the Tucson cost center, effective January 1, 1997. This increase would require annualization in FY
1998. Please see the summary for more details. The Executive does not recommend any salary adjustment.

Physical Therapist 38,400 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional Occupational/Physical Therapist. The Tucson Campus has experienced an increase
in the number of students who are multiply disabled as well as students with motor difficulties. The recommend amount includes
$31,200 in Personal Services, $6,200 in Employee Related Expenditures, and $1,000 in Other Operating Expenditures. The
Executive concurs.

Night Supervisor 24,500 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 1.5 Night Supervisor FTE Positions. Night supervisors care for students with severe
multiple disabilities in the dormitories. When a night supervisor must devote his or her attention to 1 particular student, the rest
of the dorm goes effectively unsupervised. As the percentage of the population at the Tucson Campus with multiple disabilities
grows, students in the dormitories need more intense supervision. The additional FTE Positions will provide an additional night
supervisor to rotate among the dormitories during each overnight shift, 7 nights a week. The recommended amount includes
$18,600 in Personal Services and $5,900 in Employee Related Expenditures. The Executive does not recommend funding for
these positions.

Personnel Analyst 31,400 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional personnel analyst for the Tucson Campus. The number of employees receiving
personnel services statewide has increased from 609 in FY 1991 to an estimated 1,100 for FY 1997; this increase has occurred
across all cost centers. In addition to this increased workload, ASDB is devolving many of its day-to-day personnel functions to
individual campuses. The recommended amount includes $25,000 in Personal Services, $5,400 in Employee Related Expenditures,
and $1,000 in Other Operating Expenditures. The Executive concurs, but adds an additional 0.5 FTE Position and $1 1,400 for a
Payroll Technician.

HVAC Cleaning 7,300 OF -0- GF

Equipment 579,800 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a total of $179,500 for replacement non-capitalized equipment and a total of $124,500 for
replacement capitalized equipment. This amount is expected to replace the following types of items: file chests, chairs,
braillewriters, desks, tables, paper cutters, mobile laboratory, refrigerators, microwaves, sofas, vacuum cleaners, calculators, lights,
projectors, speakers, ingredient bins, microphones, video cameras, typewriters, lamps, computers, TDDs, televisions, chargers,
language masters, receivers, transmitters, printers, audio recorders, and tutorettes.

The JLBC Staff also recommends a total of $195,000 for 3 replacement buses and $80,800 for 4 replacement cars.

The Executive recommends a total of $246,900 for replacement equipment and $115,800 for replacement vehicles.

SDB - 10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Base Adjustment (93,500) OF 68,500 GF
Due to a reduction in expected land endowment revenue, the JLBC Staff recommends reducing Other Operating Expenditures
estimates by $(25,000) OF. Due to estimated reduced voucher funding, the JLBC Staff also recommends the transfer of funding
for 3 FTE Positions, constituting $54,700 in Personal Services and $13,800 in Employee Related Expenditures, from Voucher
Funds to the General Fund.

Travel - Out of State ‘ 3,400 GF
Please see the summary for more details. The Executive does not recommend an increase for Travel - Out of State.

* ¥ %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in excess of the $2,940,300 shown above, the Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
shall report the intended use of the funds to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the
Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees, and the Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the Governor’s
Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. .

— All out-of-state tuition collections above $91,000 received by the Arizona Schools for the Deaf and the Blind are appropriated
for operating expenditures and authorized capital outlay projects.

Continuation of New FY 1996 Footnotes : .
__ All endowment earnings above $280,600 received by the Arizona Schools for the Deaf and the Blind are appropriated for
operating expenditures.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Demographic/Deflator Changes
As can be seen in the table below, ASDB expects a decrease in total enrollment at the Tucson Campus of 10 students
from the appropriated FY 1996 student count to the FY 1997 school year.

TUCSON CAMPUS STUDENT COUNTS

Actual Appropriated - Estimated Difference FY 1997
FY 1996 FY 1996 FY 1997 Estimated vs.

Student Count*  Student Count** Student Count  FY 1996 Appropriated

Multiple Disabilities with

Severe Sensory Impairments 64 67 64 3)
Multiple Disabilities 25 22 25 3
Visually Impaired 65 71 65 (12)
Hearing Impaired 155 153 155 2

TOTAL 309 319 309 )

* Actual FY 1996 student count as of December 1995.
** FY 1996 counts include students formerly included in ADTEC cost center.

— Executive Recommendation

The Executive recommends an increase of 3 FTE Positions and $115,300 for a Learning Disabilities Specialist, an
Orientation and Mobility Specialist, and a Communications Specialist in order to meet the requirements of federally-

SDB - 11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

mandated student individual education plans. The JLBC Staff believes the learning disabilities and communications
services currently provided to students are still sufficient. Additionally, since the number of visually impaired students
is decreasing, there is no need for an additional orientation specialist.

The Executive recommends an increase of 4 FTE Positions and $57,600 for 4 student aides to assist MD/MDSSI. The
JLBC Staff is recommending an increase of 1.5 Night Supervisor FTE Positions to assist students with severe multiple
disabilities in the dormitories. (See paragraph above.) The Executive recommends an increase of $10,000 in Other
Operating Expenses for interpreter/braillist services. The JLBC Staff does not recommend this increase because the
amount of needed services has remained the same.

SDB- 12



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind JLBC: Rachelle Child/Stefan House Sub:  Wong
PROG: Administration/Statewide Programs Shepherd OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions _ 0.0 0.0 87.3 0.0 69.8
Personal Services 0 0 2,840,100 0 2,389,000
Employee Related Expenditures 0 0 727,300 0 509,700

All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services 0 0 365,100 0 233,300
Travel - In State 0 0 55,400 0 55,500
Travel - Out of State 0 0 9,000 0 2,100
Other Operating Expenditures 0 0 710,200 0 560,800
Equipment 0 0 82,200 0 18,400
PROGRAM TOTAL 0 0 4,789,300 0 3,768,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 0 0 4,789,300 0 3,768,800
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 0 : 0 1,926,500 0 1,926,500
Federal Funds 0 0 588,900 0 588,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 0 0 7,304,700 0 6,284,200

Program Description — The proposed Administration/Statewide Programs cost center coordinates programs that serve the
entire state apart from the Tucson and Phoenix campuses. It includes the 3 regional cooperatives and 6 preschool programs.
It also provides statewide resources to school districts. In addition, the cost center would have responsibility for ASDB
Administration.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 t B
$ Change % Change
General Fund $3,768,800 100.0%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Risk Management (58,600) GF
— Rent 5,400 GF
Cost Center Reorganization 3,682,300 GF

As part of the overall ASDB cost center reorganization, the JLBC Staff recommends the creation of the Administration/Statewide
Programs cost center. This new cost center was previously part of the Tucson Campus cost center. The reorganization necessitates
the transfer of $3,666,500 and 69.8 FTE Positions from the Tucson to the Administration/Statewide Programs cost center, and the
transfer of $15,800 from Phoenix Day School for the Deaf. The Executive does not recommend the cost center reorganization.

SDB-13



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Salary Adjustment 37,600 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $37,600 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for a full step
adjustment for all employees in the Administration/Statewide Programs cost center, effective January 1, 1997. This increase will
require annualization in FY 1998. Please see the summary for more details. The Executive does not recommend any salary
adjustment,

Transfer of Sensory Impairment Tuition Fund from the Arizona Department of Education 100,000 GF
Laws 1990, Chapter 348, Section 31 created the Sensory Impairment Tuition Fund to “facilitate the most appropriate placement
of sensory impaired pupils.” The Legislature has appropriated $100,000 to the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) every
year since FY 1991 for this purpose. ADE has awarded the entire amount of the appropriation to ASDB every year. The JLBC
Staff recommends appropriating these funds directly to ASDB. ADE has stated that they have no objection to transferring the
monies to ASDB. The Executive does not recommend this issue.

Travel - Qut of State 2,100 GF
Please see the summary for more details. The Executive does not recommend any increase for Travel - Out of State.

oy
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration
— Demographic/Deflator Changes
As can be seen in the table below, ASDB preschool program enrollments are below FY 1996 appropriated levels.

Although enrollment in these programs is expected to increase in FY 1997, current staffing levels are sufficient to
address such an increase.

PRESCHOOL PROGRAMS STUDENT COUNTS

Difference FY 1997

Actual Appropriated Estimated Estimated vs.
FY 1996 FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1996

Student Count* Student Count Student Count Appropriated
CHIC (Tucson) ¥ 33 40 37 3)
CHIC (Phoenix) ¥ 31 36 32 @
" Gilbert HI 6 6 8 2
COOP/VI (Phoenix) ¥ 26 23 30 7
VIP (Tucson) ¢ 9 17 13 @
Gilbert VI ¥ 4 3 ) 2
TOTAL 109 125 125 29

Actual FY 1996 student count as of December 1995.

U/ Center for Hearing Impaired Children.

2/ Preschool for Hearing Impaired Children.

3/ Cooperative Program for Visually Impaired Children.
4/ Preschool for Visually Impaired Children.

3/ Preschool for Visually Impaired Children.

SDB - 14



DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC SECURITY

(DES)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:

Department of Economic Security JLBC Analyst:  Cawley/Child House Sub: Weiers
Agency Summary OSPB Analyst:  Richard Zelznak Senate Sub: Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC

BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Administration 28,221,200 31,793,500 34,005,600 33,189,500 33,171,000
Developmental Disabilities 33,113,800 39,474,400 32,072,900 38,019,900 36,866,800
Long Term Care 41,508,500 45,751,300 53,124,600 50,670,100 54,134,600
Benefits and Medical Eligibility 125,998,600 129,434,600 125,045,700 117,174,800 119,968,200
Child Support Enforcement 3,737,400 3,083,400 3,765,200 2,806,300 3,238,600
Aging and Community Services 14,493,100 16,433,000 16,398,800 16,123,000 15,958,900
Children and Family Services 98,235,400 109,978,500 112,725,900 113,728,700 109,093,000
Child Protective Services Training 468,400 514,900 514,900 513,600 515,400
Employment and Rehabilitation Services 16,131,200 19.202.400 19,231,200 20,164,700 18.192.700
AGENCY TOTAL 361,907,600 395,666,000 396,884.800 392.390.600 391,139.200
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 2,682.6 2.689.6 28147 27513 2.606.6
Personal Services 67,887,600 63,752,500 66,209,300 64,914,400 62,858,900
Employee Related Expenditures 16,279,600 15,160,600 15,653,200 14,928,900 14,312,200
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Qutside Services 2,349,700 2,588,600 2,593,000 2,473,000 3,632,000

Travel - In State 2,054,200 2,045,100 2,184,100 2,155,400 2,118,200

Travel - Out of State 61,600 70,200 71,900 71,500 70,200

Food 537,500 158,600 158,400 158,600 158,600

Other Operating Expenditures 18,456,000 21,588,900 21,564,300 20,729,600 21,123,700

Equipment 1,497,700 1,301,300 1,991,800 1,767,300 843.500
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 109,123,900 106,665,800 110,426,000 107,198,700 105,117,300
Special Line Items 252,783,700 289,000,200 286.458.800 285,191,900 286,021,900
AGENCY TOTAL 361,907,600 395,666.000 396,884,800 392,390,600 391,139,200
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 361,571,500 395,249,600 396,468,400 391,975,500 390,722,200
Other Appropriated Funds 336,100 416,400 416,400 415,100 417,000
Other Funds 221,810,900 187,109,500 186,955,300 173,716,700 187,323,500
Federal Funds 654,568,500 694,708,200 697,663,900 652,632,200 702,814,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1238.287,000  1.277.483,700  1.281,504,000 1.218,739,500 1281 277,600

Agency Description — The department provides an array of services for low income households and others in need. These

services are provided through the following divisio
Community Services, Children and Fe amily Services,
For further detail, see the specific program.

ns: Developmental Disabilities, Benefits and Medical Eligibility, Aging and
Child Support Enforcement, and Employment and Rehabilitative Services.

DES -1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $(4,527,400) (1.1%
Other Appropriated Funds 600 0.1%
Total Appropriated Funds $(4,526,800) (1.1)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment
— ERE Rates
— Risk Management
— Rent
— Elimination of One-time Equipment
— Other

FTE Positions
Reduces a total of (83) General Fund FTE positions as follows:

$ 1,900 OF
(1,300) OF
-0- OF

-0- OF

-0- OF

-0- OF

$1,021,100 GF
(568,200) GF
(443,700) GF
652,800 GF
(630,700) GF
18,000 GF

149,500 GF

— Transfers (88) Child Support Enforcement Staff from General Fund to other funding, but funding offset by increase in General

Fund dollars for other operating expenditures
— Eliminates (13) Arizona Training Program Staff at Coolidge
= Adds 1 Developmental Disabilities Co-Pay Administrator
- Adds I Long Term Care AHCCCS Capitated Rate Negotiator
= Adds 18.5 Staff for the Child Welfare Automation Project
— Eliminates (2.5) Expert System Automation Staff

CHILDS Automation Development
State Share of Retained Earnings Revenue Decrease

Special Line Items
Major changes include:

- Developmentally Disabled 100% State, Co-Pay, FY 1996 Surplus, Aging Out, Annualization
— Long Term Care- 4% Caseload Growth, FY 1996 Shortfall, Aging Out, Annualization

~ . AFDC - No Caseload Growth, FY 1996 Su rplus, Decrease in Federal Participation
— General Assistance - 3.5% Caseload Growth, FY 1996 Surplus

— Children and Adoption Services

- Child Care

— Adult Services - Supplemental Payments Surplus and Geriatric Nurse Elimination
— Healthy Families

— Summer School and JOBS

- Equipment Lease-Purchase Payments

— Other '

* %%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Program

DES -2

1,756,500 GF

312,900 GF

(2,424,000) GF
8,210,400 GF
(6,504,900) GF
(2,882,400) GF
505,400 GF
1,530,400 GF
(454,600) GF
(3,000,000) GF
(1,000,000) GF
(338,900) GF
(437,000) GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— The above appropriation is in addition to funds granted to the state by the federal government for the same purposes, but shall

be deemed to include the sums deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the Department of Economic Security, pursuant
to the provisions of A.R.S. § 42-1341.

— A monthly report comparing total expenditures for the month and year-to-date as compared to prior year totals shall be
forwarded to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the Chairmen of the Appropriations
Committees, and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by the 25th of the following month. The report shall
include an estimate of a) potential shortfalls in entitlement programs, b) potential federal and other funds, such as the statewide
assessment for indirect costs, and any projected surplus in state-supported programs, that may be available to offset these
shortfalls, and a plan, if necessary, for eliminating any shortfall without a supplemental appropriation, c) shortfalls resulting
from new leases or renegotiation of current leases and associated costs, and d) total expenditure authority of the Child Support
Enforcement program for the month and year-to-date as compared to prior year totals.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Auditor’s General Report on Contracting Services

The November 1995 Auditor General Report examined DES contracting practices for 2 specific types of contracts: those
with agencies providing human services and those with businesses providing consulting services. Each division is
allowed to do their own contracting; therefore, the audit’s scope was agencywide. The 2 types of contracts audited are
a subset of DES’s total contracting responsibilities. DES spends approximately $243,000,000 annually on human service
contracts alone. For these human services, the rates agreed upon are done so entirely by DES and the provider. In
contrast, other rates paid by DES such as day care, medical and dental have ceilings or guidelines established by the
federal government or AHCCCS.

Finding I states that DES needs to be more equitable in its rate-setting methodology. The Auditor General found over
10,000 different rates in the state and concluded that DES may have over 100 different rates for the same service. The
Auditor General recommended that DES should adopt a uniform rate-setting approach agencywide. This uniform rate-
setting approach has been adopted by several states and DES’s Rehabilitation Services Administration. The 10 states
employing this practice have found the approach to eliminate inequity and has improved provider relations and increased
competition for services. In concept, DES agrees with this finding. However, it has several concerns with uniform rate-
setting, The department argues that even the states used in the Auditor General report may have a number of rates for
a given service for various reasons, such as a different rate for a different level of the same type of service. DES also
expressed concern that a uniform rate may not improve relations with providers. Since some providers’ current rates may
be higher than under a proposed uniform level, their total revenue from DES under a uniform rate system could be lower.
Furthermore, DES felt that the implementation and maintenance of a uniform rate-setting system would cost the state
between $100,000 and $300,000, based on Michigan’s and New Mexico’s experience.

Finding II states that DES needs to better manage its use of consultants. During FY 1994, DES contracted out over
$4,000,000 to more than 110 consultants. Many of these contracts were multi-year, thereby, creating a larger cost over
anumber of years. These contracted consultants perform many tasks, including automation system design, policy manual
development, and contract negotiation. The Auditor General recommended that DES: 1) develop guidelines governing
its use of consultants to help ensure their necessity, plus help determine the need of consultants over the use of agency
staff; 2) provide contract management specialists the responsibility and authority to ensure well-written contracts; and
3) ensure that project documentation specifies agency staff positions who are responsible for project management, results,
and implementation. DES disagrees with the first recommendation. The department argues that to do so would only
create another bureaucratic process within DES. On the second recommendation, the department agrees that the role of
the contract management specialist could be examined to ascertain if these positions should have more responsibility and
authority given to them. DES, however, does concur with recommendation 3.

DES -3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Administration Child OSPB: Richard Zelznak Senate Sub: Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST ' OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 2733 277.5 296.0 293.5 293.5
Personal Services 10,209,400 9,051,000 9,023,200 9,074,100 9,168,100
Employee Related Expenditures 2,214,700 1,945,000 1,941,300 1,848,900 1,881,200
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 507,800 690,300 690,300 570,300 570,300
Travel - In State 205,100 . 198,500 200,700 200,700 200,700
Travel - Out of State 60,700 63,100 65,000 65,000 65,000
Other Operating Expenditures 11,669,300 15,286,200 14,525,100 14,066,800 14,066,900
Equipment 882,100 1,275,300 976,100 976,100 843,500
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 25,749,100 28,509,400 27,421,700 26,801,900 26,795,700
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Public Assistance Collections Fund 215,000 260,400 260,400 259,100 261,000
AZTECS Modification 338,800 7,900 0 0 0
FMCS Maodification 132,300 132,300 132,300 132,300 132,300
Lease-Purchase Equipment 1,381,700 1,348,300 2,320,400 2,320,400 2,320,400
Child Welfare Information System 200,000 1,349,000 3,684,600 3,675,800 3,661,600
Expert System 204,300 186,200 186,200 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 28,221,200 31,793,500 34,005,600 33,189.500 33.171,000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 28,006,200 31,533,100 33,745,200 32,930,400 32,910,000
Other Appropriated Funds 215,000 260,400 260,400 259,100 261,000
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 14,390,500 13,422,800 13,238,600 13,238,600 12,978,700
Federal Funds 49,353,600 56,800,200 55,611,500 55,611,500 54,523,600
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 91,965,300 102,016,500 102,855,700 102,039,600 100,673,300

Program Description — The program consists of the

and Finance, and Data Administration. This

Jinancial and computer automation support.

Office of the Director, the Division of Administrative Services, Business
program provides department wide administrative, research and evaluation,

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $1,376,900 4.4%
Other Appropriated Funds 600 02
Total Appropriated Funds $1,377,500 4.3%

DES -4




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $1900 OF $ 133,900 GF
— ERE Rates (1,300) OF (87,500) GF
— Risk Management ‘ -0- OF (443,700) GF
— Rent -0- OF 652,800 GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment -0- OF (574,300) GF
— Transfers for Travel - Out of State, Occupancy, Lease Purchase Equipment and Other -0- OF (1,281,800) GF

Child Welfare Automation 2,319,500 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends $1,462,300 and 11.5 FTE Positions for the development project team, which is the next step in this
4-year project. The $1,462,300 is for the third year of the Children’s Information Library and Data Source (CHILDS) information

technology project. The estimate for the entire 4-year project is $28,468,400 in Total Funds (TF). The agency estimated cost
distribution over the 4 years follows:

Fiscal Year State Funds Total Funds
FY 1995 Planning $ 200,000 $ 1,412,400
Equipment 2,126,700 7,893,900

FY 1996 Development Planning 1,370,500 6,327,600
Equipment 97,400 449,800

FY 1997 Programming & Implementation 3,871,600 8,346,900
FY 1998 Programming & Implementation 2.038,400 _4.037.800
4-Year Totals $9.704.600 28.468.400

Startihg in FY 1997, operational and maintenance costs are included at an approximate cost of $1,200,000 (TF) and a state share
of $600,000. Of the $3,871,600, the sum of $3,661,600 is directly appropriated into the Child Welfare Automation System Line
Item. The remaining estimated cost will be subsumed under the department’s Data Administration funding.

CHILDS is to be a comprehensive and integrated system to support the agency’s child welfare programs. The system is planned
to meet the automation needs of Child Protective Services (CPS), Foster Care, Adoption Services, and the Comprehensive Medical
and Dental Program which provides for the health needs of foster care children. CHILDS is planned to interface with other related
child welfare programs such as the Foster Care Review Board, which is housed in the Supreme Court, and the Attorney General’s
Staff, which is responsible for dependency and children issues. State funds will be matched by federal funds at a 75% match rate
through September 30, 1996 and at 50% thereafter. The JLBC Staff recommendation includes 7 FTE Positions and $857,200 for
the state’s increased match share after October 1, 1996. The Executive concurs and recommends the addition of 18.5 General Fund
FTE positions and $2,326,800.

The JLBC Staff recommends that these funds be appropriated in a separate bill, which would create both a new state agency
responsible for information technology (IT) and a combined legislative, executive, and private sector oversight committee. This
new structure would improve statewide coordination for nearly $200,000,000 spent annually by state government on IT.

Developmental Disabilities Automation Upgrade (50,000) GF
Eliminates money for the one-time cost for consuiting dollars for obtaining a new automation system for the Developmental
Disabilities program. To date, the department has been unable to provide information on its plan and resources needed for the next
step—the design phase. By the end of FY 1996, the department’s consulting contract will be completed. The Executive concurs
with the elimination of the money. g

DES -5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Fingerprinting Automation (70,000) GF
Eliminates the one-time funding for the required cost-benefit analysis for a fingerprinting system for General Assistance and Aid
to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) applicants, which would be operated by the Department of Public Safety. The
completed analysis is due by February 1, 1996. If the department decides to implement a fingerprinting system, the agency should
propose an option based upon the cost benefit analysis and present it to the Legislature for consideration. The Executive concurs
with the elimination of the money.

Lease-Purchase Equipment . - 972,100 GF
Reflects changes in the yearly lease-purchase payments for 3 different automation projects. The second Mainframe Expansion
FY 1997 payment is reduced by $(329,800). The FY 1997 Central Processing Unit (CPU) Growth lease-purchase payment level
will not change. The AFDC Time Limits payment is reduced by $(9,100). The JLBC ‘Staff recommendation also includes the
transfer in of $1,311,000 from the Other Operating Expenditures line. The transfer amount reflects the lease-purchase payment for
the FY 1996 legislatively approved CPU upgrade. The Executive concurs. ’

AZTECS Modifications (7,900) GF
Reflects a decrease of $(7,900) in the lease-purchase payment. The FY 1996 payment was the final one of this lease-purchase.
The Executive concurs.

Expert System (186,200) GF
Eliminates (2.5) FTE Positions and funding for the planning phase of the Expert System. The FY 1996 appropriation provided for
the development of an automated Expert System pilot plan for AFDC, Food Stamp and Medical Assistance Only eligibility

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items for the Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes

— In accordance with ARSS. § 35-142.01, the Department of Economic Security shall remit to the Arizona Department of
Administration any monies received as reimbursement from the federal government or any other source for the operation of
the DES West Building and any other building lease-purchased by the State of Arizona in which DES occupies space. The
Arizona Department of Administration shall deposit such monies to the state General Fund and in cooperation with the
Department of Economic Security shall submit an annual report to the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
specifying these dollar amounts. (4.R.S. § 35-142.01 requires that the non-General Fund reimbursement be noted in the
General Appropriation Act to ensure that the reimb ursement is deposited in the state General Fund )

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deletion of 2 one-time footnotes requiring DES to present Information Technology Project plans
before the JLBC for review on the child welfare automation system, AFDC Time Limits automation upgrade, and the Expert

— The JLBC Staff recommends the deletion of the one-time footnote r g DES to conduct a cost/benefit analysis on a
fingerprint system conducted in cooperation with the Department of Public Safety.

DES -6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Arizona Training Program Coolidge Lease with the Land Department

The Arizona Training Program at Coolidge is located on 280 acres of state trust land, of which only approximately 50
areas are currently being utilized by the main campus. The majority of the remaining 230 acres constitutes a farm area
called the “Ponderosa” which is not currently being utilized. The department is currently negotiating with the State Land
Department to return to them the 230 acre unutilized Ponderosa. DES holds a lease with the State Land Department for
the entire 280 acres. This lease is subject to legislative appropriation and may be terminated if the Legislature does not
appropriate the required $33,600, but may only be amended if all parties to the lease agree. The lease expires in 2003.
The JLBC Staff recommends that DES continue its negotiations with the State Land Department and endeavor to return
the 230 acre Ponderosa to the charge of the State Land Department in FY 1997.

DES -7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Developmental Disabilities Child OSPB: Richard Zelznak Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 446.3 4473 4473 4473 4383
Personal Services 8,864,100 6,429,100 5,289,400 6,423,000 6,546,700
Employee Related Expenditures 2,236,900 1,516,300 1,213,000 1,534,900 1,551,300
All Other Operating Expenditures: _
Professional and Outside Services 540,200 664,900 664,900 664,900 664,900
Travel - In State 191,000 193,500 196,600 196,600 196,600
Food 253,300 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Other Operating Expenditures 868,800 436,800 428,000 428,000 428,000
Equipment 49,500 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 13,003,800 9,260,600 7,811,900 9,267,400 9,407,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
ASH Community Placement 14,000 34,300 16,100 16,100 16,100
Assistance to Families 436,100 648,800 648,800 648,800 648,800
DD Foster Care 2,031,000 2,031,000 3,152,900 3,379,000 2,031,000
Housekeeping Payments 123,300 142,600 125,000 125,000 125,000
Out-of-District Placement 26,500 64,900 15,100 30,300 30,300
DD Purchase of Care 17,470,000 21,547,100 14,557,800 18,886,300 19,193,500
Stipends and Allowances 9,100 10,400 10,400 10,400 10,400
Arizona Training Program at Coolidge 0 5,734,700 5,734,900 5,656,600 5,404,200
PROGRAM TOTAL 33,113,800 39,474,400 32,072,900 38,019,900 36,866,800

BY FUND SOURCE

General Fund 33,113,800 39,474,400 32,072,900 38,019,900 36,866,800
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 453,200 195,000 195,000 195,000 195,000
Federal Funds 1,291,500 2,040,700 2,040,700 2,040,700 2,040,700
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 34,858,500 41,710,100 34,308,600 40,255,600 39,102,500

Program Description — The Developmental Disabilities (DD) program provides 100% state funded services to individuals
with mental retardation, cerebral palsy, autism and epilepsy. Clients eligible for the federal Title XIX program are funded
through the Long Term Care (LTC) Program. Besides contracting for services, the program: a) operates the Arizona Ti raining
Programs at Coolidge and Tucson and smaller state-operated group homes and b) provides case management services to
eligible recipients.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(2.607.600) (6.6)%

DES-8




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment 134,300 GF
— ERE Rates (89,300) GF
— One-Time Non-Capitalized Equipment (6,400) GF
— Transfer to Administration Cost Center (2,400) GF
— Travel - In State 3,100 GF
— Co-Pay Administration (See Below) 47,200 GF

ASH Community Placement (18,200) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of $(18,800), representing the estimated FY 1996 surplus. The FY 1996 appropriation
provided funding for 383 days of services, including mental health and residential care and supervision. The department estimates
requiring 297 days of services in FY 1997. At 21 days per client, this would provide services for 14 clients. The department
utilized 281 days of service for 14 clients in FY 1995. The recommended amount also includes an increase of $600 to annualize
the January 1, 1996 direct care staff provider increase. The Executive concurs.

Housekeeping Payments - (17,600) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of $(17,600) due to lower than anticipated client counts receiving housekeeping payments.
The FY 1996 appropriation funded 185 clients. The recommended amount would fund an average client count of 149 in FY 1997,
or the same number as in FY 1995. The Executive concurs.

Out-of-District Placement (34,600) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of $(35,800) due to lower than anticipated client counts requiring out-of-district placement.
The FY 1996 appropriation was to provide services for 3 clients. The department is now estimating 1 client requiring this service
in FY' 1997. The recommended amount also includes an increase of $1,200 to annualize the January 1, 1996 direct care staff
provider increase. The Executive concurs.

Purchase of Care (2,353,600) GF
The recommended amount includes the following "aging out” increases:
— $90,400 to annualize residential and support services for 5 clients who will attain 18 years of age in FY 1996 and no longer
qualify for Foster Care; :
— $5,900 to annualize residential and support services for 5 clients who will turn 22 years of age in FY 1996 and will no longer
receive a public education;
— $158,000 for residential services for 9 new clients and support services for 10 new clients who will attain 18 years of age in
FY 1997 and will no longer .qualify for Foster Care; .
— $146,600 for day programs for 44 new clients and support services for 25 new clients who will turn 22 years of age in FY 1997
and will no longer receive a public education.

The recommended amount also includes an increase of $422,400 to annualize the January 1, 1996 direct care staff provider increase,
a decrease of $(1,629,800) associated with the FY 1996 surplus, and a decrease of $(1,547,100) associated with the implementation
ofa co-pay or sliding fee scale.

Sliding Fee Schedule

ARS. § 36-562 directs the department to by rule prescribe a fee schedule for developmental disability residential programs
provided directly or indirectly by the department. Currently, only room and board charges are utilized in calculating any financial
participation. Per state law, parental contributions cannot be assessed for clients 18 or older. Payment for non-residential services
may be charged under state law, but is not currently being assessed. The amount of liability by law is to be based on the percentage
of gross income of the client or his estate or parents. The department has proposed and the JLBC Staff recommends that a fee
schedule be adopted and implemented by the department and newly applied to residential, children, and support services in the DD
Purchase of Care Special Line Item for those costs atiributable to clients under the age of 18. Presumably this would be
implemented through a co-pay at the time a service is rendered. The state would then reimburse the private provider for the
remainder of the cost of the service.

DES -9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

As the details for the cost of the sliding fee scale have yet to be developed by the department, the JLBC Staff plans to recommend
that the department appear before the Joint Legislative Budget Committee to discuss the details of the scale before the changes are
implemented.

The JLBC Staff recommends that the sliding fee scale be designed so as to be capped. For example, it may be capped to require
no greater than 4% of the family’s yearly income, with no co-payment for family incomes under $20,000.

To assist the department in implementing this change, the JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 1 FTE Position and $47,200 in
Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures. (See above under standard changes.)

The Executive has recommended a sliding fee scale be implemented which would result in savings of $941,400 in FY 1997, based
on January 5, 1996an average 5% co-payment, and an additional savings of just under $2,000,000 in the Title XIX program (Long
Term Care). As the establishment of a sliding fee scale is estimated by the JLBC Staffto be a significant policy change and require
a significant amount of work on the part of the department and private providers, the JLBC Staff recommends a sliding fee scale
not be implemented in FY 1997 for the Long Term Care program, but be reviewed again in FY 1998. Additionally, the Executive
recommendation assumes a co-payment from adult DD clients, either by the client or by the client’s parents, which if paid by the
parents would require a change in state law,

The Executive recommends an overall decrease in the Purchase of Care Special Line Item of $(2,660,800), which includes a
FY 1996 surplus estimate of $2,200,000 and the elimination of the $509,500 for the adult health and safety waiting list (see Standard
Footnotes below).

Arizona Training Program at Coolidge (ATP-O) (270,100) GF
AR.S. § 36-551 specifies that “As new community residential settings are developed over a period of time,” the department shall
“reduce the clientele at Arizona training program facilities to those developmentally disabled persons” for which an appropriate
community placement is unavailable or whose parent or guardian wants them to remain in an institutional facility. In accordance
with this law, the department has been making appropriate placements of those individuals who wish, in consultation with their
parent or guardian, to be moved to a community residential home. Accordingly, the population at the ATP-C has been declining.
The FY 1996 appropriation was based upon a population of 61 clients (another 93 clients are funded in the Title XIX program).
The JLBC Staff estimates the FY 1997 population to equal 57, or a decrease of 4 clients. The Arizona Training Program at Coolidge
was appropriated an employee to client ratio of approximately 183 employees to 76 clients (61 in ICF-MRs and 15 in state-operated
group home settings on campus) or 2.4 employees to 1 client. Because of the estimated out-placement of 4 clients in FY 1997, the
JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of (10) FTE Positions and a decrease of $(270,100). According to the Institute on Disability
and Human Development at the University of Illinois at Chicago, the national staff-to-client in Public Mental Retardation
Institutions in 1992 was 2.08:1. As of December 1, ATP-C as a whole had 21 vacant positions. Additionally, of the total 476 FTE
Positions appropriated in FY 1996 in the Developmental Disabilities and Long Term Care cost centers for the ATP-C, 13 FTE
Positions have district-wide management responsibilities,

The Executive recommends a decrease of $(78,100) for technical adjustments.
® & #
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items for the Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— The department shall report to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the
Appropriations Committees and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, a list of providers who received

service rate adjustments, and the corresponding percentage increase or decrease, by an unidentifiable provider number. This
report shall be issued by December 12, 1996, based upon all information available at that time.

DES-10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— It is the intent of the Legislature that any available surplus monies for developmental disability programs be applied toward
the waiting list, unless there are insufficient funds to annualize these costs in the subsequent year. The children’s waiting list
shall receive first priority. The amount appropriated for developmental disabilities shall be used to provide for services for
non-Title XIX eligible clients. The amount shall not be used to pay for other purposes, unless a transfer of monies is reviewed
by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes

— Tt is the intent of the Legislature that monies appropriated for services relating to adult day services in the Division of
Developmental Disabilities budget be transferred to the Division of Employment and Rehabilitation Services, Rehabilitation
Services Administration,—in—erder to accommodate individuals who are determined by the Division of Developmental
Disabilities to need vocational independence in a supported work environment. THESE MONIES MAY BE TRANSFERRED
BACK TO THE DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES IF A SUPPORTED WORK ENVIRONMENT IS NO
LONGER THE MOST APPROPRIATE DAY PLACEMENT FOR A CLIENT. (The JLBC Staff recommends adding the
uppercase sentence to clarify that monies should follow the client as clients move from adult day services to Rehabilitation
Services Administration’s emplayment related programs and back to adult day.)

Continuation of New FY 1996 Footnotes
— The Department of Economic Security shall report all new placements into a state-owned ICF-MR in FY 1997 to the Speaker
of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees, and the Director
of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, and the reason why this placement, rather than a placement into a privately-run
facility for the developmentally disabled, was deemed the most appropriate placement. This report shall be made available
by July 15, 1997. '

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— DD Foster Care :
The FY 1996 appropriation for DD Foster Care was to provide services for 124 foster care children in family, group
home, and ICF/MR settings. The department is currently estimating a caseload in FY 1997 of 174 children, which the
JLBC Staff believes is based on possibly inaccurate data from DES’s Client Count reports. These reports currently show
a total of 84 children in foster care in July 1995. As the JLBC Staff has not received any information from the division
to support its request, the JLBC Staff is recommending no increase or decrease in this Special Line Item at this time.
The Executive recommends an increase of $1,348,000.

DES-11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Long Term Care Child OSPB: Richard Zelznak Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 1,050.4 1,060.4 1,060.4 1.060.4 1.053.4
Personal Services 23,493,500 18,230,300 18,230,300 18,318,200 18,467,200
Employee Related Expenditures 5,833,600 4,463,800 4,463,800 4,227,400 4,443,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 2,243,200 1,977,200 1,977,200 1,977,200 1,977,200
Travel - In State 522,700 577,500 584,000 584,000 584,000
Travel - Out of State 0 400 400 400 400
Food 592,700 271,800 271,200 271,400 271,800
Other Operating Expenditures 2,190,200 1,744,300 1,656,700 1,656,700 1,656,700
Equipment 119,900 68,400 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 34,995,800 27,333,700 27,183,600 27,035,300 27,400,300
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Acute Care 20,862,700 27,997,300 25,539,700 23,805,100 25,850,900
Fee for Service 8,074,600 7,884,200 10,920,500 10,920,500 10,822,900
LTC Foster Care 6,808,600 9,059,800 7,856,200 6,561,400 7,420,900
LTC Purchase of Care 91,617,400 88,734,900 115,678,700 109,711,400 112,027,000
Stipends and Allowances 192,400 205,400 205,400 205,400 205,400
Arizona Training Program at Coolidge 0 9,134,800 9,135,900 9,358,200 8.849.400
AGENCY TOTAL 162,551,500 170,350,100 196,520,000 187,597,300 192.576.800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 41,508,500 45,751,300 53,124,600 50,670,100 54,134,600
Federal Funds 121,043,000 124,598,800 143,395,400 136,927,200 138.442 200
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 162,551,500 170,350,100 196,520,000 187,597,300 192,576,800

Program Description — The Long Term Care (LTC) Program provides services to individuals with mental retardation,
cerebral palsy, autism, and epilepsy, who are eligible for the federal Title XIX Program. Title XIX is an entitlement program —

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $ 8,383,300 18.3%

Federal Funds 13.843.400 11.1%

Total Funds $22,226,700 13.0%

DES - 12




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment s 271,100 TF $ 271,100 GF
— ERE Rates (194,800) TF (47,100) GF
— Elimination of One-time Capitalized and Non-Capitalized Equipment (131,900) TF (44,900) GF
— Transfer to Administration Cost Center (24,100) TF (8,300) GF
— Travel - In State 6,500 TF 6,500 GF
AHCCCS Liaison 70,600 TF 70,600 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends the increase of 1 FTE Position and $70,600 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures
for the hiring of a position to assist the department with its capitation rate negotiations with the Arizona Health Care Cost
Containment System (AHCCCS) and to answer AHCCCS requests for information. In all of the recent years, the negotiation with
AHCCCS for the beginning of each federal fiscal year has continued well into the new fiscal year. If the department’s budget is
converted to more accurately reflect the revenues received from AHCCCS (see below), it is extremely important that the
negotiations are begun and concluded in a timely manner. The Executive does not recommend this position.

Acute Care (2,146,400) TF (738,200) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation incorporates the following changes:
+  An increase of $341,900 GF and $994,300 TF for full-year 4% client growth. Caseload growth would add 315 clients to the
estimated FY 1996 year-end count of 7,887, for a total caseload of 8,202;
+ A decrease of $(1,080,100) GF and $(3,140,700) TF to compensate for the FY 1996 estimated surplus.

The Executive recommends a decrease of $(1,385,100) in GF funding, including 4% caseload growth funding which is more than
offset by the FY 1996 surplus.

Fee for Service 2,938,700 TF 1,010,200 GF
The recommended amount includes an increase of $141,500 GF and $411,400 TF for full-year 4% client growth and an increase
of $825,900 GF and $2,401,500 TF to compensate for the FY 1996 estimated shortfall. Caseload growth would add 1 client to the
estimated FY 1996 year-end count of 34 medically fragile children, for a total caseload of 35. The recommended amount will also
add 23 clients to the estimated FY 1996 year-end count of 580 on-reservation American Indian clients, for a total FY 1997 caseload
of 603. The recommended amount also includes an increase of $42,800 GF and $125,800 TF to annualize the direct care staff
January 1, 1996 provider rate increase. The Executive recommends an increase of $1,032,700 GF, which includes 4% caseload
growth funding.

Foster Care (1,638,900) TF (563,700) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of $(520,400) GF and $(1,513,200) TF to compensate for the estimated FY 1996 surplus
and an increase of $103,800 GF and $301,900 TF for FY 1997 estimated full-year 4% caseload growth. Caseload growth would
add 10 clients to the estimated FY 1996 year-end count of 256, for a total caseload of 239, adjusting for those clients aging out.
The recommended amount also includes a decrease of $(147,100) GF and $(427,600) TF to adjust for the 22 clients aging out of
Foster Care in FY 1996 and the 27 clients aging out of Foster Care in FY 1997. The Executive recommends a decrease of
$(1,232,400) GF, including 4% caseload growth funding which is more than offset by the FY 1996 surplus.

Purchase of Care 23,292,100 TF 8,502,100 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $456,800 GF and $1,343,200 for annualization of the January 1, 1996 direct care staff
salary provider increase and the following changes:

— Residential Services
FY 1996 annualization of 22 clients from foster care 399,800 TF 117,600 GF
FY 1997 aging out of 27 new clients from foster care 389,700 TF 132,500 GF
Caseload Growth of 4% 2.146.500 TF 738.200 GF
TOTAL 2,936,000 TF 988,300 GF

DES-13



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides full-year funding for 4% caseload growth or an additional 72 clients to the estimated
FY 1996 year-end count of 1,797, for a total caseload of 1,896 clients in FY 1997, including clients aging into residential
services.

— Room and Board
FY 1997 aging out of 27 new clients from foster care 67,600 TF 67,600 GF
Caseload Growth of 4% 352400 TF 121200 GF
TOTAL 420,000 TF 188,800 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides full-year funding for 4% caseload growth or an additional 72 clients to the estimated
FY 1996 year-end count of 1,797, for a total caseload of 1,896 clients in FY 1997, including clients aging into residential
services. ' ;

— Adult Day (100% State - Basic Education) :
Caseload Growth of 4% 3,300 TF 3,300 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides full-year funding for 4% caseload growth or an additional 2 clients to the estimated
FY 1996 year-end count of 50, for a total of 52 clients in FY 1997.

— Adult Day (Title XIX)
FY 1996 annualization of 42 clients aging out from public school 128,600 TF 43,700 GF
FY 1997 aging out of 25 new clients from public school 106,100 TF 36,100 GF
Caseload Growth of 4% 637,600 TF 219,300 GF
TOTAL 872,300 TF 299,100 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides full-year funding for 4% caseload growth or an additional 66 clients to the estimated
FY 1996 year-end count of 1,657, for a total caseload of 1,748 clients in FY 1997, including those aging out of public school.

— Children's Services (100% State)
Caseload Growth of 4% 35,300 TF 35,300 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides for full-year funding for 4% caseload growth, or an additional 27 clients to the
estimated FY 1996 year-end count of 679 clients, for a total of 706 clients in FY 1997. These services include basic education
and are not Title XIX reimbursable.

~— Children's Services (Title XIX)
Caseload Growth of 4% 83,400 TF 28,700 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides for full-year funding for 4% caseload growth, or an additional 49 clients over the
estimated FY 1996 year-end count of 1,233, for a total caseload of 1,282 clients in FY 1997. These programs, including day
treatment and training and summer programs, provide continuity of training for DD clients when schools are not in session
and are Title XIX reimbursable.

— Support Services (Title XIX)
FY 1997 aging out of 27 new clients from foster care 31,200 TF 10,600 GF
FY 1997 aging out of 41 new clients from public school 47,400 TF 16,100 GF
Caseload growth of 4% 902,000 TF 310200 GF
TOTAL 980,600 TF 336,900 GF
— FY 1996 Shortfall 16,618,000 TF 6,164,900 GF

The JLBC Staff also recommends an increase of $6,164,900 GF and $16,618,000 TF to adjust for the FY 1996 shortfall.

DES - 14



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Executive recommends an increase of $6,529,600, which incorporates a 4 % caseload growth estimate and a co-payment which
results in approximately $2,000,000 in savings. As the establishment of a sliding fee scale is estimated by the JLBC Staff to be a
significant policy change that would require a substantial amount of work on the part of the department and private providers, the
JLBC Staff recommends a sliding fee scale not be implemented in FY 1997 for the Long Term Care program, but be reviewed again
in FY 1998. Additionally, the Executive recommendation assumes a co-payment from adult DD clients, either by the client or by
the client’s parents, which if paid by the parents would require a change in state law.

Arizona Training Program at Coolidge (ATP-C) (216,200) TF (75,000) GF
AR.S. § 36-551 specifies that “As new community residential settings are developed over a period of time,” the department shall
“reduce the clientele at Arizona training program facilities to those developmentally disabled persons,” for which an appropriate
community placement is unavailable or whose parent or guardian wants them to remain in an institutional facility. In accordance
with this law, the department has been making appropriate placements of those individuals who wish, in consultation with their
parent or guardian, to be moved to a community residential home. Accordingly, the population at the ATP-C has been declining.
The FY 1996 appropriation was based upon a population of 96 clients (plus another 93 clients funded in the Developmental
Disabilities program). The JLBC Staff estimates the FY 1997 population to equal 93, or a decrease of 3 clients. The ATP-C was
appropriated at an employee to client ratio of 293 employees to 114 clients (96 in ICF-MRs and 18 in state-operated group home
settings on campus) or 2.6 employees to 1 client. Because of the estimated out-placement of 3 clients in FY 1997, the JLBC Staff
recommends a decrease of (3) GF and (8) TF FTE Positions and a decrease of $(75,000) GF and $(216,200) TF. According to the
Institute on Disability and Human Development at the University of Illinois at Chicago, the national staff-to-client in Public Mental
Retardation Institutions in 1992 was 2.08:1.

The Executive recommends an increase of $74,200 GF for technical adjustments.

® X ¥

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line Items
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— The department shall report to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the
Appropriations Committees and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, a list of providers who received
service rate adjustments, and the corresponding percentage increase or decrease, by an unidentifiable provider number. This
report shall be issued by December 12, 1996, based upon all information available at that time.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Proposed Arizona Training Center at Tucson Special Line Item

The number of clients at the Arizona Training Center at Tucson (ATC-T) has been falling steadily over the last few years.
There are now 12 clients placed at this facility. The JLBC Staff recommends that the Legislature consider Tucson-
specific costs, which are currently “above the line” in the agency’s operating budget, be identified “below the line” in
an Arizona Training Center at Tucson Special Line Item. This will enable the Legislature to identify more clearly the
costs associated with this facility, and as the facility is gradually downsized, identify possible savings and transfer of
costs associated with the movement of clients. The ATC-T is located on land which will be deeded to the state by the
federal government on July 14, 1997. The Executive does not address this issue.

— Possible Budget Conversion
The JLBC Staff is pursuing the possibility of a budget conversion for the Long Term Care cost center, which would
convert budgeting to reflect more closely the capitation rates set by AHCCCS on behalf of the federal government and
received by the division. If developed in time, the JLBC Staff will present this possibility at the department’s budget
hearing,

— AHCCCS Capitation Rate Negotiations
At this time, the negotiations between the department and AHCCCS for the FFY 1996 capitation rates have not been
finalized. However, the JLBC Staff does not expect any change in the capitated rate other than pass-through monies to
the Department of Health Services.

DES-15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Pre-Admission Screening Instrument

AHCCCS has implemented changes to the Pre-Admission Screening (PAS) instrument, by which client eligibility for
long term care services is determined. The department maintains this will result in more restrictive conditions applied
to eligibility and re-eligibility determinations. AHCCCS was granted a transitional waiver effective September 1995,
which will continue federal funding for services to those individuals determined not at risk for institutionalization under
the new PAS instrument, but who meet incremental eligibility conditions under the waiver and are currently receiving
long term care services. Some clients currently receiving long term care services who are found ineligible under the new
PAS instrument will be transferred to the 100% state Developmental Disabilities cost center. As no information on the
number of clients affected by the new PAS instrument is available to the JLBC StafF at this time, the JLBC Staff has not
addressed this issue in its recommendation. -

— Laws 1995, Chapter 250 — Incompetence to Stand Trial
Laws 1995, Chapter 250 requires the Division of Developmental Disabilities to provide services in a secure facility to
offenders with developmental disabilities who are incompetent to stand trial and are a threat to public safety. The secure
facility and services are to be implemented effective March 1, 1996. The JLBC Staff understands that this will be
addressed in additional legislation during the 1996 session and, therefore, has not addressed this issue in its
recommendation.

— Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends an increase of $1,027,400 GF to fund residential placements for an estimated 130 clients who
are no longer able or no longer desire to live with their families. The JLBC Staff does not recommend this increase at
this time, until the division’s shortfall issues are explained and addressed.

DES - 16



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
PROG: _ Benefits & Medical Eligibility Child OSPB: Richard Zclzmak Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 806.2 806.2 830.2 806.2 806.2
Personal Services 17,765,800 18,046,000 19,693,100 18,047,400 18,227,700
Employee Related Expenditures 4,575,700 4,667,300 4,936,400 4,517,500 4,541,300
All Other Operating Expenditures: _
Professional and OQutside Services 246,800 300,100 300,100 300,100 300,100
Travel - In State 392,600 .458,300 482,800 463,400 463,400
Other Operating Expenditures 3,296,300 3,511,800 3,744,000 3,511,800 3,511,800
Equipment 267,200 0 180,900 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 26,544,400 26,983,500 29,337,300 26,840,200 27,044,300
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Aid to Families with Dependent Children 86,342,600 87,642,400 82,338,000 78,967,300 81,137,500
General Assistance 12,668,300 13,852,000 12,413,600 10,892,200 10,969,600
Tuberculosis Control 13,700 19,400 19,400 19,400 19,400
Institutional Support Payments 419,600 478,400 478,400 0 478,400
Full Employment Project 0 444,900 445,000 441,700 305,000
Youth Support Research 10,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 125,998,600 129,434,600 125,045,700 117,174,800 119,968,200
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 125,998,600 129,434,600 125,045,700 117,174,800 119,968,200
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 6,573,100 8,585,400 8,928,200 8,928,200 8,928,200
Federal Funds 215,581,700 223,581,500 211,208,000 211,208,000 211,208,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 348,153,400 361,601,500 345,181,900 337,311,000 340,104,400

carries out an evaluation and monitoring program
Assistance, Institutional Support Payments, and Tuberculosis Control.

Program Description — The program develops policy and operating procedures, determines eligibility, pays benefits and
for Food Stamps, Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC), General

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(9.466.400) (71.3)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1 996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates
— Travel - In State

DES - 17

S

206,300 GF
(152,800) GF
5,100 GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

AFDC Caseload Growth (6,504,900) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation incorporates the following changes:

An estimated caseload increase of 0%;
An estimated FY 1996 surplus of $(8,548,600). The FY 1996 budget provided for an average duplicated population 0f 200,050
recipients in the single-parent program and 6,269 recipients in the 2-parent program. The average actual duplicated caseload
in FY 1996 to date is 185,436 in the single-parent program and 5,779 in the 2-parent program;
An increase of $588,000 due to decreased federal participation. The federal medical assistance percentage (FMAP) is based

decrease (0.32)%, from 65.85 to 65.53%: :

An increase of $1,700,000 to end the use of State’s Share of Retained Earnings (SSRE) to offset AFDC expenditures. In
FY 1993 and FY 1994, the Division of Child Support Enforcement (DCSE) transferred £500,000 and $1,000,000 respectively,
to the AFDC program. InFY 1995 and FY 1996, it was assumed that DCSE would transfer $1,700,000 in SSRE to the AFDC
program. The payment was not made in FY 1995 and is not expected to be made in FY 1996. Even though the amount of
SSRE collected by DCSE has increased since FY 1994, DCSE expenditures have increased at an even greater rate, and DCSE
can no longer support its FTE Positions and still make an offsetting payment to AFDC;

A decrease of $(244,300) in response to Laws 1994, Chapter 319, which eliminates AFDC benefit increases for families which
result from the birth of an additional child, with certain conditions and exceptions. The first month in which the provisions
of this bill will impact the AFDC appropriation is September 1996. The department estimates that each month 210 AFDC
families will be affected by this provision.

The JLBC Staff estimates that including General Fund and federal monies, under current program guidelines, the state will expend
$244,888,100 on the AFDC program in FY 1997.

Overall, the Executive estimates a total decrease in required AFDC funding of $(8,675,100), which incorporates a (3.7)% caseload
decline from FY 1996 to FY 1997. The JLBC Staff believes that given our mutual forecast for siower economic growth this
caseload estimate is t00 aggressive. Instead, we are projecting steady caseloads.

AFDC RECIPIENTS
Not Including AFDC-UP |

NP

180,000 <~

Forecast

210,000

170,000

AJ&J&JH&HIkléléléf;tliiiéléléliliIAInI{;IéIAHIAlé]éIHAIJ
&GN”HIJ.NHI‘HJ.N“HHJ B NWMMJ S NETM M

Lagend
—¥— A¢ —@— osrs

General Assistance Caseload Growth (2,882,400) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation incorporates the following changes:

An increase of $406,000 for an average of 243 new recipients, or 3.55% caseload growth over the estimated FY 1996
population, and an average caseload of 7,089 recipients; '

An estimated FY 1996 surplus of $(3,073,400). The FY 1996 appropriation assumed an average duplicated caseload of 7,825,
or 3.4% caseload growth over FY 1995. The FY 1996 average duplicated caseload to date equals 7,029, a reduction of
(10.2)%; _

DES-18



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

« A decrease of $(215,000) associated with changes in the federal Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program. The sum of
$215,000 was appropriated to the agency in FY 1996 to fund the Representative Payee Program with counties. Certain
recipients of General Assistance, although eligible for SSI, are not in the SSI program as they are deemed incapable of
handling their own finances. As of December 1994, representative payees may now collect a fee directly from the client’s
benefit payment to offset the cost of their services.

The Executive recommends a decrease in General Assistance funding of $(2,959,800), which incorporates a (3.4)% caseload decline
in FY 1997, which the JLBC Staff believes is too aggressive for reasons cited above in the AFDC narrative.

Full Employment Project : (137,700) GF
The department was appropriated 4 FTE Positions and $201,000 in FY 1996 for program implementation costs and $243,900 to
reimburse participating employers for the employer share of Social Security, unemployment insurance, and worker’s compensation
for 300 participants in the program in FY 1996. It was unknown at the time when the required federal waivers would be received
and when the project could begin. The program was initiated November 1, 1995, and the department hopes to enroll 120
participants in the project in FY 1996. For FY 1997, the department hopes to enroll an additional 180 participants, for a 2-year total
of 300 participants. The initiating legislation also created the Full Employment Demonstration Project Fund, into which legislative
appropriations and federal monies for administering the project are to be placed. These monies are exempt from lapsing. Since
the FY 1996 appropriation contained sufficient monies for the reimbursement of participating employers for the costs described
above for all 300 participants, and these monies are in the non-lapsing Full Employment Demonstration Project Fund, the JLBC
Staff recommends a $(243,900) GF decrease for FY 1997. The recommended amount also includes an increase of $106,200 for
“duplicate payments” for 180 participants in FY 1997. Laws 1994, Chapter 301, directs the department to suspend regular benefit
payments “at the end of the calendar month in which an employer makes the first subsidized wage payment . ..” Therefore, in the
first month of subsidized employment, if a participant begins a job, for example, January 2 and is paid by the employer January
16, for the first month, that participant will also receive his/her normal AFDC and Food Stamp benefits.

See below for a discussion of applicable performance measurements relative to this project.

The Executive recommends a technical adjustment of $(3,200) to this program.

® k%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items for the Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Fooinotes
— The Operating Lump Sum appropriation may be expended on AHCCCS eligibility determinations based upon the results of
the Arizona random moment sampling survey.

— The $14,000 appropriated for youth support research is to be used for a K-12 pilot program to increase school performance
and reduce gang activity. The Legislative Oversight Committee of Performance-based Employee Incentive Pilot Projects will
oversee the design and implementation of this research program and will report to the Speaker of the House of Representatives,
the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee by June 30, 1997 regarding the design and results of the research program.

Continuation of New FY 1996 Footnotes
— Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 35-173C, any transfer to or from the $81,137,500 appropriated for Aid to Families with Dependent
Children shall require approval of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. s

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote concerning the waiver request for the Full Employment Project, as the
waiver was approved in May 1995.

DES - 19



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Performance Measurements

AFDC and the JOBS Program

One of the goals identified by the division is to assist recipients to gain economic independence by referring mandatory
recipients to the JOBS program to obtain educational training and job skills. One important outcome measurement of
this goal is the percentage of AFDC JOBS participants who entered employment and did not return to AFDC within 6
months of JOBS placement. The division has not collected this information in the past, but the JLBC Staff recommends
this be one outcome measurement that the division, in cooperation with the Division of Employment and Rehabilitation
Services, starts to collect in FY 1997. .

The Full Employment Project

The department has set aside $37,500 (GF) and $75,000 in total funds in FY 1997 for an outside consultant to conduct
a comprehensive evaluation of the project as required by Laws 1994, Chapter 301. The department plans to hire the
consultant by May of 1996. The evaluation is due no later than November 1, 1997. The JLBC Staff recommends that
the Legislature indicate to the department some a priori indications of what it would consider to be a successful project.
The enacting legislation indicates that the evaluation shall “report on the project’s impacts on expenditures, caseload and
individual duration of eligibility,” as well as cost neutrality. To date, 20 employers have signed up to participate in the

Food Stamp/AFDC Fraud Rates
The Auditor General’s performance audit of the Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility (DBME) dated October,

Food Stamp/AFDC Error Rates
Historically, Arizona’s Food Stamp and AFDC Error Rates have run above the national average and above the national
tolerance rate.
FOOD STAMP PROGRAM
Arizona National Potential
Federal Fiscal Year  Error Rate Error Rate Liability
1990 10.93% 9.80% v
1991 1123 9.31 pYs
1992 13.35 10.69 $2,494,529
1993 1229 10.83 $774,743
1994 15.31 10.32 $10,077,264

1/ For FFY 1990 and FFY 1991 the state renegotiated a 15% “reinvestment” of $473,965.

AFDC PROGRAM
1991 831% 4.96% $1,592,066

DES - 20



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

When error rates run above the national tolerance rate, the state may be liable for substantial penalties, as outlined above.
In FY 1990 and FY 1991, the department was able to negotiate a “reinvestment” of $473,965 into reducing Arizona’s
error rates. The potential liabilities for the other years are still outstanding. Neither the JLBC Staff nor the Executive
has recommended an increase in Eligibility Interviewer staff for FY 1997, in light of the current decline in applications
for the AFDC and Food Stamp programs. However, the JLBC Staff believes an opportunity exists for the agency to
address Arizona’s error rate in FY 1997 with existing staff and lower caseloads.

— Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends eliminating the Institutional Support Payments (ISP) program. ISP provides a $50 monthly
payment to approximately 790 clients living in a licensed supervisor care home. ISP clients must be eligible for and be
receiving an SSI benefit, and by virtue of this eligibility, are also categorically eligible for acute care services through
AHCCCS. The JLBC Staff does not recommend elimination of this program at this time, pending further review.

DES-21



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
PROG: _ Child Support Enforcement Child OSPB: Richard Zelznak Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 755.7 724.0 724.0 7229 717.2
Personal Services 15,769,200 16,775,200 16,773,400 16,526,800 16,825,000
Employee Related Expenditures 3,947,200 4,534,600 4,534,400 4,061,800 . 4,153,800
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 4,392,500 4,615,000 4,096,100 3,585,300 3,778,200
Travel - In State 128,200 159,700 136,100 136,200 141,800
Other Operating Expenditures 3,051,900 2,822,200 2,822,200 2,994,100 2,717,900
Equipment 880,400 24,200 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 28,169,400 28,930,900 28,362,200 27,304,200 27,616,700
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Laws 1994, Ch. 374 Pilot Programs 1,940,900 427,600 0 0 232,100
Automation Lease-Purchase 50,400 0 0 0 88,500
Phase II Conversion 8,828,800 7,083,100 2,216,500 2,216,500 2,216,500
Assignment of Rights 0 171,000 0 0 0
Paternity Establishment 0 0 0 0 723,600
County Contracts 5,657,000 13,013,500 13,111,000 13,304,200 13,111,000
AGENCY TOTAL 44,646,500 ¥ 49,626,100 ¥ 43,689,700 42,824,900 43,988,400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 3,737,400 3,083,400 3,765,200 2,806,300 3,238,600
Other Funds 7,795,400 8,979,800 8,044,300 8,951,800 8,672,400
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 0 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Federal Funds 33,113,700 37,562,900 31,880,200 31,066,800 32,077,400
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 44,646,500 49,686,100 43,749,700 42,884,900 44,048,400

1/ FY 1995 and FY 1996 shown in Total Funds (TF) for comparability purposes.

Program Description — The program provides intake services; locates absent
and the amount of; child support payments; and evaluates the absent parent’s ability to pay. The program also collects,
enforces, investigates and works with the courts to review and adjust child support orders.

parents; establishes the legal obligation for,

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $ 155200 5.0%
Other Funds (307,400) (3.4)%
Federal Funds (5.485.500) (14.6)%
Total Funds $(5,637,700) (11.3)%

DES

-22




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $194,500 TF $ -0-GF
— ERE Rates (367,000) TF -0- GF
— One-Time Non-Capitalized Equipment (24,200) TF (2,400) GF

Total Funds Expenditure Authority

For the first time, in FY 1997, the JLBC Staff recommends that the Division of Child Support Enforcement be budgeted on a “total
funds” basis, similar to the current budgeting practices for the Long Term Care System Fund and the Arizona Health Care Cost
Containment System (AHCCCS). The division receives funds from the following sources: 1) General Fund appropriations; 2)
State’s Share of Retained Earnings (SSRE) and incentive payments; and 3) federal matching dollars. The General Fund
appropriation plus SSRE and incentive payments together constitute 34% of the program’s funds. These funds are then matched
by federal dollars to equal 66% of the program’s funds. Because there are so many different sources of funds for this program, the
JLBC Staff believes the Legislature will have a better view of the public resources being expended on this program if the division
is budgeted on a “total funds” basis. In order to make this shift as administratively simple as possible, the JLBC Staff is
recommending that the required 34% state dollars for all FTE Positions, Personal Services, and Employee Related Expenditures
be funded by SSRE and incentive payments, while the General Fund pay the state’s 34% matching requirement for all operating
expenditures and Special Line Items. This results in a shift of 88 formerly General Fund FTE Positions into SSRE, but no increase
or decrease in the General Fund appropriation.

The Executive recommends the Child Support Administration Fund become subject to legislative appropriation in FY 1997. This
fund contains SSRE and federal incentive payments.

Child Support Arrearage Distribution 44,000 TF 312,900 GF
Laws 1995, Chapter 206 allows for a proportionate distribution for any arrearages owed by non-custodial parents to the state and
to custodial parents, effective June 1, 1996. These custodial parents must previously have received Aid to Families with Dependent
Children (AFDC) benefits, but subsequently have left the program. Under prior law, AFDC arrearages were paid first before
arrearages owed to custodial parents were addressed. As this is anticipated to lower revenues received by DES in the form of the
SSRE and federal incentive payments, Chapter 206 appropriated in FY 1996 $73,100 GF to compensate for 1 month of lost revenue
and an additional $33,300 GF to reprogram the agency’s computer system to incorporate the change. In FY 1997, the JLBC Staff
recommends annualization for the 1 month of lost revenue equal to $778,000 TF be restored to the agency in the form of an increase
in SSRE of $431,800, which would have otherwise been used by the agency to increase the amount of SSRE used in the
Administration cost center, and a General Fund increase of $346,200. This increase is recommended to be incorporated into the
agency’s operating budget. The JLBC Staff recommended amount also includes a decrease of $(33,300) GF for the one-time
reprogramming expense. Please see the discussion below regarding reconciling the actual amount of lost revenue associated with
this change in statute with original estimates in FY 1998. Finally, the JLBC Staff recommends the remaining $73,100 from Chapter
206 be moved into the division’s operating budget, to be matched with $141,900 in federal funds.

In FY 1997 the JLBC Staff estimates the division will earn $9,044,500 in SSRE and federal incentive payments, not including
monies passed through to participating counties. Of this amount, the JLBC Staff estimates $1,900,000 will be expended by the
agency in the Administration cost center for overhead and pooled costs. The sum of $1,851,700 was expended in FY 1995. The
remaining amount, $7,144,500, will be available to couple with the General Fund appropriation to equal the state’s 34% share of
the cost of this program.

DES -23



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

STATE'S SHARE OF RETAINED EARNINGS
AND INCENTIVE PAYMENTS

Legend
= INCENTIVES
$12,000,000 / $4,791,500 = ssRrE
$3.282. 600

$10,000,000 $4,010,600 =
$8,000,000 — $1,854,800 $8,515,300
55,200,500 $5,748,900
$6,000,000 — I $4,502.200¢; >
§$1,043,800 S
e ——
$4,000,000 - (52,745,300

sz'mrm =

$0 T = T T o T T =
FY®2 FYe3 FYo4 FYS5  FY98 (Est) FY07 (Est)
wlmmmmmm)

The Executive assumes that SSRE and incentive payments will be sufficient enough in FY 1997 that a General Fund increase will
be unnecessary.

Automation Lease-Purchase -0- TF -0- GF

Special Line Item (previously Automation Equipment). The sum of $88,500 represents the division’s lease-purchase interest
payment for previously purchased automation equipment and is not eligible for federal matching, '

Phase I Conversion and Loss of Federal Enhanced Match (5,384,000) TF (87,800) GF
The division’s centralized computer system, ATLAS, was originally required by the federal government to be federally certified
by October 1995. However, at this time only Montana has received conditional certification of their computer system. The

maintenance is established, these monies may be moved to the division’s operating budget.

Laws 1994, Chapter 374 Pilot Programs (198,500) TF (67,500) GF
Laws 1994, Chapter 374 appropriated $67,500 GF and $198,500 TF to the division for a study to determine 1) whether visitation

statutes and court procedures, and the granting of a visitation order with many paternity determinations. As this was funding for

The remaining funding in the Special Line Item supports 1 FTE Position who is located at the Maricopa County Court Building
at 201 West Jefferson. The division handles all IV-D cases in Maricopa County. The intent of the pilot is to make IV-D services
more readily available to custodial parents as they work with the courts on divorce, custody, visitation and paternity issues. As this
pilot program has only recently been fully implemented, the JLBC Staff recommends retaining the funding. The JLBC Staff also

DES -24



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Executive recommends the elimination of all funding for these pilot programs.

Paternity Establishment Special Line Item -0- TF -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends the monies for paternity establishment be placed in a Special Line Item, as this subprogram receives
enhanced 90% funding from the federal government. The sum of $723,600 would be transferred from Professional and Outside
Services to this new Special Line Item. These funds are used for DNA testing and blood testing. Approximately 50% of child

support cases are subject to the establishment of paternity through testing. The Executive does not recommend the creation of this
Special Line Item.

County Contracts 97,500 TF -0- GF
The division contracts with several Arizona counties to run the IV-D program. Consequently, SSRE and federal incentives are
passed through to these counties, as well as the 66% federal match, which matches SSRE and incentive pass-through monies as well
as county appropriations. The $97,500 TF increase represents an increase in the FY 1997 pass-through of SSRE and incentives.

sk %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line Items
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Administrative Cost Recovery Option

According to the General Accounting Office report dated June 1992, many non-AFDC clients being served by the IV-D
program may “not be within the low-income population to whom the Congress envisioned providing” child support
enforcement services. Bureau of the Census data for 1989 indicate that approximately 53% of the individuals requesting
non-AFDC child support enforcement services in that year had family incomes exceeding 150% of the federal poverty
level even before any child support was collected. To help defray the costs of providing these services, federal law
requires that non-AFDC applicants be charged a mandatory application fee of up to a maximum of $25. This fee may
be recovered later from the noncustodial parent. States also have the option of recovering actual non-AFDC service costs
from the custodial or noncustodial parent and charging fees for specific services. Currently, Arizona “charges” a $1
mandatory application fee, which is then paid for by the state. Arizona also charges a $25 fee, which is deducted from
collections, covering both federal and state income tax offsets. The division estimates it will collect $60,000 from this
income tax offset fee in FY 1996 and plans to expend this money to pay for administrative errors or, under certain
circumstances, not-sufficient-funds checks received by the division.

The JLBC Staff recommends that Arizona either 1) raise its mandatory application fee and charge this fee to the client
and attempt to collect from the non-custodial parent or 2) similar to the Ohio program, charge a fee equal to a small
percentage of collections. The second option would require a waiver from the federal government, but may be the
preferable method because it would charge for a service only if successful collection was made. Alternatively, the
division could charge an application fee of $25 to custodial applicants, attempt to collect this fee from the non-custodial
parent, and refund this fee to the custodial parent if no collections are made within a specified time (i.., 1 year) upon
application by the custodial parent. It is the understanding of the JLBC Staff that this option may be pursued through
other legislation during the 1996 legislative session. If this is mot the case, the JLBC Staff plans to revise its
recommendation for the DES budget hearing, These funds could be used for a variety of purposes, including an incentive
program for caseworkers, reclassifications, or training.

Depending on the amount and structure of the application fee, the JLBC Staff estimates that the division could recover
$1,290,000 in FY 1997. This amount is based upon an application fee of $25. An average of $615,700 was collected
by the states in FFY 1994. :

— Child Support Collections Goals
For FY 1995, the division set an original goal of collecting $150,549,600, which was subsequently revised down to
$108,500,000. The division’s actual collections for FY 1995 reached $107,335,700, or 99% of their revised goal. For
FY 1996 the division has set a goal of collecting $121,500,000, and for FY 1997 a goal of $137,500,000.

DES -25



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on the Effect of S.B. 1227
The JLBC Staff recommends that the division keep track of the actual loss of SSRE revenue associated with the
implementation of S.B. 1227 so adjustments may be made accordingly in the division’s FY 1998 budget. This report
may be requested in writing from the Appropriations Chairmen.

— Auditor General’s Report on the Payments and Distribution Function
The Auditor General’s July 5, 1995 report on the payments and distribution function of the Division of Child Support
Enforcement (DCSE) presented 2 findings: 1) the payments and distribution function should be centralized; and 2) DCSE
should do more to ensure accurate distribution of child support payments.

1)  Currently, Title IV-D payments collected from noncustodial parents are processed at 15 different locations

will require legislative action, and is therefore not addressed in the JLBC Staff recommendation for FY 1997. It
is the JLBC Staff’s understanding that this may be addressed legislatively during the 1996 legislative session. The
Auditor General recommended further study regarding costs and steps necessary to centralize all Title IV-D and
non-Title IV-D payments and distributions.

2)  The Auditor General recommended DCSE request that the Arizona Department of Administration-Personnel

— Intergovernmental Agreements with Counties
The division contracts with certain counties to enforce child support orders. These counties are eligible for SSRE and
incentive monies, which they may use to couple with county appropriations to equal the required 34% of the cost of the
program. Federal monies equal to 66% of the program are also passed through to the counties. In the case of Cochise
and Navajo Counties, as indicated below, the SSRE, incentives and federal dollars passed through surpassed each
county’s actual expenditures over the 2-year period shown. The division is required to pass federal incentives along to
the counties, but is not required to pass SSRE through to the counties. The division has intergovernmental agreements

COUNTY TOTALS STATE FY 1994 AND FY 1995
""" AW OIAIL VY 1994 AND FY 1995

Expenditures 66% FFP SSRE Incentives Profit/(1.oss)
Apache $ 105,061 $ 105,061 $ -0-
Cochise 840,903 542,319 $173,333 $200,613 75,362
Coconino 82,066 82,066 ¥ 0-
Gila 1,077,727 746,664 Y 80,198 31,341 (219,524)
LaPaz 324,276 220,355 8,486 746 (94,689)
Maricopa 4,293,650 2,833,809 278,046 (1,181,795)
Navajo 535,211 385,965 Y 100,433 67,576 18,758
Pima 8,684,061 6,183,178 724,835 549,820 (1,226,228)
Pinal 2,479,194 1,722,323 .V 160,316 200,254 (296,302)
Santa Cruz 83.487 83.487Y -0-
TOTAL §181505!636 §122905!327 v $1.247.601 $1.328.396 §g2!924!41 8)

I/ FFP also includes the state share of 34% for the ATLAS Clerks of the Court function,

DES -26



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Federal Office of Child Support Enforcement’s Nineteenth Annual Report to Congress

The Nineteenth Annual Report to Congress prints “Box Scores” for state’s child support enforcement programs. These scores
indicate, among other things, a “cost-effectiveness” ratio which indicates how many dollars in child support the program
collects when it spends $1 in administrative expenditures. Arizona has consistently ranked among the bottom of all states in
this ratio. The latest report ranks Arizona 54th of all states and territories listed. In FFY 1994, Arizona collected $1.78 for
each $1 administrative dollar spent. This may be due in a small part to the fact that Arizona collects a relatively large amount
of child support on behalf of other states, and this amount is not included in the numerator of the cost-effectiveness ratio. As
last year, the JLBC Staff recommends the division try to pinpoint other facts which cause Arizona to rank last in the country
on this performance measure.

— Success of Recent Privatization Efforts
The division was required by Laws 1994, Chapter 374 to test the effectiveness of private sector involvement in the provision
of child support enforcement services. In response, the division has privatized all child support activities in Santa Cruz and
Yavapai Counties. Additionally, the division has hired 2 collection agencies to assist in child support enforcement in Apache,
Coconino, Graham, Maricopa, Mohave, and Yuma Counties. In FY 1995, the vendors were paid $1,110,911, of which the
federal government’s share was $733,201 and the state’s share was $377,710. The efforts of the vendor resulted in SSRE
collections of $764.294. Consequently, the state was able to earn $386,584 above what it paid out in vendor fees.

— Federal Legislation
There are provisions which are currently part of the federal welfare reform bill which would have some funding implications
for the division. The program is not envisioned to be blocked or capped, and the federal participation would remain at 66%
of program costs. However, there may be new federal requirements enacted, such as state registry of all child support orders,
both IV-D and non IV-D; a state directory or new hires and mandatory new hire reporting (which is currently voluntary); and
administrative as opposed to judicial processed in certain areas such as genetic testing and uncontested paternity and
centralized payment processing.

DES -27



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
PROG: _ Aging & Community Services Child OSPB: Richard Zelznak Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Fudl Time Equivalent Positions 85.8 85.8 91.8 85.8 85.8
Personal Services 2,573,900 2,637,700 2,774,500 2,639,000 2,665,400
Employee Related Expenditures 579,500 594,300 631,200 572,400 - 575,800
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 20,100 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000
Travel - In State 147900 150,900 163,100 154,400 154,400
Other Operating Expenditures 248,300 221,900 272,800 221,900 221,900
Equipment 16,100 0 42,200 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 3,585,800 3,620,800 3,899,800 3,603,700 3,633,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Emergency Assistance 825,600 857,700 857,700 857,700 857,700
Food Distribution Information 24,200 24,200 24,200 24,200 24,200
Homeless Shelter 1,234,900 1,236,100 1,236,100 1,236,100 1,236,100
Information and Referral 112,100 112,100 112,106 112,100 112,100
Rural Food Bank Project 253,400 351,300 351,300 351,300 351,300
Adult Services 8,293,700 9,080,500 8,799,700 8,819,900 8,625,900
LTC Ombudsman 116,700 117,900 117,900 118,000 118,100
Respite Care Pilot Program 42,500 32,400 0 0 0
Domestic Violence Prevention 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Navajo Senior Centers 4.200 0 0 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 14,493,100 16,433,000 16,398,800 16,123,000 15.958.900
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 14,493,100 16,433,000 16,398,800 16,123,000 15,958,900
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 3,064,000 3,993,000 3,912,600 3,912,600 3,912,600
Federal Funds 41,761,100 46,574,200 44,928,600 44,928,600 44,928,600
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 59,318,200 67,000,200 65,240,000 64,964,200 64,800,100

Program Description — The program provides alternatives to institutional care Jor the elderly and physically disabled through
a range of non-medical home and community-based services. The program manages statewide programs of advocacy, social
services, nutrition services, program development services, adult productive services, nursing home ombudsman services,
volunteer services and employment opportunities,

The program also provides for an array of services primarily through contracts with community-based organizations, in the

Jollowing programmatic areas: social services community action; food and nutritional assistance to persons and families in
hunger-related crises; a variety of services for homeless persons and Jamilies; emergency services networks; refugee
resettlement, including medical assistance; domestic violence victim assistance; and utility assistance.

DES -28



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(474.100) (2.9)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment : $ 31,400 GF
— ERE Rates (22,000) GF
— Other _ 3,500 GF
Adult Services - Supplemental Payments Surplus and Elimination of Geriatric Nurse Program (454,600) GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation reduces this Special Line Item by $(454,600), which reflects an agency projected surplus of
$434,400 in the Supplemental Payments Program and a savings of $20,200 with the department requested elimination of the
Geriatric Nurse program. The Supplemental Payments program provides a continuation of care and services, such as housekeeper,
home health aide and visiting nurse services, for Supplemental Security Income (SSD)-eligible households. The Department of
Economic Security (DES) provides services to their clientele based upon severity of need. Program costs are borne fully by the
state. The following reflects FY 1996 and FY 1997 caseload and cost estimates: ‘

FY 1996 FY 1997
Average # of Average Average # of Average
Monthly Clients Monthily Cost Monthly Clients Monthly Cost
Home Health Aide 347 $96.35 366 $96.34
Housekeeping Payments 2,543 66.18 2,039 $65.04
Visiting Nurse 197 71.87 165 §71.62

The Geriatric Nurse program funded the cost of a geriatric nurse to dispense drugs to the elderly in Pima County. Program costs
are borne fully by the state. The department requests the abolishment of this program.

The funds in the Adult Services Special Line Item provide for a community-based continuum of care and services for abused,
neglected, and exploited adults. Other programs funded in this Special Line Item include Non-Medical Home Care services to non-
SSI recipients, state match dollars for the Older Americans Act, Assessments and Case Management for the elderly needing service
based upon the person’s ability to perform activities of daily living, family support, and financial status.

The Executive reduces supplemental payments by $(260,600) and retains $173,800 in Adult Services to be used for Non-Medical
Home Care services and $20,200 for the Geriatric Nurse program in Pima County. -

Respite Care Pilot Program (32,400) GF
Funding for this pilot project ends. The pilot provided funds for unpaid care givers to receive short-term relief and support to run
errands, keep medical appointments, go shopping, or time alone. The Executive concurs.

%
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items for the Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— 1t is the intent of the Legislature that the $112,100 appropriated for Information and Referral Services shall be used to fund

services in each city of this state with a population of more than 250,000 persons according to the most recent United States
decennial or special census.

DES -29



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote concerning the matching of $50,000 of state General Fund dollars in the
Rural Food Bank Project with $45,000 from the federal Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) for the Statewide Gleaning
Project, since the agency agreed to do so and the amount is now part of the program’s base. In addition, the JLBC Staff
recommends, as part of the Laws 1994, Chapter 366 requirement, to appropriate SSBG funds.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote concerning the matching of $250,000 of state General Fund dollars in Adult
Services with $250,000 from the federal Social Services Block Grant for non-medical home and community based services
as the amount is now part of the program’s base. In addition, the JLBC Staff recommends, as part of the Laws 1994, Chapter
366 requirement, to appropriate SSBG funds. :

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Potential Federal Budget Impact
Many of the elderly and community services receive substantial federal dollars. In addition, this cost center contains
several programs that are 100% federally funded. At the time the state budget recommendation was prepared, federal

providing core and ongoing training and has identified the need for funding to develop competency-based training,
However, no training funding was requested within the FY 1997 budget request. In addition to the 2 findings, the Auditor
General identified 2 other issues. Arizona’s elderly population is increasing at a rapid rate, specifically its 85-and-older
segment, which is the aged group needing long-term care, Secondly, the Auditor General briefly discussed the
duplication and overlap among agencies serving the elderly. In addition to DES providing service to the elderly,
AHCCCS, the counties, and the Area Agencies on Aging also provide similar services,

DES - 30



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Children and Family Services Child OSPB: Richard Zelznak Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST ] OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 605.9 605.9 651.9 651.9 605.9
Personal Services 18,077,300 18,290,700 19,441,800 19,410,300 18,476,200
Employee Related Expenditures 4,068,100 4,125,500 4,434,300 4,264,000 4,005,500
All Other Operating Expenditures: ,
Professional and Outside Services 224,300 26,300 © 26,300 26,300 26,300
Travel - In State 891,700 792,800 884,500 884,500 806,000
Travel - Out of State 0 0 1,300 1,300 0
Other Operating Expenditures 1,321,600 1,202,800 1,619,300 1,619,300 1,202,800
Equipment 228,300 0 791,200 791,200 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 24,811,300 24,438,100 27,198,700 26,996,900 24,516,800
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Adoption Services 12,610,200 16,135,800 15,917,600 15,145,600 15,145,600
Children Services 35,971,400 41,105,400 43,170,300 41,679,800 42,414,300
High Risk Infant Services 535,100 666,200 799,400 799,400 666,200
Intensive Family Services 2,182,200 2,364,800 1,237,600 2,364,800 2,364,800
Child Severance Project 191,100 463,200 649,900 649,900 649,900
Comprehensive Medical & Dental 2,794,900 2,794,900 2,794,900 2,794,900 2,794,900
Day Care Subsidy 12,635,100 13,692,300 10,671,100 13,001,800 19,915,700
JOBS Child Care 2,235,100 2,268,700 2,891,500 3,780,400 0
Transitional Child Care 2,364,000 2,776,300 3,948,000 3,098,400 0
Transitional Extension Pilot 0 64,800 416,300 416,800 416,800
Videotaping 205,000 208,000 0 0 208,000
Healthy Families Pilot 1,700,000 3,000,000 3,030,100 3,000,000 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 98.235.400 109.978,500 112.725.900 113,728,700 109,093,000
BY FUND SOURCE _
General Fund 98,235,400 109,978,500 112,725,900 113,728,700 109,093,000
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 5,609,500 7,195,000 7,897,700 7,897,700 7,897,700
Federal Funds 85,079.300 97.161.200 101,559,700 101,559,700 101.559,700
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 188,924,200 214,334,700 222,183,300 223,186,100 218,550,400

Program Description — The program provides staff res
of services for abused, neglected or abandoned children;

ources, such as Child Protective Service (CPS) workers, and an array
child care subsidy and contracted programs; and medical and dental

care for foster children.
Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $(885,500) (0.8)%

DES -31




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment §$ 210,700 GF
— ERE Rates (145,200) GF
— Other 13,200 GF
Adoption Services (990,200) GF

Funding in this Special Line Item subsidizes the adoption of children who otherwise would entail high financial risks to prospective
parents because of physical, mental or emotional disorders or who, because of age, sibling relationship, or racial or ethnic
background would otherwise be difficult to place in adoption. The funding provides for ongoing maintenance and/or payment for
special services depending on each eligible child’s needs. The recommendation includes a transfer in of $623,600 from Children
Services for the 153 foster care children anticipated to move to adoption status and qualifying for the adoption subsidy in FY 1997.
The recommendation also includes a decrease of $(1,613,800), which reflects the decrease in the average annual cost per child.

Costs have been decreasing and will continue to do so as the department continues taking steps to use less costly placements and

for non-recurring adoption expenses. The recommendation assumes at least $4,366,100 in Title [V-E federal funds. The JLBC Staff
concurs with the Executive,

Children Services 1,308,900 GF
Monies in this Special Line Item fund a range of contracted services—in-home, out-of-home, and Child Protective Services—ito
ensure the well-being of children who are abused or neglected. The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the transfer out of
$(623,600) to Adoption Services and the adding of $1,932,500 for the projected increasing costs in CPS and out-of-home services.
The recommendation assumes an increase of $756,000 in federal and other funds for a total funds amount of $65,758,600.

September 1994 to September 1995, group home placements increased 66%, The placement of children in this type of setting
increases the department’s cost, since a group home placement can cost 4 to 10 times more than a family foster care placement.
Another reason for the increase in residential group home placements is the lack of lower cost alternatives,

The Executive recommends the transfer out of $(623,600) to Adoption Services and adding $1,198,000 for the anticipated growth
in cost due to the higher number of residential group home placements.

Child Severance Project 186,700 GF
This funding provides for expediting procedures to terminate parent-child relationships for the purpose of placing children for
adoption. DES may use the funds to a) enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the Attorney General for legal and paralegal
services, or b) contract for social services incurred in expediting severance and adoption. The JLBC Staff recommendation will
provide for an additional 90 severance cases filed and 55 additional social study cases to be completed, which is an 18.8% and
10.7% increase, respectively, over the FY 1996 estimated 570 cases filed and studied. The Executive concurs.

Day Care 1,178,400 GF

day care subsidies for eligible families—State Day Care Subsidy, AFDC-Employed, AFDC At Risk, and the Child Care
Development Block Grant (CCDBG). Ofthese 4 programs, all but the CCDBG receive state funding. The JLBC Staff recommends
including the JOBS and Transitional Child Care funding in this line as well so it is more visible to the public of how much funding
is provided for day care services for lower income families. In addition, the department can more readily utilize state funds to
match federal funds for the federal day care programs if it is necessary. The JLBC Staff retains the Transitional Extension Pilot
as a Special Line Item since it is a pilot and must be evaluated separately. The State Day Care Subsidy is not a statutory entitlement

DES - 32



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

and gets its legislative authority from the annual General Appropriation Act. However, with the initiation of the federal CCDBG,
states are required to maintain a certain funding level and are not allowed to supplant state funds with the new federal CCDBG
dollars. The following table provides the estimated number of children served, average monthly subsidy, and estimated funding
for each of the 6 child care programs. For all 6 programs, the average monthly subsidy level is the same as the FY 1996 budgeted
amownt. The estimated average number of children served varies from the FY 1996 budgeted amount for AFDC-Employed, AFDC-
At Risk, JOBS Child Care, and Transitional Child Care.

Child Care Programs

Average Number  Average Monthly _Funding Source
Program . of Children Served Subsidy Federal State Total
State Day Care Subsidy 12,328 $ 99.63 $ 6,489,800 $ 8,249,000 $14,738,800
AFDC-Employed 3,376 -193.15 5,134,500 2,691,300 7,825,800
AFDC-At Risk 2,646 192.00 . 4,000,000 2,096,600 6,096,600
CCDBG 4,411 188.07 9,954,900 -0- 9,954,900
JOBS Child Care 5,443 168.30 7,212,300 3,780,400 10,992,700
Transitional Child 3,865 194.25 5.911.200 3,098,400 9.009.600

Total 32,069 $152.32 $38,702,700 $19,915,700 $58,618,400

The State Day Care Subsidv program provides a subsidy for eligible families based on family income, family size, and the number
of hours of child care per child. A General Appropriation Act footnote limits services to the funds that are available. (See the
footnote below.) This program is funded through 2 sources: a state appropriation and the Social Services Block Grant (SSBG).
For this program in FY 1997, no new money is added.

The AFDC-Emploved program provides a subsidy for families that are receiving Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC)
and need child care to accept or maintain employment. The subsidy is a market based rate with no family co-payment. This
program is fnded through a 65.61% federal 34.39% state match. For FY 1997, $(690,500) is reduced for a 21.3% projected lower
caseload, or 914 fewer children, than was budgeted for in FY 1996.

The AFDC At Risk program provides a subsidy for families with a gross monthly income level below 33.5% of the October 1991
state median income, which is a level set by DES, and would be at risk of qualifying for AFDC unless they receive child care so
they can accept or maintain employment. The subsidy is a market based rate minus a family co-payment, which is determined by
using a sliding fee schedule. The average monthly co-payment is projected to be $11.22, which is the same as the FY 1996
budgeted amount. Federal funding is capped and is estimated to be $4,000,000 for FY 1996. The state share should not exceed
the required amount needed to match the federal capped share. Due to a change in the state/federal match, $35,100 is added to meet
the higher state match in FY 1997, which will add 16 more children, or a 0.6% increase, to the caseload over the FY 1996 budgeted
amount. : -

CCDBRG is fully funded through federal monies. The grant provides a subsidy for eligible families based on family income, family
size, and the number of days of child care received per child. Eligible families have a gross monthly income level below 33.5%
of the October 1991 state median income, which is a level set by DES, and need child care to obtain employment, job training, or
education. The subsidy is a market based rate minus a family co-payment. The average monthly co-payment is projected to be
$10.58, which is the same as the FY 1996 budgeted amount.

The JOBS Child Care program funds child care assistance to AFDC recipients in the Jobs Opportunities and Basic Skills (JOBS)
program. The appropriation provides child care funds for single-parent AFDC households, consisting of single-parents attending
job training, job search applicants, and tribal participants. Funds are also included for AFDC-UP households, assuming the parents
attend job training 3 days per week. The increase is based on a 34.39%/65.61% state/federal match rate. The §1,51 1,700 represents
a projected 64.8% increase, or 2,140 more children, than budgeted for in FY 1996. Of the $1,511,700, the sum of $1,166,400 is
for a FY 1996 shortfall and $345,300 is for the growth during FY 1997. The growth in this program reflects an Executive initiative
to move 100% state-finded day care subsidy clients who self-initiated employment into this program o take advantage of the
federally matched dollars.

DES -33



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Transitional Child Care program funds transitional child care assistance. Families are eligible for up to 12 months of child care
benefits if they received AFDC benefits for 3 of the 6 months prior to ineligibility and are ineligible for AFDC due to increased
hours of, or income from, employment or the loss of the employment disregard. The increase is based on a 34.39%/65.61%
state/federal match rate. All families are required to make co-payments based upon a sliding fee schedule. The average monthly
co-payment is projected to be $18.58, which is the same as the FY 1996 budgeted amount. The increase of $322,100 provides for
a 10.4% caseload increase of 363 more children than the FY 1996 budgeted amount.

The Executive recommendation funds the Day Care programs at the same level as the JLBC Staff recommendation, but the
Executive maintains the separate line items for Transitional and JOBS Child Care.

Transitional Extension Pilot 352,000 GF
The pilot is a joint demonstration program, which extends Transitional Child Care and Arizona Health Care Cost Containment
System (AHCCCS) benefits from 12 to 24 months for eligible families who leave the AFDC program. The recommended increase
reflects full-year funding of this program which started November 1, 1995 and anticipated caseload growth. The recommendation
assumes a FY 1997 average monthly caseload of 510 children at a monthly subsidy of $194.25. The increase of $352,000 includes
$157,400 for a FY 1996 shortfall and $194,600 for annualization and caseload growth. The FY 1997 increase reflects a projected
28.5% caseload increase, or 113 more children than the FY 1996 budgeted amount.

Healthy Families Pilot (3,000,000) GF

assurance. In FY 1995, of the $1.7 million appropriated 94% went directly to services and 5.6% was contracted for quality
assurance. For FY 1996, 91% is budgeted for service delivery, 5.3% for quality assurance, 2% on data management, and 1.6% is
unallocated. All but the 1.6%, or about $50,000, is currently allocated to be contracted out to 5 providers to serve 13 sites in5
counties (Coconino, Maricopa, Pima, Santa Cruz, and Yavapai). Prior to the creation of this program, DES started and continues
to operate a similar program at 4 sites - 2 in Tucson, 1 in Prescott and 1 in Casa Grande - through monies from the Child Abuse
Prevention Fund. An additional site is funded in Yuma by the Regional Behavioral Health Authority.

tart program, which is the model upon which the Arizona’s Healthy Families is based. Including the in-kind contributions from

the department agreed are that DES should more strictly enforce the provisions of the program’s contract performance incentives
than it has to date and continue to enhance its collaborative efforts with other entities providing similar services.

LR R

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items for the Program

DES - 34



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Continuation of FY 1996 Fooinotes
— Of the $19,915,700 appropriated for Day Care, $8,249,000 is for a program in which the upper income limit is at least 65%
of the state median income as determined by the Department of Economic Security. This provision may not be construed to
impose a duty of an officer, agent or employee of this state to discharge a responsibility or to create any right in a person or
group if the discharge or right would require an expenditure of state monies in excess of the $8,249,000 appropriation.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

— The JLBC Staff recommends the deletion of the one-time footnote for the establishment of a study committee on the issue of
contract case management and related liability. : ;

— The JLBC Staff recommends the deletion of the one-time footnote requiring the department to implement a foster family
quality support initiative to increase foster family satisfaction through semi-monthly payments to foster parents and monthly
surveying a random sample of foster parents. The department is required to report to the heaith and welfare appropriations
subcommittees by February 1 and October 1 of 1996 summarizing the monthly satisfaction surveys, provide information on
the number of foster families recruited and retained, as well as the number of reports of abuse or neglect in foster family

homes. The department was also required to apply for the performance based incentive pilot program established under Laws
1993, Chapter 114.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— CPS Case Weighting Initiative
The Executive recommends 49 FTE Positions and $2,727,400 for a 3-year phase of a new case management methodology
to improve CPS productivity, quality, and staff retention. This initiative assumes a basis for equitable staffing standards
and data to identify trends associated with different types of cases and related resource needs. The case types included
in this initiative are; intake, foster care, group care, adoption services, family resource development, and information
and referral. If approved, the department should establish performance measures that capture the initiative’s affect on
case managers’ productivity, quality and staff retention.

— Executive Recommendation on High Risk Infant Services and Videotaping
The Executive recommends a $133,200 increase for the High Risk Infant Services program, which will serve an
additional 82 families, a total of 493 families at an estimated cost of $1,621 per family. The JLBC Staff recommendation
maintains funding at the current year level, which will serve 411 families at the estimated cost of $1,621, which is the
same as the FY 1996 estimate.

The Executive recommends elimination of (3) FTE positions and $(208,000) for the Videotaping program, which is a
pilot program in Pima County created by the 1990 Omnibus Child Protective Services legislation. The intent of this
program was to pilot a program which coordinated the actions of law enforcement agencies and DES in interviewing
alleged child victims of sexual abuse. The goal was to lower the number of interviews these children would have to
experience. Since the state program was established in Pima County, federal funding has been utilized in most Arizona
counties and in several cities to establish similar programs. The department offered this program for elimination. The
JLBC Staff recommendation retains this program at its current year level.

— Other Special Line Items - No Change

Intensive Family Services and Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program (CMDP) reflect no changes from their
FY 1996 General Fund appropriation. Intensive Family Services will serve 515 families at an estimated cost of $4,592,
which is the same as the FY 1996 estimate. CMDP funding assumes an average of 8,1 12 children served at an annual
average cost of $962.48 per child and assumes a total other funds contribution of $5,012,700, which is an increase of
$710,300 over the FY 1996 estimate. According to AR.S. § 8-512, the state shall provide comprehensive medical and
dental care to the extent that funds are available. The Executive concurs with the JLBC Staff yecommendation on these
Special Line Items.

DES - 35



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
FROG: _ Child Protective Services Training Program Child OSPB: Richard Zelznak Senate Sub: _Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB l JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Personal Services 178,000 157,000 157,000 157,000 158,600
Employee Related Expenditures 38,900 40,900 40,900 39,600 39,800
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 108,300 231,700 231,700 231,700 231,700
Travel - In State 6,000 9,300 9,300 9,300 9,300
Travel - Out of State 900 5,200 5,200 5,200 5,200
Other Operating Expenditures 136,300 70,800 70,800 70,800 70,800
PROGRAM TOTAL 468,400 514,900 514,900 513.600 515.400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 347,300 358,900 358,900 357,600 359,400
Other Appropriated Funds 121,100 156,000 156,000 156,000 156,000
Federal Funds 164,900 217,600 217,600 217,600 217,600
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 633,300 732,500 732,500 731,200 733,000

Program Description — This program funds training for Child Protective Services (CPS) investigators, CPS case managers
and employees of child welfare agencies and community freatment programs. The program is funded through the General Fund
and the Children and Family Services Training Program (CFST) Fund. ARS. § 8-503.01 established a CFST Fund whose
revenues are generated through the collection of support fees assessed on the parents or guardian of a child in the custody of
the department or a county juvenile probation office. The department may also expend up to 10% of the fund on collecting these
Jees. The CFST Fund dollars fund the development and procurement of training consultants and materials. Laws ] 994, Chapter

expenditures.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $500 0.1%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $1,800 GF
— ERE Rates (1,300) GF

%%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum for the Program

DES - 36



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Rachelle House Sub: Weiers
PROG: Employment and Rehabilitation Services Child OSPB: Richard Zelznak Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 110.3 108.7 109.7 108.7 108.7
Personal Services 2,533,400 2,690,000 2,713,100 2,690,700 2,717,900
Employee Related Expenditures 601,100 663,300 669,400 640,400 644,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 55,700 91,000 95,400 95,400 91,000
Travel - In State 71,100 85,000 88,000 87,400 87,400
Travel - Out of State 0 1,900 400 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 279,100 288,000 275,000 270,300 271,900
Equipment 24,000 2,700 1,400 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 3,564,400 3,821,900 3,842,700 3,784,200 3,812,200
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Vocational Rehabilitation Services 3,167,100 3,189,400 3,202,500 3,189,400 3,189,400
Independent Living Rehab. Services 529,000 558,200 558,200 558,200 558,200
Job Search Stipends 173,900 173,900 173,900 173,900 173,900
JOBS 4,318,700 4,257,300 4,757,400 4,257,300 4,257,300
Employment Support Services 4,878,100 6,701,700 7,196,500 6,701,700 6,701,700
Other Receipts (500,000) (500,000) (500,000) (500,000) (500,000)
Summer School and Jobs, Ch. 236 0 1,000,000 0 2,000,000 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 16,131.200 19,202,400 19,231,200 20,164,700 18,192,700
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 16,131,200 19,202,400 19,231,200 20,164,700 18,192,700
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 183,925,200 144,678,500 144,678,900 144,678,900 144,678,900
Federal Funds 112,342,500 117,564,300 118.215,400 118,215,400 117,564,300
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 312,398,900 281,445.200 282,125,500 283,059,000 280,435,900

Program Description — The program provides:

funded programs are located in this division

rehabilitative services to individuals with disabilities; job training
opportunities to economically disadvantaged adults and youth; and employability services to Aid to Families with Dependent
Children (AFDC) recipients through the Job Opportunity and Basic Skills Training (JOBS) programs. Several 100% federally

such as the Unemployment Insurance Benefit program and the Job Training

Partnership Act (JTPA) program.
Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
3 Change % Change
General Fund $(1.009.700) (5.3)%

DES - 37




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 31,600 GF
— ERE Rates (23,000) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (2,700) GF
— Other (15,600) GF
Summer School and Jobs (1,000,000) GF

Laws 1995, Chapter 236, provided $1,000,000 for distribution to counties based on specified population levels for summer youth

The Executive recommends retaining the original $1,000,000 as outlined in Laws 1995, Chapter 236, plus adding another
$1,000,000 for Project Intervention. Project Intervention provides job training, substance abuse prevention, and housing
rehabilitation to Arizona neighborhoods experiencing high levels of gang activity, poverty, substance abuse and unemployment.

* % %
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items for the Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— It is the intent of the Legislature that the $4,257,300 appropriated for JOBS may be used to support non-permanent and
seasonal positions to fulfill federal program requirements when contracts for services cannot be established with outside
parties. The use of such positions shall be reported to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee,

— It is the intent of the Legislature that the Special Administration Fund serve as the source for the $500,000 of Other Receipts.

DES - 38



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Funding for Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) and Employment Support Services (ESS) Caseload Growth

Starting in FY 1994, clients from the Divisions of Developmental Disabilities (DDD) and Long Term Care System Fund
(LTCSF) were transferred to the Rehabilitation Services Administration (RSA) for employment related programs. The
transfer was finalized in FY 1995 with 1,611 client cases being funded in ESS. During FY 1995 and FY 1996, funding
was approved for developmentally disabled client caseload growth for both programs. Since the beginning of the transfer
in FY 1994, 135 cases were closed in VR and 50 cases were closed from ESS for various reasons. Although these cases
were closed, no money has been deducted from these lines for these number of cases over the past 2 years. The
department argues that there is an extensive waiting list of individuals referred by DDD and LTCSF for employment
related programs. JLBC Staff believes that the 1,611 clients moved in FY 1995 were all the clients who were specified
for these programs. Since then, all DDD clients who were eligible due to aging out and anticipated caseload growth have
been funded. Due to RSA’s retaining the funding for the 185 client cases that were closed, funds should be available
in FY 1997 for the anticipated caseload growth of 75 clients. See the modified prior year footnote in the Division of
Developmental Disabilities on monies following the client as a client moves from adult day services to Rehabilitation
Services Administration’s employment related programs and back to adult day services.

— Performance Measurements .
One of the goals identified by the agency's Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility is to assist recipients in gaining
economic independence by referring mandatory recipients to the JOBS program to obtain educational training and job
skills. One important outcome measurement of this goal is the percentage of AFDC JOBS participants who entered
employment and did not return to AFDC within 6 months of JOBS placement. The agency has not collected this
information in the past, but the JLBC Staff recommends this be one outcome measurement that the agency starts to collect
inFY 1997.

DES -39



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(ADE)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Education JLBC: Steve Schimpp/Justin Garosi House Sub: Wong
Agency Summary OSPB: Rita Sauv Senate Sub: Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC

BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
State Board of Education 139,800 160,700 144,700 161,100 143,800
General Services Administration 8,096,500 9,224,800 17,755,700 10,255,100 10,021,700
Assistance to Schools 1,665,967,000  1,765,034,900  1,882,161,600  1,857,732,600  1,850,362,800
Vocational Education 1,312,800 1,325,800 0 1,322,900 0
AGENCY TOTAL 1,675,516,100 1775746200 1900,062,000  1,869,471,700  1,860,528,300
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 222.1 226.4 201.7 198.9 199.7
Personal Services 5,171,600 5,530,900 4,428,300 5,515,500 4,435,300
Employee Related Expenditures 1,181,100 1,230,900 1,073,400 1,180,700 942,500
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services 173,200 39,500 70,300 57,900 57,400

Travel - In State 103,700 115,600 93,400 118,500 94,000

Travel - Out of State 37,500 29,500 36,800 36,800 36,800

Other Operating Expenditures 1,578,500 1,783,100 1,524,200 1,747,500 1,584,100

Equipment 240,100 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 8,485,700 8,729,500 7,226,400 8,656,900 7,150,100
Special Line Items 1,667,030,400  1,767,016,700  1,892,835600  1,860.814,800 1,853,378,200
AGENCY TOTAL 1,675.516,100  1,775,746200  1,900,062,000 1.869,471,700 1,860,528,300
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 1,675,516,100  1,775,746,200  1,900,062,000  1,869,471,700 1,860,528,300
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 67,420,600 66,155,700 68,366,100 68,366,100 68,366,100
Federal Funds 373,869,800 447,922.200 405,146,000 405,146,000 405,146,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 2.116,806,500  2.289,824,100  2,373.574,100  2,342,983,800 2,334,040,400

Agency Description — The Department of Education is headed by the Superintendent of Public Instruction, an elected

constitutional officer. The department oversees 227 school districts in their provision of public education from pre-school

through 12th grade.
Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $84.782,100 4.8%
FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 72900 GF
— ERE Rates (12,700) GF

ADE- 1



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Risk Management

— Rent

Basic State Aid

Student Growth (10.0% growth for preschool disabled students;

2.5% growth for K-
Charter Schools

8 students; and 3.5% growth for 9-12 students)

Sudden Growth (full funding)
Career Ladder Step Increases

Retirement Recapture

Department of Juvenile Corrections Education Program
Department of Corrections Education Program

Other Adjustments

Assessed Valuation Growth at 1.8%

Endowment Earnings

Total

Additional State Aid ("Homeowners' Rebate)

Other Formula Programs

Dropout Prevention

Family Literacy

$ 66,609,400 GF

50,094,000 GF
(5,086,100) GF
(2,102,100) GF
(3,439,300) GF

104,100 GF

438,600 GF
(2,637,400) GF
(7,420,100) GF

(9.862.600) GF
$86,698,500 GF

Restructure of FY 1996 State Block Grant to State Block Grant — Early Childhood Education

Other Changes

Creation of State Block Grant — Vocational Education

*x ¥ %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Varies by Program

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes — See Individual Program Pages

ADE-2

28,900 GF
30,800 GF

$86,698,500 GF

8,950,400 GF
(3,344,500) GF
(2,182,900) GF
(1,000,600) GF
(5,000,000) GF

451,300 GF

-0- GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Education JLBC: Steve Schimpp/Justin Garosi House Sub:  Wong
PROG: State Board of Education OSPB: Rita Sauv Senate Sub:  Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 2.5 25 2.0 2.5 2.0
Personal Services 50,000 65,600 57,400 66,200 57,400
Employee Related Expenditures 12,200 15,900 13,900 15,700 13,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 28,600 19,500 16,100 16,600 16,100
Travel - In State 2,400 5,000 4,900 7,900 4,900
Travel - Out of State 11,600 2,000 9,300 9,300 9,300
Other Operating Expenditures 35,000 52,700 43,100 45,400 43,100
PROGRAM TOTAL 139,800 160,700 144,700 161,100 143.800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 139,800 160,700 144,700 161,100 143,800
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 139,800 160,700 144,700 ___161.100 143,800

The 9-member State Board for Vocational
vocational and technological education in the public school system. The board members (o

Program Description — The 9-member State Board of Education (ADE) establishes programs, initiates policies and enforces
laws and regulations relating to schools and the educational development of the individual child as provided in A.RSS. § 15-203.
and Technological Education exercises general supervision over the conduct of
ther than the Superintendent of

Public Instruction) are appointed by the Governor for 4-year terms.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(16.900) (10.5)%
FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1 996
Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 800 GF
— ERE Rates (400) GF
Charter Schools Administration Costs (17,300) GF

Transfer the 0.5 FTE Position devoted to the State Board for Charter Schools to the “Charter Schools Administration” Special Line
Item in the General Services Administration cost center. This change is requested by the agency in order to consolidate personnel
and funding related to charter schools administration. The Executive does not concur with this recommendation.

* k%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum for the Program

ADE-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Education JLBC: Steve Schimpp/Justin Garosi House Sub: Wong
PROG:  General Services Administration OSPB: Rita Sauv Senate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 155.3 157.8 141.9 141.9 141.9
Personal Services 4,349,900 4,570,600 4,370,900 4,544,400 4,377,900
Employee Related Expenditures 994,600 1,010,800 1,059,500 973,900 930,300
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 75,900 20,000 54,200 41,300 41,300
Travel - In State 61,900 - 89,600 88,500 89,600 88,500
Travel - Out of State 22,100 27,500 27,500 27,500 27,500
Other Operating Expenditures 1,414,100 1,524,500 1,481,100 1,496,200 1,540,800
Equipment 114,600 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 7,033,100 7,243,000 7,081,700 7,172,900 7,006,300
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Achievement Testing 798,700 1,549,200 2,133,800 2,640,600 2,133,800
Education Commission of the States 49,300 54,400 57,200 57,200 57,200
Special Education Audit 215,400 230,600 230,800 237,300 229,500
Charter Schools Administration 0 147,600 352,200 147,100 344,900
Student Accountability Info System 0 0 0 0 250,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 8,096,500 9.224,800 9,855,700 10,255,100 10,021,700
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 8,096,500 9,224,800 9,855,700 10,255,100 10,021,700
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 3,562,400 3,232,300 2,439,100 2,439,100 2,439,100
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 11,658,900 12,457,100 12,294,800 12,694.200 12,460.800

Program Description — The General Services Administration
School Finance, Data Processing, Career Ladders, Teacher Certification and Special Education, which provide for the ongoing

operation of the Department of Education. The State Superintendent of Public Instruction is Junded through this cost center.

(GSA) program is divided into a number of units, including

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $796.900 8.6%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes -

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates

— Annualization of Office of Administrative Hearings Transfer

— Risk Management

ADE-4

$ 54,800 GF
(1,200) GF
(12,900) GF
28,900 GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Rent 30,800 GF
— Other - Standard adjustment for Education Commission of the States 2,800 GF
Voluntary Reduction in FTE Positions (120,900) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the agency’s voluntary reduction of (13.4) FTE Positions and $120,900 from the GSA
operating budget. This is made possible by eliminating the use of redundant clerical pool staff, allowing unused limited FTE
Positions to lapse, and not filling positions which have been vacant for extended periods of time. The Executive concurs with the
elimination of (13.4) FTE Positions, but projects that this will result in a $(12 1,000) savings in Personal Services and ERE.

Transfer to Gifted Support (30,300) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer of the (0.5) FTE Program Specialist position in GSA that performs duties related to the
Gifted Support program in the Assistance to Schools cost center to the Assistance to Schools cost center. (The Gifted Support
program is part of the State Block Grant program in FY 1996, but is recommended for restoration as a separate Special Line Item
for FY 1997.) This transfer will allow the agency to consolidate personnel and funding in support of the Gifted Support program.
The Executive does not concur with this recommendation.

Transfer from GSA Operating Budget to Charter Schools Administration Special Line Item (179,500) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the agency’s request to transfer (4) FTE Positions and $(179,500) from the GSA operating
budget to the Charter Schools Administration Special Line Item in GSA. These positions will provide general administrative
support for the 42 charter schools operating in FY 1996 and for the additional 50 charter schools anticipated for FY 1997. This
support includes technical assistance via workshops and site visits to schools and applicants regarding the application and chartering
processes, school finance, and other aspects of school operation. The Executive does not concur with this recommendation.

Charter Schools Administration 179,500 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends that the operating budget of the Charter Schools Administration Special Line Item be increased by
4 FTE Positions and $179,500 in order to reflect the transfer from the GSA operating budget described above. The Executive
recommends a $(500) decrease for Charter Schools Administration, resulting in a total appropriation of $147,100.

Transfer from State Board of Education Cost Center to Charter Schools Administration 17,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the agency’s request to transfer the 0.5 FTE Position that currently provides administrative
support for the State Board for Charter Schools in the State Board of Education cost center to the Charter Schools Administration
Special Line Item in GSA. This transfer will allow the agency to consolidate personnel and funding in support of charter schools
administration. The Executive does not concur with this recommendation.

Special Education Audit (7,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the agency’s request to eliminate (2.5) of the 5 FTE Positions in this Special Line Item,
in order to reflect the agency’s partial contracting out of duties for the biennial Special Education Audit. Increases in Professional
and Outside Services costs would offset savings in Personal Services, but ERE savings of approximately $(7,000) would be realized.
The Executive concurs with the FTE elimination, but recommends a $6,700 increase for the program, resulting in a total
appropriation of $237,300.

Achievement Testing 584,600 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends the following for achievement testing (Norm Reference Testing and ASAP):

— Atotal of $411,901 for Norm Referenced Test (NRT) based on full testing of grades 4, 8, and 10. This represents an increase
of $373,000 due to the expiration of the prior contract which reportedly was highly discounted by Riverside Publishing as a
concession for maintaining the contract for Arizona’s ASAP testing (described below). Starting in FY 1997, ADE proposes
administering the NRT to grades 4, 8 and 10 rather than grades 4, 7 and 10 (as was done in prior years) so that both the NRT
and ASAP testing programs will be administered to the same grade levels. The Executive recommends an increase of
$1,091,400 for achievement testing, in order to allow the NRT to be administered to every student in grades 3-12, not just
to students in grades 4, 8 and 10.

— Atotal of $1,721,900 (an increase of $211,600) for the Arizona Student Assessment Plan (ASAP) essential skills testing, with
full testing for grades 4, 8 and 10. Components of the increase include $285,400 for printing costs for student booklets and
$204,300 for printing costs for teacher manuals; $(540,900) in Professional and Outside Services; $8,000 for scoring by
Arizona teachers; $(531,000) for Form D development; $(101,000) in royalties for Forms A, B and C; and $886,900 for
scoring.

ADE-5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

that would provide ADE, legislative and executive staff, and the public with on-line access to attendance, financial reporting and
student accountability data from school districts. During FY 1996, ADE plans to use federal "Goals 2000" funds in order to pay
for $812,500 in anticipated planning and development costs. The JLBC Staff recommends (1) that $250,000 be appropriated for

The JLBC Staff recommends that the proposed $250,000 in FY 1997 funding for this project be appropriated in a separate bill,
which would create both a new state agency responsible for information technology (IT) and a combined legislative, executive, and

annually by state government on IT.
The Executive does not recommend any funding for this request.
LR X
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum for the Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

New Foomotes
— Prior to expending $250,000 for information technology, the Department of Education shall submit a project plan to the Joint

Legislative Budget Committee for review.

ADE- 6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:

Department of Education JLBC: Steve Schimpp/Justin Garosi House Sub: Wong
PROG:  Assistance to Schools OSPB: Rita Sauv Senate Sub: __ Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC

Full Time Equivalent Positions 39.1 38.8 57.8 282 55.8
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Basic State Aid 1,446,902,500  1,558,128,700  1,668,752,900  1,652,705,700 1,644,827,200
Prior Year State Aid 53,500,000 0 0 0 0
Additional State Aid 120,494,500 148,250,300 155,585,400 157,219,400 157,200,700
Assistance to School Districts 516,500 487,800 19,400 19,400 0
Certificates of Educational Convenience 8,171,700 7,012,500 4,142,400 4,142,400 4,142,400
Perm. Spec. Ed. Inst. Voucher Fund 5,942,700 6,727,100 6,595,800 6,603,900 6,595,800
Spec. Ed. Plemnt. Res. Ed. Vchr. Fund 2,072,200 2,103,800 2,250,200 2,240,900 2,245,200
Academic Contest Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Academic Decathlon 81,400 84,300 84,600 85,000 85,000
Adult Education Assistance 3,543,400 3,556,600 4,762,100 3,557,500 3,557,100
Arizona Geographic Alliance 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Arizona Humanities Council 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
Arizona Principals’ Academy 25,200 25,200 25,200 25,200 25,200
AZ School Service Through Ed. Tech. 234,000 234,000 234,000 234,000 234,000
Arizona Teacher Evaluation 292,900 305,100 191,900 206,400 190,700
Career Ladders 0 0 170,500 : 0 130,800
Charter Schools Stimulus Fund 940,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Chemical Abuse 760,400 849,200 849,200 851,100 849,200
County Jail Education Start-up 0 250,000 0 0 0
Dropout Prevention 2,153,900 0 2,185,000 0 0
Extended School Year 482,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
Family Literacy Pilot 962,300 1,000,600 0 1,000,700 0
Full-Day Kindergarten 1,356,500 0 0 0 0
Gifted Support 953,200 0 1,292,900 0 1,290,100
Juvenile Crime Omnibus 2,355,400 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
K-3 Support 5,363,500 0 0 0 0
Optional Performance Incentive Progs. 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 200,000
Preschool At-Risk 2,592,600 0 0 0 0
Residential Placement 7,400 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
School Report Cards 190,700 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Scotopic Sensitivity Irlen Syndrome 0 0 90,000 0 90,000
State Block Grant—Early Childhood 0 22,911,400 20,470,300 15,725,700 14,464,600
State Block Grant—Vocational Educ. 0 0 7,219,800 0 7,194,800
Tuition Fund 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 0
Vocational Education Assistance 2,822,900 2,835,000 0 2,835,000 0
Vocational Education Program Support 1,009,300 1,033,300 0 1,040,300 0
Vocational-Technological Education 1,999,900 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,665.967,000  1,765,034,900 1,882,161,600 1,857,732.600 1.850,362,800
BY FUND SOURCE

General Fund 1,665.967,000  1,765,034,900  1,882,161,600 1,857,732,600  1,850,362,800
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 63,858,200 62,923,400 65,927,000 65,927,000 65,927,000
Federal Funds 373,869,800 447,922,200 405,146,000 405,146,000 405,146,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 2,103,695,000 2,275,880,500  2,353,234,600 2,328,805,600  2,321,435,800

ADE-17



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Education
PROG: Assistance to Schools

Program Description — Assistance to Schools includes 6 Jormula programs and 21 non-formula programs listed above. The
largest line item is Basic State Aid which provides the state's share of equalization assistance to school districts based on a
Junding formula set in statute.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $85.327.900 4.8%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
BASIC STATE AID
Student Growth 866,609,400 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation for FY 1997 provides funding for a 10% increase in the Preschool Disabilities (PSD) student
count, a 2.5% increase in the elementary student count, a 3.5% increase in the high school student count, and a 5% increase in the

The FY 1996 Basic State Aid appropriation was based on estimates of 3.5% growth in the elementary student count and 4.8%
growth in the high school student count, and the JLBC Staff estimate of 3% growth in net assessed valuation. Actual student growth
for the FY 1996 requirement was 3.6% for elementary and 4% for high school funding,

The actual FY 1997 Basic State Aid funding requirement will be based on the final 100th day student count for school year 1995-96.

State Aid Student Counts For Past 6 Years
==t arowudent Counts or Past 6 Years

Total
Fiscal Percent Percent Percent Percent Weighted Percent
Year PSD Change K-8 Change 9-12 Change Total Change _Count Change
1991 637 373% 430,531 2.7% 158,334 (1.2)% 589,502 1.7% 727,529 1.7%
1992 848 331 444474 32 159,842 1.0 605,164 2.7 747,981 2.8

1993 1224 443 458,761 32 166,056 39 626,041 3.4 771,810 3.2
1994 1,610 315 474,768 3.5 170,527 27 646,905 33 798,443 35
1995 1,824 133 491,198 35 176,708 36 669,730 3.5 825,927 34
1996 2,044 121 508,848 36 183,743 4.0 694,627 39 857,296 3.8
1997Est. 2248 100 521,569 25 190,174 35 713991 238 880,349 2.7

The Executive recommends an increase of $85,752,154 over the FY 1996 requirement based on 10% growth in preschool
disabilities, 3.4% growth in elementary, 3.72% in high school, and 5.6% growth for Group B students. This would result in an
$82,900,654 increase over the FY 1996 appropriation, once the $(2,851,500) FY 1996 base adjustment is deducted.

1.8% Growth in School District Net Assessed Valuation (NAV) (7,420,100) GF

Growth in school district assessed valuation increases the "local share" of total formula funding, and thus offsets increases in state
funding. For FY 1997, the JLBC Staff projects an additional $(19,641,800) offset to Basic State Aid over the actual (versus

ADE- 8



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

appropriated) FY 1996 offset due to a projected 1.8% increase in school district assessed valuation for FY 1997. This projected
growth rate primarily is due to moderate growth expected in class 3 (commercial) and class 5 (single-family housing). Deducted
from this additional offset, however, is an FY 1996 base adjustment of $12,221,700 due to lower than projected NAV growth for
FY 1996 (1.76% actual versus 3% projected). After subtracting out the FY 1996 base adjustment, a net additional Basic State Aid
offset for FY 1997 of $(7,240,100) over the FY 1996 appropriation is projected.

The table below presents historical data on net assessed valuation growth since tax year 1987. Each additional 1% of growth, if
evenly throughout the state and among property classes, saves the state about $9,700,000 (including County Equalization).

Percent Growth/Decline by Class
Tax Years (NAVS from tax year 1994 were used in FY 1995, etc.)

Property
Class 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994. 1995 1996 Projected

1-Mines 25.1% 29.7% 10.5%  26.8% 22.7% 12% 22)% .7 (2.5)
2-Utility 0.7 84 4.1 (0.3) 9 1.1 0.4) (3.2) (7.0
2-SRP 45 6.1 20 04 1.7 0.2 1.5 (3.2) (5.5)
3-Commercial 9.7 10.6 9.6 1.1 0.1 (1.0) (0.6) (3.6) 4.0
4-Ag/vacant 122 12.7 48 1.5 59 (5.8) 2.5) (2.8) (32)
S5-Homeowners 8.6 7.6 3.7 24 26 3.0 72 10.2 53
6-Rental 45 1.6 (8.0) (10.7) (1.7 “4) 6.9) 8.0 72

Other 3.5 182 173 22.6 119 (172) 13.5 6.9 14.1
TOTAL 72% 8.8% 3.1% 0.2)% (0.3)% (0.1% 1.4% 1.8% 1.8%

The Executive recommendation assumes 2.0% growth in assessed valuation and an additional offset of $(17,135,514), which would
result in a ($4,913,814) savings after the $12,221,700 deduction for the FY 1996 base adjustment.

County Equalization (699,700) GF
AR.S. § 15-994 provides that the County Board of Supervisors shall levy a county equalization tax. The rate is 53¢ per $100 of
assessed value and is assessed against all property. County Equalization monies are deducted from the total equalization
requirement, and this lowers the General Fund requirement. The JLBC Staff projects an offset of $(699,700) above the FY 1996
estimate as a result of the projected 1.8% growth in assessed valuation. The Executive recommends an additional offset of
$(385,932) based upon a projected 2% increase in assessed value for FY 1997.

Charter Schools $50,094,000 GF
The $16,300,000 appropriated for charter schools operation in FY 1996, was based on a projected unweighted enrollment of 4,800
students. Revised projections for FY 1996 now anticipate an unweighted enroliment of 6,651 students and a total operating cost
0f $31,998,000. For FY 1997, an unweighted student count of 15,000 and total operating costs of $66,394,000 are projected, which
is $50,094,000 higher than the $16,300,000 FY 1996 appropriation.

The projected $66,394,000 Basic State Aid requirement for charter schools for FY 1997 assumes transportation costs averaging
$187 per student—the approximate statewide average for regular public schools during FY 1996. If funded according to the standard
transportation cost formula, charter school transportation during FY 1996 would cost approximately $835 per student. This is
because charter school students, on average, travel farther to school than students from non-charter public schools. For FY 1996,
ADE plans to provide charter schools with per pupil transportation funding that is approximately equal to that provided to non-
charter public schools of similar size (approximately $580 per student).

The table below provides summary statistics for the 42 State Board-approved charter schools in operation during FY 1996 (46
charters were granted, but only 42 schools opened). Enrollment data are based on 40th day counts. The district-by-district funding
data shown are agency estimates, and total to $33,714,107, rather than to the $31,998,000 JLBC Staff projection cited above,
primarily because of differences in assumptions regarding transportation costs.

ADE-9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Total Formula Formula

Name of School Enrollment Funding Funding/Student
ABC Alternative Learning Center 145.6 $ 1,365,473 $9,379
AZ Call-A-Teen 819 774,317 9,456
AZ Career Academy 287.0 1,216,487 4,239
AZ Montessori Charter 2394 925,677 3,866
AZ School for the Arts 161.0 689,958 4285
ATOP Academy 240.6 960,522 3,993
Benjamin Franklin Charter 126.8 648,583 5,115
Boys and Girls Academy 894 351,372 3,930
Carmel Comm Integrated Arts 204.7 1,060,428 5,181
CASY Country Day School 79.3 319,656 4,029
Citizen 2000 486.9 2,175,496 4,468
Dragonfleye Charter 146.2 592,926 4,056
Edupreneurship 51.0 286,919 5,623
Edu-Prize 114.7 533,941 4,654
Esperanza Montessori Academy 2322 1,067,376 4,596
Excel Education Centers, Inc. 188.2 807,288 4,290
Foothills Academy 61.9 256,442 4,140
Gateway Community High 225.0 1,079,542 4,798
Glenman Montessori 59.6 238234 3,997
Greyhills Academy High 398.8 2,087,363 5,235
Heritage Academy, Inc. 250.0 1,260,249 5,041
Intelli School 58.4 288,361 4,942
Kingman Academy of Learning 184.5 845,364 4,582
Learn Center School 52.0 321,609 6,186
Life Development Institute 13.1 58,416 4,451
Life School College Prep 914 489,142 5,351
Mingus Springs Charter School 72.0 285,702 3,968
New School for the Arts 206.0 1,335,755 6,484
Northem AZ Career Academy 1154 515,199 4,466
Pima County Adult Education 120.6 514,910 4,268
Pine Forest 86.6 741,375 8,558
PPEP TEC 250.1 1,314,627 5,257
Primeria Alta Learning 129.0 599,626 4,648
Scottsdale Horizons Primary 188.1 1,417,629 7,539
Sedona Charter School 86.1 537,051 6,239
Success School 92.1 663,386 7,204
Teen Choice Leadership 124.0 931,818 7,512
Touchstone Community Charter 150.1 1,013,017 6,750
Twenty First Century Charters 442 327,076 7,404
Valley Academies 488.7 1,841,206 3,768
Ventana Academic School 63.0 252,009 4,000
Villa Montessori Charter School 165.4 722.580 4369
—

TOTAL 6,651.0 333,714,107 (not applicable)
STATEWIDE AVERAGE : 158.4 S 802,717 $5,293

ADE- 10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Executive recommends an increase of $55,268,000 and a total of $71,568,000 for charter schools operation for FY 1997.

Increase in Endowment Revenue (9,862,600) GF
Endowment earnings of the Permanent State School Fund offset the cost of Basic State Aid. Endowment earnings consist of interest
on securities held in the fund and receipts from leases of state lands. Proceeds from sales of state lands are used to increase the size
of the fund. The FY 1997 JLBC Staff recommendation includes an offset of $(67,062,600) for Endowment Earnings, compared
to the $(57.200,000) offset upon which the FY 1996 Basic State Aid appropriation was based. This higher offset will decrease the
General Fund cost of Basic State Aid by $(9,862,600). The Executive recommendation includes an increased offset of $(9,629,680)
for Endowment Earnings.

Change in Retirement Contribution Rate (3,439,300) GF
Laws 1995, Chapter 191, provides that if the employer contribution rate to the State Retirement Plan is less than 5.09% for the
budget year, the Basic State Aid “base level amount” for that year is reduced to reflect the savings. This reduction is referred to
as “retirement recapture.” The JLBC Staff recommends an increase in the retirement recapture of $(2,939,300) for FY 1997, due
to a lowering of the retirement contribution rate from 3.85% in FY 1996 to 3.69% in FY 1997. In addition, a $(500,000) retirement
recapture base adjustment from FY 1996 is added to this estimate in order to reflect a higher than projected retirement recapture
offset for FY 1996. This results in a projected total FY 1997 retirement recapture increase of $(3,439,300). The Executive
recommends an additional $(3,765,100) for retirement recapture, which would result in an increased offset of $(4,265,100) after
the $(500,000) FY 1996 base adjustment.

State Education Fund for Committed Youth 104,100 GF
Laws 1989, Chapter 266, established the State Juvenile Educational System (SJES) and provided for the calculation and
apportionment of equalization assistance for the system beginning in FY 1992. This SJES is administered by the Department of
Juvenile Corrections (DJC) and provides educational services for juveniles incarcerated at DJC facilities. Formula funding for SJES
is deposited into the State Education Fund for Committed Youth (SEFCY) established by AR.S. § 15-1372(B). The JLBC Staff
recommends an increase of $104,100 to $1,421,646 in FY 1997 funding for the SEFCY based on an FY 1996 40th day unweighted
count of 411.8 SJES students. The FY 1995 40th day unweighted SJES student count was 377.1. The Executive recommends an
increase of $100,900.

State Education Fund for Correctional Education 438,600 GF
Laws 1995, Chapter 158, established the State Education Fund for Correctional Education (SEFCE) and authorized separate formula
funding for educational costs of pupils committed to the state Department of Corrections (DOC) who are 18 years old or younger
or who are 21 years old or younger and have a disability. It also required that FY 1997 (first year) formula funding be based on
an unweighted student count of 164.0, a weighted count of 271.051, and an emotional disabilities-private (ED-P) Group B count
equal to at least 25% of the student count. In addition, the law requires that the base support level and capital outlay amounts
calculated by the Basic State Aid funding formula be multiplied by 0.5. Based on these assumptions, the Basic State Aid
requirement for the SEFCE is estimated to be $438,600. Prior to FY 1997, formula funding for students now served through the
SEFCE was channeled through the DIC (formerly the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation). The Executive
recommends $438,900 in Basic State Aid funding for this program in FY 1997.

Sudden Growth (5,086,100) GF
ARS. § 15-948 provides that school districts, after the first 40 days or 100 days in session of the current year, may determine if
they are eligible to increase their budget capacity due to growth in student population. Sudden Growth is calculated on either
student growth above 5% (at the full Base Level) or above 3% (at one-third the Base Level). The JLBC Staff recommends
$20,856,100 for Sudden Growth, fully funding the actual requirement.

This is a $(5,086,100) decrease from the FY 1996 appropriation of $25,942,200. However, $(6,997,800) of this represents the
change from the FY 1996 appropriation to the current JLBC Staff estimate of the FY 1996 requirement. The implicit $1,911,700
estimated increase assumes that the 40th day counts show 0% growth in preschool disabilities, 1.5% in elementary, 5.5% in high
school, and 0% in group B for the 1996-1997 school year. The projected 100th day counts for FY 1997 show 8% growth in
preschool disabilities, 2% in elementary, 4.5% in high school, and 5% in group B.

The Executive recommends a decrease of (5,929,311) based on a projected funding requirement of $20,012,889.

ADE-11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Career Ladder Step Increase (2,102,100) GF
Career Ladder is a teacher performance compensation program, which allows participating districts to increase their Base Levels
by percentages stated in statute (A.R.S. § 15-918), depending on the implementation phase the district is in. There are 4 phases
with corresponding percentage increases as follows: the Development Phase: 0.5% increase; the Evaluation Phase: 1% increase;
the Placement Phase: not greater than a 2.5% increase in the first year or not greater than 4% in the second year; and the Effective
Career Ladder Phase: not greater than a 5.5% increase. The Career Ladder program is an optional program and 29 districts currently
participate. No new districts will be participating in FY 1997,

The projected FY 1997 requirement for career ladder step increases is $1,030,300 which is $(2,102,100) less than the amount
appropriated for FY 1996. The projected requirement is lower for FY 1997 because fewer participating districts will be moving
to higher phases of the program. The total cost of the program is estimated to be $38,323,900 in FY 1997: $26,565,893 in state
funding and $11,758,007 in funding received from the Qualifying Tax Rate.

The Executive recommends a decrease of $(859,360) for career ladder step increases and projects that the state share of the program
will be $25,283,840.

Career Ladder Base Adjustment 1,599,500 GF
" The Career Ladder step increase for FY 1996 becomes part of the base requirement for the Career Ladder program in FY 1997,

This results in a $1,599,500 increase in the overall Basic State Aid requirement for FY 1997. A total of $3,132,400 was

appropriated for career ladder step increases in FY 1996, but the actual requirement was only $1,599,500. .

Rapid Decline (1,145,800) GF
The JLBC Staff projects a decreased requirement of $(1,145,800) for Rapid Decline for FY 1997, to a level of $455,400 based on
current student growth pr'ojections. Rap_id Decline (A.R.S. § 15492) is a provision in the Basic State Aid formula that buffers

Other Adjustments ‘ (1,778,900) GF
The County Equalization offset to Basic State Aid (described above) is reduced each year by costs associated with 1) the small
schools service program [A.R.S. § 15-365], 2) costs of educating pupils who are incarcerated in county juvenile detention centers

The recommendation also assumes a decrease of $(1,028,100) for prior year adjustments to school district budgets, a decrease of
$(963,500) for miscellaneous collections, an increase of $52,600 for tuition loss [AR.S. § 15-954], an increase of $238,400 for
financial and compliance audits [A.R.S. § 15-914], a decrease of $(368,800) for the cost of transporting students in unorganized
areas, and an increase of $232,400 for small school transportation [A.R.S. § 15-963]. The changes reflect actual requirements for
Basic State Aid. The Executive concurs regarding miscellaneous collections, but recommends a decrease of $(14,600) for tuition
loss and an increase of $247,800 for financial and compliance audits,

TOTAL BASIC STATE AID 386,698,500

The Executive recommendation assumes an overall increase of $94,577,000.

ADE- 12



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

ADDITIONAL STATE AID ("HOMEOWNERS' REBATE PROGRAM")

The FY 1996 appropriation of $148,250,300 and the FY 1997 recommendation of $157,200,700 are based upon the following
assumptions:

Additional State Aid Budget Assumptions
JLBC OSPB
Estimated Recommendation Recommendation
FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1997
Class 5 Property Growth 10.0% 53% 5.0%
Growth in Average School District Tax Rates 1.2 0.5 1.0
Rebate Percentage 350 35.0 35.0

Laws 1994, Chapter 41 freezes the rebate percentage rate at 35% for tax year 1994 and thereafter. Laws 1988, Chapter 271
amended AR.S. § 15-972 to provide that the maximum state reduction in property taxes for any residential parcel shall not exceed
$500. The Additional State Aid adjustments are as follows:

5.3% Increase in Class 5 Property and 0.5% Increase in Average School District Tax Rates

for Class 5 Properties 8,571,300 GF
Unlike Basic State Aid, Additional State Aid expenditures rise as Class 5 property values rise. Class 5 property is expected to grow
somewhat faster than other classes during FY 1997.

Homeowners' Rebate Under Constitutional 1% Cap k (140,200) GF
The Constitution requires that residential (Class 5) primary property taxes not exceed 1% of a property's full cash value. In effect,
the state pays school districts for any portion of a school district's primary levy that would leave a homeowner's property tax bill
at more than 1% of the house's full cash value. The total size of this portion is $3,561,300. A decrease of $(140,200) from the
FY 1996 appropriation is projected for this program for FY 1997, for a total appropriation of $3,561,300. This, however, represents
a $652,700 increase over the estimated actual FY 1996 requirement of $2,908,600, which was $(792,900) less than the FY 1996
appropriation of $3,701,500 due to unforeseen property tax reductions in Tucson Unified School District.

Retirement Recapture 519,300 GF
For FY 1996, $(519,300) was included in additional state aid as an offset for retirement recapture for non-state aid districts. Since
savings resulting from the Arizona State Retirement System contribution rate being less than 5.09% now is removed as a reduction
in the base support level rather than captured retroactively as “retirement recapture,” this offset no longer exists.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL STATE AID INCREASE $8,950,400
The Executive recommendation of $8,969,100 assumes 5% growth in Class 5 property values and a 1% increase in local tax rates.
OTHER STATUTORY FORMULA PROGRAMS

Assistance to School Districts for Children of State Employees (487,800) GF
Includes a reduction of $(487,800) for the Assistance to School Districts for Children of State Employees (ASDCSE) program
[ARS. § 15-976], since Laws 1994, Chapter 2, 9th Special Session essentially eliminated funding for this program through changes
in A.R.S. § 15-825. Formerly, this program used Certificates of Educational Convenience to pay the full estimated tuition costs
for students whose parents are employed by and domiciled at certain state institutions. Participating school districts now receive
formula funding for these students directly through Basic State Aid. The Executive recommends a reduction of $(468,400) for this
program. :

Certificates of Educational Convenience (2,870,100) GF
The JLBC Staff projects a $(2,870,100) reduction in the funding requirement for Certificates of Educational Convenience (CEC's)
[A.R.S. § 15-825] due to changes related to open enrollment laws described in AR.S. § 15-816.01. These changes now allow
school districts to be reimbursed directly through Basic State Aid for costs associated with educating most out-of-district students.
Only the excess Group B costs for such students is now funded through CEC’s. The Executive concurs.

ADE-13



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Permanent Special Education Institutional Vouchers (131,300) GF
The JLBC Staff projects a reduction of $(131,300) in the funding requirement for Permanent Special Education Institutional
Vouchers [AR.S. § 15-1202], based on Department of Education estimates. The Executive projects a $(123,200) decrease in the
funding requirement for this program.

Special Education Placement and Residential Education Voucher Fund 144,700 GF
The JLBC Staff projects an increase of § 144,700 in the funding requirement for the Special Education Placement and Residential
Education Voucher Fund [A.R.S. § 15-1 182], based on Department of Education estimates. The JLBC Staff also recommends
approval of 1 FTE Position for administration of this fund. No base increase in Personal Services or ERE is associated with this
approval. The Executive recommends an increase of $137,100 for this program and does not recommend approval of | FTE
Position.

NON-FORMULA PROGRAMS
Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment 7,000 GF
— ERE 3,800 GF
Arizona Teacher Evaluation (112,400) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the agency request to eliminate (3) FTE Positions which no longer are needed due to
administrative streamlining, resulting in an estimated savings of $(112,400). The concurs with the reduction in FTE Positions, but

Career Ladder Administration 130,800 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the agency request for 1 FTE position for administration of the Career Ladder program.
Laws 1990, Chapter 319 stipulated that for FY 1993 and thereafter, the department must submit, as part of its budget request, items

to comply with the legislative intent of Laws 1990, Chapter 319. The Executive does not recommend funding for Career Ladder
Administration.

Chemical Abuse (9,400) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the agency request eliminate (3.6) FTE Positions that are unfilled and no longer needed
for program operation. Since the positions to be eliminated presently are vacant, the only projected savings is $( 10,000) in ERE
savings, less a $600 increase in pass-through funding to school districts, for a total savings of $(9,400). The Executive concurs with
the reduction in FTE Positions but projects no ERE savings.

County Jail Education Start-Up (250,000) GF
Laws 1994, Chapter 158 provided a one-time appropriation of $250,000 in FY 1996 for start-up of educational programs for
Jjuveniles incarcerated in county jails. The Executive concurs.

Program Authorization Review - Dropout Prevention (2,182,900) GF
The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization Review (PAR) of the Dropout Prevention program
during the last year. As a result of that review, the JLBC Staff recommends eliminating the funding and ( 1.5) FTE
Positions currently allocated for this program. This reduction will appear in the State Block Grant—Early Childhood
Special Line Item rather than as a reduction in the Dropout Prevention Special Line Item, since funding for this program
was included in the State Block Grant for FY 1996,

Laws 1988, Chapter 308 created the Dropout Prevention program as a 4-year pilot program funded on a competitive grant basis.
Thirteen sites with high proportions of at-risk students participated in the pilot program. Laws 1992, Chapter 305 extended the
program indefinitely beyond the pilot phase “until such time that sufficient funding for statewide at-risk programs and services is
provided by the Legislature through a weight in the funding formula.” Such a weight, however, has not been established, and the
original sites have continued to receive program funding during the past 3 “post-pilot” years.

The PAR report noted that reliable data on dropout rates are not available, especially for individual schools or school districts, which
makes it difficult to measure the effectiveness of this program. As a result, it was concluded that “although the program has been

ADE- 14



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

in effect since 1989, its impact on dropout rates is unclear. Effective strategies for dropout prevention have not been clearly
documented. There are no measures of costs and success ratios for the different dropout prevention strategies used in the program.
Overall, the current performance measures do not adequately gauge the effectiveness of the program.”

In addition, the program serves only 10 districts. In the past, the program has tended to operate as a permanent operating subsidy
for these selected districts. On equity grounds, it does not appear justified to continue to provide this subsidy to a few districts.
Although ADE is currently planning to shift at least part of these subsidies to new districts, ADE still lacks sufficient funds to
provide statewide funding. As noted above, however, the program’s impact is not clear enough to justify statewide funding.

The Executive concurs, but projects a savings of $(2,185,000).

Family Literacy (1,000,600) GF
FY 1996 funding for this program was appropriated through Laws 1994, Chapter 1 (H.B. 2001), 9th Special Session, which
provided $975,000 for the pilot program in FY 1995 and $1,000,000 in FY 1996. In addition, the 2% pay raise authorized by the
FY 1996 General Appropriation Act resulted in a $600 increase for this program for FY 1996. Given that the initial 2-year funding
for this program was provided outside of the budget process, the JLBC Staff recommends that the Legislature once again determine
whether to continue funding this pilot program through separate legislation. A reduction of (0.5) FTE Positions is associated with
this recommendation.

Laws 1994, Chapter 1, 9th Special Session required that the pilot program be evaluated by the Auditor General. The report from
this Audit was issue during December, 1995. The audit found that the program is based on a national model, that its service delivery
is adapted to fit the needs of Arizona’s diverse population, and that most of the 25 program sites “show strong potential for success
in achieving overall program goals and objectives.” The report notes, however, that the budgets approved by ADE for the individual
program sites for FY 1996 exceed the appropriation provided, which will force mid-year reductions in services at some sites. The
audit report recommends that ADE expand and enhance its monitoring activities for the program.

The Executive recommends continuation funding for this program.

Gifted Support 30,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the agency’s request to remove this program from the State Block Grant (Early Childhood)
program in FY 1997 and restore it as an independent Special Line Item, since funding for the program is formula-related and the
proposed FY 1997 State Block Grant is composed of early childhood programs only. A transfer of $1,259,800 and 1.5 FTE
Positions from the State Block Grant (early childhood) is recommended in this regard. Also, the JLBC staff concurs with the
agency’s request to transfer $30,300 and 0.5 FTE Positions from the General Services Administration (GSA) cost center t0 the
restored Gifted Support Special Line item, as described in the related discussion for the GSA cost center. This would provide a
total of $1,290,100 and 2 FTE Positions for Gifted Support in FY 1997.

ARS. § 15-772 provides that school districts complying with the statutory provisions relating to programs for gifted students may
apply to the State Board of Education for additional funding equal to $55 per student for 3% of their student count, or $1,000,
whichever is greater. The Executive does not recommend restoring Gifted Support as a separate Special Line Item in FY 1997, nor
the transferring of 0.5 FTE Positions to the program from GSA.

Optional Performance Incentive Programs 100,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $100,000 for Optional Performance Incentive Programs (OPIP) in order to allow more
school districts to participate in OPIP programs, which provide modest across-the-board pay increases to participating school
districts that demonstrate improved levels of parental satisfaction. The Executive does not recommend an increase for this program.

Preschool At-Risk ) -0- GF
Laws 1994, Chapter 2, 9th Special Session appropriated $10,000,000 for expansion of the Preschool At-Risk program in FY 1995.
In addition to $2,605,400 already in the budget, the intent was to fund a $12,605,400 program. Due to delays in expanding the
program, all $10,000,000 of this non-lapsing appropriation was carried forward into FY 1996. During FY 1996, half of this carry-
forward amount will be added to the $12,605,400 General Appropriation Act funding for the program (via the State Block Grant
Special Line Item) resulting in approximately $17,605,400 in FY 1996 funding. ADE would use the other $5,000,000 of carry-
forward to fund the program at $17,605,400 in FY 1997. As indicated in the table below, the JLBC staff recommends returning
this program to its originally intended level of $12,605,400.

ADE- 15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Preschool At-Risk Program
FY 1997
FY 1995 FY 1995 FY 1996 (JLBC
(Original Plan) (Revised Plan) (Estimated) Recommendation}

Base Appropriation $12,605,400 $2,605,400 $12,605,400 $7,605,400
Expansion Funds from Laws

1994, 9th SS 10,000,000 10,000,000 -0- 0-

Funds Carried Forward -0- (10,000,000) -0- 0-

Carry-forward Funds Used -0- -0- 5,000.000 5.000.000

Total Funds Used $12.605.400 $2.605.400 $17.605.400 $12.605.400

The Auditor General’s office presently is completing a review of this program, and is expected to issue its audit report by mid-
January of 1996.

The Executive concurs.

State Block Grant—Early Childhood (called “State Block Grant” during FY 1996) (5,003,300) GF
The ADE FY 1997 budget request proposes that the State Block Grant program be modified by removing the Dropout Prevention
and Gifted Support components of the program and restoring them as separate line items, and by adding in a Family Literacy
component. This would group together the 4 current ADE programs pertaining to early childhood education: 1) Full-Day

Literacy section above,

The JLBC staff concurs with the agency’s request to eliminate (1 2) unfilled FTE Positions from the block grant. A savings of
approximately $(3,300) in ERE costs would result from the voluntary elimination of (1.2) FTE Positions. The temporary base
reduction for the Preschool At-Ri program discussed above would reduce funding by $(5,000,000), but is offset by the use of
FY 1995 carry-forward monies. While it appears that base funding is reduced by $5,000,000, it must be noted that the JLBC Staff

ADE- 16



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

State Block Grant—Early Childhood
Programs Represented FY 1996 Appropriations FY 1997 Recommendation
___in Block Grant (prior to allowable shifting) (prior to allowable shifting)
Dropout Prevention $ 2,183,800 $ -0-
(eliminate program)
Full Day Kindergarten 1,406,200 1,406,200
Gifted Support 1,251,900 -0-
(restore separate budget)
K-3 Support 5,461,100 5,461,100
Preschool At-Risk 12,605,400 7,605,400
Technical Adjustments 3.000 (8.100)
Subtotal $22,911,400 $14,464,600
Carry-Forward Used 0- 5,000.000
Total $22.911.400 $19.464.600

=

The Executive does not concur with the recommended restructuring of the State Block Grant program.

State Block Grant—Vocational Education 1,325,800 GF
The ADE FY 1997 budget request proposes the creation of a block grant for vocational education. This block grant would
consolidate funding from the formerly separate Vocational Education cost center and from the 3 existing vocational education-
related Special Line Items in the Assistance to Schools cost center. The JLBC Staff concurs with this proposal, as it should help
to streamline administrative requirements and encourage greater flexibility for funding vocational education programs. Total
FY 1997 funding would equal the sum of FY 1996 funding for the 4 programs plus $700 in miscellaneous adjustments, including
Classification Maintenance Review pay increases and annualization of the 2% FY 1996 pay raise. The remaining $1,325,800 cost
shown in the table above reflects the transfer of funding and 26.3 FTE Positions from the Vocational Education cost center. The
JLBC Staff recommends that ADE be required to present its plan for distributing vocational education block grant funds to the J oint
Legislative Budget Committee for review prior to distributing these funds to school districts.

State Block Grant—Vocational Education
FY 1996 FY 1997 Technical Transfer to Voc Ed FY 1997
Program Appropriation Adjustments Block Grant Appropriation

Voc Ed Cost Center $1,325,800 $-0- $(1,325,800) $ -0-
Voc Ed Assistance 2,835,000 0- (2,835,000) 0-
Voc Ed Prog Support 1,033,300 700 (1,034,000) -0-
Voc-Tech Education 2.000.000 0- (2,000,000) -0-
Subtotal $7,194,100 $700 $(7,194,800) s -0-

State Block Grant—Voc Ed $ -0- $ 0- $7.194.800 $7.194.800

The Executive does not concur with the creation of the State Block Grant for Vocational Education.

ADE- 17



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Vocational Education Assistance -0- GF
The JLBC Staff concurs with the agency request to transfer all $2,835,000 in FY 1997 funding for this Special Line Item into the
proposed State Block Grant for Vocational Education, as described above. The Executive concurs with funding this program at
its FY 1996 level, but does not concur with transferring the program into the proposed State Block Grant for Vocational Education,

Vocational Education Program Support (5,600) GF
The JLBC Staff concurs with the agency request to eliminate (2) FTE Positions which presently are vacant in this Special Line Item.
This results in an ERE savings of approximately $(5,600). The JLBC Staffalso concurs with the agency request to transfer all FY
1997 funding for this Special Line Item into the proposed State Block Grant for Vocational Education, as described above., The

Vocational-Technological Education -0- GF
The JLBC Staff concurs with the agency request to transfer all $2,000,000 in FY 1997 funding for this Special Line Item into the
proposed State Block Grant for Vocational Education, as described above. The Executive concurs with funding this program at
its FY 1996 level, but does not concur with transferring the program into the proposed State Block Grant for Vocational Education.

Tuition Fund (100,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends transferring this fund to the Arizona School for the Deaf and the Blind (ASDB), since it is the only
agency receiving monies from the fund, and it is simpler to appropriate these monies to ASDB directly. The Executive does not
make a recommendation on this issue,

Scotopic Sensitivity Irlen Syndrome 90,000 GF
Laws 1995, Chapter 145 appropriated $90,000 for a 2-year pilot program related to Scotopic Sensitivity Irlen Syndrome—a
perceptual processing disorder that can be compensated for through the use of colored overlays and specialized lenses.

*x 2
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line Items
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— Basic State Aid - The above state General Fund appropriation, when combined with all other monies in the state school

fund, provides basic state support to school districts for maintenance and operations funding as provided by ARS. § 15-
973.

pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-237, when paid into the state treasury are hereby appropriated for apportionment to the various
counties in accordance with law. No expenditures shall be made except as specifically authorized above.

— Additional State Aid - This appropriation is made to enable the state to carry out the requirements of ARS. § 15-972.

— Assistance to Schoo] Districts - The appropriated amount is for assistance to school districts in educating the children of
certain state employees as prescribed in A.R.S. § 15-976.

ADE- 18



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Certificates of Educational Convenience - The appropriated amount is for reimbursement to school districts that have
students enrolled under certificates of educational convenience as provided by A.R.S. § 15-825.

Permanent Special Education Institutional Voucher Fund - The appropriated amount is for special education costs of
students from the Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind and the Arizona State Hospital, in accordance with
ARS. § 15-1202.

Special Education Placement and Residential Education Voucher Fund - The appropriated amount is for education costs
of students placed in private institutions by the Department of Economic Security, Department of Health Services,
Department of Corrections or the Juvenile Courts, as provided by A.R.S. § 15-1182.

Academic Contest Fund - The appropriated amount is for assistance in sending state level winners of academic contests
to the national levels of the contests.

Academic Decathlon - The appropriated amount shall be used solely for the purpose of paying administrative and material
costs incurred in support of the academic decathlon and other academic events.

Adult Education - The appropriated amount is for classes in adult basic education, general education development and
citizenship on a statewide basis.

It is the intent of the Legislature that no more than 10% of the appropriation for adult education assistance be used by the
Department of Education for operating the Division of Adult Education. It is also the intent of the Legislature that the
greatest possible proportion of monies appropriated for adult education programs be devoted to instructional, rather than
administrative, aspects of the programs.

Arizona Humanities Council - The appropriated amount is for assistance to the Arizona Humanities Council for educational
outreach services to Arizona school districts.

Arizona Principals’ Academy - The appropriated amount is for the costs of administering the principals' academy and for
the instructional or program costs of the academy.

Arizona Teacher Evaluation - The appropriated amount is for funding the Arizona Teacher Proficiency Examination, the
administration and evaluation of the examination in state and United States Constitutions and assisting with the alternative
secondary certification program.

Arizona School Services through Educational Technology (ASSET) - The appropriated amount is for funding to assist
school districts in enhancing educational instruction through television course work.

Chemical Abuse - The appropriated amount is for assistance to school districts for programs designed to prevent chemical
abuse by pupils in kindergarten programs and grades 1 through 12.

Extended School Year - The appropriated amount is for assistance to school districts providing extended school year
programs to handicapped pupils.

Residential Placement - The appropriated amount is for residential piacement and shall be used to identify students needing
residential placement and to establish a Residential Emergency Fund for the timely placement of students.

Arizona Geographic Alliance - The appropriate amount is to enable the department to participate in the National
Geographic Society’s Geography Alliance program, which is designed to increase the geographic and social studies literacy
of students in grades K-12.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote relating to the State Block Grant, since it is recommended that this
program be restructured into the proposed State Block Grant for Early Childhood Programs. A new footnote pertaining
to the recommended state block grant for early childhood programs is found below.

ADE- 19



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote relating to the Assistance to School Districts for Children of State
- Employees program, since no funding is recommended for this program.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote relating to the Tuition Fund, since it is recommended that this program
now be funded through the Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote relating to the Vocational Education Assistance, Program Support, and
Technological Education pro, , since it is recommended that these programs now be funded through the State Block
Grant for Vocational Education.
New Footnotes

— Career Ladder Administration - The appropriated amount is to cover the expenses of providing career ladder program
technical assistance to the State Board, the Career Ladder Advisory Committee and school districts.

— State Block Grant for Early Childhood Education - The appropriated amount is for block grants to schools offering
instructional programs for students in preschool through grade three,

The department of education shall devise a plan for allocating and distributing funds for the state block grant for early

A maximum of two percent of the appropriation for the state block grant for early childhood programs special line item
may be used by the department of education for administration of the block grant program.

— State Block Grant for Vocational Education - The appropriated amount is for block grants to schools and community
colleges that have vocational education programs.

The department of education shall devise a plan for allocating and distributing funds for the state block grant for vocational
education, and shall present this plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for review prior to the fund distribution.

It is the intent of the Legislature that the greatest possible proportion of monies appropriated for the State Block Grant for
Vocational Education be passed on to schools to support their vocational education programs, rather than being used for
state-level administration of vocational education programs,

— Gifted Support - The appropriated amount is for assistance to school districts for special programs to meet the needs of
gifted pupils.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Elimination of Retirement Recapture
The JLBC Staff believes that the Legislature should consider setting the base level amount for FY 1997 as described
in AR.S. § 15-941.01, but repealing this statute for FY 1998 and subsequent fiscal years. This would simplify
computations for Basic State Aid, and should not effect Basic State Aid appropriations substantially, since retirement
contribution rates are expected to remain within a narrow range in future years.

— FY 1996 Supplemental -
The JLBC Staff project that a Department of Education supplemental of $9,591,800 is required for FY 1996, largely
because of a projected shortfall in Basic State Aid for charter school operations. As shown in the table below, the
projected FY 1996 shortfall in Basic State Aid for charter schools operation partially is offset by higher than projected
endowment earnings and lower than projected Sudden Growth and Student Growth funding requirements for FY 1996,

The need for this supplemental is due in part to the “double funding” of students who attended public schools during

FY 1995, but who attend charter schools during FY 1996. This double funding occurs because regular public schools
are finded based on prior year student counts, whereas charter schools are funded based on current year student counts

ADE-20



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

during their first year of operation. As a result, both the public schools that these students attended during FY 1995
and the charter schools that they attend during FY 1996 receive formula funding for them during FY 1996.

FY 1996 Basic State Aid Supplemental

FY 1996 FY 1996
Appropriation Projected Difference

Charter Schools $ 16,300,000 $ 31,998,000 $15,698,000
NAV Growth (27,687,000) (15,465,300) 12,221,700
Sudden Growth 25,942,200 18,944,400 (6,997,800)
Endowment Earnings (57,200,000) (63,087,600) (5,887,600)
Student Growth 91,968,300 89,116,800 (2,851,500)
Other 1.508.805.200 1,506.214.200 (2.591.000)

TOTAL $1.558,128,700 $1,567,575,700 $ 9.591.800

ADE-21



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Education JLBC: Steve Schimpp/Justin Garosi House Sub: Wong
PROG:  Vocational Education OSPB: Rita Sauv Scnate Sub:  Turner
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB ] JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 26.3 263 0.0 26.3 0.0
Personal Services 771,700 894,700 0 904,900 0
Employee Related Expenditures 174,300 204,200 0 191,100 0
All Other Operating Expenditures;
Professional and Outside Services 68,700 0 0 0 0
Travel - In State 39,400 21,000 0 21,000 0
Travel - Out of State 3,800 0 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 129,400 205,900 0 205,900 0
Equipment 125,500 0 0 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,312,800 1,325,800 0 1,322,900 0
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 1,312,800 1,325,800 0 1,322,900 0
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,312,800 1,325,800 0 _1,322,900 0

Program Description — The Vocational Education Program provides technical assistance and resources to educational and
training providers. This program has a federal maintenance-of-effort requirement as well as q "hold harmless” match which

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund _$(1.325.800) (100)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 10,300 GF
— ERE Rates (14,900) GF
— Other - To maintain spending at the FY 1996 leve] to meet federal “maintenance of effort” requirements, 4,600 GF
Transfer to Assistance to Schools Cost Center (1,325,800) GF

The JLBC Staff concurs with the agency request to transfer the entire budget for this cost center (maintained at its FY 1996 actual
level) to a new “State Block Grant—Vocational Education” Special Line Item in the Assistance to Schools Cost Center. Also

ADE- 22



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Transfer of Prior Year Footnote to New “State Block Grant— Vocational Education” Special Line Item in the Assistance to Schools

Cost Center
— The above appropriation is made to enable the state to cooperate with the Federal Government in carrying out the provisions

of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (1990), and acts amendatory and supplementary
thereto, providing for the promotion and development of cooperative vocational education.

ADE- 23



DEPARTMENT OF |
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

(DEQ)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Environmental Quality JLBC: Renée E. Bahl House Sub: Wong
OSPB: Marcel Benberou Senate Sub:  Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 373.6 379.9 433.8 427.9 413.4
Personal Services 6,395,000 7,089,800 7,617,000 7,314,200 7,358,100
Employee Related Expenditures 1,388,900 1,603,600 1,907,300 1,604,500 1,591,500
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services 92,900 166,900 166,900 125,900 159.900

Travel - In State 159,800 167,400 167,400 167,400 167,400

Travel - Out of State 14,200 35,100 35,100 38,100 35,100

Other Operating Expenditures 1,334,800 1,597,800 1,597,800 1,615,000 1,679,900

Equipment 228,600 315,400 265,100 228,300 452,600
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 9,614,200 10,976,000 11,756,600 11,093,400 11,444,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
WQAREF Priority Site Remediation 892,000 1,550,000 2,900,000 1,550,000 1,705,000
WQARF Federal Match 0 0 0 0 118,300
Lake Havasu City Dredging 0 500,000 0 0 0
Uniform Cleanup Standards 0 50,000 0 i 0 0
Regulatory Reform 0 (6,000) (6,000) (6,000) 0
Environmental Health Reserve 105,800 250,000 250,000 150,000 100,000
Air Quality Program 122,300 125,300 189,400 125,100 0
Air Permit Administration Program 2,650,000 4,670,900 5,203,000 4,429,800 4,984,800
Emissions Control Program 3,527,100 8,978,100 10,458,600 7,864,900 8,364,500
Hazardous Waste Program 665,100 248,000 387,900 293,100 302,500
Hazardous Waste Site Remediation 0 34,600 34,600 34,600 34,600
Solid Waste Program 0 0 990,800 734,000 880,300
Special Waste Program 58,200 90,500 0 0 0
Used Oil Program 89,800 152,600 0 0 0
Aquifer Protection Permit Program 1,107,000 1,308,700 664,000 662,700 666,100
Water Quality Program ] 0 0 5,239,700 4,149,300 3.543,300
AGENCY TOTAL 18.831,500 28.928.700 38.068.600 31,080,900 32,143,900
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 11,252,100 13,984,000 15,564,600 13,450,100 14,033,900
Other Appropriated Funds 7,579,400 14,944,700 22,504,000 17,630,800 18,110,000
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 38,231,200 65,316,000 38,291,100 38,291,100 38,291,100
Federal Funds 14,941,800 17,385.000 8,322.500 8,322,500 8,322,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 72,004,500 111,629,700 84.682.200 77.694.500 78,757,500

DEQ-1



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Environmental Quality

Agency Description — The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality’s (ADEQ) purpose is to protect human health
and the environment by enforcing standards of quality for Arizona’s air, water, and land. The department’s Office of Air
Quality issues permits to regulate industrial air pollution sources, regulates vehicle emissions, monitors and assesses the
ambienit air, and develops air quality strategies. The Office of Waste Programs implements programs to minimize waste
generation, identifies and corrects improper waste management practices, and oversees the clean up (remediation) of
hazardous waste sites. The Office of Water Quality regulates drinking water and waste water Systems, monitors and assesses
waters of the state, and provides hydrologic analysis to support hazardous site remediation.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $ 49,900 0.4%
Other Appropriated Funds 3.165.300 21.2%
Total Appropriated Funds $3,215,200 11.1%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 39300 OF $ 94,600 GF
— ERE Rates (28,500) OF (69,200) GF
— Annualization of Office of Administrative Hearings Transfer -0- OF (6,000) GF
— Risk Management -0- OF 91,900 GF
— Rent -0- OF 69,200 GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (191,600) OF (315,400) GF
Replacement Equipment 127,100 OF 265,100 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a net increase of $392,200 for replacement equipment. The Executive recommends an additional
$133,300 from the General Fund and $74,000 from Other Funds for replacement equipment.

Information Technology 350,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional 5 FTE Positions and $476,800 from the General Fund to finish development of
ADEQ’s Office of Information Technology (OIT). This is the last phase of expansion. The second phase of expansion was
approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee last year. In the 1994 Auditor General’s report, ADEQ was severely
criticized for its lack of integrated data. Currently, the different environmental programs have separate data processing units
and often data is not sharable. The recommended increase would enable the department to design and develop a permit tracking
system, to maintain and enhance the management and reporting system, to coordinate and orchestrate the geographical
information systems, and to support the data administration function.

The 5 recommended FTE Positions include 1 Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Senior Analyst to coordinate GIS
throughout the agency, 1 Program Manager to supervise analysts and project leaders, 1 Program Analyst to develop and
maintain departmentwide database management systems, 1 Project Leader for database management projects, and 1 Management
Information Specialist to work as a help desk analyst for the agency. The recommended increase includes an additional $40,000
in Professional and Outside Services to enable the department to hire consultants for short-term programming development.
This increased amount for contracting is in lieu of the department hiring limited programmer positions. Of the recommended
increase, $200,000 is one-time equipment and operating expenditures. Also included in our total recommendation is a decrease
of $(91,800), which was one-time non-capitalized equipment for OIT expansion in FY 1996. The JLBC Staff also recommends
a decrease of $(35,000) from the General Fund for a one-time network installation contract in FY 1996. The Executive concurs.
The Executive recommends an additional 3 FTE Positions and a net increase of $221,900 from the General Fund for OIT
expansion.

DEQ-2



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The JLBC Staff recommends that these funds be appropriated in a separate bill, which would create both a new state agency
responsible for information technology (IT) and a combined legislative, executive, and private sector oversight committee. This
new structure would improve statewide coordination for nearly $200,000,000 spent annually by state government on IT.

WOQAREF Priority Site Remediation 155,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase in the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF) Priority Site Remediation
Special Line Item of $155,000 from the General Fund to augment hazardous waste site remediation in Arizona. When
combined with monies freed up by the WQARF federal match (see below), the JLBC Staff recommendation provides a net
increase of 18% in General Fund monies available for state cleanup. The agency currently has 23 sites listed on its WQARF
priority site list, but only has partial funding for 16 of the sites. The department will use the increased funding to either begin
remediation on WQARF sites that are not being actively remediated, or to augment remediation on currently active
sites—whichever addresses the most hazardous situation. WQARF monies fund the following: remediation when the
responsible parties for the contamination are unknown or unwilling to conduct a clean-up; the costs of overseeing voluntary
remediation by private parties; the response to emergency situations that pose an imminent threat to public health and safety
or the environment; and the continued monitoring of groundwater contamination. The Executive does not recommend any
General Fund increases for WQARF Priority Site Remediation.

Without any additional funding above the current General Fund appropriation, ADEQ will not add any new sites to the priority
list for remediation or augment current site remediation. ADEQ estimates that $19,445,000 is needed for all 23 priority sites
to be actively remediated. There are approximately 400 sites in Arizona which are contaminated with hazardous substances.
The 1994 Auditor General Report stated that WQARF does not have sufficient funds to support an effective remediation
program. ADEQ cleaned up or closed 9 WQAREF sites in FY 1994 and 28 in FY 1995; and expects to clean up or close 32
in FY 1996, 34 in FY 1997, and 36 in FY 1998. These remediated sites include WQARF emergency response sites. Site clean-
up can range from 1 day (i.e., emergency response or soil removal) to 50 years (i.e., contaminated groundwater treatment).

WQAREF Federal Match _ 118,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends creating this Special Line Item to meet the 10% Superfund match for federal sites in Arizona.
The FY 1997 match is for the Indian Bend Wash site (in Tempe). Currently, there are 12 federal Superfund sites in Arizona.
However, only the Indian Bend Wash site meets the federal match criteria of a) no responsible parties to clean-up the site and
b) the site poses a significant environmental impact. If other federal sites fit these 2 criteria in the future, then they would be
added to the federal match list. The 10% matching requirement began in FY 1996 and no additional monies were added
specifically for it in the WQARF Priority Site Special Line Item. ADEQ estimates expending $95,500 for this match in
FY 1996 and $118,300 for FY 1998. The recommended increase will allow ADEQ to maintain current expenditures for open
sites, while securing the federal government’s support. If Arizona does not provide a match, there would be no federal
remediation. The contract would become null and void and federal monies, $1,064,500, would be lost. Moreover, the burden
of remediation would eventually fall upon the state if it is not remediated by the federal government. The Executive does not
recommend additional monies to meet the federal match.

Lake Havasu City Dredging (500,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends eliminating all funding for this Special Line Item as it was a one-time appropriation by Laws
1994, Chapter 78. The Executive concurs.

Uniform Cleanup Standards (50,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends eliminating all funding for this Special Line Item as it was a one-time appropriation by Laws
1994, Chapter 232. The Executive concurs.

Environmental Health Reserve (150,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of $(150,000) from the General Fund for this Special Line Item for a total
recommended amount of $100,000 from the General Fund for FY 1997. This Special Line Item was created in FY 1995 and
received a total General Fund appropriation of $250,000, of which up to $100,000 could be used for the Arizona Comparative
Environmental Risk Project (ACERP) in FY 1995. The remaining monies were to be expended on environmental emergencies
for which no other monies were dedicated to address. For FY 1996, ADEQ received another $250,000 for environmental
emergencies. As of December 1995, approximately $50,000 has been expended on emergencies and $95,000 has been expended
on ACERP. As the total appropriation is non-lapsing, if there are no further expenditures in FY 1996 and with the

DEQ-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

recommended FY 1997 appropriation of $100,000, the department should have a total of approximately $455,000 available in
FY 1997 to address unforseen emergency situations. The Executive recommends a General Fund reduction of $(100,000).

Air Quality Fund (125,300) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends appropriating no monies for FY 1997 from this fund for a reduction of $(125,300) and (3) FTE
Positions. By statute this fund is a non-appropriated fund. The Legislature appropriated monies from this fund in FY 1992
making it partially appropriated. Monies are neither gained nor lost by terminating the appropriated portion of this fund. The
JLBC Staff will consider this entire fund a candidate to transfer to appropriated status for our November 1996 annual

recommended amount of $125,100 and 3 FTE Positions.

Air Permit Administration Program 371,500 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends 4 new FTE Positions and $472,400 from the Air Permit Administration Fund to expand the Air

Emissions Control Program (598,400) OF
The Emissions Inspection Fund supports the Emissions Control Program. The purpose of this program is to minimize pollution
from motor vehicles. In November 1993, the program was strengthened by incorporating an enhanced vehicular emissions

$450 for 1980 and newer vehicles pursuant to A.R.S. § 49-542L); exemptions (vehicles registered in Arizona but used primarily
out-of-state); repair training; fleet inspection (certified vehicle fleet owners are allowed to self-inspect their vehicles); and non-
fleet inspection. '

The Emissions Inspection Fund’s main revenue source is transfers from the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Area A (i.c.,
Maricopa County) Assurance Account (see Table 1 below and see discussion under “PAR” for more information about the UST
Fund). The Emissions Control Program is not self-supporting. During the Air Quality Special Session of 1993, the UST
Assurance Account was divided into Area A and all other areas, and legislation required certain amounts to be transferred from
the Area A Account to the Emissions Inspection Fund. Laws 1995, Chapter 1, 4th Special Session reduced the FY 1996 transfer
from $8,000,000 to $0. The past and expected transfer amounts from the UST Area A Assurance Account to the Emissions
Inspection Fund are as follows:

* $2,000,000 in FY 1994
* $8,000,000 in FY 1995

¢ $0in FY 1996

* 50% of all revenues and interest from FY 1997 to FY 2004

The 3 main Emissions Control subprograms include /M 240 Buydown, Remote Sensing, and Repair Grants. See Table 1 for
the costs of these programs. The JLBC Staff recommends an additional $1,422,500 from the Emissions Inspection Fund for

DEQ-4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

the /M 240 Buydown Program, a reduction of $(1,254,000) for the Repair Grant Program, a reduction of (1) FTE Position and
$(30,500) for the operating portion of the Repair Grant Program, 2 reduction of $(40,000) in miscellaneous operating
expenditures, and a reduction of $(716,400) for Project Enterprise. The Executive recommends an additional $591,500 from
the Emissions Inspection Fund for the /M 240 Buydown Program, a reduction of $(889,200) for the Repair Grant Program,
a reduction of $(721,700) for Project Enterprise, and a reduction of $(64,400) in miscellaneous operating expenditures. The
Executive also recommends adding a footnote which would allow the department to expend over the appropriated level if grant
applications exceed the amount allocated for grants. The foomote also has a requirement to report to the Directors of the JLBC
and OSPB Staffs before exceeding the amount allocated. The JLBC Staff does not recommend this footnote as there may not

be enough monies in the fund to support additional expenditures and the JLBC Staff does not expect the request for grants to
exceed the amount recommended. -

Table 1
EMISSIONS INSPECTION FUND REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

FY 1996 FY 1997 Difference

Estimate JLBC Rec. FY 1997-FY 1996
Balance Forward $7,717,900 $ 169,200 $(7,548,700)
UST Transfer In -0- 5,518,800 5,518,800
Other Revenue 1.429.400 1,371,800 (57.600)
Total Funds Available $9,147,300 $7,059,800 $(2,087,500)
Operating Budget $3,494,100 $2,692,000 $ (802,100)
I/M 240 Buydown Program 2,558,600 Y 4,001,100 1,442,500
Remote Sensing Buydown 656,700 656,700 -0-
Remote Sensing Contract 914,700 914,700 -0-
Repair Grants 1,354,000 100,000 (1.254.000)
Total Expenditures $8,978,100 $8,364,500 $ (613,600)
BALANCE FORWARD $ _169.200 $(1,304,700) $(1.473,900)

1/ The FY 1996 Buydown Cost estimates are different between Table 1 and Table 2 as Table 1 shows
the amount allocated to make up the FY 1996 appropriation, while Table 2 depicts an updated
estimate of what ADEQ thinks the actual cost will be. The updated estimate uses a higher number
of vehicles tested than originally expected. ADEQ can exceed the Emissions Inspection Fund
FY 1996 appropriation pursuant to a General Appropriation Act footnote. Since the Emissions
Inspection Fund’s format is Lump Sum, the department can reallocate monies from other program
components. We do not expect the Repair Grant expenditures to be as high as allocated in FY 1996
and these monies could be reallocated to fully fund the Buydown Program.

2/ This amount includes $(598,400) of policy issues described in the Emissions Control Program
narrative, and $(15,200) in standard changes.

The I/M 240 Buydown Program subsidizes the difference between the price charged and the actual cost of the vehicle
emissions inspection test. The current charge to consumers is $20 per test, while the actual cost is higher (see Table 2
on the following page). For instance, in CY 1995 the true cost of the emissions test was $24.30. Per AR.S. § 49-543,
the state cannot charge over $10 for an annual emissions inspection test or $20 for a biennial test.” For FY 1997, ADEQ
estimates inspecting 817,700 vehicles with the /M 240 test in Maricopa County. The recommended increase of $1,422,500
funds the higher actual cost of the test and the increased number of vehicles to be tested. The Executive recommends an
increase of $591,500 from the Emissions Inspection Fund for the Buydown Program for a total recommended amount of

DEQ-35



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

$3,150,100. The JLBC Staff estimates a higher growth rate of 1981 and newer vehicles in FY 1997 and, therefore, a
higher buydown cost.

Table 2

VEHICLE EMISSIONS INSPECTION BUYDOWN COSTS

FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1998
Actual (Estimate) (Estimate) (Estimate)

1st Half of Fiscal Year

Vehicles Tested NA 351,598 389,400 428,340
Cost/Vehicle NA $24.30 $24.50 $25.25
Cost/Vehicle Owner NA 20.00 Y 20.00 Y 20.00
Buydown Cost/Vehicle NA 430 4.50 5.25
2nd Half of Fiscal Year
Vehicles Tested 351,598 389,400 428,340 471,174
Cost/Vehicle $24.30 $24.50 $25.25 $25.99
Cost/Vehicle Owner 20.00 Y 20.00 ¥ 20.00 20.00
Buydown Cost/Vehicle 4.30 4.50 525 5.99
Total Buydown Cost (rounded) M $3.264.200 ¥ M M

the violating vehicle’s make, model, and year, as well as the owner’s name and address. The Executive recommends a
reduction of $(721,700) for this project. The JLBC Staff will revisit this proposed contract once Project Enterprise is
complete.

The 1/M 240 Repair Grant Program is to provide vouchers, up to 8225, to low income residents for car repairs to pass
the emissions test. For FY 1995, $971,100 was designated for this program; however, only $586 was expended. For

DEQ-6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1996, $1,354,000 was allocated; but as of December 13, 1995, only $1,335 was expended. As participation has been
limited thus far, the JLBC Staff does not expect the programs’s demand to meet the allocated level and, therefore,
recommends a reduction. The JLBC Staff recommends reducing the current level of funding by $(1,254,000), leaving
$100,000 for grants for FY 1997. The JLBC Staff also recommends reducing the total appropriation by (1) FTE Position
and $(30,500). This accountant position was designated to help administer the grant program. Since the grant program
is not as active as originally expected, ADEQ does not need this position to administer grants. The position has never
been filled. Another position spends time when needed processing repair grants. The Executive recommends reducing
the Repair Grant Program by $(889,200), leaving a total of $464,800 for FY 1997.

Fund Balance. With the proposed FY 1997 Emissions Inspection Fund budget and no further changes in law, the JLBC
Staff estimates expenditures will exceed projected revenues by $1,300,000 in FY 1997. This assumes that the department
will expend their total FY 1996 Emissions Inspection Fund appropriation and that the fund will receive 50% of UST Area
A revenues, estimated at $5,518,800 for FY 1997. In the 4th Special Session, the Legislature suspended the FY 1996 UST
transfer to the Emissions Inspection Fund as a result of shortages in the UST Fund. The following are possible solutions
to maintain Emissions Inspection Fund solvency through FY 1997.

e Remove the vehicle inspection fee cap.

— If the fee cap was removed and vehicle owners were charged the true cost of the test, the Buydown Program
amount would be $0 and the fund would be solvent in FY 1997 and in future fiscal years. This assumes
continued transfers from the UST Fund. Pending further legal review, this option may require a Proposition 108
clause, or a two-thirds majority vote, for enactment.

— If the fee cap was removed and vehicle owners were charged the true cost of the program, the UST transfer could
be eliminated as vehicle owners would provide program revenue. The cost of the inspection test would be
increased to cover full program costs. The cost per vehicle would be approximately $30 for FY 1997. Program
costs include not only the I/M 240 test, but also the remote sensing, repair grants, contract oversight, customer
service, etc. This option also may require a Proposition 108 clause, or a two-thirds majority vote, for enactment.

o  Charge vehicle owners for failed out-of-cycle tests. Currently, when a vehicle is canght exceeding emissions standard
by the remote sensing devices (“Smog Dogs”), there is no charge for the test. By charging those vehicle owners for
the test which are caught by the smog dogs and fail the /M 240 test, the state’s remote sensing buydown cost would
decrease by over $500,000. This assumes 15% of vehicles caught pass the test and are not charged for it. It also
assumes vehicle owners are charged the true cost of the test and not the $20 statutorily capped price. As with the
prior options, this proposal may require a Proposition 108 clause, or a two-thirds majority vote, for enactment.

«  Increase the gas tax by one-half cent and earmark it for the UST Fund. This will increase the amount transferred
from the UST Area A Assurance Account to the Emissions Inspection Fund by $2,700,000 annually, and projected
revenues would then slightly exceed recommended expenditures. By itself, this tax increase may require a Proposition
108 clause, or a two-thirds majority vote, for enactment.

o  Appropriate monies from another fund. An appropriation of approximately $1,300,000 would solve the FY 1997
Emissions Inspection Fund shortfall, but unless it is a permanent funding source or other legislative changes are made,
we would expect a shortfall again in FY 1998.

o Further reduce program expenditures. This, in conjunction with a higher projected balance forward into FY 1997,
is the Executive’s recommendation. The JLBC Staff estimates the /M 240 Buydown Program will cost more than
the Executive allocation. The JLBC Staff estimated 1981 and newer vehicles will grow by 10% in Maricopa County.
ADOT figures show an 11.6% statewide growth rate from October 1994 - October 1995 of 1981 and newer vehicles.
The Executive’s FY 1997 I/M 240 Buydown recommendation is approximately $(100,000) less than the agency’s
current FY 1996 estimate which would indicate a decrease in 1981 and newer vehicles in Maricopa County for the
upcoming fiscal year. Further, the JLBC Staff’s estimate for FY 1997 “Total Funds Available” would fall short of
the Executive FY 1997 proposed expenditures by $800,000 as the Executive assumes a higher balance forward into
FY 1997. The JLBC Staff does not recommend further expenditure reductions for FY 1997. '

Hazardous Waste Program 55,000 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 1 FTE Position and $55,000 from the Hazardous Waste Fund to expand the
program’s compliance section and decrease the complaint backlog. Compliance cases have 2 sources: complaints and
investigations. The recommended position would be responsible for inspections and compliance. The result should be an
increase in the number of compliance cases processed. A compliance case includes both long term clean-up cases and short
term administrative cases. In FY 1995, this program processed 183 cases and expects to process 183 in FY 1996 and 209 in

DEQ-7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 with the recommended increase. The JLBC Staff recommended increase includes a one-time $2,600 for 1 computer.
The Executive recommends an increase of 1 FTE Position and $39,700 from the Hazardous Waste Fund. ADEQ expects to
collect one-time closure/cleanup settlements of approximately $1,400,000, which will fund this position and augment the

program.

Solid Waste Program 861,100 OF
Laws 1995, Chapter 202, lished the appropriated Solid Waste Fee Fund. This new program is the consolidation of existing
programs that were administered by separate funds in the past: the appropriated Used Oil Fund, the appropriated Special Waste

specification fees, special waste management fees, and waste tire fees) will be deposited into the new Solid Waste Fee Fund
beginning in FY 1997 and the 3 old funds will be abolished from ADEQ.

plan review fees, and expedited permit fees. By statute ADEQ has been allowed to collect these new fees, but has never
established fees to recover the department’s reasonable direct costs for the processing, review, approval or denial of Solid Waste
Facility Plans. These plans are reviewed on an annual basis. ADEQ commissioned Arthur Andersen and Associates to conduct

Special Waste Program (90,500) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends transferring all remaining monies in the Special Waste Fund to the new Solid Waste Fee Fund.

Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund/Aquifer Protection Permits (644,700) OF (3,600) GF
Beginning in FY 1997, the direct costs of the Aquifer Protection Permit (APP) Program will be supported by the Water Quality

is a result of ADEQ reorganizing staff between the General Fund APP and the Water Quality Fee Fund. The Executive concurs
with the WQARF decrease, but does not recommend a General Fund reduction.

Water Quality Program 3,542,200 OF
Laws 1995, Chapter 202, established the new appropriated Water Quality Fee Fund. This program is the consolidation of the
existing Aquifer Protection Permit (APP), Surface Water, and Drinking Water Programs. The APP Program and revenue stream



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

generate over $5,700,000 in new revenues. Total fund revenue is estimated at $6,300,000 for FY 1997. ADEQ contracted with
Arthur Andersen and Associates in the spring of 1995 to determine fees which would support the direct costs (or billable hours)
of the Water Quality Program and which would adequately handle the permit workload. The General Fund, specifically the
Aquifer Protection Permit Special Line Item, supports the indirect, or non-billable, costs of the program.

The JLBC Staff recommends total funding of 29.6 FTE Positions and $3,543,300 from the Water Quality Fee Fund. Of this
amount, 9.1 FTE Positions and $641,100 are transferred from the WQARF/APP Program and 20.5 FTE Positions and
$2.,901,100 are new monies and will be annualized for FY 1998. Total one-time costs of $200,900 are included in FY 1997
for cubicles and computers. The new recommended positions will augment permitting oversight, inspections, compliance and
enforcement of the APP Program. The recommended increase also includes resources for the surface water section to address
backlogs in enforcement, inspections, water quality certification and technical review. There is a current backlog in facility
and construction inspections, water quality certifications, and technical review. The Executive recommends a total appropriation
of 47.1 FTE Positions and $4,149,300 from the Water Quality Fee Fund.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 49-241.01, ADEQ must permit all existing facilities subject to APPs by January 1, 2001. The current
backlog is around 300 permits. ADEQ contends that unless resources are increased, the 2001 deadline for issuing all permits
cannot be met. The Arthur Andersen report confirmed this assessment. With the new revenue sources and increased personnel,
ADEQ maintains they can meet the statutory due date of year 2001. The General Fund portion of the APP Program will remain
at its current level of 16.8 FTE Positions and $666,100, as the new non-General Fund revenues only support billable hours.

Indirect Costs 700 OF
Every ADEQ fund, excluding the General Fund, transfers an amount to the non-appropriated Indirect Cost Fund to cover
overhead expenses including administrative staff support, telephones, rent, postage, copy services, Risk Management, and the
Arizona Department of Administration data center costs. The indirect rate approved for FY 1997 by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency under the OMB Circular A-87 is 44.06% of Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures (ERE).
The rate decreased from the FY 1996 approved rate of 45.54%; the total amount to shift from all other appropriated funds to
the Indirect Cost Fund will increase by $700. Although the rate decreased, the Personal Services and ERE base has increased
(due to salary adjustments and FTE Positions added in FY 1996) so the net shift is positive. This amount does not include any
indirect costs associated with the new FTE Positions. The Executive recommends an additional $44,700 be shifted from other
appropriated funds to the Indirect Cost Fund for FY 1997.

* % ¥

Review (PAR) of the Underground Storage Tank Fund program during the last year. As a result of that review, the

Program Authorization Review Recommendation — The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization
JLBC Staff recommends modifying the program.

The purpose of the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program is to prevent, detect, and clean up releases of hazardous
substances and petroleum into groundwater and soil. The program, through the UST Assurance Accounts, provides financial
coverage to UST owners and operators for upgrade, removal and cleanup of site contamination. Our PAR found that the UST
Program has substantially improved efficiency since 1993 and is an effective program, although remediation backlogs still exist
in open leaking UST cases. The most significant finding is that the diversions of monies from the Area A (i.e., Maricopa
County) Assurance Account have caused delays in reimbursement of claims for Maricopa County tank owners and operators.

During the Air Quality Special Session of 1993, the Assurance Account was divided into Area A and all other areas. The
primary revenue source is a one-cent per gallon excise tax on regulated substances stored in USTSs; this includes gasoline. The
1993 Special Session also required the following amounts to be transferred from the Area A Account for air quality programs.
The FY 1996 amount was modified by Laws 1995, Chapter 1, 4th Special Session from $8,000,000 to $0. Transfers out of
the Area A Account are as follows:

$2,000,000 in FY 1994 to the Emissions Inspection Fund

$6,000,000 in FY 1994 to Mass Transit

$8,000,000 in FY 1995 to the Emissions Inspection Fund

$0 in FY 1996 to the Emissions Inspection Fund

50% of all revenues and interest from FY 1997 to FY 2004 to the Emissions Inspection Fund

DEQ-9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Currently, the Area A Account lacks adequate funds to support the UST reimbursement program for all approved requests from
tank owners and operators. As of November 30, 1995, Area A’s approved claims due to owners and operators was
approximately $11,500,000. ADEQ estimates total unpaid liabilities through the end of FY 1996 at $17,200,000 and estimates

scheduled for transfer to the Emissions Inspection Fund, but was terminated by Laws 1995, Chapter 1, 4th Special Session.
If the transfers from Area A continue as they are designated in current statute, delays in reimbursement for Maricopa County
tank owners and operators will increase. The Non-Area A Assurance Account has a FY 1996 beginning balance of $32,100,000,
and we do not project any insolvency problems with this account in the near future.

The following managerial changes were made by Laws 1995, Chapter 1, 4th Special Session. The JLBC Staff concurs that
these changes will better manage the Assurance Accounts’ cash flow.

* Requires ADEQ to adopt rules for pre-approval procedures for corrective actions by August 15, 1996. Pre-approval

has begun or is over. This would allow ADEQ to control costs by approving costs before work has begun and basing the
priority of work upon risk to human health and the environment.

* Imposes a time limit of 120 days on the submittal of claims to ADEQ once a site closure letter has been sent to the
claimant. A claim will not be processed if it is not submitted within this time frame. ADEQ will notify, by certified mail,
owners and operators who have already received a closure letter that they have 120 days from receipt of the letter to
submit their claims. This will help ADEQ control costs as unresolved liability makes it difficult to assess the true funding
needs related to the Assurance Accounts. '

* Institutes a 10% co-payment requirement for reimbursement from the Assurance Account instead of a flat deductible
amount. Currently, owners and operators pay a deductible of $5,000 to receive UST reimbursement up to $130,000 or

The JLBC Staff recommends further changes in the UST Program to help ensure future fund solvency by controlling cash flow
and costs for both the Area A and Non-Maricopa County Assurance Accounts;

* Increase the percentage of the Co-paymen: amount for each missed compliance deadline. Our PAR found, and ADEQ
confirms, that in over 70% of open leaking underground storage tank (LUST) cases the extent of contamination (termed
“site characterization™) had not yet been determined. Currently ADEQ enforces non-compliance through the courts: this

.is a time consuming and costly process. As voluntary compliance does not appear to be very effective, the JLBC Staff

percentage should increase. The initial Co-payment amount is 10%. It could increase to 15% if the first compliance
deadline is missed, to 30% if the next deadline is missed (another 240 days after the first deadline), and so on. Switching
to increased co-payment amounts will defer some ADEQ court action, as well as give owners and operators an incentive

DEQ- 10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

o Adjust the co-payment amount upward based on the corporation’s total assets and ability to pay. A company with higher
assets should rely less on the State Assurance Fund and more upon their own assets.

The Executive recommends modifying the UST Program exactly as it was amended in the recent special session, but suggests
exploring the following solutions to ensure continued financial coverage of clean-up costs and protection of the environment:
aliow ADEQ to issue bonds to leverage revenues; allow risk-based corrective action for groundwater remediation; extend the
current UST funding mechanism to 2013; transfer financial coverage functions to private insurance by discontinuing all UST
Fund coverage after December 22, 1998; convert UST Fund coverage as a last resort for financial assistance to low income tank
owners and to protect the environment; and, reduce the $1,000,000 maximum liability for corrective action to $250,000 for soil
sites and $500,000 for groundwater sites. -

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Up to $1,250,000 of the General Fund appropriation may be utilized temporarily to maintain existing environmental
programs for which application for federal funds has been submitted.

— When expenditures from the hazardous waste or environmental health reserves are authorized, the Director shall report
the nature of the emergency and the authorized expenditure amount to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, the Chairmen of the Senate and House Appropriations Committees, and the Director of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee Staff. The appropriation for the Environmental Health Reserve shall only be used for
unforeseen emergency situations, and not for on-going projects.

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
— Monies appropriated for Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF) priority site remediation AND WQARF
FEDERAL MATCH shall be placed in the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund as authorized by AR.S. § 49-282A1.
(This clarifies that appropriations for Superfund matching monies shall be placed in the Water Quality Assurance Revolving
Fund.)

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote which requires the department to report quarterly to the Legislature
on WQAREF activities. Instead, the JLBC Staff will request, through letter, an annual WQARF report.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote requiring ADEQ to submit an information technology project
plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. 2

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote which allows ADEQ to expend more than the appropriated amount in
the Air Permit Administration Fund by reporting to the Director of the JLBC Staff, as this program is no longer new and
expenditures are steady.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote which allows ADEQ to expend more than the appropriated amount in
the Emissions Inspection Fund by reporting to the Director of the JLBC Staff, as this program is no longer new.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration
— Executive Recommended Format

The Executive recommends changing the department’s format to Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items. The
JLBC Staff recommends maintaining a Modified Lump Sum format.

DEQ-11



DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES

(DHS)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason Hall/Jennifer Vermeer ~ House Sub: Weiers
Agency Summary OSPB: Melodic Jones Senate Sub: Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Administration 11,830,200 13,576,400 13,587,400 14,092,600 13,827,800
Assurance and Licensure 5,150,600 5,691,800 4,727,500, 5,155,700 4,994,600
Public Health 10,983,800 12,079,300 12,738,800 13,323,300 13,819,000
Disease Control Research Commission 1,772,700 1,572,400 1,572,400 1,423,300 1,423,300
Family Health 23,677,600 26,373,700 26,363,200 26,126,800 23,417,700
Behavioral Health 132,679,800 142,731,400 142,662,500 142,257,400 142,518,300
Arizona State Hospital 29,460,600 31,147,000 31,097,800 30,932,400 30,461,900
Laboratory Services 2,545,100 2,706,200 2,706.200 2,695,000 2.565.400
AGENCY TOTAL 218,100,400 235,878,200 235,455,800 236,006,500 233,028,000
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 1,708.2 1,614.2 1,395.1 1,234.4 1,179.1
Personal Services 34,623,100 37,035,900 29,913,200 31,141,100 31,011,900
Employee Related Expenditures 8,440,800 9,173,800 8,232,200 7,392,600 6,975,200
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 5,855,200 5,311,800 8,017,100 8,009,700 8,061,000
Travel - In State 373,900 530,100 514,500 542,200 532,000
Travel - Out of State 62,000 68,500 68,500 68,500 68,500
Food 654,400 702,200 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 8,624,000 8,054,500 7,429,500 8,608,800 8,037,500
Equipment 1,031,800 1,011,300 893,500 924,500 485.800
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 59,665,200 61,888,100 55,068,500 56,687,400 55,171,900
Special Line Items 158,435,200 173,990.100 180,387.300 179.319,100 177.856,100
AGENCY TOTAL 218,100,400 235,878,200 235,455,800 236,006,500 233,028,000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 202,621,100 218,713,200 218,641,700 218,855,100 215,866,000
Other Appropriated Funds 15,479,300 17,165,000 16,814,100 17,151,400 17,162,000
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 116,812,300 163,956,000 143,833,200 143,833,200 143,833,200
Federal Funds 100.597.900 106,220,400 108,418,500 108,418,500 108.418,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 435,510,600 506,054,600 487,707,500 488,258,200 485,279,700

Agency Description — The Department of Health Services is responsible for the provision of most public health programs
not administered by AHCCCS, most behavioral health programs, emergency medical services, state laboratory support, vital
records maintenance, disease control, and epidemiological monitoring.

DHS-1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: 1 t 7JLB
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(2,847,200) (1.3)%
Other Appropriated Funds (3.000) (0.00%
Total Appropriated Funds $(2,850,200) (1.2)%
FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $10,900 OF
— ERE Rates (4,700) OF
— Risk Management 9,400 OF
— Rent 15,400 OF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (44,000) OF
Equipment 10,000 OF

Annualization of Transferred Professional and Outside Services Costs
Agency Reorganization

One-time Funding for Information Technology Project

Operations and Maintenance

Licensure of Public Child Day Care Facilities

County Health Block Grant

One-time Funding from Additional Appropriation—Prenatal Outreach
High Risk Perinatal Services

Elimination of Excess Payments to Hospitals—Newborn Intensive Care
County Prenatal Services Grant

Alternative Funding for Poison Control

Medical Malpractice Subsidy

Southern Arizona Mental Health Center (SAMHC) Privatization
Population Growth in Title 19 Programs

Movement of Populations to Title 19 Programs

Court Monitor Funding

Community Placement Treatment/Community Treatment Contingency

DHS -2

$451,500 GF
(460,300) GF
768,600 GF
33,800 GF
(1,015,300) GF
454,800 GF
(17,500) GF
-0- GF
(98,100) GF
(198,800) GF
387,100 GF
-0- GF
(1,400,000) GF
-0- GF
(670,000) GF
-0-GF

-0- OF
(255,000) GF
-0- GF
600,200 GF
(686,200)‘ GF
-0- GF

-0- GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Community Placement Development (100,000) GF

Arizona State Hospital (ASH) Privatization of Functions (492,900) GF

Continued Phase-out of Disease Control Research Grants (149,100) GF
s

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— In addition to the appropriation for the Department of Health Services, earnings on state lands and interest on the investment
of the permanent land funds are appropriated to the State Hospital in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution.
(This footnote allows the agency to use its endowment land expendable revenues. )

— A monthly report comparing total expenditures for the month and year-to-date as compared to prior year totals shall be
forwarded to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the Director of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee by the 25th of the following month. The report shall include an estimate of (a) potential shortfalls in
programs, (b) potential federal and other funds, such as the statewide assessment for indirect costs, that may be available to
offset these shortfalls, and a plan, if necessary, for eliminating any shortfall without a supplemental appropriation, and (c)
total expenditure authority of the month and year-to-date for SMI Services, Regional Residential/Psychiatric Beds, Children’s
Behavioral Health Services, Children’s Behavioral Health State Match for Title XIX, Mental Health, Substance Abuse,
Children’s Respite Care, Geriatric Residential Beds, SMI Clozaril Program, Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children,
and Children’s Rehabilitative Services. (This footnote is intended to give the Legislature “early warning” of potential
shortfalls and to have the agency provide alternatives.)

Modification of an Existing Footnote

— Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 35-173C, any transfer to or from the amounts appropriated for SMI Services, Regional
Residential/Psychiatric Beds, Children’s Behavioral Health Services, Children’s Behavioral Health State Match for Title XTIX,
Mental Health, Substance Abuse, Community Therapeutic Substance Abuse Treatment, Title 19 General Mental Health and
Substance Abuse State Match, Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children, Children’s Rehabilitative Services, AHCCCS -
Children’s Rehabilitative Services, EMS Provider Contracts, State EMS Special Projects, TB Provider Hospital Care, Kidney
Program, Adult Cystic Fibrosis, Adult Sickle Cell Anemia, Newborn Intensive Care, Perinatal Services, Prenatal Outreach,
Nutrition Services, Geriatric Residential Beds, SMI Clozaril Program, Children’s Respite Care, Community Placement
Treatment, Community Placement Development, and the Poison Control Center Funding shall require approval of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC). The amounts appropriated for these items shall be used exclusively for the contracts
for the provision of services to clients UNLESS A TRANSFER OF MONIES IS APPROVED BY THE JLBC. No monies
shall be used from these appropriated amounts for any other expenses of the state Department of Health Services. (This
footnote was created to restrict the agency from using monies appropriated for services for administrative costs. The above
phrase has been added to allow monies to be transferred from the above line items for administrative services following JLBC
approval.)

DHS -3



Joint Legislative Bu dget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason Hall/Jennifer Vermeer House Sub: Weiers
PROG: Administration OSPB: Melodie Jones Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 235.0 2275 12275 227.5 227.5
Personal Services 5,880,400 6,439,400 6,354,800 6,521,900 6,522,400
Employee Related Expenditures 1,431,000 1,547,900 1,748,900 1,444,300 1,445,300
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 199,500 607,600 615,000 540,500 540,500
Travel - In State 52,300 61,800 68,800 68,800 68,800
Travel - Out of State 14,200 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000
Other Operating Expenditures 3,318,300 4,070,200 4,068,200 5,164,800 4,859,500
Equipment 477,100 447,100 329,300 329,300 187,700
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 11,372,800 13,197,000 13,208,000 14,092,600 13,647,200
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Morton & Black Canyon Buildings
Management 457,400 375.400 379,400 0 180.600
PROGRAM TOTAL 11,830,200 13,576,400 13,587,400 14,092,600 13,827,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 11,830,200 13,576,400 13,587,400 14,092,600 13,827,800
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 4,322,300 4,819,400 4,701,500 4,701,500 4,701,500
Federal Funds 139,800 262,200 262,200 262,200 262,200
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 16.292,300 18,658,000 18,551,100 19,056,300 18,791,500
Program Description — The Administration program encompasses most centralized functions including the Director’s Office,
business and financial services, and information technology services. .
Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $251,400 1.9%
FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 83,700 GF
— ERE Rates (113,600) GF
— Risk Management 768,600 GF
— Rent 46,300 GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (447,100) GF

DHS -4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Equipment 187,700 GF
As part of the agency’s Information Technology System project, $99,700 is recommended for converting from a mainframe to a
wide area network computer system. An additional $88,000 is recommended to replace forty 386 and 286 model personal
computers in the ITS division, and a FAX machine. The Executive recommends retaining the full FY 1996 equipment funding
in the amount of $329,300.

One-time Funding for Information Technology Project (98,100) GF
In FY 1996, $920,300 was appropriated for the General Fund share of costs associated with re-engineering the information
technology system (ITS). The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of $(74,500) in Professional and Outside Services and of
$(23,600) in Other Operating Expenditures for one-time expenditures associated with the project. One-time expenditures for capital
equipment have already been eliminated in the standard changes. Also, the sum of $99,700 has been recommended from the
General Fund for FY 1997 capital equipment associated with the ITS project (see discussion above). Overall, $651,200 remains
in the base budget for the continuation of the ITS project.

The Executive recommends a reduction of $(115,100) in Professional and Outside Services and $(117,400) in Capital Equipment,
leaving $687,800 in the base budget for the continuation of this project.

Agency Reorganization 22,700 GF
The agency has requested a reorganization of some FTE Positions throughout the department. The net General Fund change for
the agency as a whole is $0. The agency requests that 1 Special Investigations FTE Position be transferred from the Arizona State
Hospital to Administration because in the FY 1996 reorganization the position was overlooked and was not transferred with the
other special investigations positions. The American Indian Liaison FTE Position is requested for transfer from Behavioral Health
Services to Administration because the position now has a wider focus including Tobacco Tax and immunization issues and is
better placed within the Administration division. In addition, the agency requests that $7,400 for security costs be transferred from
Family Health Services to Administration. Security costs had been allocated between both divisions, now the Administration
division will pay for all security costs.

The agency also requests that the Geographic Information System and its support position be transferred from Administration to
Public Health since the system is used primarily for public health related issues. One FTE Position is transferred from
Administration to Assurance and Licensure to correct an error from the FY 1996 reorganization. The Executive concurs.

Operations & Maintenance (198,800) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of $198,800 in the Morton and Black Canyon Buildings Special Line Item. This
adjustment is made to reflect the agency’s use of federal and other appropriated fund monies to offset the expense of operations
and maintenance at the 2 buildings. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Arizona Department of Administration, which will
be responsible for providing all building services, either directly or under contract. The Executive recommends retaining this
amount of funding and moving the full FY 1996 appropriation of $379,400 into the operating budget.

wxw
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

— The JLBC Staff recommends the deletion of the one-time footnote concerning information technology services because the
project plan has been completed and reviewed by the JLBC.

DHS -5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason Hall/Jennifer Vermeer  House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Assurance and Licensure OSPB: Melodie Jones Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST ] OSPB I JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 171.2 155.8 124.8 133.8 133.8
Personal Services 3,526,200 3,709,100 3,104,600 3,469,000 3,477,500
Employee Related Expenditures 805,800 904,600 854,400 804,200 804,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Qutside Services 54,400 128,200 113,000 109,600 109,600
Travel - In State 131,600 157,700 157,000 174,500 174,500
Travel - Out of State 2,400 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800
Other Operating Expenditures 575,100 656,400 378,700 447,600 343,200
Equipment 20,100 133,000 117,000 148.000 83.000
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 5,115,600 5,691,800 4,727,500 5,155,700 4,994,600
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Child Care Standards Review Committee 35,000 0 0 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 5,150,600 5,691,800 4,727,500 5,155,700 4,994,600
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 5,150,600 5,691,800 4,727,500 5,155,700 4,994,600
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 1,052,500 2,946,900 1,566,200 1,566,200 1,566,200
Federal Funds 2,874,600 1,562,700 2,870,200 2,870,200 2,870,200
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 9,077,700 10,201,400 9,163,900 9,592,100 9,431,000

Jor birth and death certificates.

Program Description — Assurance and Licensure Services m
community-based adult health care, behavioral health,

onitors and enforces statutes and rules concerning home- and
and child care group facilities as well as maintains vital records services

Change in Funding Summary:

EY 1996 to FY 1997 J.BC

$ Change % Change
General Fund (8697,200) (12.3%)

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates

— Annualization of Office of Administrative Hearings Transfer

— Rent

— Elimination of One-time Equipment

DHS - 6

$ 57,100 GF
(12,600) GF
(3,400) GF
(103,600) GF
(133,000) GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Equipment 52,000 GF
JLBC Staff recommends $41,000 to replace personal computer equipment across the Assurance and Licensure division. Fifteen
of the personal computers are part of an automation plan that will help decrease the backlog in the Office of Behavioral Health
Licensure. The rest of the monies will replace computer equipment that is unable to operate software on the LAN. The sum
of $11,000 is recommended to replace a photocopier. An additional $31,000 recommended for new equipment is related to
licensure of child day care facilities and discussed below. The Executive recommends a total of $148,000 for new equipment.

Agency Reorganization (940,800) GF
The agency has requested a reorganization of some FTE Positions throughout the department. The net General Fund change
for the agency as a whole is $0. Under the agency’s plan, 33 FTE Positions from the Office of Vital Records are transferred to
Public Health Services from Assurance and Licensure. The Office of Vital Records is more appropriately placed within Public
Health Services because it provides a service more related to public health information than facilities licensing.

The agency also requests that a Public Health Education FTE be transferred from Public Health to Assurance and Licensure because
the position’s duties are related to the licensing of facilities rather than to public health issues. In addition, 1 FTE Position is
requested for transfer from Administration to Assurance and Licensure to correct an error from the FY 1996 reorganization. The
Executive concurs but retains a portion of Other Operating Expenditures in Assurance and Licensure.

Licensure of Public Child Day Care Facilities 387,100 GF
A recent statutory change subjected public child day care programs, such as before and after school programs, to inspection and
licensure requirements comparable to those of private facilities. This new requirement adds approximately 500 facilities to the
workload of the Office of Child Care Licensure. The JLBC Staff recommends 9 FTE Positions and $387,100 for Personal Services,
Employee Related Expenditures, Equipment and Other Operating Expenditures for the licensure of public school day care
programs. The Executive concurs.

* % X%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program

DHS -7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason Hall/Jennifer Vermeer  House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Public Health OSPB: Melodie Jones Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 124.2 124.2 156.7 158.2 156.7
Personal Services 1,938,300 2,644,700 3,102,900 3,293,000 3,246,100
Employee Related Expenditures 447,600 616,300 853,900 752,400 " 744,400
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 47,600 142,200 157,400 159,400 157,400
Travel - In State 62,400 97,100 97,800 108,000 97,800
Travel - Out of State 10,700 16,700 16,700 16,700 16,700
Other Operating Expenditures 353,000 354,100 636,800 633,200 734,500
Equipment 39,400 37,200 53,200 53,200 24.500
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 2,899,000 3,908,300 4,918,700 5,015,900 5,021,400
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Tuberculosis Provider Care and Control 740,900 1,082,000 1,082,000 1,082,000 1,082,000
Direct Grants 578,000 578,000 578,000 578,000 0
Vaccines 1,910,000 1,915,100 1,915,100 1,915,100 1,915,100
Reimbursement to Counties 396,300 396,300 396,300 396,300 0
Loan Repayment Services 26,200 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Regional Contamination 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Kidney Program 100,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000
STD Control Subventions 46,800 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500
AIDS Reporting and Surveillance 102,500 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
Cancer and Birth Defects Registry 234,800 0 0 0 0
EMS Operations' 1,223,900 1,571,700 1,570,800 1,608,100 1,574,500
EMS Provider Contracts 320,700 331,200 331,200 331,200 331,200
State EMS Special Projects 58,900 170,000 270,000 270,000 170,000
Ambulance Replacement 284,400 150,000 0 0 150,000
EMS Regional Coordinating System 83,900 98,200 98,200 98,200 98,200
EMSCOM Development 90,000 ' 0 0 0 0
U of A Poison Control Center F unding 562,500 750,000 570,000 750,000 750,000
Poison Control Center Funding 375,000 500,000 380,000 500,000 500,000
Special Health Care District 700,000 0 0 0 0
County Health Block Grant 0 0 0 0 1,598,100
Underserved Area Health Care Initiative 0 0 0 150,000 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 10,983,800 12,079,300 12,738,800 13,323,300 13,819,000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 8,715,800 8,508,200 9,518,600 9,765,800 10,245,100
Other Appropriated Funds 2,268,000 3,571,100 3,220,200 3,557,500 3,573,900
Federal Funds 13,251,000 14,532,500 14,723,800 14.723,800 14,723,800
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES — 24,234 800 26,611,800 27,462,600 28,047,100 28,542,800

DHS - 8




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Public Health

Program Description — The Public Health program provides emergency medical services which includes funding for both
state and local programs and poison control centers. In addition, the program provides funding for some county health
programs, disease prevention, and treatment of a number of specific illnesses.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
' $ Change % Change

General Fund $1,736,900 20.4%

Other Appropriated Funds __ 2800 0.1%

Total Appropriated Funds $1,739,700 14.4%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $10,900 OF $47,200 GF
— ERE Rates (4,900) OF (36,600) GF
— Risk Management 9,400 OF -0- GF
— Rent 15,400 OF 97,700 GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (38,000) OF (37,200) GF
Equipment 10,000 OF 24,500 GF

The sum of $24,500 is recommended from the General Fund to replace 6 personal computers across the Public Health division and
a copier in the Vital Records office. The sum of $10,000 from the EMS Operating Fund is recommended to replace 5 personal
computers. The Executive recommends retaining the full FY 1996 equipment funding of $53,200 from the General Fund and
$38,000 from the EMS Operating Fund.

Agency Reorganization 1,017,500 GF
The agency has requested a reorganization of some FTE Positions throughout the department. The net General Fund change for
the agency as a whole is $0. Under the agency’s plan, the Office of Vital Records (33 FTE Positions) is transferred from
Assurance and Licensure to Public Health Services. The Office of Vital Records is more appropriately placed within Public Health
Services because it provides a service more related to public health information than facilities licensing. The agency also requests
that the Geographic Information System and its support position be transferred from Administration to Public Health since the
system is used primarily for public health related issues.

Following the FY 1996 agency reorganization, the appropriate funding was transferred, but FTE Positions were overstated in Public
Health and understated in Behavioral Health by 0.5. As aresult, the agency requests that 0.5 FTE Position be transferred out of
Public Health to Behavioral Health Services. In addition, a Public Health Education FTE is transferred from Public Health to
Assurance and Licensure because the position’s duties are related to the licensing of facilities rather than to public health issues.
The Executive concurs but retains a portion of Other Operating Expenditures in Assurance and Licensure.

Alternative Funding for Poison Control -0- OF
The state’s 2 Poison Control Centers are currently funded from the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Operating Fund. The
Executive recommends continuing to fund both Poison Control Centers from the EMS Operating Fund for FY 1997. While the
EMS Fund could support that level of expenditure for FY 1997, the fund balance would almost be depleted, and would be
approximately $600,000 in deficit in FY 1998, if no other changes were made. Given the need for EMS programs in rural areas,

DHS -9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

system is related to the 911 and TDD systems in that it provides a 24-hour emergency telephone information and dispatch resource
for individuals with poison emergencies and thus, is a relevant use of A.R.S. § 42-1472 monies,

The TDD tax rate authorized by ARS. § 42-1472 is 1.6%; however, the rate approved by the Joint Legislative Tax Committee
is 1.1%. The JLBC Staff recommends reducing the authorized TDD tax rate setby AR.S. § 42-1472 from 1.6% to 1.4%, and that
0.3% be earmarked for the Poison Control System and 1.1% for the TDD fund. The Telecommunication Services Excise Tax yields
approximately $425,000 for each 0.1%, Therefore, 0.3% will provide annual revenues of approximately $1,275,000. Funding
for FY 1996 for both Poison Control Centers was $1,250,000. The JLBC Staff recommends the same level of funding for FY 1997,
This will result in an annual surplus of approximately $25,000. The following table shows the projected revenue and expenditure
pattern for the 0.3% of the tax earmarked for Poison Control for FY 1997 and FY 1998.

FY 1997 FY 1998

Estimate = Estimate

Balance Forward - $0 $25,000
Poison Control Receipts 1,275,000 1,275,000

Total Available 81,275,000 $1.300.000
U of A Poison Control Center 750,000 -
Poison Control Center 500,000 —-

Total Expenditures $1,250.000 $1,250,000

Balance Forward $25.000 $50,000

Projected expenditures by each of the Poison Control Centers is not specified for FY 1998 because the Centers should focus on
consolidating their efforts to avoid duplication. One toll-free number located within a single Poison Control Center could serve
the state more efficiently.

Transfer of Family Health Line Items 623,800 GF
Adult Cystic Fibrosis, Nutrition Services, and Adult Sickle Cell Anemia are transferred from Family Health to the Public Health
Division to be included in the County Health Block Grant. See the description of the County Health Block Grant below. The
agencywide General Fund effect is $0. The Executive does not address this issue.

County Health Block Grant -0- GF

following page shows the transfer of monies from these programs.

DHS - 10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

General Fund

Line Item Amount
Adult Cystic Fibrosis (Transferred from Family Health) $(223,600)
Nutrition Services (Transferred from Family Health) (330,100)
Adult Sickle Cell Anemia (Transferred from Family Health) (70,100)
Direct Grants (578,000)
Reimbursement to Counties : _(396.300)
Total (1,598,100)
County Health Block Grant _$1.598.100
Net Change $ -0

Each of these programs is administered at the county Jevel and combining them would allow counties more flexibility in prioritizing
health issues in their regions. The funding would be distributed to the counties according to a formula developed by the agency
and subject to review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (see footnote below). The formula should consider the counties’
population, need, and amount received in prior years. The Executive does not address this issue.

* % ¥

Program Authorization Review — The JLBC and OSPB Staff conducted a Program Authorization Review (PAR)
of the Rural Health Programs during the last year. As a result of that review, individual programs were subject to
analysis on the basis of program efficiency and effectiveness. These individual program recommendations are listed
below.
In addition to these specific programs, the status of overall health care in Arizona’s rural areas was studied by the Staff of the JLBC
and the OSPB. However, discussing these programs as rural in nature may not be entirely accurate. Many programs perceived
as beneficial to solely rural populations and regions actually serve underserved populations and regions in urban areas. The report
concluded that rural health in Arizona is defined differently by various groups, often because no single agency or program is
responsible for overall rural health policy. While the JLBC Staff does not wish to designate 1 entity as responsible for all such
programs, we stress the importance of greater coordination when implementing rural health programs, while creating autonomy
among the individual regions of the state to determine their greatest area of need. The recommendations that follow are made with
these goals in mind.

Loan Repayment Program

The JLBC Staff recommends modifying the program. The Arizona Loan Repayment Program provides an income subsidy to
physicians and mid-level providers willing to commit to serve at least 2 years in a non-profit practice in a medically underserved
area. The JLBC Staff recommends allowing greater flexibility in awarding these contracts by making monies available to
psychiatrists as well as physicians and nurse practioners. Contracting with health care practioners should also be expanded to for-
profit clinics, especially in rural areas where a diversity of clinics may not exist. Currently, only staff at non-profit clinics are
eligible for participation in the program. These contracts should take into account the Index of Primary Care of Underservice which
the department produces to gauge relative medical needs among 102 areas of the state.

The Executive recommends retaining the program as it exists, but recommends that DHS continue to give priority to contracts with
health practitioners in rural areas as opposed to practitioners in urban underserved areas.

DHS - 11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Primary Care Program

The JLBC Staff recommends retaining the program. During the period from 1986-1995 the Primary Care Program has published
an annual report on the health status and relative medical underservice of each of the 102 primary care areas in the state, and
updated Federal Health Professional Shortage Area and Medically Underserved Area designations. Beginning in FY 1996, the
program receives $10,000,000 in Tobacco Tax revenues which add heavily to the program’s list of responsibilities. This new
revenue stream is to be divided equally between programs to (1) establish and develop community health centers which will
contract for outreach medical programs to service low-income and at-risk populations and to (2) contract with community health
centers in niedical!y underserved areas to provide prenatal, dental, pharmaceutical, emergency, and other acute care services to
families with incomes at or below 200% of the federal poverty level. Considering the untested nature of these programs, the JLBC
Staff recommends that the intent of these new programs be more fully developed and that progress on these objectives be reported

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

New Footnotes
— The state Department of Health Services shall distribute all funds appropriated for County Health Block Grants on a pass-
through basis to counties with consideration to population, need, and amount received in prior years. The distribution formula
shall be subject to review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC). Prior to July 1, the Department shall appear
before the JLBC to present a plan for the distribution formula. (The footnote provides direction for the distribution of County
Health Block Grant funds).

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the Direct Grants and Reimbursement to Counties footnotes because those programs
are being consolidated into the County Health Block Grant.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— WIC Enrollment Update
The state contribution for administrative costs of $1,000,000 was eliminated in the approved FY 1996 budget. This
action did not affect total service dollars, In fact, the agency reports that enrollment in the federally funded WIC

— Executive Initiative for Underserved Areas Health Care
The Executive recommends a $150,000 increase to refocus existing programs for medically underserved state residents.
This initiative calls for the development of statewide service goals, cataloguing of programs which address medically
underserved areas and populations, the development of standard measures of a community’s quality of health care, and
the creation of recommendations for Executive and Legislative action.

DHS - 12



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The department has also received a $10,000,000 appropriation in FY 1996 with direction to contract with providers for

. community-based, outreach, medical service primary care programs for persons that are low-income, at-risk and indigent
or uninsured. The costs of any further study required to determine the medical needs throughout the state could easily
be absorbed by this appropriation.

Considering the existence of a PAR report which summarizes a substantial portion of rural health programs, the fact that
DHS updates its report annually on state Primary Care Areas and their relative measures of health quality, and a
substantial increase in the program’s focus and appropriation level, the JLBC Staff does not recommend additional
expenditures for this issue.

— Border Health Office
The Executive recommends $89,700 and 1.5 FTE to create a Border Health Office which would assist in developing
health policy and training programs affecting Arizona and Sonora, Mexico border populations. The JLBC Staff does
not recommend funding for this issue.

— EMS Communication Systems Improvement ’
The Executive recommends $100,000 additional funding from the EMS Operating Fund for the State EMS Special
Projects Line Item to improve the emergency services communications systems. The JLBC Staff does not recommend

funding for this issue.

— Elimination of Ambulance Replacement
The Executive recommends eliminating the Ambulance Replacement program from the EMS Operating Fund in the
amount of $150,000 and transferring $100,000 of these monies to the EMS Special Projects Line Item to fund the
increase discussed above. The JLBC Staff does not recommend this issue because by utilizing the Telecommunication
Services Excise Tax for the Poison Control system, the EMS Operating Fund remains solvent making reductions in rural
EMS programs less necessary. ’

DHS - 13



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason HallJennifer Vermeer  House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Disease Control Research Commission OSPB: Melodie Jones Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST [ OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0
Personal Services 92,800 0 0
Employee Related Expenditures 22,400 0 0 0 0
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 13,000 0 0 0 0
Travel - In State 3,400 0 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 25,200 0 0 0 0
Equipment 1,800 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 158,600 0 0 0 0
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Disease Control Research Grants 1,614,100 1,532,400 1,532,400 1,383,300 1,383,300
Grant Administration 0 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,772,700 1,572,400 1,572,400 1,423,300 1,423,300
%—
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 1,772,700 1,572,400 1,572,400 1,423,300 1,423,300
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 947,100 1,528,400 5,451,800 5,451,800 5,451,800
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 2,719,800 3,100,800 7,024,200 6,875,100 6.875,100
—_——

Program Description — The Disease Control Research Commission (DCRC) awards grants to medical researchers

grants are awarded for cancer research. Prior to FY | 995, the commission’s Junding was off-budget; it received approximately
$2,900,000 annually in Junding through diverted sales tax revenues.

Change in Funding Summary: _ MMLM&Q
$ Change % Change
General Fund ($149,100) (9.5%)

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

FY 1996 Research Contracts (149,100) GF
In FY 1995 funding for new research contracts Was not approved. However, since the contracts were traditionally granted on a
3- year cycle, some projects would be ongoing until FY 1997. Funding for these existing contracts was appropriated for FY 1996
and is recommended for FY 1997, the final year research contracts will be funded by the General Fund. The JLBC Staff
recommendation of $1,423,300 for FY 1997 will close out all remaining contracts, Thus, FY 1998 will show a General Fund
decrease of $(1,423,300) and no additional General Fund monies will be required in future years. The Executive concurs,

DHS - 14



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Disease Control Research Fund has been appropriated 5% of Tobacco Tax revenues in the Health Research Account. FY 1996
expenditures are estimated to be $4,832,300 and FY 1997 expenditures are estimated to be $4,535,800. The balance carried
forward from FY 1996 to FY 1997 is estimated to be approximately $482,300. The monies are to be used for research on the
prevention and treatment of tobacco-related diseases and addictions, such as heart and lung cancer.

LR

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Executive Recommendation for FY 1996 Supplemental
The Executive recommends a FY 1996 supplemental appropriation of $367,300 because in the FY 1996 General
Appropriation Act, the DCRC received $367,300 less than what was required to fund all of their FY 1996 research
contracts. The JLBC Staff does not recommend a supplemental appropriation because the Tobacco Tax monies should
be sufficient to fund the full dollar amount of the FY 1996 contracts. Furthermore, a large proportion of the FY 1996
research contracts are related to the Health Research Account’s purpose of prevention and treatment of tobacco-related
diseases and addictions.

DHS - 15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason Hall/Jennifer Vermeer  House Sub: Weiers
PROG: Family Health OSPB: Melodie Jones Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 724 68.6 68.6 68.6 68.6
Personal Services 1,909,100 1,816,200 1,751,000 1,836,800 1,836,900
Employee Related Expenditures 437,000 419,800 481,900 411,000 411,600
All Other Operating Expenditures: 0
Professional and Outside Services 118,100 151,600 144,200 144,200 144,200
Travel - In State 22,600 74,600 74,600 74,600 74,600
Travel - Qut of State 7,900 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700
Other Operating Expenditures 338,300 369,200 369,200 372,900 362,700
Equipment 27,100 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 2,860,100 2,834,100 2,823,600 2,842,200 2,832,700
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Adult Cystic Fibrosis 223,600 223,600 223,600 223,600 0
Newbom Intensive Care 3,035,100 4,429,500 4,429,500 4,429,500 0
Children's Rehabilitative Services 6,103,400 6,491,800 6,491,800 6,491,800 6,491,800
AHCCCS-Children's Rehabilitative Services 8,437,100 8,451,400 8,451,400 8,451,400 8,451,400
Medical Malpractice/Obstetrical Services 100,600 255,000 255,000 0 0
High Risk Perinatal Services 0 0 0 0 4,016,500
Nutrition Services 266,100 330,100 330,100 330,100 0
WIC Supplemental 999,200 0 0 0 0
Adult Sickle Cell Anemia ' 70,100 70,100 70,100 70,100 0
Prenatal Outreach 412,900 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 0
Teen Prenatal Express 882,500 1,081,100 1,081,100 1,081,100 0
Perinatal Care Services 187,500 257,000 257,000 257,000 0
Child Fatality Review Team 99,400 100,000 100,000 100,000 94,200
Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Task Force 0 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
County Prenatal Services Grant 0 0 0 0 1,281,100
PROGRAM TOTAL 23,677,600 26,373,700 26,363,200 26,126,800 23,417,700
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 23,578,200 26,273,700 26,263,200 26,026,800 23,323,500
Other Appropriated Funds 99,400 100,000 100,000 100,000 94,200
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 30,527,500 37,230,100 38,205,100 38,205,100 38,205,100
Federal Funds 58,021,500 59,956,400 60,428,600 60,428,600 60,428,600
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 112,226,600 123,560,200 124,996,900 124,760,500 122,051,400

Program Description — The Division of Family Health Services provides non-mental public health programs. The largest
program is Children’s Rehabilitative Services (CRS) which provides treatment for seriously physically impaired children that
would benefit from a team surgical approach. CRS includes children with severe congenital defects, spina bifida, cleft palate,
and other serious, yet correctable or improvable conditions. Non-CRS programs include prenatal programs, nutrition services




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(2,950,200) (11.2%)
Other Appropriated Funds (5.800) (5.8%)
Total Appropriated Funds $(2,956.600) (11.2%)

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment -0- OF $23,500 GF
— ERE Rates $ 200 OF (11,000) GF
— Rent -0- OF (6,500) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (6,000) OF -0- GF
One-time Funding from Additional Appropriation—Prenatal Outreach (1,400,000) GF

Laws 1994, Chapter 1, 9th Special Session provided funding for contracts to create neighborhood prenatal outreach programs
staffed with lay health workers. The legislation also required these pilot programs to be evaluated by the Auditor General. The
first year report of the 3-year evaluation was due to be released on December 31,1995. The evaluation has not yet been completed.
Given that the initial 2-year funding for this program was provided outside of the budget process, the JLBC Staff recommends that
the Legislature once again determine whether to continue funding the pilot program through separate legislation. The Executive
recommends retaining funding. :

Agency Reorganization (7,400) GF
The agency has requested a reorganization of some FTE Positions throughout the department. The net General Fund change for
the agency as a whole is $0. The agency requests that $7,400 for security costs be transferred from Family Health Services to
Administration. Security costs had been allocated between both divisions, now the Administration division will pay for all security
costs. The Executive concurs.

Elimination of Excess Payments to Hospitals—Newborn Intensive Care (670,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends elimination of $(670,000) from the Newborn Intensive Care Program for payments to hospitals used
for equipment, remodeling and other infrastructure improvements in newborn units. The remaining funding, $3,759,500 is being
transferred to the High Risk Perinatal Services program (see discussion below).

The Newborn Intensive Care program was originally intended to reimburse contracted physicians and Level II and III hospitals
for uncompensated hospital bills for financially eligible patients. Under these contracts, hospitals receive a capitated payment of
$1,000 per infant enrolled in the program. The contracted hospitals accumulate the capitation payments in a pool and attempt to
first collect from AHCCCS, private insurance and the infants’ families. In cases where families do not have private insurance and
do not qualify for AHCCCS, yet do not have high enough income to pay the hospital bills (uncompensated care), the hospitals may
draw from the capitated pool to cover the costs. The contracts for inpatient care total approximately $2,072,000. However,
hospitals choose to expend $670,000 of the capitated pool for infrastructure upgrades rather than uninsured infants.

While the contracts do not disallow the hospitals to use the capitation pool for infrastructure improvements, the intent is for the
monies to be used to cover direct uncompensated care for low-income families. These capital improvements benefit all utilizers
of the newbom units and should be financed from general hospital revenues, rather than from an uncompensated care program.
Furthermore, elimination of this funding should not impact the number of infants served by the program.

DHS - 17



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The other functions of the Newborn Intensive Care program provide a statewide system for physician consultation with contracted
neonatologists to stabilize, evaluate and dispatch critically ill newbomns; specialized teams for emergency air and ground transport
to regional Level IT and I1I care hospitals; and developmental follow-up clinics and home visits by nurses. All of these services
are provided under contract and would not be impacted by the recommended funding change. These services and the remaining
portion of the uncompensated care component are being transferred to the High Risk Perinatal Services program (see discussion
below). The Executive does not address this issue.

High Risk Perinatal Services -0-GF

In the discussion above, $670,000 was removed from the Newbomn Intensive Care program. The remaining funding, $3,759,500
is transferred and consolidated with the Perinatal Care Services funding of $257,000 for a total of $4,106,500 for the new program,
High Risk Perinatal Care Services. Consolidating these line items results in an overall General Fund change of $0.

General Fund

Line Item —Amount
Newborn Intensive Care $(3,759,500)
Perinatal Care Services —(257.000)
Total (4,016,500)
High Risk Perinatal Transport $4.016.500
Net Change -0-

Consolidating these line items will allow the department more flexibility to better coordinate contracts for these programs and
develop a more unified and effective system. Since mother and child are inseparable at the point at which they enter these
programs, combining the systems will allow for a programmatic approach focused on objectives and outcomes that will result in
a highly coordinated transport system for mothers and newborns. The Executive concurs in the amount of $4,686,500 for the
consolidated line item.

Adult Cystic Fibrosis (223,600) GF
Transferred to County Health Block Grant in the Public Health division. The agencywide net General Fund effect is $0. The
Executive does not address this issue.

Nutrition Services (330,100) GF
Executive does not address this issue.

Adult Sickle Cell Anemia (70,100) GF
Transferred to County Health Block Grant in the Public Health division. The agencywide net General Fund effect is $0. The

Executive does not address this issue.

County Prenatal Services Grant -0- GF

DHS - 18



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Teen Prenatal Express program contracts with county health departments to target teenagers at high risk of not receiving
prenatal care. County health departments provide nursing case management and funding for prenatal care and hospital delivery
for pregnant adolescents who are low income, but are not eligible for AHCCCS. InFY 1995, Teen Prenatal Express enrolled 1,142
teens in nursing case management services, of which 118 were eligible for clinical prenatal services and hospital delivery. The
Prenatal Outreach program contracts with community organizations to develop outreach programs targeting localities in which
women are at high risk of not receiving prenatal care.

The Prenatal Outreach program was appropriated an additional $1,400,000 through separate legislation in FY 1996 for a total of
$1,600,000 (see discussion above). It is recommended above that separate legislation should determine whether to continue
funding for this program, leaving $200,000 in the Prenatal Outreach Line Item. This remaining $200,000 is consolidated with
$1,081,100 from Teen Prenatal Express for a total of $1,281,100 for the new program, County Prenatal Services Grant.
Consolidating these line items results in an overall General Fund change of $0, as shown in the table below.

General Fund
ine Item _Amount _
Prenatal Outreach $ (200,000)
Teen Prenatal Express (1.081.100)

" Total (1,281,100)
County Prenatal Services Grant $1.281.100
Net Change -0-

Both programs contract with county and community health organizations to provide services. The JLBC Staff recommends
consolidating these line items and block granting the monies to the counties to allow greater flexibility in planning and coordinating
prenatal programs which directly target the needs in their regions. The formula for distributing the funds to the counties should

be developed by the department with consideration to population, need, and amount received under these programs in previous
years, and should be presented to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for approval (See footnote below).

Program Authorization Review — Medical Malpractice Subsidy (255,000) GF
The JLBC and OSPB Staff conducted a Program Authorization Review of Rural Health Programs during the last
year. As a result of that review, individual programs were subject to analysis on the basis of program efficiency and
effectiveness.
The JLBC Staff recommends eliminating the Medical Malpractice Program as its mission has been accomplished. This program
was established in 1989 to provide malpractice insurance premium subsidies to physicians in exchange for a commitment by those
physicians to serve rural areas. At that time, rising malpractice costs were creating hardships for obstetricians, especially those
in more remote areas. Since the program’s inception, 60 physicians have received subsidies which helped to retain professionals
who might otherwise have found the costs of rural medical practice prohibitive. During this same period, medical malpractice
premiums have dropped dramatically. Additionally, further subsidies for community health centers’ malpractice costs are still
available through the Federally Supported Health Centers Assistance Act of 1992. Thus, this program has been successful at
retaining physicians while a problem existed; however, that problem has diminished. The Executive concurs.

x & %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program

DHS - 19



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— The amounts appropriated for Children’s Rehabilitative Services, AHCCCS-Children’s Rehabilitative Services, and for federal
expenditure authority in the AHCCCS Program are intended to cover all indirect, fixed contract, fee for services costs, and
all other costs of the Children’s Rehabilitative Services program in full, unless a transfer of funds is approved by the Joint

Legislative Budget Committee. (This Jootnote was added to clarify that CRS contracts and all other related expenses were
not to exceed the amount appropriated,)

New Footnotes ;
— The state Department of Health Services shall distribute all funds appropriated for the County Prenatal Services Grant on a

pass-through basis to counties to provide prenatal programs with consideration to population, need, and amount received in

DHS - 20



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason Hall/Jennifer Vermeer House Sub: Weiers
PROG: Behavioral Health OSPB: Melodie Jones Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 170.4 143.6 69.5 69.5 69.5
Personal Service\s 1,450,000 1,876,500 1,805,000 1,847,000 1,849,300
Employee Related Expenditures 404,900 484,700 496,700 600,100 411,300
All Other Operating Expenditures: . 0.0
Professional and Outside Services 2,593,000 1,006,400 1,006,400 992,300 992,300
Travel - In State 57,400 81,300 75,300 75,300 75,300
Travel - Out of State 14,900 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100
Other Operating Expenditures 549,100 346,800 345,300 361,800 345,200
Equipment 184,100 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 5,253,400 3,802,800 3,735,800 3,883,600 3,680,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Client Satisfaction Incentive Program 2,200 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Third Party Payor Costs 1,889,800 1,848,900 1,848,900 1,848,900 1,848,900
Court Monitoring 441,400 0 0 274,300 274,300
Data Processing Debt Retirement 1,321,900 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Computer Hardware Lease 709,900 996,000 996,000 996,000 996,000
Managed Care and Actuarial Services 1,386,100 1,695,000 1,695,000 1,695,000 1,695,000
Case Management and Curriculum Development 123,100 0 0 0 0
Behavioral Health Task Force 103,700 0 0 0 0
HUD Grants Compliance 23,900 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000
Children's Behavioral Health Services 12,848,800 12,954,900 14,249,900 13,264,400 13,264,400
Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children 4,375,300 4,375,300 5,063,200 4,375,300 4,375,300
CBH State Match for Title 19 16,339,600 20,126,300 18,222,400 18,085,000 18,110,900
Children's Respite Care 252,500 252,500 252,500 252,500 252,500
Seriously Mentally I11 Services 53,769,500 58,910,200 61,661,700 59,624,600 59,669,600
Geriatric Résidential Beds 2,211,800 2,211,800 2,211,800 2,211,800 2,211,800
Regional Residential/Psychiatric Beds 5,770,300 5,770,300 5,770,300 5,770,300 5,770,300
New Generation Psychotropic Drugs 487,100 1,257,100 1,257,100 1,257,100 1,257,100
Mental Health Non-Title 19 9,414,800 8,107,100 7,764,000 10,205,200 9,862,100
Substance Abuse Non-Title 19 12,212,500 11,278,500 10,935,400 11,278,500 10,935,400
Mental Health and Substance Abuse T-19 0 2,252,200 3,547,300 3,784,700 4,867,800
Community Therapeutic Substance Abuse Treatment 0 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000
SAMHC ' 3,694,300 3,441,300 0 0 0
Psychiatric Review Board 47,900 81,200 81,200 80.200 76,400
PROGRAM TOTAL 132,679,800 142,731,400 142,662,500 142,257,400 142,518,300
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 132,679,800 142,731,400 142,662,500 142,257,400 142,518,300
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 77,117,600 113,449,200 90,205,200 90,205,200 90,205,200
Federal Funds 25,160,300 29,435,800 29,230,300 29,230,300 29,230,300
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 234,957,700 285,616,400 262,098,000 261,692,900 261,953,800
DHS - 21



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Behavioral Health

Program Description — The Behavioral Health Program administers most mental health services Jor the state including both
adult and children’s behavioral health, substance abuse and seriously emotionally handicapped children. The division operates
the Southern Arizona Mental Health Center (SAMHC), which primarily Pprovides outpatient treatment services. The center is
in the process of being privatized. Most services are provided through contracts with 6 Regional Behavioral Health Authorities
(RBHAs) which then subcontract for provisian of services with a provider network.

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
3 Change % Change
General Fund $(213,100) 0.1%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $22,100 GF
— ERE Rates (69,900) GF
— Annualization of Office of Administrative Hearings Transfer (14,100) GF
— Rent (100) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (4,000) GF
Agency Reorganization (61,100) GF

The agency has requested a reorganization of some FTE Positions throughout the department. The net General Fund change for
the agency as a whole is $0. The agency requests that the American Indian Liaison FTE Position be transferred from Behavioral

result, 0.5 FTE is transferred out of Public Health to Behavioral Health Services. The Executive concurs.

SAMHC -0- GF
Laws 1995, Chapter 5, First Special Session state that DHS is not required to operate a Southern Arizona Mental Health Center

of funding from the SAMHC Special Line Item in the same proportion as current SAMHC clients receive services, Roughly 61%
of expenditures fall in the General Mental Health category, 30% fall in the Seriously Mentally Ill (SMI) category, and 9% fall in
the Children’s Behavioral Health Services category. Thus, the JLBC Staff recommends that funding from the SAMHC Special
Line Item be transferred in the amount of $2,098,100 to the non-Title 19 General Mental Health Special Line Item, in the amount
of $1,033,700 to the SMI Special Line Item, and in the amount of $309,500 to the Children’s Behavioral Health Services Special
Line Item. The JLBC Staff further recommends that these funds remain in the southern Arizona area to maintain continuity of
service. This transfer of funding will not affect the level of service, but will provide for private service delivery as opposed to state-
controlled delivery of these behavioral health services in southern Arizona. The Executive concurs,

DHS - 22



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Population Changes in Title 19 Programs 600,200 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a $600,200 net increase for Title 19 behavioral health programs. This increase consists of the
following changes:

Title 19 General Mental Health / Substance Abuse $2,615,600

Title 19 Children’s Behavioral Health (2.015.4000
TOTAL $ 600,200

Funding for each of these programs is population-driven, meaning that service is offered to categorically-qualifying individuals.
As the number of qualifying individuals increases, the requirements for state and federal funding rise in proportion. The
recommended amounts reflect assumptions of 0% net population growth in each Title 19 category and a 4% rate of growth in the
capitation rates which fund the services provided to these population groups.

FY 1996 was the first year in which Title 19 coverage was provided for General Mental Health and Substance Abuse services.
The amount appropriated for this Special Line Item in FY 1996 reflects funding for only 9 months. Thus, the recommended
increase also includes 3 months of program annualization, in addition to medical costs-related increases. '

Title 19 Children’s Behavioral Health has not grown at the pace forecasted nor budgeted for in the past year. Proof of this was
a $4,570,000 surplus of funds in this Special Line Item in FY 1995. The recommended decrease reflects full funding for the
forecasted child population.

The Executive recommends a similar decrease in Children’s Behavioral Health Title 19 clients of $(2,041,300) and a minor
decrease of $(43,100) in Seriously Mentally IIl Title 19 clients, in accordance with forecasted need. The Executive also
recommends a $1,532,500 increase in funding for General Mental Health/Substance Abuse Title 19 clients. This is not directly
comparable to the JLBC Staff recommended increase of $2,615,600 shown above because the Staff also recommends a $(686,200)
decrease in funding for non-Title 19 General Mental Health populations. This reduction would reflect a decrease in the need for
the non-Title 19 program as persons in need of treatment qualify for and receive treatment under the new Title 19 program. Please
see below for further detail.

Movement of Populations to Title 19 Programs (686,200) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of $(343,100) from each of the Mental Health Non-Title 19 and the Substance Abuse Non-
Title 19 Special Line Items for a total reduction of $(686,200) to Title 19 behavioral health programs. This transfer reflects the
agency request that these funds follow clients into the Title 19 program. FY 1996 was the first year in which Title 19 coverage
was provided for General Mental Health and Substance Abuse services and the agency estimates that a substantial portion of
persons receiving these services through the Non-Title 19 programs will now be eligible for Title 19 funded services. This transfer
allows service dollars to follow clients into the new Title 19 program. The Executive does not recommend this issue.

Court Monitor Funding -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends that $274,300 in funding be restored to the Court Monitor Special Line Item by transferring this
amount from the Seriously Mentally I (SMI) Services Line Item. The Office of the Court Monitor was established in response
to rulings in the Amnold v. Sarn case, which found both DHS and Maricopa County (co-defendants in the case) were responsible
for providing a full continuum of mental health services to all persons eligible for such care. During the 1995 legislative session,
the JLBC Staff recommended that funding for the Court Monitor be eliminated and placed in the SMI services line item and that
statutory language providing the major legal foundation for the Arnold v. Sarn lawsuit also be eliminated. The recommendation
of zero funding for the Court Monitor was adopted; however, the elimination of the relevant statutory language was not. The lack
of specific funding for this expense has required DHS to appear before the JLBC during FY 1996 to request a transfer of funds to
pay for the Court Monitor. As the JLBC Staff Recommendation is published, DHS has received approval to transfer only 6 months
of funding for the Court Monitor. Approval for further transfers is contingent upon the submittal of a report which provides
expenditure detail for the Office of the Court Monitor.

DHS - 23



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The recommendation that funding be restored will eliminate the need for appearances before the JLBC to request the transfer of
funds. This is appropriate because DHS is required by Arizona Superior Court rulings to request funding for Court Monitor
expenses, The recommended Court Monitor funding also reflects a decrease in expenses tied to the release of Exit Criteria. This
criteria reflects specific requirements which the state and county must fulfill to comply with the court's ruling in Amold v. Samn.
As the co-defendants move towards fulfilling the court’s stipulations, the activities and expenses of the Court Monitor are expected

Psychotropic Medications -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends renaming SMI Clozapine Treatment to Psychotropic Medications. This change would allow greater
flexibility to address individual needs as so-called “new generation” psychotropic medications are created, tested and marketed
for those with behavioral disorders. The Executive recommendation does not address this issue.

* % %k
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Managed Care and Actuarial Services
The Behavioral Health Services office has received $1,695,000 funding in each of FY 1995 and FY 1996 to purchase
actuarial estimates of capitation rates and to review prior claims for payment made by providers against the behavioral

Administration (HCFA) and ultimately agreeing on capitation rates for all Title 19 populations. While DHS expends
monies from this line item for other concerns such as quality control checks, managed care training among RBHAs and
a cost/benefit analysis study of contracting outside the system for disputed claims processing, the Legislature may
consider consolidating a portion of these expenses in AHCCCS for continuity in determining capitation rates.

DHS - 24



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason Hall/Jennifer Vermeer ~ House Sub: Weiers

PROG: Arizona State Hospital OSPB: Melodie Jones Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997 .
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 875.5 838.0 691.5 519.5 466.5
Personal Services . 18,376,800 19,050,700 12,330,700 12,661,300 12,565,600
Employee Related Expenditures 4,567,900 4,832,600 3,393,400 3,033,900 2,811,700
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 2,825,800 3,272,800 5,978,100 6,060,700 6,114,000
Travel - In State 28,300 35,400 18,800 18,800 18,800
Travel - Out of State 2,200 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800
Food 654,400 702,200 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 2,955,700 1,756,600 1,130,100 1,130,100 891,200
Equipment ) 49,500 92,800 92,800 92.800 24.000
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 29,460,600 29,747,900 22,948,700 23,002,400 22,430,100
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Community Placement Treatment 0 1,299,100 8,049,100 7.830,000 7,358,500
Community Placement Development 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 0
Community Treatment Contingency 0 0 0 0 673.300
PROGRAM TOTAL 29,460,600 31,147,000 31,097,800 30,932,400 30,461,900
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 16,348,700 17,653,100 17,603,900 17,438,500 16,968,000
Other Appropriated Funds 13,111,900 13,493,900 13,493,900 13,493,900 13,493,900
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 1,063,300 1,232,700 1,176,200 1,176,200 1,176,200
Federal Funds 26,000 0 0 0 0
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 30,549,900 32,379,700 32,274,000 32,108,600 31,638,100

Program Description — Provides inpatient psychiatric hospitalization services for adolescent and adult seriously mentally
ill residents. The Arizona State Hospital (ASH) is licensed for a maximum of 511 patients. For FY 1997, the ASH target
population is an average daily census of 305 patients. In FY 1996, ASH reduced its SMI population by 40 patients for one-half
year, or 20 patients for 1 full year, by placing these individuals in appropriate community settings. In FY 1997, ASH has
requested and the JLBC Staff has recommended that an additional 125 patients be placed in community settings, bringing total
ASH downsizing to 145 patients serviced in the community and not “institutionalized” within ASH.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(685,100) (3.9%)

DHS - 25




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

~— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $201,100 GF
— ERE Rates (193,600) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (92,800) GF
Equipment 24,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $24,000 to purchase 2 century tubs for patient therapy and 3 laser printers.
The Executive recommends retaining the full FY 1996 equipment funding in the amount of $92,800. ’

Agency Reorganization (30,900) GF
The agency has requested a reorganization of some FTE Positions throughout the department. The net General Fund change for
the agency as a whole is $0. Under the agency’s plan, 1 Special Investigations FTE would be transferred from the Arizona State

Community Placement Treatment and Com munity Treatment Contingency -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends that $6,059,400 and $673,300 be transferred from the ASH operating budget to the Community
Placement Treatment Special Line ftem and the Community Treatment Contingency Special Line Item, respectively. This funding

the average community placement may cost 10% less than an ASH placement. Asa result, the JLBC Staff recommends that 10%
of the funds which DHS estimates are necessary to complete this move be held in a new Special Line Item entitled Community
Treatment Contingency. The $673,300 held in this Special Line Item would be available for use for Placement and Treatment upon
approval of the JLBC. The JLBC Staff also recommends the continued appropriation of $1,299,100 which is being used to develop
beds for and place 20 individuals in FY 1996 and is required to maintain these persons in the community.

The Executive recommends transferring $6,530,000 from the ASH operating budget to the Community Placement Treatment
Special Line Item, but does not identify any savings estimate or recommend placing any amount of savings in a contingency Special
Lin¢ Item. .

Community Placement Development (100,000) GF
The recommended reduction eliminates funding for one-time development and start-up costs associated with the first stage of
deinstitutionalizing a portion of the ASH population in FY 1996. The Executive does not recommend this issue,

Privatization of Functions (492,900) GF

During FY 1996, ASH took steps to privatize a number of routine services provided at the hospital. A private entity has been
contracted to provide engineering and food services, housekeeping, and grounds keeping, The JLBC Staff recommends that the

DHS - 26



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

a position with the new contractor or a redeployment position within the state personnel system. The ($492,900) reduction
associated with this action represents lower costs achieved through private contracting. The contract amount is subject to change
every year at the rate of 3% or the Consumer Price Index (CPI), whichever is lower. The JLBC Staff recommendation would adjust
funding in FY 1997 for a 2.4% increase, based on the Staff’s 12/1/95 CPI forecast. This translates into a $97,700 inflationary
allowance included in the Professional and Outside Services Line Item. The Executive recommends this issue with a net decrease
of $(548,300).

k%%
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

New Footnotes
— Monies in the Community Treatment Contingency Special Line Item shall not be expended without the prior approval of the

Joint Legislative Budget Committee. (This footnote was created to reserve a portion of community placement monies which
should reflect savings over ASH placement. If community placements cost more than anticipated, the agency will be required
to report to the Legislature and to request a transfer of monies from this Special Line Item.)

DHS - 27



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Health Services JLBC: Jason Hall/Jennifer Vermeer House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Laboratory Services OSPB: Melodie Jones Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 55.5 56.5 56.5 56.5 56.5
Personal Services 1,449,500 1,499,300 1,464,200 1,512,100 1,514,100
Employee Related Expenditures 324,200 367,900 403,000 346,700 346,900
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 3,800 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
Travel - In State 15,900 22,200 22,200 22,200 22,200
Travel - Out of State 9,700 11,400 11,400 11,400 11,400
Other Operating Expenditures 509,300 501,200 501,200 498,400 501,200
Equipment 232,700 301,200 301,200 301,200 166,600
PROGRAM TOTAL 2,545,100 2,706,200 2,706,200 2,695,000 2,565,400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 2,545,100 2,706,200 2,706,200 2,695,000 2,565,400
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 1,782,000 2,749,300 2,527,200 2,527,200 2,527,200
Federal Funds 1,124,700 470,800 903,400 903,400 903,400
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 5,451,800 5,926,300 6,136,800 _6,125,600 5,996,000

Program Description — The Division of Laboratory

Services provides laboratory testing for other state agencies in addition
fo water testing, public health testing, and other health-related testing. The division also monitors and evaluates the quality
of laboratory testing statewide.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1997 JLB
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(140,800) (5.2) %

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates

— Elimination of One-time Equipment

Equipment

The JLBC Staff recommends $166,600 for labératory

1996 equipment funding in the amount of $301,200.

* % %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Program

DHS - 28

$16,800 GF
(23,000) GF
(301,200) GF

166,600 GF

equipment replacement. The Executive recommends retaining the full FY






Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Judiciary JLBC: Brad Beranek/Marge Cawley ~ House Sub: Hart
PRIG:  Commissions on Appellate and Trial Court Appts. OSPB: Mark DiNunzio Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL  ESTIMATE | REQUEST | oseB | JBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Operating Expenditures 10,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 20,000

AGENCY TOTAL 10,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 20,000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 10,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 20,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 10,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 20,000

Program Description — The Commissions on Appellate and Trial Court Appointments are the merit selection commirtees
for the Superior Court in Maricopa and Pima counties, Court of Appeals and Supreme Court vacancy appointments. The
committees recommend at least 3 individuals for each vacancy to the Governor, who makes the appointment.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $10,000 100.0%
Other Appropriated Funds -0- 0.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $10,000 100.0%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Travel $10,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $10,000 for travel and per diem expenses associated with 11 known bench vacancies

to occur in courts throughout the state during FY 1997, and for unexpected vacancies which commonly occur. From FY 1993
to FY 1995, the number of statewide bench vacancies averaged approximately 7 per year, with the commission funded at
$10,000 annually. At that funding level, the commission will have difficulty processing the 13 vacancies currently known for
FY 1996 (an 85% increase halfway through the fiscal year). This difficulty is expected to continue in FY 1997 at the existing
funding level.

Based on the growing population of judgeships throughout the state, the commission expects a range of 11 to 15 vacancies per
year to be the norm in future years.

* % ¥

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Agency



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Other Issues Jor Legislative Consideration

— Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or estimate, but only displays the commissions’ FY 1996
appropriation in the recommendation column. Pursuant to AR.S. § 35-116 B, the Judiciary and the Legislature are
not subject to the control of the Governor in the preparation and submission of their budgets.

— Budget Consolidation
The JLBC Staff recommends that the budget for Commissions on Appellate and Trial Court Appointments be moved
under the Supreme Court Special Line Item, "Judicial Performance Review." This would merge the appointment
and review functions of judgeships into 1 budget unit. Many of the same staff currently work in both functional



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Judiciary - Court of Appeals JLBC: Brad Beranek/Marge Cawley House Sub: ~ Hart
PROG:  Division I OSPB: Meark DiNunzio Senate Sub: __ Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST ] OSPB l JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 98.0 100.0 104.0 100.0 100.0
Personal Services 4,425,800 4,845,800 5,102,700 4,801,800 4,926,000
Employee Related Expenditures 691,100 714,800 915,500 © 714,100 719,300
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 0 800 11,000 800 800
Travel 68,600 80,900 103,300 80,900 80,900
Other Operating Expenditures 342,500 268,300 276,300 304,200 268,300
Equipment 106,600 42,500 45,900 42,500 15,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 5,634,600 5,953,100 6.454.700 5,944,300 6.010,300
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 5,634,600 5,953,100 6,454,700 5,944,300 6,010,300
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 5.634,600 5.953.100 6,454,700 5.944.300 6,010.300

Program Description — The Court has jurisdiction in all proceedings appealable from the Superior Court with the exception
of criminal death penalty cases which are automatically appealed to the Supreme Court. Division I also has statewide
responsibility for reviewing appeals from the Industrial Commission, DES unemployment compensation rulings and the Arizona
Tax Court. Division I convenes in Phoenix and encompasses the counties of Apache, Coconino, La Paz, Maricopa, Mohave,
Navajo, Yavapai, and Yuma.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $57,200 1.0%
Other Appropriated Funds -0- 0.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $57,200 1.0%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of 1996 Judges Salary Adjustment (Laws 1994, Ch. 220) $ 43,400 GF
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment 43,100 GF
— ERE Rates (1,800) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (27,500) GF

cxx
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum for the Division
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration
— Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or estimate, but only displays the division's FY 1996 appropriation in

the recommendation column. Pursuant to AR.S. § 35-116 B, the Judiciary and the Legislature are not subject to the
control of the Governor in the preparation and submission of their budgets.

JUD-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Judiciary - Court of Appeals JLBC: Brad Beranek/Marge Cawley House Sub: Hart
PROG:  Division II OSPB: Mark DiNunzio Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 36.0 36.0 37.0 36.0 36.0
Personal Services 1,736,200 1,850,500 1,950,800 1,824,400 1,880,400
Employee Related Expenditures 268,800 271,400 350,000 271,100 279,400
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 0 1,000 11,000 1,000 1,000
Travel 35,700 36,400 36,800 36,400 36,400
Other Operating Expenditures 697,800 731,600 732,900 754,500 717,600
Equipment 82,600 112,000 10,400 112,000 - 10,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 2,821,100 3,002,900 3,091,900 2,999,400 2,924,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 2,821,100 3,002,900 3,091,900 2,999,400 2,924,800
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 2,821,100 3,002,900 3.091,900 2,999,400 2,924,800

encompasses the counties of Cochise, Gila, Graham, Greenlee, Pima, Pinal and Santa Cruz,

Program Description — The Court has Jurisdiction in all proceedings appealable from the Superior Court with the exception
of criminal death penalty cases which are automatically appealed to the Supreme Court. Division II convenes in Tucson and

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chance % Change
General Fund $(78,100) (2.6)%
Other Appropriated Funds -0- 0.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $(78.100) (2.6)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of 1996 Judges Salary Adjustment (Laws 1994, Ch. 220)
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment
— ERE Rates
~— Elimination of One-time Equipment

Other Operating Expenditures
The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of $(14,000) to reflect decreases telecommunication equipment costs.

* W

JLBC Staff Recommended Formar — Lump Sum for the Division

$ 15,400 GF
17,000 GF
5,500 GF
(102,000) GF

(14,000) GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Foomote
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote concerning Division II’s imaging system. Per the footnote, the Division
has already submitted a project plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee regarding the expenditure of $112,000
appropriated to the Division for FY 1996 for an imaging system.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or estimate, but only displays the division's FY 1996 appropriation in
the recommendation column. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-116B, the Judiciary and the Legislature are not subject to the control
of the Governor in the preparation and submission of their budgets.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Judiciary JLBC: Brad Beranek/Marge Cawley House Sub: Hart
PROG:  Commission on Judicial Conduct OSPB: Mark DiNunzio Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST [ OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 3.0 : 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Personal Services 115,500 150,700 152,200 150,400 152,200
Employee Related Expenditures 21,400 27,300 27,600 27,300 27,600
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 34,000 34,600 34,600 38,500 34,600
Travel 10,500 18,500 18,500 20,400 18,500
Other Operating Expenditures 17,900 23,600 23,600 17,800 23,600
Equipment 7,000 9,000 4,000 9,000 4,000
AGENCY TOTAL 206,300 263,700 260,500 263,400 260.500
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 206,300 263,700 260,500 263,400 260,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 206,300 263,700 260,500 263,400 260,500

Program Description — The commission investigates and prosecutes complaints against state and local Judges for judicial
misconduct and criminal behavior. The commission is comprised of 11 members: 2 appellate court Jjudges, 2 superior court
Judges, 1 justice of the peace, 1 municipal court judge, 2 attorneys and 3 public members.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $(3,200) (1.2)%
Other Appropriated Funds -0- _0.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $(3,200) (1.2)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $1,600 GF
— ERE Rates 200 GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (5,000) GF

* ¥k %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Agency (This is a change from the FY 1996 Modified Lump Sum
appropriation. The Modified Lump Sum Jormat had been approved by the Legislature for FY 1996 because the commission ’s
FY 1995 expenditure plan had not satisfactorily reflected the Legislative intent of its FY 1995 appropriation. However, the
JLBC Staff believes the commission’s FY 1996 expenditure plan and FY 1997 budget request do accurately reflect legisiative
intent and agency need, and recommends that the agency return 1o its original Lump Sum by Agency format.)



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Executive Recommendation
The Executive did pot provide a recommendation or estimate, but only displays the commission’s FY 1996

appropriation in the recommendation column. Pursuant to AR.S. § 35-116B, the Judiciary and the Legislature are
not subject to the control of the Governor in the preparation and submission of their budgets.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Judiciary - Superior Court JLBC: Brad Beranek/Marge Cawley House Sub:  Hart

OSPB: Mark DiNunzio Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions 170.0 171.0 180.0 171.0 177.0
Personal Services 5,600,700 5,943,000 6,480,800 5,943,000 6,306,600
Employee Related Expenditures 717,900 665,800 725,900 665,800 697,700
All Other Operating Expenditures;

Other Operating Expenditures 532,100 874,800 874.800 874.800 2.021,800
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 6,850,700 7,483,600 8,081,500 7,483,600 9,026,100
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Family Counseling 490,500 514,100 540,100 514,100 540,100
Adult Probation Enhancement 15,888,000 17,734,800 20,213,200 17,727,600 18,625,300
Intensive Probation - Adult 14,739,900 16,329,100 17,510,900 16,324,600 17,350,500
Juvenile Probation State Aid 2,665,000 3,489,600 4,937,500 3,488,600 4,880,700
Intensive Probation - Juvenile 6,443,200 7,902,200 9,712,800 7,898,800 9,633,200
Juvenile Probation Services 24,777,500 26,154,800 29,698,700 26,144,100 28,615,500
Community Punishment 3,335,000 3,476,700 4,520,800 3,475,400 3,494,700
Child Support Enforcement 736,100 900,100 1,077,000 896,500 907,000
Interstate Compact - Adult Probation 0 0 1,162,800 0 1,058.500
PROGRAM TOTAL 75,925,900 83,935,020_ 97,455,300 83,953,300 94.131.600
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 75,925,900 83,985,000 97,455,300 83,953,300 94.131,600
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 75,925,900 83,985,000 97,455,300 83,953,300 94,131,600

Program Description — The Superior Court, which has a division in every county, is the state’s only general jurisdiction court.
Superior Court judges hear all bypes of cases except small claims, minor offenses, or violations of city codes and ordinances.
In addition, the responsibility for supervising adults and juveniles who have been Pplaced on probation resides in the Superior
Court,

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change

General Fund $10,146,600 12.1%

Other Appropriated Funds -0- _0.0%

Total Appropriated Funds $10,146,600 12.1%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Judges Salary Adjustment (Laws 1994, Ch. 220) $ 155,600 GF
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment 392,000 GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— ERE Rates (4,300) GF
— Risk Management 1,147,000 GF
New Judges 244200 GF

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-128, the recommended amount funds the state’s 50% share for the following 6 judgeships to established
in FY 1996 in the following counties: Cochise, Mohave, Pima (2), Pinal, and Santa Cruz.

Family Counseling 26,000 GF
The JLBC recommended amount funds caseload increase from 3,500 to 3,700 children, a growth of 5.7%. The funding provides
for prevention of delinquency and incorrigibility and to strengthen family relationships of juvenilé offenders.

Adult Probation Enhancement 748,400 GF
Laws 1981, Chapter 223 mandated an average caseload ratio of 1 probation officer to 60 adult probationers. For FY 1997, the
JLBC Staff recommends $318,400 for 6-month funding of 6 probation officers and 3 related staff positions to meet this
requirement. Current year funding provides for 6 state FTE Positions and 458 county positions. Additionally, the JLBC Staff
recommends $430,000 to annualize the 6-month funding of 21.5 officers approved for FY 1996.

The recommended amount will increase the number of state-funded adult probation slots by 360, or 1.2%, for a total of 31,150
state-finded slots. The FY 1997 estimated cost per probation slot is $600. In recent years, the state has predominantly covered
the full cost of all additional probation officers costs while estimated total county contribution has remained fairly constant.
For example, the estimated total county contribution was $15,844,.900 in FY 1994. For FY 1996, it is estimated at $15,899,900.

Adult Intensive Probation . 905,900 GF
This program was created to divert serious, non-violent adult offenders from prison. For FY 1997, the JLBC Staff recommends
$337,300 for 6-month funding of 6 additional teams (12 probation and surveillance officers), and 3 related staff positions for
this 100% state-funded probation program. Current year funding provides for 8 state FTE Positions and 388.5 county positions.
The Staff also recommends $464,800 to annualize the 6-month funding of 7 teams (14 probation and surveillance officers) and
9 related staff positions approved for FY 1996. Also included in the recommended amount is $103,800 for 6 new alternatively
fueled vehicles earmarked for use in Maricopa County. As part of the statutory mandate to move to alternative fuel vehicles,
all new vehicles for the Superior Court will use alternative fuels.

The number of adult intensive probationer slots will increase by 175, or 5.4%, for a total of 3,400 slots by the end of FY 1997.
The FY 1997 estimated cost per probationer slot is $5,100.

Juvenile Probation State Aid 1,371,300 GF
Laws 1994, Chapter 201 mandated an average caseload ratio of 1 probation officer to 35 juvenile probationers. For FY 1997,
the JLBC Staff recommends $593,500 for 6-month funding of 22 additional probation officers, 2 supervisors and 5 support staff
to meet this requirement. Legislation requires that the funds be primarily used for the salaries of supervising probation officers,
who will be allocated among the counties as needed. Current year funding provides for 1 state FTE Position and 98 county
positions. Additionally, the Staff recommends $777,800 to annualize the 6-month funding of 30 officers and 8 related staff
approved for FY 1996.

The recommended amount will increase the number of state-funded juvenile probation slots by 770, or 24.4%, for a total of
3,925 state-funded slots. This recommendation is consistent with demographic growth in population aged 8 through 17, and
crime climate reflected in increases in juvenile arrests. Between 1990 and 1996, the juvenile population aged 8 through 10
increased 17.7%, a growth rate expected through the year 2000. Furthermore, actual Arizona juvenile arrests statistics from
1991 to 1994 show an average annual increase of 3,000 children aged 10 through 17. The FY 1997 estimated state cost per
probation slot is $1,200. In recent years, the state has predominantly covered the full cost of all additional probation officers
costs while estimated total county contribution has decreased. For example, estimated total county contribution has decreased
from $37,860,000 in FY 1994 to a projected $35,908,000 for FY 1996.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Juvenile Intensive Probation (JIPS) 1,684,900 GF
This program was created to divert serious, non-violent juvenile offenders from incarceration or residential care and to provide
intensive supervision for high risk offenders already on probation. For FY 1997, the JLBC Staff recommends $1,097,500 for
6-month funding of 15 teams (30 probation and surveillance officers) and 9 related staff positions for this 100% state-funded
probation program. Current year funding provides for 7 state FTE Positions and 124 county positions. The JLBC Staff also
recommends $327,900 to annualize the 6-month funding of 5 teams (10 probation and surveillance officers) and 3 related staff
positions approved for FY 1996. Also included in the recommended amount is $259,500 for 15 new alternatively fueled
vehicles earmarked for use in Maricopa County. As part of the statutory mandate to move to alternative fuel vehicles, all new
vehicles for the Superior Court will use alternative fuels.

The number of juvenile intensive probationer slots will increase by 375, or 25.9%, for a total of 1,825 slots by the end of
FY 1997. The FY 1997 estimated cost per probationer slot is $5,100.

Juvenile Probation Services 2,417,100 GF

Juvenile Probation Services, as opposed to Adult Probation Enhancement, because the adult courts would utilize the s&I!mE
provider care options available to youth sentenced in juvenile courts, which are funded through the Juvenile Probation Services
Special Line Item. This funding would serve approximately 225 youth.

county positions.

Interstate Compact 1,058,500 GF

Juvenile Justice Reform

FY 1996 has seen a great deal of activity with regard to Juvenile Justice Reform. Leadership from the Legislative, Executive and
Judicial branches, as well as county governments, have proposed a broad range of initiatives aimed at reducing juvenile crime,
rehabilitating offenders, providing additional sentencing options to judges, and incarcerating the most serious individuals to

Recognizing that pre- and post- adjudication services remain vital components in the treatment of juveniles prior to incarceration
in the Arizona Department of Juvenile Corrections (ADJC) or the Department of Corrections (DOC), the JLBC Staff has
recommended for FY 1997 an additional $5,500,000 in the Superior Court budget for juvenile probation and treatment services.

“front end” of the Justice System,
Probably the most significant FY 1996 change in the Juvenile Justice System is the new mandatory length-of-stay law which went

JUD-10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

into effect October 1. Although Article XXII Subsection 16 of the Arizona Constitution requires the state to provide “suitable
quarters for the confinement of minors,” the number of secure beds has not kept pace with number of serious offenders being
adjudicated in the Court System. As a result, judges have pursued other sentencing options for juveniles which they ordinarily
would send to ADJC for a specified amount of time. The mandatory-length-of-stay law requires ADJC to keep juveniles for the
full length of sentence unless bed capacity exceeds 98% or the court approves early release. In response to this law, the JLBC Staff
has recommended for FY 1997 approximately $3,700,000 for additional ADJC beds. There will be 164 more beds by the end of
FY 1997 and another 200 beds in FY 1998.

¥ k¥

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum for the Agency with Special Line Items
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
__ Of the 177 FTE Positions, 133 FTE Positions represent Superior Court judges. One-half of their salaries are provided by
state General Fund appropriations pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-128. This is not meant to limit the counties’ ability to add
additional judges pursuant to AR.S. § 12-121.

— The Juvenile Probation Services appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations
pursuant to Laws 1991, Chapter 133 (S.B. 1035).

— Up to 4.6% of the amount appropriated for Juvenile Probation Services may be retained and expended by the Supreme
Court to administer the programs established by A.R.S. § 8-230.02 and to conduct evaluations as needed. The remaining
portion of the Juvenile Probation Services Line Item shall be deposited to the Juvenile Probation Fund established by
ARS. § 8-230.02.

New Footnotes
— Receipt of state probation monies by the counties is contingent upon the county maintenance of current probation
expenditures at the FY 1995 level. State probation monies are not intended to supplant county dollars for probation
programs.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Executive Recommendation

The Executive did not provide a recommendation or estimate, but only displays the Superior Court’s FY 1996
appropriation in the recommendation column. Pursuant to ARS. § 35-116 B, the Judiciary and the Legislature are
not subject to the control of the Governor in the preparation and submission of budgets. The JLBC Staff believes
that this prohibition is intended to limit the Governor’s ability to recommend budget amounts for the various judges
and their staff, and not the greater dollars that are devoted to probation programs. An amendment to A.R.S. § 35-116
B that would require the Governor to “weigh-in” on the level of funding for the probation programs would require
the Governor to consider these rapidly rising costs in his annual budget recommendation.

— Victims’ Rights Services (Juvenile Probation Services)
The Superior Court has requested $500,000 to assist juvenile courts in implementing victim’s rights services specified
in the Victims® Rights Legislation of 1995, Chapter 197. This legislation charges juvenile divisions of the Superior
Court with appointing advocates for juvenile victims. Among other responsibilities, advocates shall accompany
victims through civil proceedings, including coordinating “confrontations” with juvenile offenders. The majority of
funding will be allocated to counties to implement victim advocate programs. A portion of funding would also be
retained for a state employee within the Administrative Office of the Courts to coordinate program funding.

Chapter 197 also re-established the Victims® Rights Implementation Revolving Fund administered by the Attorney
General, for the purpose of collecting and awarding monies to entities establishing victim’s rights programs. The

JUD-11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

1997.

— Community Justice Centers
The Superior Court has requested $500,000 to fund 5 Restorative Justice Center pilot programs in Pima, Pinal, and
Maricopa Counties. Also known as “Community Justice Centers,” these neighborhood-based programs allow the
community and the victim to assign consequences to a juvenile that has committed a crime. Juvenile Court Staff
from the relevant Superior Court division would assist each community in case processing and management, in

— Adult Probation Enhancement—Automation
The Superior Court has requested $1,500,000 from the General Fund for start-up monies for an integrated adult
probation automation system to improve case management and data collection. Total project cost will be
approximately $12,700,000 over the next 5 years. In past years, such large-scale automation projects have been
funded through grants from the Supreme Court’s Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund (JCEF). However, the
Supreme Court has committed the bulk of JCEF funds over the next 2 years to other automation projects. The JLBC
Staff supports the need for such a system, particularly for the collection adult adjudication/probation data which has



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Judiciary - Supreme Court JLBC: Brad Beranck/Marge Cawley House Sub: Hart
PROG: Judicial and Administrative OSPB: Mark DiNunzio Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 121.3 122.3 137.3 122.3 122.3
Personal Services 4,201,200 4,618,700 5,336,700 4,525,700 4,757,500
Employee Related Expenditures 763,800 803,100 932,100 787,900 786,800
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 164,300 236,000 296,000 236,000 236,000
Travel 54,100 71,000 107,800 71,000 71,000
Other Operating Expenditures 3,645,700 3,802,800 3,852,600 3,856,200 3,644,000
Equipment 280,000 180,700 221,900 180,700 180,700
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 9,109,100 9,712,300 10,747,100 9,657,500 9,676,000
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Building Tenant Improvement 0 0 203,300 0 0
Judicial Assistance 87,200 87,400 87,400 87,400 87,400
Judicial Education 207,700 242,700 242,700 242,700 242,700
Grand Jury 372,300 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Judicial Performance Review 236,700 259,200 318,200 256,300 318,300
Appellamation 0 0 645,100 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 10,013,000 10,601,600 12,543,800 10,543,900 10,624,400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 10,013,000 10,601,600 12,340,500 10,543,900 10,624,400
Other Appropriated Funds 0 0 203,300 0 0
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 11,225,900 20,278,300 11,269,800 0 11,269.800
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 21242900 30,879,900 23,813,600 10,543,900 21,894,200

provide rules of procedure for all the
administrative supervision over the Arizona court system.

Program Description — The Court consists of the 5 Supreme Court Justices, judicial support staff and the Administrative
Office of the Courts (AOC). The Suprem

e Court, as the state’s highest court, has the responsibility to review appeals and to
courts in Arizona. Under the direction of the Chief Justice, the AOC provides

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $22,800 0.2%
Other Appropriated Funds -0- 0.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $22.800 0.2%




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY .I 997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Judges Salary Adjustment (Laws 1994, Chapter 220) $ 13,400 GF
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment 103,000 GF
— ERE Rates (26,400) GF
— Risk Management (100,500) GF
— Rent (58,300) GF
Staff Attorney : 36,600 GF

Adds $36,600 and 0.5 FTE Position for a part-time staff attorney to address growing backlog of death penalty cases. The position
would assist in the tracking and processing of such cases.

Judicial Performance Review 55,000 GF
The amount reflects a $55,000 increase in funding needed in years of elections for the dissemination of relevant election information
on judges standing for retention.

® %k %

Program Authorization Review Recommendation — The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization
Review (PAR) of the Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund (JCEF) program during the last year. As aresult of that
review, the JLBC Staff recommends modifying the program, subjecting it to legislative appropriation.

Created in FY 1989, the Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund has 2 distinctive statutory purposes: to increase collections and

to quantify the success of JCEF-funded automation projects.

The JLBC Staff recommends that this fund be appropriated to allow greater legislative oversight of the allocation of resources
between revenue enhancement and case processing. Even though specific data quantifying the contribution of revenue enhancement
programs to overall state court revenue is difficult to obtain, this aspect of the program’s mission appears more intuitively justifiable
in light of the relatively small amount of JCEF monies awarded for such activities. Of the total $3,500,000 in JCEF monies
disbursed in FY 1994, only $433,900, or 12 %, was awarded for collection projects. The remaining $3,000,000 was awarded for
automation projects and statewide initiatives.

In addition, recent events surrounding the JCEF-funded Arizona Court Automation Project (ACAP) highlight the need for greater
legislative oversight through the appropriations process. The goal of the ACAP project is to automate case and cash management
in at least 9 counties. To fund the first phase of the project (ACAP I), the Supreme Court entered into a $6,000,000 lease purchase
agreement with IBM in FY 1994 to be paid back with JCEF monies. The majority of these funds were used to purchase equipment

The ACAP problems also demonstrate the need for greater review of information technology. The JLBC Staff is recommending
that automation funding be appropriated in a separate bill, which would create both a new state agency responsible for information
technology (IT) and a combined legislative, executive, and private sector oversight committee. This new structure would improve
statewide coordination for nearly $200,000,000 spent annually by state government on IT.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Executive concurs that the JCEF program be modified by appropriating the fund for FY 1998. It also concurs that program
performance measurements need to be improved to better assess the program’s contribution to improvements in statewide case
processing and increases in court revenue collections.

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line Items
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Included in the lump sum appropriation is $1,000 for the purchase of mementos and items for visiting officials.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or estimate, but only displays the Supreme Court's FY 1996
appropriation in the recommendation column. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-116 B, the Judiciary and the Legislature are not
subject to the control of the Governor in the preparation and submission of budgets.

— Fiduciary Specialist
The Supreme Court requests $63,700 for 1 FTE Position and related travel and equipment for a Fiduciary Specialist. A
Private Fiduciary Program was established by Laws 1994, Chapter 68, charging the Supreme Court with collecting fees
related to registration, adopting rules to establish minimum qualifications, establishing codes of conduct, and developing
investigative and hearing processes for revocations. This position will receive and review applications, maintain a
registry of all private fiduciaries statewide, receive complaints, conduct and oversee investigations, and develop and run
a training program.

— Appellate Court Automation System — “Appellamation”

The Supreme Court requests $645,100 to begin implementing a unified appellate automation system in the Supreme Court
and Courts of Appeals. The funding would provide up-front equipment and development costs, including personal
computer upgrades, hardware, software, consulting, training, and 3 FTE Positions. Currently, this project (and 2 of the
FTE Positions) is funded through the Judicial Collections Enhancement Fund (JCEF). However, the Legislature did
approve $112,000 in funding for FY 1996 to the Court of Appeals Division II for an imaging system which largely
supports the overall goal of the Appellamation project — electronicaily linking the three appellate courts to improve
information flow. The JLBC Staff is recommending that automation funding be appropriated in a separate bill, which
would create both a new state agency responsible for information technology (IT) and a combined legislative, executive,
and private sector oversight committee. This new structure would improve statewide coordination for nearly $200 million
spent annually by state government on IT.

— State Grand Jury FY 1997 Supplemental

The JLBC Staff recommends $131,900 for costs and expenses incurred by counties associated with impaneling and
operating state grand juries as required by A.R.S. § 21-428B. From FY 1993 to FY 1995, increased costs associated
with unexpected growth in state grand jury formation exceeded legislative appropriations for this purpose. The 42nd
Legislature responded to this growth by 1) approving a supplemental appropriation to the Supreme Court of $223,500
or FY 1995 for the payment of outstanding claims from FY 1993 and FY 1994 and 2) by increasing total Special
Line Item funding from $148,800 to $300,000 for FY 1996. A supplemental for FY 1996 is now requested for the
payment of outstanding FY 1995 claims. The Executive does not recommend funding for this issue.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Judiciary - Supreme Court JLBC: Brad Beranek/Marge Cawley House Sub: Hart
PROG: _ Foster Care Review Board OSPB: Mark DiNunzio Senate Sub: _ Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB I JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 38.0 44.5 50.5 4.5 48.5
Personal Services 852,700 950,800 1,129,000 902,600 1,081,300
Employee Related Expenditures 176,000 188,300 242,200 186,700 211,100
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 38,800 215,200 36,000 215,200 74,600
Travel 34,900 46,500 54,900 62,000 53,500
Other Operating Expenditures 204,500 223,400 266,600 226,300 229,000
Equipment 77,300 11,400 100,300 29,000 10,000
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,384,200 1,635,600 1,829,000 1,621,800 1,659,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Court Appointed Special Advocate 1,030,900 1,452,900 1,462,100 1,451,900 1,461,100
PROGRAM TOTAL 2,415,100 3,088,500 3,291,100 3,073,700 3,120,600
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 1,307,700 1,456,400 1,829,000 1,442,600 1,659,500
Other Appropriated Funds 1,107,400 1,632,100 1,462,100 1,631,100 1,461,100
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 2,415,100 3,088,500 3,291,100 3,073,700 3,120,600

Program Description — This division of the Supreme Court includes the Foster Care Review Board (FCRB), the Court
Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) and the Parent Assistance Hotline programs. The FCRB boards review cases of dependent
children in out-of-home placement to assess progress toward returning the child home or achieving a permanent plan for the
child’s removal. Federal law requires that each state provide independent administrative reviews of children who are in out-of-
home care. Each review board reviews as many as 100 children and is comprised of 5 volunteers appointed by the presiding
Judge in each county. The CASA program consists of volunteers who are recruited, screened, trained, and supervised as
advocates for foster care children. The CASA volunteers provide information to the Court to aid it in making its decision
regarding what is best for the child The Parent Assistance Hotline is an information source on juvenile court procedures, Child
Protective Services and related issues, and for helping parents and guardians understand the process of removal of a child from
the home.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $203,100 13.9%
Other Appropriated Funds (171.000) (10.5)%
Total Appropriated Funds $32,100 1.0%




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

—  Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $8,200 OF $23,800 GF
— ERERates -0- OF (700) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment -0- OF (1,400) GF
General Fund Replacement of CASA Fund (179,200) OF 179,200 GF

As an offset the General Fund, CASA Fund monies were appropriated in FY 1995 to fund a portion of the Foster Care Review
Board (FCRB), and this offset was continued into FY 1996. The JLBC Staff recommends the realignment so that the CASA
program is funded only from the CASA Fund, and the FCRB is funded only from the General Fund.

Professional and Outside Services (179,200) GF
Reduction in various one-time FY 1996 expenses.

Annualization of FY 1996 Supplemental Staff Increases 181,400 GF
In its August 1995 performance review of the Foster Care Review Board, the Auditor General recommended that the FCRB
hire additional Program Specialists, and modify their role to enhance the child review process. The board agreed, but cited
that adequate training to enhance the specialist role could not be completed due to workload constraints and high turnover of
experienced specialists. A legislative committee of reference, which met to address the Auditor General report, will
recommend to the Legislature that increased funding be provided for the board in FY 1997 for additional specialists to keep
current workload ratios in check as the number of eligible children increases.

The JLBC Staff recommends $118,000 for 3 Program Specialists and related costs to address Auditor General
recommendations and a projected 18% growth in children requiring review for FY 1997. This projection is consistent with
the 18% average annual growth in caseload during the last 3 fiscal years. In addition, from calender years 1991 to 1995,
caseload has grown from 4,150 to 6,200, a 499 increase. In that time period, 2 specialists were added for the last 6 months
of calender year 1995 (FY 1996), a 7% increase.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 8-515.01, the presiding judge of the Juvenile Court shall establish 1 board (comprised of volunteers) for
each 100 children, or fraction thereof. Each child remaining in out-of-home placement must be reviewed by local foster care
review boards within 6 months of placement and at least once every 6 months thereafter. The boards must provide within 30
days of their review their findings and recommendations on the efforts and progress made on the implementation of the child’s
permanent placement. Because of the growing number of children eligible for FCRB review, and increases in case complexity,
it currently takes staff from 3 to 4 months to process a recommendation report. The FCRB's current level of support has not
been expanded since calender year 1991. According to the Auditor General report, the gap between opened cases and
completed cases has been widening since 1991 at an increasing rate. Currently, 2 backlog of 900 reports remains to be
prepared. To address caseload growth, the JLBC Staff recommends $24,800 for 1 Secretary and related costs, and $38,600
for temporary secretarial assistance. The funding for temporary secretarial help is intended to address the case backlog.

The JLBC Staff FY 1997 recommended amounts are intended to annualize 6-month funding for 4 FTE Positions recommended
for the FCRB via the FY 1996 Supplemental Bill (See Other Issues).

* %k x
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum for the Program with a Special Line Item
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
— The appropriation from the Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund is an estimate representing 30% of unclaimed lottery
prize money distributed to this Fund during FY 1996 pursuant to A.R.S. § 5.518. The monies are appropriated for the

established in A.R.S. § 8-524. The appropriation shall be adjusted as necessary to reflect actual final receipts
credited to the Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund. Appropriated expenditures shall not exceed the fund’s receipts.

JUD-17



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or estimate, but only displays the Foster Care Review Board’s
FY 1996 appropriation in the recommendation column. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-116 B, the Judiciary and the
Legislature are not subject to the control of the Governor in the preparation and submission of budgets.

— FY 1996 Supplemental

Auditor General’s recommendation that the FCRB better prepare for future caseload growth by streamlining its work
processing and case review methods. Specifically, it recommended equipping FCRB program specialists with laptop
computers to more efficiently handle I€port preparation.



DEPARTMENT OF
JUVENILE CORRECTIONS

(DJC)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Juvenile Corrections JLBC: Karen Bock/Lorenzo House Sub: Hart
Agency Summary Martinez OSPB: John MoCarthy Senate Sub: Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Administration 4,672,100 4,727,400 6,042,500 4,329,300 4,450,800
Secure Care 19,117,100 23,117,400 33,156,200 26,560,700 27,030,800
Community Care 12,219,300 13,409,400 21,488,200 13,407,400 13,489,700
Education 3,485,200 3.383.600 4,489,900 3,678,700 3.839,700
AGENCY TOTAL 39,493.700 44,637,800 65.176.800 47.976.100 48,811,000
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 706.0 724.0 1,047.0 840.0 847.5
Personal Services 17,572,300 18,438,200 26,416,500 20,929,800 21,395,700
Employee Related Expenditures 4,719,900 5,391,400 8,755,200 5,880,300 6,075,500
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 698,300 565,400 963,200 682,500 695,600
Travel - In State 418,600 367,900 496,100 367,900 368,200
Travel - Out of State 24,800 16,300 16,300 16,300 16,300
Food 700 0 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 4,281,500 4,620,800 5,538,300 5,184,000 5,232,100
Equipment 221,700 86,300 1,170,000 60,100 103.400
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 27,937,800 29,486,800 43,355,600 33,120,900 33,886,800
Special Line Items 11,555,900 15.151,000 21.821.200 14,855,200 14,924,200
AGENCY TOTAL 39,493,700 44,637,800 65.176,800 47,976,100 48,811,000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 37,075,000 42,659,500 63,137,900 45,968,500 46,772,400
Other Appropriated Funds 2,418,700 1,978,300 2,038,900 2,007,600 2,038,600
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 38,400 36,400 36,400 36,400 36,400
Federal Funds 2,042,900 2,011,700 1,321,000 1,321,000 1,321,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 41,575,000 46,685,900 66,534,200 47,976,100 50,168,400

Program Description — The Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC) is responsible for the care and treatment of youth

offenders adjudicated by the Cowrts to be delinquent and remanded to the custody of the department. DJC has jurisdiction over

youths until they are released from custody or reach age 18.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $4,112,900 9.6%
Other Appropriated Funds (60.300) _3.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $4,173,200 9.3%

DIC-1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment s -0- OF $ 347,600 GF
— ERE Rates -0- OF (166,500) GF
~— Risk Management -0- OF 248,000 GF
— Rent -0- OF (10,800) GF
Re-Open 72 Beds At Adobe Mountain School 2,173,000 GF

Reflects Secure Care (including WIPP and Food) and Education Funding. Adds 60 FTE Positions.

Re-Open 20 Beds At Black Canyon School 613,000 GF
Reflects Secure Care (including WIPP and Food) and Education Funding. Adds 17 FTE Positions.

Open 48 New Beds At Black Canyon School 951,400 GF
Assumes January 1997 opening of 2 cottages to be built during 1996. Reflects Secure Care (including WIPP and Food) and
Education Funding. Adds 44.5 FTE Positions.

Salary Parity For YCO’s and YPO’s 279,900 GF
Outcome Evaluations 47,300 GF
Management Information Systems and Data Analysis/Planning_ (156,300) GF
Boot Camp Annualization (113,400) GF
Vocational and Transition Services (40,000) GF
WIFP - Youth Stipend; Funding Shift (43,800) OF 43,800 GF
Education Funding Shifts 104,100 OF (104,100) GF
* % %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— FY 1996 Supplemental
The department has requested a supplemental appropriation to operate 92 beds, which had been held vacant but were
re-opened in the fall of 1995. The original FY 1996 appropriation does not include funding for these beds. The
JLBC Staff recommends $1,822,900 and 74 FTE Positions as a supplemental FY 1996 appropriation for operating
these beds. The Executive recommends 76.5 FTE Positions and $1,841,000 for this item. See “Secure Care” for
detail.

— PAR on Diagnostics
The Program Authorization Review for the Diagnostics program has resulted in a recommendation of “retain.” DJC
has implemented changes to its reception/diagnostics program. No legislative action is required. The Executive
recommends certain new reporting requirements. See Secure Care.

— Juvenile Crime Trends in Arizona



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, larceny—theft, motor vehicle theft, and arson) have generally been
increasing since the mid-80’s, although the last 3 years show a marked decrease. Juvenile arrest rates for all other
crimes continue to rise.

SERIOUS ARRESTS PER 400,000 JUVENILES
AZ Now Decreasing But Still Well Above US

‘M

6,000

4,000

~—

_— -lb-——+——+~-_,,,...—+——-+-—_+———+——+-——+

1,000

o i | 1 | ] ) T T T
1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994
Sources: AZ Uniform Crime Reports; US Bureau of the Census; AZ DES

Legend
—o—  AZ Juv Arrest Rate ——+—- US Juv Arrest Rate

OTHER ARRESTS PER 100,000 JUVENILES
AZ Continues to Increase; is Double Rate of US
10,000

- =
7000 A—e o /'—N

6,000
5,000 ="

400 = ——p——— ===
3,000
2,000
1,000

° ] I I ) | ] 1 I i
1985 1908 1987 1988 1889 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994
Sources: AZ Uniform Crime Reports; US Bureau of the Census; AZ DES

Legend
—o+— AZJuvArestRate ——+—- US JuvArrest Rate

According to the 1995 Federal Justice Department report “Juvenile Offenders and Victims: A Focus on Violence,”
juveniles are responsible nationally for a disproportionately large share of the increase in violent crime; and the number
of homicides with guns by juveniles has nearly tripled since 1985 (p.11). The report ranked Arizona 10th in the nation
in 1992 for juvenile violent crime arrest rates (p. 4).

DIC-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The number of youth committed in Arizona for violent offenses (capital crimes, robbery, and sexual assault) roughly
shadows the serious offenses arrest rate trends, but youth committed for violent offenses consistently have been below
10% of the total new DIC commitments, Also, the number of juveniles committed to DJC has been essentially constant
for the last 10 years.

This may be in part because many of Arizona’s secure beds have been closed, and the Johnson vs. Upchurch consent
decree required Arizona to ensure that only youth who could not safely be treated in other settings would be sent to
secure care institutions. Since the mid-’80s, Arizona has added probation slots nearly every year, and has added new

workers’ salaries, and provide for greater outcome accountability from the Department of Juvenile Corrections, These
are described in the detail that follows this summary.

— Population and Available Beds
The table below illustrates the average daily population (ADP) for secure institutions, the new boot camp, community
residential placements, and other paroled youth. The FY 1995 Actual figures were reported by DIC. The FY 1996
Original Budget are the estimates upon which the FY 1996 appropriation was based. The FY 1997 JLBC Estimate is

other factors will follow recent trends.

DJC AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
=2 AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
Actual Revised Budget JLBC Estimate
Adobe Mountain School 254 312 312
z
Black Canyon School Z 121 120 144 ~
Catalina Mountain School 117 110 110
Boot Camp - Secure ¥ _0 24 24
Total Secure Care ADP 492 566 590
Boot Camp - Aftercare ¥ 0 72 58
Residential Treatment 89 117 117
All Other Case Management ¢ 1,059 1,043 1,043
Non-Institution ADP 1,183 1,256 1,242
s
TOTAL DJC YOUTH L.655 1,798 1,808

1/ Reflects the original budgeted ADP, plus the additional beds supported by the recommended
supplemental appropriation.

The FY 1997 ADP is expected to be 120 for the first half of the year. The new 48 beds will open in
January, resulting in an ADP of 144 for 1997.

The original appropriation for FY 1996 was based on the JLBC Staff recommendation, which assumed an
ADP of 96 and a January 1, 1996 opening date. The Boot Camp was added by Laws 1994, Chapter 201.
It will add 24 secure placements and 72 after care placements when full. It now is projected to open in
February 1996.

Includes paroled youth and interstate youth not in residential placements.

Estimate of "Total DIJC Youth” derived in part from National Council on Crime and Delinquency
projection.

1

Y d
~

I

DIC-4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The ADP for existing state juvenile institutions has been limited by the consent decree to 450. The NCCD projection,
however, estimated that the institutional ADP for FY 1996 would be 555, if institutional capacity were not limited. The
population has swelled above the caps due to new laws (Laws 1994, Chapter 201) that allow the Juvenile Courts to give
sentences of specific lengths and require DJC to use length-of-stay guidelines for youth committed without specific
sentences. Note that the Executive's recommendation projects a FY 1997 secure care population of about 710.

DJC BED SURPLUS/DEFICIT PROJECTION

Population ¥ Bed Openings # of Beds Surplus (Deficit)
Actual:
December 1, 1995 595 20 at BCS 542 (53)

72 at AMS

Projection:
January 1, 1996 601 24 Boot Camp (Feb.) 566 35)
January 1, 1997 672 48 at BCS 614 (58)
January 1, 1998 743 200 - New Site 814 71
January 1, 1999 814 814 0
January 1, 2000 885 814 an

1/ The fiscal year-to-date average daily secure care population (ADP) in November of 1994 was 467. A year later, in
November of 1995, the fiscal year-to-date average daily secure population was 538, an increase of 71. This projection
assumes a constant growth in ADP of 71 per year, or 6 per month. (Only institutional population is included.
Contracted secure beds are not included.)

2/  Bed opening dates are approximate.

— Johnson vs. Upchurch Status

DIC has continued to meet most Johnson vs. Upchurch (J vs. U) consent decree requirements. The court-appointed
committee of consultants (compliance monitors) released its fourth semi-annual report in May, 1995. (The fifth report
will be released some time after this recommendation is published.) The committee indicated that DJC was making
acceptable progress toward most ongoing goals; however, population caps, staff ratios, and the youth work program were
areas of concern. In the May report, the committee discussed how the provisions of Laws 1994, Chapter 201 (S.B. 1356)
will affect DIC’s ability to comply with the consent decree. The committee expressed its willingness to work with DJC
and the Juvenile Courts to resolve issues of concern. Since then, the committee has recommended approval of DIC’s
request to expand the population caps at existing juvenile institutions. The JLBC Staff has recommended funding for
staff and expenses associated with this expansion.

Items related to J vs. U in the JLBC Staff recommendation are so identified in the program detail that follows this
summary.

DIC-5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Juvenile Corrections JLBC: Karen Bock/Lorenzo " House Sub: Hart
PRIG:  Administration Martinez OSPB: John McCarthy Senate Sub: __ Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 76.5 76.0 104.0 76.0 78.0
Personal Services 2,317,400 2,178,000 2,709,900 2,192,900 2,266,300
Employee Related Expenditures 603,300 637,400 900,000 510,300 526,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 73,300 43,300 216,700 43,300 63,300
Travel - In State 64,900 56,000 58,900 56,000 56,300
Travel - Out of State 17,500 16,300 16,300 16,300 16,300
Other Operating Expenditures 608,800 679,400 801,200 670,400 671,800
Equipment 76,000 11,100 162,200 9,800 15,700
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 3,761,200 3,621,500 4,865,200 3,499,000 3,615,700
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Youth Rights 129,000 274,300 356,300 256,800 261,600
Due Process 39,700 301,800 551,200 303,600 303,300
Court Monitors 63,300 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000
Classification/Risk Assessment 77,000 77,000 77,000 - 77,000 77,000
Staff Training and Certification 102,300 102,800 102,800 102,900 103,200
Management Information Systems 283,900 260,000 0 0 0
FY 1994-1995 Supplemental 215,700 0 0 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 4,672,100 4,727,400 6,042,500 4,329,300 4,450,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 4,672,100 4,727,400 6,042,500 4,329,300 4,450,800
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 38,400 36,400 36,400 36,400 36,400
Federal Funds 135,800 44,500 44,500 44,500 44,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 4,846,300 4,808,300 6,123,400 4,410,200 4,531,700

Program Description — The Administration program enco

processing, training, and all other centralized operations of the department.

mpasses the Director’s Office, all business Junctions, data

General Fund

Change in Funding Summary:

FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
$(276.600) (5.9Y%

DJC-6




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1 996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 35,700 GF
— ERE Rates (146,400) GF
— Risk Management 23,200 GF
— Rent (32,800) GF
Management Information Systems and Data Analysis (156,300) GF

The $260,000 appropriated in a Special Line Item for FY 1996 is eliminated. For FY 1997 the JLBC Staff recommends $103,700
in the operating budget for 2 new staff: a Network Specialist to assist in operating the "Youthbase" database and LAN/WAN
systems, and a Research/Statistical Analyst to assist in data analysis for Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC) planning and
for others who require data analysis for decision-making. The Executive also eliminates the Special Line Item funding but does
not recommend adding the staff.

® ¥ %
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

—  Preservice Academy
For 2 years, DIC has requested funding to expand its preservice academy. In FY 1995, DJC implemented a basic
academy by re-assigning existing in-service training staff. The JLBC Staff acknowledges the importance of a preservice
academy. We suggest that DIC review its executive staff positions to determine whether overlap and duplication exist.
If so, resources should be re-allocated to training staff.

DIC-7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Juvenile Corrections JLBC: Karen Bock/Lorenzo House Sub: Hart
PRIG:  Secure Care Martinez OSPB: John McCarthy Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 489.5 502.0 733.0 606.0 606.5
Personal Services 11,050,600 11,894,500 17,714,100 14,018,900 14,286,700
Employee Related Expenditures 2,962,400 3,477,400 5,883,000 4,143,400 4,341,900
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Qutside Services 545,800 433,100 627,500 534,800 533,600
Travel - In State 191,200 157,600 171,700 157,600 157,600
Food 500 0 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 3,049,800 3,285,900 3,790,600 3,804,300 ° 3,799,100
Equipment 56,600 26,600 498,000 50,300 38,600
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 17,856,900 19,275,100 28,684,900 22,709,300 23,157,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Food 385,400 385,900 603,800 491,900 462,700
Special Treatment Programs 372,500 397,300 397,300 397,300 397,300
Program Evaluation 58,000 - 62,700 62,700 62,700 0
WIPP 60,200 121,200 297,400 137,700 181,500
Boot Camp 22,300 2,875,200 3,110,100 2,761,800 2,761,800
FY 1994-95 Supplemental 361,800 0 0 0 0
Outcome Evaluations 0 0 0 0 70,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 19,117,100 23,117,400 33,156,200 26,560,700 27.030.800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 18,796,900 22,756,600 32,839,200 26,243,700 26,713,800
Other Appropriated Funds 320,200 360,800 317,000 317,000 317,000
Federal Funds 409,500 451.900 464,000 464,000 464,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 19,526,600 23,569,300 33,620,200 27,024,700 27,494,800

Program Description — T%e Secure Care program includes all costs associated with You in state-operated facilities except

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change

General Fund $3,957,200 17.4%
Other Appropriated Funds (43.800) (12.1%

Total Appropriated Funds $3,913,400 16.9%

DIC-8




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 226,400 GF
— ERE Rates 155,300 GF
— Risk Management 176,700 GF
— Rent 22,000 GF
Add 140 New Beds 3,159,200 GF

The average daily population of youth in Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC) secure facilities has grown continuously despite
population limits established by the Johnson vs. Upchurch (Jvs. U) consent decree. As allowed by Laws 1994, Chapter 201 (S.B.
1356), the courts have begun to commit youth for specific sentences. Preliminary data show that the courts often give sentences
that are longer than commitment guidelines dictate. Also, DIJC has begun using a length of stay guideline for youth not given a
specific sentence. The population growth is due mainly to these factors.

The Jvs. U consent decree population limits had been set below institutional design capacity, resulting in 20 vacant beds at Black
Canyon School (BCS) and 72 vacant beds at Adobe Mountain School (AMS). To address the population growth, DJC sought
permission earlier this year through the J . U committee of consultants to begin using these vacant beds. The committee has
allowed DJC to “re-open” these beds on a provisional basis. (A final hearing is set for February 2, 1996.) The agency has
transferred 4th quarter FY 1996 monies to use in the 2nd and 3rd quarters to operate the beds, and has requested a supplemental
appropriation to restore the 4th quarter monies. The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1996 supplemental of 74 FTE Positions and
$1,822,900 for Secure Care and Education to repay the re-allocated monies. The Executive recommends 76.5 FTE Positions and
$1,841,000. The main differences are that the Executive has 2 more teacher positions and has used a formula for food costs which
assumes a smaller Federal grant for food.

For FY 1997, the JLBC Staff recommends 66 FTE Positions and $2,326,100 for Secure Care to operate these 92 beds. Additionally,
a new housing unit is currently under construction at BCS which will have 48 new beds. The JLBC Staff recommends sufficient
funding for a January 1, 1997 start-up date, including funding for pre-service training of institutional staff The JLBC Staff
recommends 38.5 FTE Positions and $833,200 for these beds.

The table below shows the Secure Care division funding and staffing recommended for each phase of these bed expansions.

AMS-72 BCS-20 BCS48 Total

YCOT’s 18.0 6.0 14.0 38.0
YCOII's 18.0 50 10.0 33.0
Other Cottage Staff 6.0 1.0 40 11.0
Other Staff 20 3.0 105 225
Total FTE Positions 51.0 15.0 385 104.5
Operating Funding $1,725,900 $491,400 $804,800 $3,022,100
Food 47,700 13,200 15,900 76,800
WIPP 37.400 10,400 12,500 60.300
Total Funding $1,811,000 $515,000 $833,200 $3,159,200

The Executive recommends 103 FTE positions and $3,232,200 for the same new bed openings. While these recommendations
include almost the same number of staff, there are some variations in ancillary positions recommended. Also, the Executive
includes 6 FTE Positions in Secure Care which the JLBC Staff includes in Education while the JLBC Staff adds a total of 5.5 FTE
Positions more agencywide for the new bed openings. The JLBC Staff’s recommendation has $42,700 less in Personal Services,
$13,800 more in ERE, $14,900 less in All Other Operating Expenditures, and $29,100 less in Food, for a total Secure Care
recommendation that is $72,900 below the Executive. (See also Education where the JLBC Staff Recommendation for new beds
is higher than the Executive.)

Salary Parity for YCO’s and YPO’s 279,900 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends $279,900 for salary adjustments to bring DIC salaries to the same level as the Department of
Corrections (DOC) for certain positions. The amount adjusts the entry levels for the Youth Correctional Officer series and the
Youth Program Officer series in DIC to equal the entry levels for the Correctional Service Officer and Program/Parole Officer series

DIC-9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

in DOC. An adjustment was made last year to achieve parity, but the DOC positions received additional funding for a special pay
scale that again left the DJC positions below DOC’s entry levels. Salary parity will help reduce turnover and recruitment problems
in DJC. The Executive does not address this issue.

Work Incentive Pay Program (WIPP) (43,800) OF 43,800 GF
State law and the consent decree stipulate certain work requirements for committed youth who are not in school. The General Fund

will have to bear a greater share of this subprogram’s costs, because the Parental Assessment and Restitution Fund’s balance has

been used up. Only the fund’s annual revenue—about $17,000—is now available to supplement the youth work stipends. (The

policy issue for new beds, above, includes funding to provide the stipend for the increased population.) The rate is $0.50 per hour

for an average of 20 hours per week for each youth. The Executive concurs.

Outcome Evaluations 7,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends eliminating $(62,700) for the Special Line Item called “Program Evaluation” and adding $70,000 for
a new Special Line Item called “Outcome Evaluations” to ensure that evaluations measure program results. We also recommend
a new footnote (text below) requiring DIC to study the delinquency patterns of youth during and after DIC treatment programs.
Such studies should show which DJC programs result in the most improvement and benefit to youth. Both regular and special
treatment programs may be studied. Funding is also provided for evaluations in Community Care. The Executive does not address
this issue.

Boot Camp Annualization (113,400) GF
The Boot Camp program’s opening date was delayed in FY 1996, so the amount needed for annualization in FY 1997 is reduced
by $(113,400). The Executive concurs.

LR R 4

Program Authorization Review Recommendation — The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization
Review (PAR) of the Diagnostics subprogram during the last year. As a result of that review, the JLBC Staff
recommends retaining the program.

The intake diagnostics fimction, which is now called “Reception, Orientation, and Classification (ROC),” has 2 purposes. One is

to inform the youth about DJC policies, treatment programs, and expectations. The second is to apply existing file data to the risk

assessment and needs assessment instruments so as to classify youth and assign each to a treatment program that will address

programs. The treatment program staff, not ROC staff, then develop a full individual treatment plan for each youth. The agency
has been changing its diagnostics and other reception-related functions over the last couple of years. As a result, measuring
subprogram performance quantitatively was difficult. We did find that the agency has been moving toward a more streamlined
process that reduces redundancy without compromising service quality.

The PAR’s primary findings were that 1) the new process is more efficient than the old (with 1/3 to 1/5 fewer bed-days required
in diagnostics now), and that 2) the agency did not track subprogram costs in a way that allowed it to provide a reasonable estimate
of subprogram costs.

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency

DiC-10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Twenty-five per cent of land eamnings and interest from the State Charitable, Penal and Reformatories Land Fund shall be
distributed to the Department of Juvenile Corrections, in compliance with Section 25 of the Enabling Act and with the
Constitution, to be used for the support of state juvenile institutions and reformatories.

New Footnotes

— Tt is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Juvenile Corrections shall use the $70,000 provided for Outcome
Evaluations to study the change in both frequency and severity of delinquent and delinquency-related behavior of youth who
have been committed to the Department of Juvenile Corrections. The study should compare various treatment plans. Short-
term results (up to 1 year past release from Secure Care) and long-term results (at least 2 years past release) should be studied.
The Department of Juvenile Corrections shall design the studies and develop any outside contracts in consultation with the
Directors of the JLBC Staff and OSPB. An initial report shall be presented to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, the Director of OSPB, and the Director of the JLBC Staff by November 1, 1997.

DIC-11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Juvenile Corrections JLBC: Karen Bock/Lorenzo House Sub: Hart
PRIG:  Community Care Martinez OSPB: John McCarthy Senate Sub: _ Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB ] JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 73.0 79.0 121.0 79.0 79.0
Personal Services 1,874,000 2,039,500 3,049,800 2,079,000 2,079,100
Employee Related Expenditures 522,500 595,500 1,012,900 560,900 558,600
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 18,400 19,000 49,000 19,000 19,000
Travel - In State 144,100 _ 134,300 245,500 134,300 134,300
Other Operating Expenditures 381,900 409,200 583,400 440,700 433,800
Equipment 1,200 49,100 375,000 0 49,100
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 2,942,100 3,246,600 5,315,600 3,233,900 3,273,900
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Community Services Contracts 7,573,600 9,854,800 15,785,000 9,854,800 9,854,800
Family Transition 65,400 118,200 189,500 124,100 125,100
Community Work Program 160,000 189,800 198,100 194,600 195,900
FY 1994-1995 Supplemental 787,500 0 0 0 0
Boot Camp 690,700 0 0 0 0
Outcome Evaluations 0 0 0 0 40,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 12,219,300 13,409,400 21,488,200 13,407,400 13,489,700
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 11,819,300 13,109,400 21,188,200 13,107,400 13,189,700
Other Appropriated Funds 400,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Federal Funds 564,300 688,300 151,600 151,600 151,600
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 12,783,600 14,097,700 21,639,800 13,559,000 13,641,300

Program Description — The Community Care program is responsible for the treatment of supervision of all committed youth

that are not in a state-operated Jacility. This encompasses contracts with comm unity prov.

(parole) provided by both agency case managers and outside contracts, and other communily services.

iders, conditional liberty supervision

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $80,300 0.6%
Other Appropriated Funds -0- 0.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $80,300 0.6%

DIC-12




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 52,600 GF
— ERE Rates (36,900) GF
— Risk Management 24,600 GF
Outcome Evaluations 40,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends adding $40,000 for a new Special Line Item called “Outcome Evaluations.” We also recommend
a new footnote (text below) requiring the Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC) to study the delinquency patterns of youth
during and after DJC treatment programs. Such studies should show which DJC programs result in the most improvement
and benefit to youth. Funding for Outcome Evaluations is also recommended in Secure Care. The Executive does not address
this issue.

* % ¥

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Standard Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote concerning the use of the Purchase of Care Special Line Item. This
item has been renamed “Community Services Contracts” to clarify its purpose and to indicate that the funding is for
contract services, not in-house programs.

New Footnotes

— It is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Juvenile Corrections shall use the $40,000 provided for Outcome
Evaluations to study the change in both frequency and severity of delinquent and delinquency-related behavior of youth who
have been committed to the Department of Juvenile Corrections. The study should compare various treatment plans. Short-
term results (up to 1 year past release from Secure Care) and long-term results (at least 2 years past release) should be studied.
The Department of Juvenile Corrections shall design the studies and develop any outside contracts in consultation with the
Directors of the JLBC Staff and OSPB. An initial report shall be presented to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, the Director of OSPB, and the Director of the JLBC Staff by November 1, 1997.

DIC-13



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Juvenile Corrections JLBC: Karen Bock/Lorenzo House Sub: Hart
PRIG: Education Martinez OSPB: John McCarthy Senate Sub: Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 67.0 67.0 89.0 79.0 84.0
Personal Services 2,330,300 2,326,200 2,942,700 2,639,000 2,763,600
Employee Related Expenditures 631,700 681,100 959,300 665,700 649,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 60,800 70,000 70,000 85,400 79,700
Travel - In State 18,400 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Travel - Out of State 7,300 0 0 0 0
Food 200 0 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 241,000 246,300 363,100 268,600 327,400
Equipment 87,900 0 134,800 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 3,377,600 3,343,600 4,489,900 3,678,700 3,839,700
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS .
Vocation and Transition Services 81,700 40,000 0 0 0
FY 1994-1995 Supplemental 25,900 0 0 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 3.485,200 3,383,600 4,489,900 3,678,700 3,839,700
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 1,786,700 2,066,100 3,068,000 2,288,100 2,418,100
Other Appropriated Funds 1,698,500 1,317,500 1,421,900 1,390,600 1,421,600
Federal Funds 933,300 827,000 660,900 660,900 660,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 4,418,500 4,210,600 5,150,800 4,339,600 4,500.600

Program Description — The Education program is responsible
educational programs for youth in secure care and for youth in state-operated comm unity educational programs. This program
is its own special school system. It receives equalization assistance

Jor providing general education, special education, and other

Jrom the Arizona Department of Education, and is overseen

by a special school board,
Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
Change % Change
General Fund $352,000 17.0%
Other Appropriated Funds 104.100 1.9%
Total Appropriated Funds $456,100 14.6 %

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates
— Risk Management

DIC-14

$ 32,900 GF
(138,500) GF
23,500 GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Add 140 New Beds 578,200 GF
The Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC) will require additional teaching and recreation staff to maintain current student
teacher ratios with the additional 140 beds. (See Secure Care for further discussion.) Work program staff are also added, to meet
consent decree requirements. The table below shows the Education Division funding and staffing recommended for each phase
of the expansions. (AMS=Adobe Mountain School; BCS=Black Canyon School; figures indicate number of beds.)

AMS-72 BCS-20 BCS-48 Total
Teachers 5.0 20 3.0 10.0
Recreation Staff 2.0 0.0 1.0 3.0
Work Program Officers 2.0 0.0 2.0 4.0
Funding $362,000 $98,000 $118,200 $578,200

These figures reflect 2 fewer teachers than would be needed to maintain current classroom sizes. DJC’s ratio of administrators to
teachers is extremely high, and we recommend that 2 teachers who are serving as administrators be returned to the classroom.
Public schools in Arizona have 15.4 teachers for every administrator, on average, while DJC’s school system has only 3.4 teachers
per administrator. DJC’s administrators include the following positions: Education Superintendent (1), Principals (3), Assistant
Principals (4), and Lead Teachers (2).

In addition to the staff for the added beds, DJC requested additional General Fund monies for special education teachers. The JLBC
Staff recommends that additional administrator positions be converted to teaching positions to provide sufficient special education
staff. ‘With the 10 new teachers, the ratio of teachers to administrators would be 5.4:1 if 2 administrators were converted to regular
teachers; and would be 7.3:1 if 2 more administrative positions were converted to special education teachers.

The Executive recommends 12 FTE Positions and $378,400 for the education program needs related to the new beds. This includes
Teachers only. The Executive adds 3 Recreation and 3 Work Program staff in Secure Care. The Executive includes $15,400 for
testing services, but no funding for books, supplies, or other operating needs. The JLBC Staff amount includes $9,600 for testing
services and $57,700 for Other Operating Expenditures. Also, the Executive does not address the problem of teacher/administrator
ratios. In both recommendations, the positions are funded for 6 months.

Equalization Assistance Funding 104,100 OF (104,100) GF
The estimated equalization assistance amount has increased by $104,100. Last year, DJC had reduced institutional populations to
meet consent decree requirements, but now population has been rising.

For the third year, the Executive recommends changing the funding formula for this program so that all funding would be provided
through Equalization Assistance and would be tied directly to attendance. For a district as small as the DJIC school district, however,
formula funding would still need to be supplemented with General Fund appropriations to support the bed expansions and
population changes. Therefore, the JLBC Staff recommends retaining the current formula structure, which allows appropriations
to be adjusted each year for population, program performance, or other policy considerations, and shows how much more funding
DIC receives than it would as an ordinary school.

Vocational and Transition Services (40,000) GF

This amount for special career exploration materials is eliminated. The items were purchased in FY 1995 and FY 1996. The
Executive concurs.

£ n
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes

— Prior to the expenditure of any Juvenile Education Fund receipts in excess of the appropriated amount shown above, the
Department of Juvenile Corrections shall report the intended use of the monies to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

DIC-15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Performance Measures
During the first quarter of FY 1996, based on standard tests administered to students as they enter and leave the DIC
school system, DJC youth improved on average 1.3 months in reading and language skills for every month spent in_
Secure Care. With the FY 1998 Budget request on Schedule 4, DJC should report the grade level improvement scores
by calendar quarter ( ive) and for each year (cumulative) for FY 1995 and FY 1996, Scores for reading, math,
and language should be included.

DJC- 16



LOTTERY COMMISSION
(LOT)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona State Lottery Commission JLBC: Phil Case House Sub:  Wong
OSPB: Pam Scharon Senate Sub:  Tumer
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB I JLBC

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 129.0 122.0 121.0 121.0 121.0
Personal Services 3,345,200 3,487,900 3,649,400 3,525,500 3,508,900
Employee Related Expenditures 803,900 784,400 920,700 772,200 755,400
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services 156,700 156,300 156,300 156,300 156,300

Travel - In State 180,100 174,700 185,400 180,100 174,700

Travel - Out of State 10,000 8,500 10,000 8,500 8,500

Other Operating Expenditures 1,171,300 1,655,900 1,367,300 1,372,100 1,402,300

Equipment 367,500 0 51,300 57,900 48,800
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 6,034,700 6,267,700 6,340,400 6,072,600 6,054,900
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Instant Tickets 1,973,900 1,985,500 2,491,500 1,719,900 2,392,500
Advertising 10,765,400 10,819,000 11,000,000 9,941,900 9,879,000
On-Line Vendor Fees 6,415,100 10,260,000 6,746,000 6,746,000 6,560,700
Retailer Commissions 15,223,200 17,880,000 19,362,000 16,122,000 16,020,000
Sales Incentive Program 0 50,000 80,000 50,000 50,000
Multi-State Lottery Operations 125,600 0 0 0 0
Telecommunications 1,850,000 1,926,300 1,816,600 1,816,600 1,816,600
AGENCY TOTAL 42,387,900 49,188,500 47,836,500 42,469,000 42,773,700
BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds 42,387,900 49,188,500 47,836,500 42,469,000 42,773,700
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 151,208,400 161,550,000 161,550,000 161,550,000 145,305,600
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 193,596,300 210,738,500 209,386,500 204,019,000 188,079,300

Agency Description — The Arizona Lottery is currently responsible for the administration of 4 state-sanctioned games of
chance:

« the Lotto — players attempt to match 6 of 42 balls in a bi-weekly drawing for a minimum jackpot of §1 million and
lower tier prizes.

«  Fantasy Five — players attempt to match 5 of 35 balls in drawings for jackpots of 850,000 and lower tier prizes.

«  Powerball — a multi-state game played in 21 states and the District of Columbia; players attempt to match 5 of 45
balls plus 1 of 45 balls in a bi-weekly drawing for a minimum Jjackpot of $2 million and lower tier prizes.

e Instant Tickets — players attempt to win immediate cash and retail prizes of up to $30,000.

Lottery sales generate revenues for the Economic Development Commission, the Local Transportation Assistance Fund, the
County Assistance Fund, the Heritage Fund, the General Fi und, and the Local Transportation Assistance Fund - Mass Transit.
A portion of the unclaimed prizes support the Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) program.

LOT-1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
Other Appropriated Funds $(6,414,800) (13.0)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 40,100 OF
— ERE Rates (29,300) OF
— Risk Management 19,500 OF
— Elimination of One-time Other Operating Expenditures for Telephone System (293,100) OF
New Computer Equipment and Software . 68,800 OF

The recommended amount includes $48,800 for 20 new personal computers and $20,000 for tape management software. The
personal computers will complete the conversion of the agency’s system from Apple to IBM-based computers. The Lottery
will be able to save on maintenance costs by having to maintain only 1 type of computer and will be able to increase work
efficiency through improved communication and compatibility. The tape management software was recommended in a recent
annual audit by a consulting firm. The Lottery has accumulated a significant number of tapes containing historical data and
has difficulty retrieving data on a timely basis. In the past, data files have been inadvertently erased due to the lack of a
sufficient cataloging system. The new software would allow personnel to quickly and accurately retrieve and utilize data for
management, auditing, and planning purposes. The Executive concurs,

Eliminate 1 Customer Service Position (18,800) OF
At the beginning of FY 1996, the Lottery installed a new phone system which includes an automated customer information
system. As a result of the new system, the agency is able to eliminate 1 customer service position which previously had been
needed to answer phones. The reduction includes $(14,400) in Personal Services and $(4,400) in Employee Related
Expenditures. The Executive concurs.

Telecommunications Special Line Item (109,700) OF
The Lottery has signed a new contract for phone line charges for its on-line game terminals. The new contract includes a
reduction of approximately $47 per terminal for the year. The Executive concurs.

Sales Related Adjustments
Recommended changes to the following Special Line Items are based upon the JLBC Staff’s FY 1997 Lottery sales estimates:

Lotto ’ $87,000,000
Powerball 77,000,000
Fantasy Five 16,000,000
Subtotal - On-line Games 180,000,000
Instant Tickets __87.000.000 ¥

TOTAL $267,000,000

1/ Includes $9,000,000 from dedicated Economic Development games.

Instant Tickets Special Line Item 407,000 OF
The recommended amount is based on the rate of $22 per 1,000 tickets printed. The amount funds the printing of 108,750,000
tickets (125% of the estimated FY 1997 sales level of 87,000,000). Historically, about one quarter of all instant tickets printed
go unsold. The recommended increase is based on the JLBC Staff’s estimated increase in instant ticket sales (887,000,000 in
FY 1997 versus $70,000,000 in FY 1996). The Executive recommends a decrease of $(265,600) based on estimated FY 1997
sales of $71,100,000 and a smaller percentage of unsold tickets,

LOT-2



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Advertising Special Line Item (940,000) OF
The recommended amount is based on 3.7% of the JLBC Staff’s FY 1997 total sales estimate of $267,000,000. By statute, a
maximum of 4% of sales can be appropriated for advertising. Historically, the full 4% has been appropriated; however, for FY
1996, the Legislature cut the appropriations rate to 3.7% of sales or a maximum of $11,000,000. The cut was based on the
assumption that Lottery sales had reached a level where the marginal impact of a dollar’s worth of advertising had diminished.
The recommended reduction is based on the JLBC Staff’s estimated reduction in sales ($267,000,000 in FY 1997 versus
$298,000,000 in FY 1996). The Executive recommends a decrease of $(877,100) based on estimated FY 1997 sales of
$268,700,000. :

On-Line Vendor Fees Special Line Item : (3,699,300) OF
On-line vendor fees are paid to the contractor that operates Lotto, Powerball, and Fantasy Five for the Lottery. Beginning in
FY 1996, the contractor will also operate the automated accounting system for instant ticket games. For FY 1997, the JLBC
Staff estimates contract costs will average 2.46% of total Lottery sales. At the time the FY 1996 appropriation was enacted,
the on-line vendor contract was being re-bid and it was thought that the cost might rise as high as 7% of sales. Ultimately, the
Legislature appropriated 4.5% of sales. The recommended reduction is based on the lower contract percentage (2.46% versus
4.5%) and the JLBC Staff’s estimated reduction in sales ($267,000,000 in FY 1997 versus $298,000,000 in FY 1996). The
Executive recommends a decrease of $(3,514,000) based on estimated FY 1997 sales of $268,700,000.

Retailer Commissions (1,860,000) OF
Retailers who sell Lottery chances are paid 6% of their gross ticket sales. The recommended amount is based on the JLBC
Staff’s estimated reduction in sales ($267,000,000 in FY 1997 versus $298,000,000 in FY 1996). The Executive recommends
a decrease of $(1,758,000) based on estimated FY 1997 sales of $268,700,000.

* % %

.JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— If instant ticket sales exceed $87,000,000, amounts above $2,392,500 may be expended at the rate of $22.00 per 1,000
tickets purchased.

— In addition to the amounts shown above, an amount equal to 3.7% of net Lottery game sales, but no more than
$11,000,000, is appropriated for advertising in accordance with AR.S. § 5-505, which states that not more than 4% of
the annual gross revenues shall be expended for advertising. This amount is currently estimated to be $9,879,000.

— In addition to the amounts shown above for the operating budget, an amount equal to 6% of net Lottery game sales is
appropriated for payment of sales commissions to ticket retailers. This amount is currently estimated to be
$16,020,000.

— Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 35-173C, any transfer to or from the amounts appropriated for Instant Tickets,
Telecommunications, Advertising, Retailer Commissions, On-Line Vendor Fees, and Sales Incentive Program shall
require approval of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

— If the number of on-line terminals exceeds 2,350, amounts above $1,816,600 may be expended at the average rate of
$63.50 per additional terminal per month, up to the allowable terminals set forth in contract.

Continuation of New FY 1996 Footnotes

— The Lottery Commission shall transmit quarterly reports on the distribution of all tickets and passes for events to the
Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the House and Senate

LOT-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Appropriations Committees, and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. The report shall include the

name of each individual receiving each ticket, the individual’s title and affiliation, a description of the event, the date
of the event and the cash value of the ticket.

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes

— An amount equal to 4:5% a percentage of net Lottery game sales as determined by the matrix set forth in contract is
appropriated for payment of fees to the on-line vendor. This amount is currently estimated to be $+6:266-660

$6,560,7000r2.46%ofsa1es. ihearenine——p ap-of-Haevends Lo aCT T AR A otHR T Sreaster-tann-<ad-al

=

review: (The change in language reflects the terms of the new contract which has ben signed.)
Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote concemning the development of the Sales Incentive
Program.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote stating that the commission is not required to expend all of its
appropriated monies. This language is not necessary since no agency is required to literally expend all its funds.

LOT-4



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
(DPS)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Public Safety JLBC: Jason HallJim Hillyard House Sub:  Hart
Agency Summary OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Service Bureau 34,747,000 37,286,800 42,483,500 43,955,900 42,962,000
Criminal Investigations Bureau 16,251,400 22,760,000 17,981,800 17,691,200 17,826,600
Highway Patrol Bureau 33.921.300 36,387,900 35,969,400 38.361.400 38.444,800
AGENCY TOTAL 84,919,700 96,434,700 96,434,700 100,008.500 99,233,400
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 1,533.0 1,592.0 1,592.0 1,590.0 1.570.0
Personal Services 54,742,300 58,650,500 59,600,700 59,257,300 60,821,800
Employee Related Expenditures 11,813,500 12,667,800 13,015,300 12,111,100 13,063,100
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 294,000 387,800 387,800 387,800 387,800
Travel - In State 483,700 521,600 521,600 520,600 521,600
Travel - Out of State 163,100 144,700 144,700 139,700 144,700
Other Operating Expenditures 11,916,400 13,574,100 13,623,000 13,378,400 13,312,200
Equipment 2,761,800 2,182,100 2,182,100 7,107,300 4,022,600
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 82,174,800 88,128,600 89,475,200 92,902,200 92,273,800
Special Line Items 2,744,900 8,306,100 6,959,500 7.106.300 6,959.600
AGENCY TOTAL 84,919,700 96,434,700 96.434,700 100,008,500 99,233,400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 37,261,400 43,272,700 54,572,700 45,902,900 55,160,700
Other Appropriated Funds 47,658,300 53,162,000 41,862,000 54,105,700 44,072,700
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 26,005,200 20,435,200 24,985,200 24,985,200 19,811,300
Federal Funds 5.110,300 6,419,800 5.173,900 5,173,900 5,173,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 116,035,200 123,289,700 126,593,800 130,167,700 124,218,600

Agency Description — The Department of Public
traffic regulations. In addition to
crime laboratories and an automa

law enforcement activities.

the Highway Patro

ted fingerprint network, and performs aviation missions, special investigations, and other

Safety (DPS) is responsible for the enforcement of state criminal laws and
I, DPS operates and maintains statewide communications systems, state

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $11,888,000 27.5%
Other Appropriated Funds (9.089.300) 17.1)Y%

Total Appropriated Funds $ 2,798,700 2.9%

DPS -1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations
FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment s 824,100 GF
— ERE Rates 31,300 GF
— Risk Management (254,000) GF
— Rent (7,900) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (359,300) GF
AFIN FTE Shift $ 110,700 OF (110,700) GF
New Equipment 2,199,800 GF
GITEM Reorganization -0- GF

DPS Special Pay Plan 364,700 GF
The department’s FY 1994 appropriation included a special pay plan with built-in step promotions for swomn officers, based
on longevity and testing. These officers move from Cadet through the classifications of Officer L, 11, and III. The JLBC Staff

HURF/Highway Funds (10,000,000) OF 10,000,000 GF
Highway User Revenue Funds (HUREF) are collected from various highway-related taxes and fees, including the Motor Vehicle
License Tax. These revenues are then distributed io the cities, counties, and state, The state’s portion is deposited to the

by current law.

Maricopa County Auto License 2,100,000 OF (2,100,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a one-time shift of General Fund monjes to the Department of Transportation to complete the
purchase of the Maricopa County Auto License operation. Laws 1995, Chapter 244, reduced the DPS General Fund
appropriation by $(5,000,000) and increased the Highway Fund contribution by a like amount. These General Fund savings
were then used as the initial down payment to purchase Maricopa County’s Auto License operation. The additional cost of this
purchase has subsequently been determined as $2,100,000.

The JLBC Staff recommends utilizing the same type of Chapter 244 fund shift to finance the remaining $2,100,000 cost of the
Auto License operation. The DPS General Fund appropriation would decline by $(2,100,000) and the Highway Fund

DPS -2



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The Executive concurs with this shift in the amount of $3,000,000 due to a difference in the estimate of the final purchase price.

The table below defines the decreasing amounts of HURF and Highway Fund monies which may be appropriated to DPS in
each of the next several years. Without other budget adjustments, adhering to this schedule will increase the department’s need
for General Fund monies on a dollar for dollar basis.

HURF Highwav Total
FY 1994 $24,924,700 $18,336,900 $43,261,600
FY 1995 20,000,000 20,000,000 40,000,000
FY 1996 20,000,000 25,000,000L 45,000,000
FY 1997 - Current Law 17,500,000 17,500,000 35,000,000
FY 1997 - JLBC Rec. 17,500,000 19,600,000 37,100,000
FY 1997 - Gov’s Rec. 20,000,000 " 27,025,200 47,025,200
FY 1998 15,000,000 15,000,000 30,000,000
FY 1999 12,500,000 12,500,000 25,000,000
FY 2000 10,000,000 10,000,000 20,000,000

1/ Laws 1995, Chapter 244, 1st Regular Session transferred $5,000,000 from the Lump Sum
appropriation of General Fund dollars for DPS back to the General Fund. This legislation then
required the transfer of $5,000,000 in additional State Highway Fund dollars to DPS. Thus,
total DPS funding did not change due to this legislation, but the actual FY 1996 appropriation
of State Highway Fund dollars to DPS totals $25,000,000.

Highway Patrol Fund (1,300,000) OF 1,300,000 GF
In FY 1997, revenue estimates indicate a $(1,300,000) decrease in available Highway Patrol Fund dollars. The JLBC Staff
recommends offsetting this reduction with General Funds. For further explanation of this recommended change, please see
narrative in the Highway Patrol Bureau. The Executive concurs. '

DPS Reorganization Transfer -0- OF -0- GF
During FY 1995, DPS began the first phase of an internal reorganization to better associate individual programs and functions
with their main area of emphasis; Service, Criminal Investigations, or Highway Patrol. All changes have been made for internal
reasons and the scope of DPS services will not be impacted. Also, these personnel and funding transfers have no net impact
on the department’s budget.

* k%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Foornotes
— Any monies remaining in the Department of Public Safety Joint Account on June 30, 1997 shall revert to the funds from
which they were appropriated. The reverted monies shall be returned in direct proportion to the amounts appropriated.
(All appropriated DPS monies are deposited in a joint account, but there is no other statutory language clarifying that
unspent monies should return to their original fund.)

— In addition to the $99,233,400 appropriated above, any balance and receipts received under AR.S. § 28-1891, are
appropriated to the Department of Public Safety. (This allows the department to expend additional revenues from the sales
of goods and services deposited into the Highway Patrol Fund.)

Continuation of New FY 1996 Footnotes

— The sums appropriated, with the exception of the $1,472,700 appropriated from the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund,
shall be deposited in the Department of Public Safety Joint Account for the purposes provided.

DPS-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Public Safety JLBC: Jason Hall/Jim Hillyard House Sub:  Hart
PROG:  Service Bureau OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 199 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL _ ESTIMATE | REQUEST | osPB | 1me
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 527.0 527.0 604.0 602.0 604.0
Personal Services 17,055,400 17939100 21,769,400 21,570,800 21,708,200
Employee Related Expenditures 3,983,900 4,221,300 5,069,400 4,659,900 4,950,900
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 255,900 350,100 362,100 362,100 362,100
Travel - In State 168,200 167,000 192,000 191,000 192,000
Travel - Out of State 101,400 84,900 102,900 97,900 102,900
Other Operating Expenditures 10,773,700 12,803,100 13,266,400 13,021,800 12,955,600
Equipment 554,300 359,300 359,300 2,472,000 1,217,600
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 32892800 35924800 41,121,500 42375500 41489300
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Automated Fingerprint Identification Network 1,854,200 1,362,000 1,362,000 1,580,400 1,472,700
PROGRAM TOTAL 34,747,000 37,286,800 42,483,500 43,955900  42.962.000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 2L777400 22112700 37590900 28311700 26765400
Other Appropriated Funds 12,969,600 15,174,100 4,892,600 15,644,200 16,196,600
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 19,508,500 14,445,700 18,937,500 13,763,600 13,763,600
Federal Funds 5,110,300 6,419,800 5,173,900 5,173,900 5,173,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 59365800 58152300 66,594,900 62,893,400 61,899,500

Program Description — The Service Bureau encompasses all centralized management of the department, telecommunications,
Jleet maintenance, aviation, law enforcement training, information Systems, executive security and all other programs not

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $4,652,700 21.0%

Other Appropriated Funds 1.022.500 6.7%

Total Appropriated Funds $5,675,200 15.2%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 365,000 GF
— ERE Rates (12,900) GF

DPS -4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— Risk Management (254,000) GF
— Rent (7,900) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (359,300) GF
DPS Pay Plan Promotion Costs 138,100 GF

The Department of Public Safety (DPS) Pay Plan approved in FY 1993 has built-in step promotions for sworn officers, based on
longevity and testing. These officers move from Cadet through the classifications of Officer I, II, and I1I. The promotions approved
under this plan, which have not yet been funded and will occur during FY 1997, total $138,100 for Personal Services and Employee
Related Expenditures. The Executive recommends $136,900 in funding for the DPS pay plan.

Automated Fingerprint Identification Network (AFIN) 110,700 OF (110,700) GF
The department maintains a central fingerprint repository via computer network. Several local law enforcement agencies have the
capacity to directly access this system, while the majority must submit arrest information directly to DPS and request searches of
known criminals listed in the system. The AFIN is funded by Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund (CJEF) monies specifically
dedicated to supporting the fingerprint network. The Staff's recommendation reflects the transfer of funding for 2 AFIN.
administrative FTEs from the General Fund to the AFIN fund. The Executive concurs.

Communications Equipment 1,217,600 GF
DPS operates a statewide telecommunications system. This communications network links officers to dispatch centers and other
law enforcement agencies in the state. In addition, this system is used by other state agencies such as the Department of
Transportation, Arizona Game and Fish Department, Arizona State Parks Board, State Land Department, State Department of
Corrections, Arizona Department of Agriculture, and the Veterans’ Memorial Coliseum, as well as the Arizona Army National
Guard. While each of these organizations may maintain their own individual pieces of equipment (such as microwaves which relay
messages at various points along a communication path), DPS is responsible for establishing, repairing, and replacing items such
as the base stations which support the individual equipment pieces used by each of these agencies. In light of this arrangement,
the JLBC Staff recommends $437,600 in one-time funding to replace 2 DPS microwave paths, 20 base stations, 10 emergency
battery units, and 1 snowcat (vehicle capable of maneuvering on ice and snow) for clearing winter communications sites. These

base stations and the snowcat will benefit all the organizations tied to this system.

Every DPS officer is equipped with a mobile car radio for communicating with dispatch and a portable radio which the officer wears
as a part of the uniform for communicating when outside of the vehicle. The JLBC Staff recommends additional one-time funding
in the amount of $780,000 to replace 230 mobile radios and 160 portable radios. This recommendation funds the replacement of
every mobile radio aged 10 years or more and every portable radio aged 7 years or more, reflecting what the department considers
to be the useful life of each device. The Executive recommends $2,472,000 for communications equipment.

DPS Reorganization Transfers $911,800 OF 3,676,800 GF
At the end of FY 1995, DPS began the first phase of an internal reorganization. This action transfers the State Crime Lab and
polygraph testing functions from the Criminal Investigations Bureau and the operations staff, tow truck, and school bus inspections
functions from the Highway Patrol Bureau to the Service Bureau. These personnel and funding transfers have no net impact on
the department’s budget. The Executive recommends the transfer of $4,545,500.

% % %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Agency
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Crime Laboratory Fees
DPS currently expends $3,700,000 annually on its crime laboratory. The laboratory provides services free of charge to
federal, state, and local organizations. Local jurisdictions currently account for 66.6% of the 1ab’s total workload. There
has been recent legislative interest in charging local jurisdictions a fee for lab services. This would encourage local
jurisdictions to use these resources efficiently and finance a portion of the laboratory’s technical equipment.

As the implications of any laboratory fee policy are far reaching, the Staff has not made lab fees a part of its

recommendation. When crafting a crime lab policy, it is important to balance the policy’s revenue generating potential
and efficiency incentive against its effect on local jurisdictions and the administrative requirements placed on the

DPS -5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

crime rate and therefore on lab usage. In some cases, because these counties act as “ports of entry,” local jurisdictions
may intercept a disproportionately large amounts of drugs and stolen goods bound for other counties,

Of the numerous possible lab fee policies, the Staff’s research indicates a per lest graduated fee billed refroactively
would provide the best mix of balance and flexibility. This policy would use the broadest possible definitions of “test”
and graduated fees, considering each broad category of analysis one test and assigning one fee. Under this policy,
therefore, all toxicology analysis preformed would carry a fee of $X and all drug analysis performed would carry a fee

DPS-6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Public Safety JLBC: Jason HallJJim Hillyard House Sub:  Hart
PROG: Criminal Investigations Bureau OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 309.0 358.0 298.0 298.0 247.0
Personal Services 11,781,000 12,640,400 10,082,100 10,033,400 10,062,500
Employee Related Expenditures 2,336,900 2,519,100 2,036,200 1,865,900 2,011,200
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 32,400 10,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
Travel - In State 90,500 113,400 98,400 98,400 98,400
Travel - Out of State 44,600 37,600 25,600 25,600 25,600
Other Operating Expenditures 660,600 495,400 140,000 140,000 140,000
Equipment 414,700 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 15,360,700 15,815,900 12,384,300 12,165,300 12,339,700
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Project GITEM 890,700 6,944,100 5,597,500 5,525,900 5,486,900
PROGRAM TOTAL 16,251,400 22,760,000 17,981,800 17,691,200 17,826,600
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 14,670,100 21,160,000 16,981,800 16,691,200 16,226,600
Other Appropriated Funds 1,581,300 1,600,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,600,000
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 1,378,500 1,600,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 17,629,900 24,360,000 19,481,800 19,191,200 19,326,600

Sfunctions.

Program Description — The Criminal Investigation Bureau investigates narcotics and organized crime, performs various

specialized investigations, provides support to local law enforcement agencies, and performs several intergovernmental staff

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $(4,933,400) (233)%
Other Appropriated Funds -0- _0.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $(4,933.400) (21.1Y%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996
Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment
— ERE Rates

DPS-7

S

140,100 GF
10,500 GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DPS Pay Plan Promotion Costs 50,000 GF

G.LT.E.M. Reorganization/Transfer to Highway Patrol (1,457,200) GF
The JLBC Staff’s recommended reorganization of the “Gang Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission” (GITEM) program represents
a shift away from increased state anti-gang enforcement in favor of providing greater anti-gang resources to local law enforcement

Current and Recommended GITEM Expenditures

Executive JLBC Difference
Current Recommendation Recommendation JLBC - Current
Aid to Local Law Enforcement $1,975,500 $1,650,500 $4,059,400 $2,083,900
Enforcement/lntelligence/'l‘raining 4.968.600 3.875.400 1.427.500 (3.541.100)
Subtotal GITEM Expenditures 6,944,100 5,525,900 5,486,900 (1,457,200)
Transfer to Highway Patrol 0 0 1.457.200 1.457.200
Total $6.944.100 $5.525.900 $6.944.100 $ 0

Currently, the department expends the majority of its $6,944,100 GITEM appropriation on enforcement efforts, in which DPS
officers patrol the same neighborhoods as Phoenix and Tucson Police Department anti-gang officers. The Department also currently
provides $1,975,500 in aid to local anti-gang enforcement. The JLBC Staff recommendation would provide an additional
$2,083,900 in local grants for a total of $4,059,400., We believe this recommendation is in line with the original anti-gang
enforcement proposal: to enhance local efforts at law enforcement rather than utilize a state police force to address the problem.
The JLBC Staff also recommends a local Maintenance of Effort (MOE) requirement to ensure that these new state funds do not
simply supplant existing local efforts (see footnote below),

The recommendation also includes funding of $1,427,500 for DPS’ continued coordination role. This amount maintains funding
for the department’s 8 Gang Intelligence Specialists, funds 1 Training Coordinator and 5 Gang Enforcement Trainers, and provides

Finally, the reorganization would transfer $1,457,200 in the form of 28 experienced officers and 45 low mileage Ford Crown
Victorias to the Highway Patrol Bureau. This reallocation would aid the department in the performance of its primary mission of
keeping Arizona’s roads and highways safe and avoid the $1,147,500 expenditure needed for 45 new vehicles.

In sum, therefore, the JLBC Staff's recommended reorganization would increase anti-gang funding to municipalities, maintain
GITEM’s training and intelligence functions, and provide needed resources to the Highway Patrol Bureau at no additional cost to
the state.

The Executive recommends a $(1,418,200) reduction, including a $(325,000) reduction in aid to local law enforcement, but does
not recommend any reorganization of GITEM. The JLBC Staff and Executive recommend very similar amounts ($5.5 million) for
total enforcement efforts. The mix of direct state and local aid, however, is substantially different. As noted above, the JLBC Staff
shifts $2.1 million into additional local assistance, while the Executive reduces local aid by $325,000.

DPS-8



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Reorganization Transfers (3,676,800) GF
At the end of FY 1995, DPS began the first phase of an internal reorganization. This action transfers the State Crime Lab and
polygraph testing functions to the Service Bureau, the Bomb Technicians function to the Highway Patrol Bureau, and transfers
the Vehicle Theft Interdiction Squad from the Highway Patrol Bureau to the Criminal Investigations Bureau. These personnel and
funding transfers have no net impact on the department’s budget. The Executive recommends the transfer of $3,646,900.

* % %X
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

New Footrotes
— Receipt of State anti-gang grants by local agencies is contingent upon the local government maintenance of current anti-gang

expenditures at the FY 1995 level. (This footnote is intended to ensure that the greater level of state grants will not supplant
the existing local effort.)

DPS -9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Public Safety JLBC: Jason Hall/Jim Hillyard House Sub:  Hart
PROG: Highway Patrol Bureau OSPB: Lori Sheen Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB l JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 697.0 707.0 690.0 690.0 719.0
Personal Services 25,905,900 28,071,000 27,749,200 27,653,100 29,051,100
Employee Related Expenditures 5,492,700 5,927,400 5,909,700 5,585,300 6,101,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 5,700 27,700 23,700 23,700 23,700
Travel - In State 225,000 241,200 231,200 231,200 231,200
Travel - Qut of State 17,100 22,200 16,200 16,200 16,200
Other Operating Expenditures 482,100 275,600 216,600 216,600 216,600
Equipment 1,792,800 1,822,800 1,822,800 4,635,300 2.805,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 33,921,300 36,387,900 35,969,400 38,361,400 38,444,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 813,900 0 0 900,000 12,168,700
Other Appropriated Funds 33,107,400 36,387,900 35,969,400 37,461,500 26,276,100
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 5,118,200 4,389,500 4,547,700 4,547,700 4,547,700
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 39,039,500 40,777,400 40,517,100 42,909,200 42,992,500

Program Description — The Highway Patrol Bureau is responsible for enforcing public traffic laws in order to maintain
highway safety, aiding stranded motorists, responding to accidents, to hazardous material spills and other highway emergencies,
and providing added enforcement of all other state laws.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $12,168,700 -
Other Appropriated Funds (10.111.800) (27.8Y%
Total Appropriated Funds $2.056,900 5.7%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 319,000 GF
— ERE Rates 33,700 GF
DPS Pay Plan Promotion Costs 176,600 GF

DPS-10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Patrol Vehicles 982,200 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends the replacement of 155 patrol vehicles. Of this amount, 110 are replaced through a combination of
$1,822,800 in funding appropriated for vehicles in FY 1996 and retained in the current year, and $982,200 in additional vehicle
funding for FY 1997. The remaining 45 vehicles would be reallocated from the Criminal Investigations Bureau to the Highway
Patrol Bureau as a result of the Staff’s recommendation to reorganize the “Gang Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission” (GITEM)
(see Criminal Investigations Bureau narrative for further explanation). These 45 vehicles are Ford Crown Victorias with fewer than
60,000 miles that will no longer be required by GITEM following the StafP's recommended reorganization. The Staff’s
recommendation replaces vehicles with over 100,000 miles driven by sworn officers. An informal survey of western states found
similar policies of replacing vehicles which have accumulated more than 100,000 miles among several of Arizona’s neighbors.

The JLBC Staff also believes the department should revise its practice of assigning some low mileage vehicles to non-swom
personnel. For example, the current vehicle inventory reveals that approximately 20 vehicles currently assigned to non-sworn DPS
staff would actually be better suited to use by officers patrolling the highways. The JLBC Staff, however, did not assume any shift
away from non-sworn officers in deriving its FY 1997 vehicle need. In the future, the Staff intends to make such a reallocation part
of its recommendation. As the cost per car continues t0 rise, the necessity of maintaining vehicles for non-sworn and swomn but
administrative positions at the expense of the Highway Patrol must be questioned.

The Executive concurs with the recommendation that the $1,822,800 in FY 1996 funding be maintained and recommends
$1,912,500 in additional vehicle funding for FY 1997. The combination of these amounts should fund the purchase of roughly 146
new vehicles.

GITEM Reorganimtionmdditional Officers 1,457,200 GF
The move to reorganize anti-gang enforcement allows for the transfer of authorization for 28 officers to the Highway Patrol. This
allows the agency to focus on its primary mission and should avoid the need to add to the number of patrol officers in the near
future. During the 1995 legislative session, DPS produced results from a computer model which showed a need for 136 additional
officers for patrolling the highways. The JLBC Staff has not wholly accepted the model as an analytical tool due in part to
questionable assumptions concerning estimated officer time spent on administrative tasks. In addition, the model produced results
that showed some areas of the state are currently overstaffed; however, DPS has not taken steps to transfer officers out of these areas
in all cases due to the existence of factors for which the model cannot account.

During the FY 1995 legislative session, the Legislature appropriated funding for 10 additional officers devoted to service in rural
areas. The JLBC Staff has not endorsed the use of the above-mentioned officer allocation model, but does agree that the results
have some degree of validity and that the state would benefit from a further increase in officer patrol hours, especially in rural areas.
The JLBC Staff recommends modifying a FY 1996 footnote which would dedicate the new officers to rural areas of the state.

Note that under this recommendation, many officers formerly associated with GITEM may redeploy to Criminal Investigations
while younger officers would actually be the employees transferred into Highway Patrol via Criminal Investigations. The Executive
does not recommend this issue.

DPS Reorganization Transfers $ (911,800) OF -0-GF
At the end of FY 1995, DPS began the first phase of an internal reorganization. This action transfers in the Bomb Technician
function from the Criminal Investigations Bureau and transfers out the functions of operations staff, tow truck, school bus
inspections, and the Vehicle Traffic Interdiction Squad. These personnel and funding transfers have no net impact on the
department’s budget.

HURF/Highway Fund Reduction (10,000,000) OF 10,000,000 GF
Laws 1995, Chapter 3, 1st Special Session, reduces the amount of HURF and Highway Funds available to DPS for highway patrol
costs. The $(10,000,000) reduction in other appropriated funds and the corresponding $10,000,000 increase in General Funds
reflects the FY 1997 portion of reduction. For further explanation, please refer to the DPS Agency Summary page.

Maricopa County Auto License 2,100,000 OF  (2,100,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a one-time decrease of $(2,100,000) in General Fund monies and a corresponding increase in Highway
Fund monies to complete the purchase of the Maricopa County Auto License operation. For further explanation of this and other
funding shifts related to the HURF, Highway Fund and General Funds, please refer to the DPS Agency Summary page.

DPS-11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Highway Patrol Fund (1,300,000) OF 1.300,000 GF
In FY- 1995 and FY 1996, the Highway Patrol Fund provided approximately $6,800,000 in Other Funds to the department’s

rate in each of the past 2 fiscal years. In FY 1997, revenue estimates indicate a $(1,300,000) decrease in available Highway Patrol
Fund dollars. The JLBC Staff recommends offsetting this reduction with General Funds. The Executive concurs.

k%
JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
— The FTE Positions total includes 10 highway patrol officer positions added in FY 1996 AND 28 HIGHWAY PATROL
OFFICER POSITIONS ADDED IN FY 1997. It is the intent of the Legislature that these officers will not augment service

to cities with a population of more than 100,000 persons, according to the most recent United States decennial census. The
Legislature intends for these officers to supplement, not replace, existing officers in these areas of the state. (The

DPS-12



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(DOT)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Transportation JLBC: Bob Hull House Sub: Weiers
Agency Summary OSPB: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Administration 41,447,600 40,856,900 43,371,400 43,411,200 42,901,000
Highways 43,571,400 41,105,600 42,983,000 40,943,800 41,088,900
Highway Maintenance 66,741,500 68,549,300 71,317,300 70,863,900 69,861,200
Motor Vehicle Division 34,950,700 35,535,100 28,690,000 50,948,400 52,064,100
Acronautics Division 1,395,500 1,622,300 1,658,600 1,638,800 1,619,600
AGENCY TOTAL 188,106,700 187,669,200 188,020,300 207,806,100 207,534,800
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 3,153.0 3,022.0 3,039.0 3,602.0 3,576.0
Personal Services 81,321,300 80,969,700 81,846,700 94,354,000 94,681,800
Employee Related Expenditures 21,006,300 21,933,700 24,660,200 24,434,600 24,304,800
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 3,013,300 1,797,600 1,797,600 2,545,000 2,765,000
Travel - In State 1,771,100 1,474,400 1,474,400 1,918,700 1,918,700
Travel - Out of State 188,400 148,000 148,000 150,700 150,700
Other Operating Expenditures 23,786,800 22,649,900 24,297,900 29,354,200 29,519,200
Equipment 1,480,500 1,062,400 1,059,400 1,153,300 1,174,100
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 132,567,700 130,035,700 135,284,200 153,910,500 154,514,300
Special Line Items 55,539,000 57,633,500 52,736,100 53,895,600 53,020,500
AGENCY TOTAL 188,106,700 187,669,200 188,020,300 207,806,100 207,534,800
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 73,800 74,800 76,800 74,500 74,500
Other Appropriated Funds 188,032,900 187,594,400 187,943,500 207,731,600 207,460,300
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 203,658,700 245,923,500 258,327,600 234,044,300 234,044,300
Federal Funds 227,736,500 201,641,500 205,804,500 205,804,500 205,804,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 619,501,900 635,234,200 652,152,400 647,654,900 647,383,600

Agency Description — The Department of Transportation has jurisdiction over state highways, other state roads airports and
all state-owned transportation systems. The department is statutorily organized into 6 divisions: Motor Vehicle; Transportation
Planning; Highways; Aeronautics; Public Transit; and Administrative Services. The responsibilities of the department include
the following: Register motor vehicles and aircraft; license drivers; collect revenues; enforce motor vehicle and aviation
statutes: do multi-modal state transportation planning and investigate new transportation systems in cooperation with local
governments; establish an annually updated priority program for transportation capital improvements; design, construct and
maintain state highways, airports and public transportation systems; and administer transportation safety systems.

DOT-1



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 1.BC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $ (300) 0.4)%
Other Appropriated Funds {4,054,300) 2.0)%
Total Appropriated Funds $(4,054,600) 22)%
Appropriate County Auto License:
Other Appropriated Funds $23,920,200 -

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 1,016,200 OF $ 500 GF
— ERE Rates (1,244,000) OF (800) GF
— Risk Management 1,046,800 OF -0- GF
— Rent (2,200) OF -0- GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (1,288,500) OF -0- GF
— Other (17,900) OF -0- GF
New Equipment 789,700 OF
County Auto License Fund 23,920,200 OF
Enterprise Project (Title/Drivers License) (7,200,000) OF
Mainframe Computer 1,651,100 OF
Level of Highway Maintenance 1,500,000 OF
Video-Log Reduction (250,000) OF
FTE Position Reduction {55,500) OF

* %k %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Varies by Program. (For FY 1996, the department had a Lump Sum by Agency format to

allow it to make adjustments Jor executive downsizing. The JLBC Staff recommende,

d format is by program, to provide for greater

legislative oversight. The Executive recommends a lump sum appropriation to the department with Special Line Items).

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote concerning the department re
Budget Committee prior to making large scale organizational change for FY 1996,

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

porting to the Joint Legislative



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

and drivers license functions both for Maricopa County and statewide, as well as simplify the division’s accounting
procedures and administrative workload.

Implementation of the Enterprise Project has been delayed and the department is developing a revised plan. No further
funding is recommended for Enterprise Project at the current time, which represents a decrease of $(7,200,000) from
FY 1996. A total of $29,700,000 has been appropriated for Enterprise from FY 1990 through FY 1996, including the
FY 1996 appropriation of $7,200,000. For further discussion of the Enterprise Project, please see the Motor Vehicle
Division. An increase of $1,651,100 is recommended for increased mainframe computer and software leasing costs in
order to provide sufficient capacity to run the Enterprise Project program. For further discussion of the mainframe
computer, please see Administration. ’

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $1,500,000 for highway maintenance, or 1.9%, so that state highway
conditions do not deteriorate. Highway maintenance will be the subject of a Program Authorization Review during
1996, which may help answer questions regarding what the optimum level of funding might be to produce a given level
of roadway quality and cost benefit.

__ FY 1996 Expenditure Plan and Organizational Realignment

The department has adjusted its FY 1996 appropriation, as allowed by its Lump Sum by Agency appropriated format,
by transferring a total of 81 FTE Positions and related expenditures among divisions to: 1) adjust the organizational
structure for executive downsizing; 2) reintegrate all motor carrier activities by moving 47 FTE Positions in the motor
carrier revenue accounting function from the Administrative Services Division back to the Motor Vehicle Division; 3)
meet the Motor Vehicle Division’s need for field officer positions statewide by moving a total of 13 FTE Positions from
the Special Support Group and the Highways Division to the Motor Vehicle Division; and 4) align dollars based on
expenditure patterns. The net agencywide change in the total number of FTE Positions and total funding for transferring
these FTE Positions and related expenditures is zero. The following table summarizes the movement of FTE Positions
among divisions.

TABLE 1: TRANSFER OF FTE POSITIONS WITHIN ADOT

FROM TO CHANGE
Director’'s  Transportation Admin. Special Support Highways Motor Vehicle
Staff Planning Services Group Division Division

Transportation

Planning - - 1 1 - -- -2
Administrative

Services - 2 - 3 2 50 -57
Special Support

Group 1 - 3 - 4 3 -11
Highways

Division - - - - - 10 -10
Motor Vehicle

Division - - - 1 - - -1
Change +1 +2 +4 +5 +6 +63 0
— Program Consolidation

Three departmental management cost centers, the Director’s Staff, Administrative Services Division, and Special Support
Group, are combined into 1 cost center called Administration; and 3 transportation planning, coordination, and design
cost centers, the Transportation Planning, Highways, and Public Transit Divisions, are combined into 1 cost center called
Highways for budgeting purposes. This will improve legislative oversight of total departmental administrative costs and
of total transportation planning, coordination, and design costs by making them more readily visible, and will simplify
budgeting for departmental reorganizations and transfers within the new Administration and Highways cost centers.

DOT-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Highways is in line with the department’s recent reorganization which created an intermodal section, except that the
Aeronautics Division and Highway Maintenance are still shown as separate cost centers for budgeting purposes. The
Executive recommendation maintains the 9 cost centers of Director’s Staff, Transportation Planning Division,
Administrative Services Division, Special Support Group, Highways Division, Highway Maintenance, Aeronautics

Division, Public Transit Division and Motor Vehicle Division. For comparability purposes, the
recommendation has been adjusted into the 5 cost centers recommended by the JLBC Staff,

— Highway User Revenue Fund Analysis

Executive

The Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) consists of monies received in the state from transportation-related licenses,
taxes, fees, penalties and interest such as the motor vehicle fuel tax, vehicle license tax, vehicle registration, driver’s

license, and others. HURF is the primary source of monies for the department’s operating budget. The
TABLE 2, which shows net State Highway Fund monies available for statewide highway construction, does

last line of
not include

Maricopa County and Pima County 15% funds, bond funds, federal funds, carryover funds, and miscellaneous funds
available for construction. Rather, the last line represents the amount that is available from the State Highway Fund to

fund the State Transportation Board’s 5-Year Plan.

TABLE 2: HIGHWAY USER REVENUE FUND ANALYSIS

(In Thousands)
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1977 FY 1997
Actual Estimate Request ExecRec  JLBCRec
Total HURF Collections $800,152 $818,820 $838,062 $838,062 $838,062
Less: Economic Strength Fund 1,000 1,000 1,000 ¥ ~ 1,000 |/ l,OOOﬂ
Dept of Public Safety Transfer from HURF 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 17,5007
Border Projects-Transfer to Highway Fund 1,000 0 0 0 0
Net HURF Collections 778,152 797,820 817,062 817,062 819,562
Less: Cities 237,920 243,828 249,789 249,789 250,627
Counties 140,627 144,198 147,729 147,729 148,229
Controlled Access, 15% Funds 59.853 61.369 62,844 62,844 63,032
Net State Highway Fund (Discretionary) 339,752 348,425 356,700 356,700 357,674
Plus: Other Income ¥ 13,260 14,277 14,277 14,277 14,277
Border Projects-Transfer from HURF 1,000 0 0 0 0
JCCR Ordered Revertments 478 1,184 0 0 0
County Auto License-Transfer to Highway Fund 0 0 0 27,966 27,966
Less: Operating Budget 186,444 185,596 185,675 205,497 205,246
Non-Lapsing Operating Carryovers & Adjustments 2,947 4,869 L 0 0 0
Capital Outlay and Building Renewal 3,725 4,175 3,800 2,846 2,478
Non-Lapsing Capital Carryovers & Adjustments 204 15,665 " 0 s 0 » 0 s
Dept of Public Safety Transfer from Highway Fund 20,000 25,0007 27,0257 27,025°° 19,6007~
Debt Service 31,365 36,477 36,499 36,499 36,499
Border Area Transportation Projects 1,000 0 0 0 0
Net Highway Fund Available for Statewide Highway
Construction (5-Year Plan) ¥ $108,805 $92,104 $117,978 $127,076 $136,094
1/ Assumes transfer of $20,000,000 to DPS,
2/ Assumes transfer of $] 7,500,000 to DPS as required by statute.
3/ Includes interest and rental income, transfers, and miscellaneous sales and other income.
4/ Includes $375,000 for underground storage tank removal from HB 2188.
S/ Includes an additional $5,000,000 transfer to DPS as partial payment for Maricopa County's title and registration facilities.
6§/ Includes an additional $3,000,000 transfer to DPS as maximum final payment for Maricopa County's title and registration facilities,
and $4,025,000 for purchase of vehicles and radios.
7/ Includes an additional $2,100,000 transfer to DPS as maximum final payment for Maricopa County's title and registration
facilities.
8/ Excludes Maricopa and Pima County 15% funds, and bond, federal, carryover, and miscellaneous funds available for construction.

DOT-4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Transportation JLBC: Bob Hull House Sub: Weiers
PROG: Administration OSPB: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 541.0 475.0 475.0 475.0 475.0
Personal Services 15,949,700 14,863,900 14,971,400 15,044,400 15,051,000
Employee Related Expenditures 3,776,600 3,729,900 4,485,800 3,551,800 3,547,700
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 1,977,100 906,200 906,200 906,200 906,200
Travel - In State 162,300 146,200 146,200 146,200 146,200
Travel - Out of State 77,600 41,400 41,400 41,400 41,400
Other Operating Expenditures 11,511,400 11,570,300 13,221,400 13,422,400 13,219,200
Equipment 362,400 535,700 535,700 68,400 66,300
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 33,817,100 31,793,600 34,308,100 33,180,800 32,978,000
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Risk Management Premium 7,000,900 8,231,600 8,231,600 9,398,700 9,276,300
Regional Area Road Fund Rent 629,600 831,700 831,700 831,700 646,700
PROGRAM TOTAL 41,447,600 40,856,900 43,371,400 43,411,200 42,901,000
BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds 41,447,600 40,856,900 43,371,400 43,411,200 42,901,000
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 12,917,800 12,928,300 12,855,100 12,855,100 12,855,100
Federal Funds 227,353,400 199,831,500 203,994,500 203,994,500 203,994,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 281,718,800 253,616,700 260,221,000 260,260,800 259,750,600

It provides financial, data processing
relations, affirmative action, and legal assistance.

Program Description — Administration establishes and provides policy, guidance and overall direction to the department.
and administrative support for the department, including audit and analysis, community

Change in Funding Summary: 1o FY B
$ Change % Change
Other Appropriated Funds $2,044,100 5.0%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates
— Risk Management -
— Rent

— Elimination of One-time Equipment

— Other

DOT-5

$ 214,100 OF
(208,500) OF
1,044,800 OF
(2,200) OF
(686,900) OF
(700) OF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

New Equipment 217,400 OF
Reflects an increase of $217,400 for replacement of office and personal computer equipment, including $151,100 for non-
capitalized equipment and $66,300 for capitalized equipment. The Executive recommends $68,400 for capitalized equipment.

Regional Area Road Fund Rent (185,000) OF
Reflects the transfer out of $(185,000) to Other Operating Expenditures in Highways for the private sector rent of 2 buildings,
which are not related to the Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund (RARF). The purpose of the Special Line is to reimburse RARF
for the department’s use of space which was bought with RARF monies. The Executive does not address this issue.

Mainframe Computer 1,651,100 OF

§ non-appropriated County Auto License Fund, which otherwise would be transferred at fiscal year end to the State
Highway Fund. This source of funds will not be available to the department beginning FY 1997, if the non-appropriated County
Auto License Fund is consolidated into the State Highway Fund and eliminated as recommended. If the County Auto License Fund

responsible for information technology (IT) and a combined legislative, executive, and private sector information technology
oversight committee. This new structure would improve statewide coordination for nearly $200 million spent annually by state
government on IT.

*¥ %%

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum for the Program. (For FY 1996 the department had a Lump Sum by Agency
Jormat, to allow it to make adjustments for executive downsizing. The recommended format is by program, to provide for greater
legislative oversight,)
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes
Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote concerning the department reporting to the JLBC regarding its
network support information technology project.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Internal Realignment

DOT- 6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Transportation JLBC: Bob Hull House Sub: Weiers
PROG: _Highways OSPB: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions ) 966.0 857.0 857.0 857.0 839.0
Personal Services 28,580,200 27,487,700 27,743,700 27,770,900 27,786,000
Employee Related Expenditures 6,741,700 6,689,500 8,310,900 6,494,500 6,440,400
All Other Operating Expendiiures:
Professional and Outside Services 154,800 360,500 360,500 110,500 110,500
Travel - In State 708,600 725,300 725,300 725,300 725,300
Travel - Out of State 67,300 73,500 73,500 73,500 73,500
Other Operating Expenditures 6,182,400 4,923,800 4,923,800 4,862,600 5,107,900
Equipment 757,700 422,600 422,600 483,800 422,600
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 43,192,700 40,682,900 42,560,300 40,521,100 40,666,200
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Radio Communications 316,800 405,900 405,900 405,900 405,900
Traffic Control Warning Device 45,100 0 0 0 0
Other Transit Planning 16,800 16,800 16,800 16,800 16,800
PROGRAM TOTAL 43,571,400 41,105,600 42,983,000 40,943,800 41,088,900
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 73,800 74,800 76,800 74,500 74,500
Other Appropriated Funds 43,497,600 41,030,800 42,906,200 40,869,300 41,014,400
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 177,171,100 206,504,200 218,606,800 218,606,800 218,606,800
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 220,742,500 247,609,800 261,589,800 259,550,600 259,695,700

Program Description — Highways plans the statewide transportation system, including highways and airports. It is
responsible for the location, design, right-of-way acquisition and construction of new highways for the state highway system.
It coordinates a variety of services on a statewide basis, including: Federal Section 18 funds for general public transit services
in rural areas: Federal Section 16(b)(2) funds for elderly and handicapped transportation; technical transit planning and
training to rural public bodies and social service agencies; and urban transit projects demonstrating potential air quality
benefits.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $ (300) (0.4)%
Other Appropriated Funds (16.400) 0.0%
Total Appropriated Funds $(16,700) 0.0%

DOT-7




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 340,000 OF $ 500 GF
— ERE Rates (235,000) OF (800) GF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment ‘ (458,500) OF -0- GF
New Equipment 457,600 OF

Reflects an increase of $457,600 for replacement of office equipment, personal computers, and various shop and test equipment,
including $422,600 for capitalized equipment and $35,000 for non-capitalized equipment. The Executive recommends $483,800

for capitalized equipment.

Rent 185,000 OF

Video-Log Reduction (250,000) OF
Reflects a decrease of $(250,000) for Professional and Outside Services, leaving $100,000 to document by video-log the condition
of the state highway system which is needed by Highway Maintenance, Risk Management and the Federal Highway
Administration. The Executive concurs,

FTE Position Reduction (55,500) OF

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote concerning deposit in the state General Fund of any reimbursement for.
expenditure of state General Fund monies. This footnote has appeared since FY 1982 and has never caused any monies to
be deposited in the state General Fund.

DOT- 8



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Transportation JLBC: Bob Hull House Sub:  Weiers
PROG: Highway Maintenance OSPB: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 937.0 933.0 951.0 951.0 933.0
Personal Services 20,621,400 20,935,600 21,474,400 21,476,800 21,144,200
Employee Related Expenditures 5,990,300 6,270,200 6,431,600 5,975,800 5,873,500
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 246,400 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Travel - In State 687,700 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000
Travel - Out of State 8,000 0 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 2,803,500 1,693,100 1,693,100 1,693,100 1,693,100
Equipment 156,300 0 0 0 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 30,513,600 29,258,900 29,959,100 29,505,700 29,070,800
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Central Maintenance 648,000 1,274,900 1,274,900 1,274,900 1,274,900
Contract Maintenance 6,462,300 9,100,000 10,525,100 10,525,100 10,600,000
Materials 12,656,100 12,832,800 13,251,200 13,251,200 12,832,800
Equipment Rentals 16,461,500 16,082,700 16,307,000 16,307,000 16,082,700
PROGRAM TOTAL 66,741,500 68,549,300 71,317,300 70,863,900 69,861,200
BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds 66,741,500 68,549,300 71,317,300 70,863,900 69,861,200
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 66,741,500 68,549,300 71,317,300 70,863,900 69,861,200

Program Description — Highway Maintenance is responsible for the management and maintenance of the state highway
system.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
Other Appropriated Funds $1,311,900 1.9%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from F Y 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 238,100 OF
— ERE Rates (426,200) OF
Level of Highway Maintenance 1,500,000 OF

Reflects an increase of $1,500,000 for contract maintenance, so that state highway conditions do not deteriorate. The department
reduced its planned contract maintenance expenditures by $2,221,400 for FY 1996, as part of its overall decrease of $2,414,900
for executive downsizing in highway maintenance. Highway maintenance had a non-lapsing carry forward of $4,222,300

DOT-9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

remaining from its FY 1995 appropriation of $70,963,800, which helped cushion the reduction for FY 1996, The FY 1996
appropriation does not have the non-lapsing feature.

The department reports that the quality and condition of roadway statewide was about 2.4 for FY 1995, on a scale of 1 to 3 which
was developed by the department. On this scale, 2.5 is good with 1 being bad and 3 being new. Thisisa slight decrease from

for FY 1996, it would need a total of 1,145 FTE Positions and $91,435,000, for increases of 212 FTE Positions and $22,886,100.
It is unclear what the optimum level of funding, to produce a given level of roadway quality and cost benefit, might be. Highway
Maintenance will be the subject of a Program Authorization Review during 1996, which may help to answer such concemns. The
Executive recommends increases of 18 FTE Positions and $2,503,000.

Highway Maintenance includes many diverse items such as road surface, shoulder, roadside, landscape, rest area, vegetation
control, drainage, snow and ice, major weather damage, sign shop, signing and striping, maintenance materials processing, and
non-routine major maintenance. A few selected service measurements show the following workload changes from FY 1990
through FY 1995.

TABLE 3: SERVICE MEASUREMENTS

% Change
Category FY 1990 FY 1991 FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 EY 1995 FY 90-95
12' Lane Miles of Roadway 23,824 23,919 24,287 24,713 24,789 25,339 +6.4%
Landscape Acres 2,798 3,376 3,792 4,529 4,626 4,730 +69.0%
Statewide Roadway

Assessment ¥ - Interstate 2.7 2.6 2.5 -
-U.S. 25 25 23 -
- State 2.5 24 24 -

Highway Maintenance
FTE Positions 839.5 850 869 927 927 937 +11.6%

Highway Maintenance Expenditures $56.5M $61.2M $62.4M $67.9M $67.7M ¥  $71.0M ¥ +25.7%
(including contracts)

Contracts $4.1M $6.4M $7.4M $9.1M $12.0M $9.1M  +121.8%

1/ Rates the quality and condition of the state’s highways using 12 items (rutting, potholes, joints, spalls, cracking, unpaved surface,
shoulders, roadside vegetation, landscape, guardrail, open drainage, and striping), on a scale of 1 to 3, where 1 is bad, 1.5 is poor, 2
is fair, 2.5 is good, and 3 is new.

2/ Includes non-lapsing carry forwards of $2,451,400 for FY 1994 and $4,222,300 for FY 1995,

The department’s expenditure plan for Highway Maintenance totals $68,548,900 for FY 1996, which includes $9,100,000 for
Contract Maintenance as follows:

TABLE 4: CONTRACT MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR FY 1996

Amount  Purpose
$3,848,600 Pavement, drainage, striping, traffic control, tunnel tile washing
2,000,700  Landscape, mowing
1,736,700  Rest and picnic areas
1,340,000  Debris and litter pickup and removal
174,000  Contract Administration
$9,100,000

* %%

DOT- 10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum for the Program. (For FY 1996 the department had a Lump Sum by
Agency format to allow it to make adjustments for executive downsizing. The recommended format is by program to provide for

greater legislative oversight.)

DOT- 11



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Transportation JLBC: Bob Hull House Sub: Weiers
PROG:  Motor Vehicle Division OSPB: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB l JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 676.0 724.0 723.0 1,286.0 1,296.0
Personal Services 15,414,000 16,848,000 16,814,300 29,219,300 29,857,800
Employee Related Expenditures 4,297,400 5,012,000 5,171,900 8,192,300 8,223,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 616,100 452,300 452,300 1,449,700 1,669,700
Travel - In State ’ 188,200 233,000 233,000 677,300 677,300
Travel - Out of State 21,500 22,100 22,100 24,800 24,800
Other Operating Expenditures 2,934,300 4,039,500 4,036,400 8,932,600 9,074,900
Equipment 177,300 101,100 98,100 598,100 682,200
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 23,648,800 26,708,000 26,828,100 49,094,100 50,209,700
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Abandoned Vehicle Fund 22,700 154,600 382,600 377,600 377,700
Enterprise (Drivers License/Title) 9,841,600 7,200,000 0 0 0
License Plates and Tabs 1,260,600 1,275,300 1,275,300 1,275,300 1,275,300
Medical Advisory Board 61,800 78,700 88,500 85,000 85,100
Mobile Home Administration 115,200 118,500 115,500 116,400 116,300
PROGRAM TOTAL 34,950,700 35,535,100 28,690,000 50,948,400 52,064,100
BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds 34,950,700 35,535,100 28,690,000 50,948,400 52,064,100
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 13,569,800 26,491,000 26,865,700 2,582,400 2,582,400
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 48,520,500 62,026,100 55,555,700 53,530,800 34,646,500

Program Description — The Motor Vehicle Division regulates vehicular operations within the state through the issuance and
control of various permits, registrations and licenses,

Change in Funding Summary:
Other Appropriated Funds

Appropriate County Auto License:
Other Appropriated Funds

EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
(7,391,200)

$23,920,200

(20.8)%

DOT- 12




Joint Legislative Bildgi Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $214,500 OF
— ERE Rates (361,200) OF
— Risk Management (500) OF
— Elimination of One-time Equipment (133,500) OF
— Other (14,100) OF
New Equipment 106,700 OF

Reflects an increase of $106,700 for replacement of office equipment, including $98,100 for capitalized equipment and $8,600
for non-capitalized equipment. The Executive recommends $98,100 for capitalized equipment.

County Auto License Fund . 23,920,200 OF
Reflects an initial appropriation of 573 FTE Positions and $23,920,200 from the State Highway Fund, including $13,021,400 for
Personal Services, $3,611,300 for Employee Related Expenditures, $1,217,400 for Professional and Outside Services, $444,300
for Travel - In State, $2,700 for Travel - Out of State, $5,039,000 for Other Operating Expenditures, and $584,100 for Equipment.
It is further recommended that the division’s non-appropriated County Auto License Fund be consolidated into the State Highway
Fund and eliminated as a separate entity. Balances in the division’s non-appropriated County Auto License Fund over $1,500,000
at fiscal year end currently revert to the state Highway Fund. The division’s non-appropriated County Auto License Fund has
estimated FY 1997 revenues of $26,465,800.

The division acquired its first county vehicle title and registration operations from Apache and Pima Counties in 1981, and its last
from Maricopa County in July 1995. As the division acquired each county’s vehicle title and registration operation, the additional
revenues and expenditures formerly administered by the county through its own separate County Auto Registration Fund were
added to the division’s non-appropriated County Auto License Fund. The division funds its drivers license and its vehicle title and
registration operations, including dual function offices, from both its appropriated State Highway Fund budget and its non-
appropriated County Auto License Fund. The division’s estimated FY 1997 expenditures from its non-appropriated County Auto
License Fund amount to approximately 85% of its appropriated budget request for FY 1997. Consolidating the division’s non-
appropriated County Auto License Fund into the State Highway Fund, and appropriating the entire budget from the State Highway
Fund, will increase legislative oversight of the division’s plans to merge its vehicle registration and drivers license functions both
for Maricopa County and statewide, as well as simplify the division’s accounting procedures and administrative workload.

The division expects to take 2 years to integrate the vehicle title and registration operation and facilities, which it acquired from
Maricopa County in July 1995, into its drivers license operations and facilities. So far, the division has changed signage on county
facilities, moved all county personnel to the state personnel system, placed all drivers license and title and registration offices in
the county under a single program administrator, and combined the 2 separate phone units. Cross training is in progress, and
consolidation of the 2 vehicle registration renew by mail units is being planned. The division is still working on producing a
comprehensive plan for integrating and staffing the operations and facilities of the 2 functions. A proposed new footnote requires
the department to provide such a plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by July 1996, which is half way through the
department’s projected 2-year integration schedule.

The Executive concurs with consolidating the division’s non-appropriated County Auto License Fund into the State Highway Fund
and appropriating the entire budget from the State Highway Fund, and recommends an initial appropriation of 573 FTE Positions
and $24,085,200 from the State Highway Fund.

Dealer Enforcement (3,100) OF
Reflects a decrease of (1) FTE Position and $(3,100) for Employee Related Expenditures from the Dealer Enforcement Fund. The
Personal Services associated with the position was used to cover the reclassification of 2 existing positions to special investigators.
The Executive recommends decreases of (1) FTE Position and $(3,200).

Abandoned Vehicle Administration -0- OF

Reflects the transfer of 11 FTE Positions, which currently do abandoned vehicle work, from the State Highway Fund to the
Abandoned Vehicle Administration Fund. Related funding of $244,200, including $180,300 for Personal Services, $59,500 for

DOT- 13



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Employee Related Expenditures, and $4,400 for Other Operating Expenditures, will now be appropriated from the Abandoned
Vehicle i .

Positions and funding is zero. Amounts in the Abandoned Vehicle Administration Fund over $100,000 at fiscal year end revert
to the State Highway Fund. The fund’s estimated FY 1996 balance before reversion is $384,400 on revenues of $539,000 and an
appropriation of $154,600. Estimated FY 1997 revenues are $549,800. The Executive concurs.

Enterprise Project (Title/Drivers License) (7,200,000) OF
A total of $29,700,000 has been appropriated for Enterprise from FY 1990 through FY 1996, including the FY 1996 appropriation
of $7,200,000. So far, $5,500,000 of the FY 1996 appropriation of $7,200,000 for Enterprise has been released by the Joint

The Executive concurs, and further recommends a supplemental appropriation to make the $7,200,000 FY 1996 appropriation for
Enterprise non-lapsing. The JLBC Staff recommends that no change be considered for the FY 1996 appropriation, until after the
department presents its revised plan for Enterprise to the JLBC which is due not later than February 1996.

* % %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Modified Lump Sum for the Program. (For FY 1996 the department had a Lump Sum by
Agency format to allow it to make adjustments for executive downsizing. The recommended format is by program to provide for
greater legislative oversight,)

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Modification of Prior Year F, ootnotes
— Quarterly progress reports shall be provided to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the
Chairmen of the House of Representatives and Senate Appropriations Committees, and the Director of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee DOCUMENTING THE STATUS OF THE ENTERPRISE TITLE AND REGISTRATION SYSTEM,

DEPARTMENT’S PLAN AND TIMELINE FOR COMPLETING EACH SYSTEM, ANY ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND
PROBLEMS DURING THE PREVIOUS QUARTER, AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION NECESSARY TO
ACCURATELY PORTRAY THE CURRENT STATUS OF ENTERPRISE. AFTER BOTH THE NEW TITLE AND
REGISTRATION AND THE NEW DRIVERS LICENSE AND CORRECTIVE ACTION SYSTEMS ARE OPERATIONAL



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

ATTRIBUTED TO THE NEW ENTERPRISE SYSTEMS, NOT TO INCLUDE ANY NON-TECHNOLOGY DRIVEN
REVENUE INCREASES SUCH AS EXTENDED

DRIVERS LICENSES AND ALLOCATED

RENTAL CARS. aste-the

0 "~ =

auarter—aRa-aRY-oin Rferration-Recessary-io-aecuratey-poraey-e-cufrentsta TR AT (Themodzﬁedfootnote
requires the department to continue making quarterly reports on the status and progress of Enterprise, since Enterprise will
not be completed in FY 1996, and on the actual increase in enforcement revenues attributed to the new Enterprise title and
registration and drivers license systems once both are implemented statewide.)

New Footnotes

— The department shall appear before the Joint Legislative Budget Committee not later than July 1996 to report on the status
of its: 1) plan, costs and timetable for integrating and staffing the operations and facilities of its vehicle title and registration
operation acquired from Maricopa County with its drivers license operation in Maricopa County; 2) estimated FTE Position
and dollar savings for FY 1997 and FY 1998 from combining these operations and facilities; 3) how it plans to use these
savings to address the division’s customer service and NAFTA requirements; and 4) current days and hours of operation at
the division’s vehicle title/registration and drivers license facilities statewide, how these have changed since July 1995, how
these changes have affected customer service and wait times, and what additional costs, if any, have been incurred to achieve
these results.

— The department shall provide a written report not later than November 30, 1996 to the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the House of Representatives and Senate Appropriations
Committees, and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee detailing its analysis of the feasibility of privatizing
an integrated dual function vehicle title and registration and drivers license office as a pilot project. As part of this pilot, the
contractor would operate the office and provide the facilities, equipment, personnel, and computers setup to be compatible
with division programs. The analysis shall identify a proposed office for such a pilot project, and shall include and discuss:
opportunities; risks; a proposed action plan with time table; proposed necessary statutory changes; and an estimate of the costs
and savings of such a project.

— The department shali provide a written report not later than November 30, 1996 to the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the House of Representatives and Senate Appropriations
Committees, and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee detailing its efforts to increase the number and
percent of vehicle registrations renewed by mail, and documenting its success and any savings.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote concerning the department reporting to the JLBC regarding its
Enterprise information technology project.

— The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote concerning the department reporting to the JLBC prior to
expending more than $4,100,000 of its FY 1996 Enterprise appropriation.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Customer Service Improvement
The department recognizes that current customer service levels are unsatisfactory. Customer wait times became a
prominent problem with the implementation of digital drivers license in July 1995. Since then, the division has been
exploring various suggestions to improve customer service within its current staffing level, such as using staggered and
split shifts, extended hours such as from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., evening hours, and extended weekend services. In
addition, there has been some legislative concern over whether the division is adequately staffed at its ports-of- entry
on the Mexican border, for the expected increased volume of Mexican trucks due to implementing NAFTA in December

DOT- 15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

1995. The department has not requested any additional resources to help enforce financial responsibility or motor carrier
safety statutes at these ports.

The JLBC Staff recommends that the division use the economies it generates and the resources it saves, by assimilating
Maricopa County vehicle title and registration, to address its customer service and NAFTA requirements. A proposed
new footnote requires the department to report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by July 1996 regarding: 1)
its progress in improving customer service; 2) its estimated savings from assimilating Maricopa county operations and
facilities; and 3) how it plans to use these savings to address its customer service and NAFTA requirements. The
Executive recommends decreases of ( 10) FTE Positions and $(748,000) of forced savings, which the Executive projects
will be associated with the Maricopa County merger.

— Privatization of 2 Motor Vehicle Division Facility
There has been some legislative interest in privatizing the division’s vehicle title and registration and drivers license
offices. A careful analysis of the pros and cons of such privatization should be done before proceeding, especially in

— Vehicle Registration Renewal by Mail
Project SLIM said in its July 1992 report that the division could derive significant savings by increasing its rate of
vehicle registration by mail renewals from 50% to 80%. The division has not attained the 80% level and is currently
at 52%. A limited Project SLIM survey of 70 people at Tucson and Prescott offices found that many people renew in
person, because they register during the last week and believe it is necessary to have their new registration before the
old one expires. This concern might be allayed, if the department prominently stated in its registration renewal
instructions that the current registration and tabs are good until the new tabs arrive in the mail, if the renewal meets all

Options for increasing vehicle registration renewals by mail might include 1 or more of the following: 1) encourage
renewal by mail by giving prominence in the instructions to the fact that current registration and tabs are good until new
tabs arrive in the mail, if the renewal meets all the requirements and is postmarked by the last day of the month of
expiration; 2) stop charging a postage fee for by mail renewals, which AR_S, § 28-301 permits for mail renewals but
forbids for walk-ins; 3) provide postage prepaid envelopes with renewal applications to encourage renewal by mail; 4)
seek statutory authority to charge walk-in renewals an extra fee, based on the higher cost of such transactions. (The
department should also tell the public that processing by mail renewals saves the division money compared to handling

DOT- 16



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

walk-ins.) A proposed new footnote requires the department to provide a written report not later than November 30,
1996, documenting the success and savings of its efforts to increase the number and percent of renewals by mail.

— Dual Function Counters
Fifteen offices have dual function, drivers license and title and registration, counters installed out of a total of about 90
offices statewide. Nine offices received the counters when they moved into new facilities including: Sierra Vista, Yuma,

Nogales, Payson, Tuba City, Sedona, Safford, Winslow, and Coolidge. Six offices received modified counters including:
Casa Grande, Kingman, Lake Havasu, Apache Junction, St. Johns, and Showlow.

DOT- 17



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Department of Transportation JLBC: Bob Hull House Sub: Weiers
PROG: Aeronautics Division OSPB: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub:  Huppenthal
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0
Personal Services 756,000 834,500 842,900 842,600 842,800
Employee Related Expenditures 200,300 232,100 260,000 220,200 220,200
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 18,900 58,600 58,600 58,600 58,600
Travel - In State 24,300 29,900 29,900 29,900 29,900
Travel - Out of State 14,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
Other Operating Expenditures 355,200 423,200 423,200 443,500 424,100
Equipment 26,800 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,395,500 1,592,300 1,628,600 1,608,800 1,589,600
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS .
Reimbursement to Highway Fund 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,395,500 1,622,300 1,658,600 1,638,800 1,619,600
BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds 1,395,500 1,622,300 1,658,600 1,638,800 1,619,600
Federal Funds 383,100 1,810,000 1,810,000 1,810,000 1,810,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,778,600 3,432,300 3,468,600 3,448,800 3,429,600

Program Description — 7%e Aeronautics Division registers and licenses all general aviation aircraft in the state, administers
the airports development grant and airports loan programs, and operates the Grand Canyon National Park Airport.

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Appropriated Funds

EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Change % Change
$(2.700)

0.2)%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes

~— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment

— ERE Rates
— Risk Management

— Elimination of One-time Equipment

DOT- 18

$ 9,500 OF
(13,100) OF
2,500 OF
(9,600) OF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

New Equipment 8,000 OF
Reflects an increase of $8,000 for replacement of office equipment and computer printer, including $5,000 for non-capitalized
equipment and $3,000 for capitalized equipment. The Executive recommends $3,000 for capitalized equipment.

* ¥ %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum for the Program. (For FY 1996 the department had a Lump Sum by Agency
format to allow it to make adjustments for executive downsizing. The recommended format will not affect the division since it is
the only part of the department’s operating budget funded from the State Aviation Fund.)

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Grand Canyon Airport
There has been some legislative interest in the possibility of privatizing the Grand Canyon Airport (GCA). GCA
accounted for 15 FTE Positions and operating expenditures of $658,800 for FY 1995 out of a total of 33 FTE Positions
and expenditures of $1,395,500 for the Aeronautics Division. The Governor’s Grand Canyon Airport Commission was
created by Executive Order 95-6, on June 28, 1995, to review issues, consider options, and make recommendations
including whether the state should continue to manage GCA. The Commission’s current schedule calls for hiring a
consultant by the end of 1995, with a final report due by May 3, 1996. :

Possible dispositions for GCA include retention, sale, lease, transfer to another public agency, or closure. GCA was
leased to a private management company in 1986 and 1987, after which the state received it back in poor condition.
Under state or other public entity ownership, GCA is eligible for federal and state grants for capital projects, which
together averaged an annual $2,531,200 for the 8 years 1988 through 1995. However, if GCA were privately owned
then it would not be eligible for federal and state grants. Issues of state liability under different privatization scenarios
also need to be considered. If GCA is to be privatized, the 1986-1987 privatization should serve as a case study from
which a better experience might be crafted. The yet to be made recommendations of the Governor’s Grand Canyon
Airport Commission should be considered when weighing the options for the future of GCA.

DOT- 19



UNIVERSITIES
(UNV)




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona Board of Regents JLBC Analyst:  Bruce Groll House Sub: Hart
OSPB Analyst: Anne Barton Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 28.1 28.1 28.1 28.1 28.1
Personal Services 1,213,600 1,273,100 1,301,900 1,288,300 1,288,700
Employee Related Expenditures 248,700 260,900 275,200 251,200 246,900
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Qutside Services 45,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500

Travel - In State 0 11,400 14,700 11,400 11,400

Other Operating Expenditures 184,300 201,900 214,600 208,200 220,900
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,692,100 1,784,800 1,843,900 1,796,600 1,805,400
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Western Interstate Commission Office 79,000 79,000 79,000 79,000 79,000
WICHE Student Subsidies 2,005,300 2,494,300 2,580,200 2,580,200 2,580,200
Course Equivalency Guide 13,200 0 0 0 0
Student Financial Aid Trust Fund 1,204,600 1,526,100 1,638,400 1,638,400 1,638,400
State Student Incentive Grant (SSIG) 1,220,800 0 0 0 0
Teacher Loan Forgiveness Fund for Deaf &
Blind 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000
Area Health Education Centers (AHEC) 1,150,200 0 0 0 0
AGENCY TOTAL 7,460,200 5,979,200 6,236,500 6,189,200 6,198,000
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 7,460,200 5,979,200 6,236,500 6,189,200 6,198,000
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 4,580,200 2,957,200 2,888,600 2,888,600 2,888,600
Federal Funds 2,085,500 593,500 593,500 593,500 593,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 14,125,900 9,529,900 9,718,600 9,671,300 9,680,100

Agency Description — The board governs the 3 state universities,
fees, establishes curricula, awards degrees, prescribes qualifications

appoints presidents of the universities, sets the tuition and
for admission of all students to the universities. The board

also adopts personnel rules, and controls the university finances and expenditures including bonding, budget and all non-
appropriated funds.
Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund $218,800 3.7%

UNI-1




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 17,600 GF
— ERE Rates (16,000) GF
— Risk Management 6,300 GF
— Rent 12,700 GF
WICHE (Western Interstate Commission on Higher Education) Student Subsidy 85,900 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends an $85,900 increase to fund 177 student subsidies that provide partial financial support and
preferential access for Arizona residents at universities outside of Arizona. The recommended amount includes $66,300 for an
average 2.7% fee adjustment for 175 currently funded student slots (121 continuing students and 54 first-year students) and $19.600
for 2 additional first-year student slots. Arizona students participating in the WICHE-Professional Student Exchange Program
choose careers in certain health professions for which education is not offered in the state universities in Arizona. All WICHE
participants are required to practice in Arizona 1 year for each year of support, or repay the state one-half of all funds expended
on their behalf plus interest. Alternatively, participants may practice in an underserved Arizona community and receive 1 year of
state service credit for each 6 months of practice. The following table shows the projected geographic distribution of WICHE
students by field of study.

WICHE Professional Student Exchange Program
Projected Student Participation by State

Academic Year 1996-97
California Colorado Missourj Qregon Washington
Field of Study Public Private Public Private Public Private Public Private Public Private Total
Dentistry 6 14 16 8 2 46
Occupational Therapy 4 4 2 3 4 17
Optometry 9 9 18
Osteopathy 10 9 19
Physician Assistant 4 6 10
Veterinary Medicine — — S5 — . — 3 —_— =9 — 67
Total L 8 5 0 0 9 U4 4 ou 4 iy
The Executive concurs.
Student Financial Aid Trust Fund 112,300 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a $112,300 increase over the FY 1996 funding level of $1,526,100 for state appropriated matching
funds based upon actual student surcharge fees collected during FY 1995 in accordance with the provisions of A.R.S. § 15-1642,
The fund is used to provide immediate aid to students with verifiable financial need or unique need due to their special
circumstances and to create an endowment for future financial aid. The Executive concurs.

UNI-2



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT FOR UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

FY 1997 FY 1997
OSPB ILBC
FY 1996 General Fund Appropriation $609.323.800 $609,323.800
Adjustment:

Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 17,600 $ 7,098,500

ERE Rate including Base Adjustment 584,500 183,400

Risk Management Charges 946,300 946,300

Enrollment Growth (624 FTE Students) 1,594,700 ¢ 2,314,300
Equipment/One-Time Base Adjustment (1,103,500) (837,600)

New Facilities Support 1,028,000 1,017,600

Sierra Vista Campus 0 279,800

Retirement Pay-Back (S.B. 1108) 0 1,249,900

NAUNet 1,974,600 1,363,000

Telemedicine Network 0 1,234,500

Regents - WICHE Subsidies 85,900 85,900

- Financial Aid Trust Fund 112,300 112,300

- Rent mmi w0 —12,700

Total Adjustment $5,240,400 $15,060,600
Collections Fund Adjustment __(2.099.100) __(3.439.2000
General Fund Adjustment $3.141,300 $ 11,621,400

FY 1997 General Fund Total $612,465,100 $620,945,200

x % ¥

Program Authorization Review Recommendation — The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization

Review (PAR) of the Area Health Education Centers (AHEC) program during the last year. Asa result of that review,

the JLBC Staff recommendation continues to eliminate state funding for the program. The Executive concurs.
The AHEC system is a federally created program that provided initial funding to the states to establish regional health education
centers throughout the U.S., including Arizona. The Arizona AHEC program received initial federal funding in FY 1984. In
subsequent years, operating costs for continuation of AHEC programs incrementally have been transferred to the state. Arizona's
AHEC system comprised 5 centers and a project office that, in conjunction with health science schools, linked rural and medically
underserved communities with health professions. In FY 1995, AHEC received a state General Fund appropriation of $1,150,200.
However, the Legislature did not appropriate any General Fund monies for AHEC for FY 1996, noting that, since the federal
government created the AHEC program, the federal government should provide the necessary funding for continuance of AHEC
program operations.

The primary findings of the PAR of AHEC concluded that, “. . . the long-term effect (of AHEC) on improving health care services
in rural Arizona is difficult to measure” and “. . . there may be alternative methods for providing some AHEC functions in the
future.” Potential cost-effective means cited in the report for continuing AHEC’s rural health support services included: individual
college and university personnel organizing clinical rotations and continuing medical education for professionals practicing in rural
Arizona; expansion of the existing information technology system for “telemedicine” and a joint public/private venture for
recruiting and retaining qualified health professionals in rural Arizona. Additionally, some of the activities of the
AHECs—particularly those pertaining to rural rotations—will be carried out under the Rural Rotation legislation, Laws 1995,
Chapter 207, implementation of which has been delayed until FY 1999. The law mandates clinical rural rotations for UA-Health
Sciences Center medical and pharmacy students, residents in primary care disciplines and nurse practitioners. The number of
mandated rotations in the first year is estimated to be 200 students and residents.

Based upon these PAR findings, the federal government’s cost transfer of the program to the state, and the fact that ABOR has not

requested funding for the program for FY 1997, the JLBC Staff recommends continuing to eliminate state funding the AHEC
program. The Executive concurs.

UNI -3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Agency
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Performance Audit
The Auditor General issued a performance audit titled Universiti inistration on December 8, 1995.

efficiencies and overcoming university “culture barriers,” the Auditor General recommends that the Board of Regents
establish goals and performance measures to benchmark administrative efficiency, and that the Legislature consider
budgetary incentives that eéncourage restructuring and increased administrative productivity.

The JLBC Staff suggests that, based on the Auditor General’s recommendations, the Legislature consider implementing
a 2% across-the-board reduction in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenses at ASU-Main, ASU-East, ASU-
West, NAU, UA-Main, and UA-Health Sciences Center totaling $12,716,000 with 282.4 FTE Positions and reallocating
1% or $6,358,000 with 141.2 FTE Positions of the 2% reduction to the ABOR to be used for incentive grants to the
universities for restructuring and reengineering efforts. The $6,358,000 will provide incentives to universities for
efficiency efforts through quality management, program consolidation or elimination, reallocation of resources from low
Jjob-demand programs to high job-demand programs, elimination of Systemwide duplicative programs, and for resource
reallocation efforts towards teaching and instructional activities. ABOR may award incentive grants to the universities
based on the Board’s approval of each university’s plan, subject to presentation to and review by the JLBC.,

UNI -4



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona State University - Main Campus JLBC: John Lee/Bruce Groll House Sub: Hart
OSPB: Anne Barton Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB l JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 5,110.0 5,203.6 5,398.6 5,151.6 5.200.6
Personal Services 171,308,100 193,665,100 206,630,000 191,234,500 193,998,000
Employee Related Expenditures 32,610,100 37,301,500 41,716,500 36,534,500 36,718,600
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 4,083,600 1,256,000 1,416,000 1,241,000 1,270,000
Travel - In State 108,600 352,400 384,200 357,800 356,600
Travel - Out of State 1,627,100 766,800 866,800 766,800 776,600
Library Acquisitions 6,004,300 5,692,800 6,589,800 5,692,800 5,692,800
Other Operating Expenditures 35,966,700 35,341,700 35,989,800 35,395,400 35,414,700
Equipment 14,128,300 8,829,900 11,915,200 8,854,000 8,892,900
PROGRAM TOTAL 265,836,800 283,206,200 305,508,300 280,076,800 283,120,200
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 198,293,900 209,999,300 234,337,900 208,906,400 211,949,800
Other Appropriated Funds 67,542,900 73,206,900 71,170,400 71,170,400 71,170,400
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 104,455,800 111,296,200 114,472,700 114,472,700 114,472,700
Federal Funds 55.603.400 58.434.500 61,085,100 61,085,100 61,085,100
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 425,896,000 452,936,900 481,066,100 455,634,600 458,678,000

I

Phoenix.

Agency Description — Established in 1885, Arizona State University is one of the 3 universities governed by the Arizona
Board of Regents. As a Research I institution, Arizona State University-Main Campus offers over 250 degree programs to
approximately 42,000 students in 13 colleges and schools, and also provides academic courses at the Downtown Center in

Change in Funding Summary: FY_ 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $1,950,500 0.9%
Other Appropriated Funds (2.036,500) 2.8)%

Total Appropriated Funds $ (86,000) 0.0%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment
— ERE Rates
— Risk Management
— University Collections Fund

$§ -0-OF $2,569,400 GF
©0-OF  (52,500) GF

-0- OF 336,200 GF
123,400 OF  (123,400) GF

UNI-5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

ERE Base Adjustment (831,200) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides an $(831,200) reduction for the ERE base adjustment to reflect an estimated savings
of $831,200 from the budgeted ERE rate approved for FY 1996.

Enrollment Growth 1,095,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides an increase of $1,095,300 and 21 FTE Positions for student enrollment growth of 305
FTE students in accordance with the funding formula of 22:1:0.5 (student to faculty to support positions). The 21 FTE Positions
recommended include 14 faculty positions and 7 secretary and support staff positions. The JLBC Staff recommendation further
provides that the additional secretary and staff positions be maintained as recommencded to support the enrollment formula. The
Executive recommends $420,700 and 8 FTE Positions for student enrollment growth.

Technology and Agribusiness Transfer (2,159,900) OF (1,401,200) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a transfer of $3,561,100 and 60 FTE Positions for the Schools of Technology and
Agribusiness to ASU-East Campus, along with the transfer of 671 FTE students. The Executive concurs with the JLBC
recommendation, with a total transfer of $3,557,000.

Retirement Buy-Back 357,900 GF
S.B. 1108 (Laws 1995, Chapter 134), requires the Arizona State Retirement System to meet the federal regulations for retirement
buy-back. This provision applies to the System members who were working for the State of Arizona when the retirement plan
changed from a defined contribution System to a defined benefit plan in 1971, and who have not officially declared which plan

However, the Executive does not recommend the faculty FTE Position adjustment for FY 1997,

* % %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Agenéy. The Executive recommends a Modified Lump Sum appropriation
by cost center.

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on June 30, 1996, and all collections received by the
university during the fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditures, capital outlay
and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds are appropriated in
compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury, together with
any unencumbered balance in the summer session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of conducting summer

UNI -6



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

— The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships.

Continuation of New FY 1996 Footnotes

— The appropriated monies shall not be used by the Arizona State University College of Law Legal Clinic for any lawsuits
involving inmates of the State Department of Corrections where the state is the adverse party.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Performance Audit
The Auditor General issued a performance audit titled Unijversities Administration and Support on December 8, 1995.

The report found that 38% of the university employees performed direct services in teaching, research and public service
in FY 1994. The report also found that 25% of the employees performed administrative functions, and 37% of the

employees served in support functions.

The report indicates that even small reductions in the number of administrative and support positions would generate
substantial savings ranging from over $5,000,000 to $29,000,000 per year for the university system. The report further
suggests that the best opportunities exist to streamline and flatten out organizational structures, to increase spans of
supervision, centralize multi-university functions, make process improvements, and consolidate duplicate functions.
The report also emphasizes potential reduction of academic unit overhead by eliminating non-essential programs and
duplicative functions, and by consolidating compatible academic units.

As a means of promoting and motivating these efficiencies, the Auditor General recommends that the Arizona Board
of Regents establish goals and performance measures to benchmark administrative efficiency, and that the Legislature
consider budgetary incentives that encourage restructuring and increased administrative productivity.

Therefore, the JLBC Staff suggests that, based upon the Auditor General’s recommendations, the Legislature consider
implementing a 2% across-the-board reduction in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures at ASU-Main
totaling $4,614,300 and 104 FTE Positions and reallocating 1% or $2,307,200 and 52 FTE Positions of the 2% reduction
to the Arizona Board of Regents to be used for incentive grants to the universities for restructuring and reengineering
efforts. The Arizona Board of Regents may award incentive grants to the universities based upon the board’s approval
of each university’s plan. The grants will provide incentives to universities for efficiency efforts through quality
management, program consolidation or elimination, reallocation of resources from low job-demand programs to high
job-demand programs, elimination of systemwide duplicate programs, and for resource reallocation efforts towards
teaching and instructional activities. The board’s allocation of incentive grants shall be subject to the board’s
presentation of such allocation and review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

UNI-7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona State University - East Campus JLBC: John Lee/Bruce Groll House Sub: Hart
OSPB: Anne Barton Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST I OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 14.0 20.0 112.0 80.0 80.0
Personal Services 443,900 938,100 5,064,100 3,682,900 3,690,400
Employee Related Expenditures 69,000 181,200 1,035,400 693,200 704,600
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services : 272,200 502,600 1,127,400 0 187,700
Travel - In State 2,900 6,600 9,800 6,600 6,600
Travel - Out of State 5,600 18,000 28,500 18,000 18,000
Library Acquisitions 0 0 60,000 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 208,300 277,500 1,183,800 572,100 572,100
Equipment 61,800 122,700 753,000 0 0
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,063,700=_ 2,046,700 9,262,000 4,972,800 5,179,400
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 2,122,600 1,842,700 6,947,900 2,658,700 2,481,500
Other Appropriated Funds (1,058,900) 204,000 2,314,100 2,314,100 2,697,900
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 100 9,000 111,500 111,500 111,500
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES o 1,063,800 2,055,700 9,373,500 5,084,300 5,290,900

Agency Description — Laws 1994, Chapter 218 (H.B. 2366), authorized the Arizona Board of Regents to maintain an
Arizona State University campus in eastern Maricopa County. It is the intent of the Legislature that the Arizong State
University - East Campus be located at the site of the former Williams Air Force Base. The Record of Decision by the
Department of Air Force was issued on February 17, 1995 for disposal of the property to the Arizona Board of Regents and
other entities in Arizona. The Jacilities for Arizona State University - East Campus include approximately 600 acres, 83
buildings, 656 single family residences and related personal property, and may accommodate 1 0,000 students by the year 2010
in order to meet Arizona’s Juture enrollment demand.

Change in Funding Summary: EXY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $ 638,800 34.7%
Other Appropriated Funds 2.493.900 12225%
Total Appropriated Funds $3,132,700 153.1%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996 )

Standard Changes _
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ 0-OF §$ 8,600 GF
— ERE Rates -0- OF 600 GF
— Equipment Base Adjustment -0- OF (122,700) GF
— University Collections Fund 50,200 OF (50,200) GF

UNI- 8



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

One-Time Adjustment for Professional and Outside Services (314,900) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a $(314,900) reduction for a one-time base adjustment. The Executive recommends
a $(502,600) reduction for this one-time adjustment.

Technology and Agribusiness Transfer 2,159,900 OF 1,401,200 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a transfer of $3,561,100 and 60 FTE Positions for the Schools of Technology and
Agribusiness from ASU-Main Campus, along with the transfer of 671 FTE students. Beginning in fall 1996, ASU-East Campus
will offer the Bachelor of Science degrees in Electronic Engineering Technology, Manufacturing Engineering Technology,
Industrial Technology, Aeronautical Engineering Technology, Aeronautical Management Technology and Agribusiness, as well
as the Masters degrees in Technology and Agribusiness. The Executive concurs with the JLBC Staff recommendation, with a
total transfer of $3,557,000.

General Fund Balance Carry-Forward 283,800 OF (283,800) GF
The Legislature appropriated from the General Fund $2,122,600 for FY 1995 operating budget for ASU-East Campus. Of the
$2,122,600 appropriation, the university expended $1,063,700 ($1,009,200 from the General Fund and $54,500 from the
University Collections Fund) and encumbered $829,500 for operating expenditures with the remaining carry-forward balance
$283,800 to FY 1996. The encumbered amount of $829,500 consists of $614,000 for telecommunications connection and
infrastructure, $35,500 for housing start-up, and $180,000 for architectural and engineering services. The JLBC Staff
recommends that the carry-forward amount of $283,800 be expended in FY 1997 with a corresponding reduction for the General
Fund.

* %k Xk

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Agency. The Executive recommends a Modified Lump Sum appropriation
by cost center.

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes

— Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on June 30, 1996, and all collections received by the
university during the fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditures, capital outlay
and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds are appropriated in
compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury, together with
any unencumbered balance in the summer session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of conducting summer
sessions, but are excluded from the amounts enumerated above.

— The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships.
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Performance Audit
The Auditor General issued a performance audit titled Universities Administration and Support on December 8, 1995.
The report found that 38% of the university employees performed direct services in teaching, research and public service
in FY 1994. The report also found that 25% of the employees performed administrative functions, and 37% of the
employees served in support functions.

The report indicates that even small reductions in the number of administrative and support positions would generate
substantial savings ranging from over $5,000,000 to $29,000,000 per year for the university system, The report further
suggests that the best opportunities exist to streamline and flatten out organizational structures, to increase spans of
supervision, centralize multi-university functions, make process improvements, and consolidate duplicate functions.
The report also emphasizes potential reduction of academic unit overhead by eliminating non-essential programs and
duplicative functions, and by consolidating compatible academic units.

UNI-9



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

As a means of promoting and motivating these efficiencies, the Auditor General recommends that the Arizona Board
of Regents establish goals and performance measures to benchmark administrative efficiency, and that the Legislature
consider budgetary incentives that encourage restructuring and increased administrative productivity.

Therefore, the JLBC Staff suggests that, based upon the Auditor General’s recommendations, the Legislature consider

implementing a 2% across-the-board reduction in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures at ASU-East
Campus totaling $87,900 and 1.6 FTE Positions and reallocating 1% or $43,900 and 0.8 FTE Position of the 2%

UNI - 10



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  Arizona State University - West Campus JLBC: John Lee/Bruce Groll House Sub: Hart
OSPB Analyst: Anne Barton Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST l OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 620.4 627.4 652.9 627.4 627.4
Personal Services 19,118,400 21,916,100 23,603,400 21,916,100 22,180,500
Employee Related Expenditures 3,825,600 4,609,600 4,949,500 4,609,600 4,631,500
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 789,100 476,600 484,600 476,600 476,600
Travel - In State 50,400 97,700 100,100 97,700 97,700
Travel - Out of State 249,200 211,600 219,600 211,600 211,600
Library Acquisitions 1,109,600 1,212,000 1,381,700 1,212,000 1,212,000
Other Operating Expenditures 10,241,900 8,349,700 8,394,400 8,349,700 8,349,700
Equipment 2,034,400 2,106,000 2,342,400 2,106,000 2,106,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 37,418,600 38,979,300 41,475,700 38,979,300 39,265,600
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 32,235,700 33,438,800 35,891,000 33,394,600 33,680,900
Other Appropriated Funds 5,182,900 5,540,500 5,584,700 5,584,700 5,584,700
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 1,599,000 1,646,900 1,696,300 1,696,300 1,696,300
Federal Funds 732,600 761,900 792,400 792,400 792,400
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 39,750,200 41,388,100 43,964,400 41,468.000 41,754,300

Phoenix.

Agency Description — Established as a separate budget unit in 1984, Arizona State University-West Campus offers upper
division baccalaureate and selective masters’ programs to approximately 5,000 students at the 300-acre site in northwestern

Change in Funding Summary: FY_ 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $242,100 0.7%

Other Appropriated Funds _ 44200 0.8%

Total Appropriated Funds $286,300 0.7%

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment
— ERE Rates
— University Collections Fund

* %k %

UNI- 11

S -0- OF
-0- OF
44,200 OF

$302,300 GF
(16,000) GF
(44,200) GF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum by Agency. The Executive recommends a Modified Lump Sum appropriation
by cost center.

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on June 30, 1996, and all collections received by the
university during the fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditures, capital outlay
and fixed charges. Eamnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds are appropriated in
compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury, together with
any unencumbered balance in the summer session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of conducting summer

— The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships,
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Performance Audit
The Auditor General issued a performance audit titled Universiti inistration and Support on December 8, 1995,
The report found that 38% of the university employees performed direct services in teaching, research and public service
in FY 1994. The report also found that 25% of the employees performed administrative functions, and 37% of the
employees served in support functions.

The report indicates that even small reductions in the number of administrative and support positions would generate
substantial savings ranging from over $5,000,000 to $29,000,000 per year for the university system. The report further
suggests that the best opportunities exist to streamline and flatten out organizational structures, to increase spans of
supervision, centralize multi-university functions, make process improvements, and consolidate duplicate functions.
The report also emphasizes potential reduction of academic unit overhead by eliminating non-essential programs and
duplicative functions, and by consolidating compatible academic units.

As a means of promoting and motivating these efficiencies, the Auditor General recommends that the Arizona Board
of Regents establish goals and performance measures to benchmark administrative efficiency, and that the Legislature
consider budgetary incentives that éncourage restructuring and increased administrative productivity.

Therefore, the JLBC Staff suggests that, based upon the Auditor General’s recommendations, the Legislature consider
implementing a 2% across-the-board reduction in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures at ASU-West
totaling $536,200 and 12.5 FTE Positions and reallocating 1% or $268,100 and 6.3 FTE Positions of the 2% reduction
to the Arizona Board of Regents to be used for incentive grants to the universities for restructuring and reengineering
efforts. The Arizona Board of Regents may award incentive grants to the universities based upon the board’s approval
of each universitys plan. The grants will provide incentives to universities for efficiency efforts through quality
management, program consolidation or elimination, reallocation of resources from low job-demand programs to high
job-demand programs, elimination of systemwide duplicate programs, and for resource reallocation efforts towards
teaching and instructional activities. The board’s allocation of incentive grants shall be subject to the board’s
presentation of such allocation and review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee,

UNI - 12



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Northemn Arizona University JLBC: John Lee/Bruce Groll House Sub: Hart
OSPB: Anne Barton Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL  ESTIMATE | REQUEST | osPB | JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
NAU-Main 102,287,000 109,006,100 122,191,200 113,151,900 113,659,300
NAU-Yuma 1,827,800 1,929,400 2,268,000 1,996,000 2,106,000
AGENCY TOTAL 104,114,800 110,935,500 124,459,200 115,147,900 115,765,300
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 1,945.1 2,132 2,240.2 2,190.3 2,175.3
Personal Services 65,402,400 71,440,300 78,254,200 72,446,600 73,940,600
Employee Related Expenditures 14,287,900 15,853,100 18,268,200 15,949,600 16,464,000
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 909,200 594,100 671,200 601,500 622,500
Travel - In State 476,900 589,900 625,700 577,300 598,400
Travel - Out of State 541,300 414,200 466,600 392,400 434,100
Library Acquisitions 2,336,200 2,525,100 2,898,600 2,475,100 2,525,100
Other Operating Expenditures 14,488,300 15,151,300 16,234,100 14,951,400 15,322,300
Equipment 5,672,600 4,367,500 7,040,600 5,758,000 5,858,300
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 104,114,800 110,935,500 124,459,200 113,151,900 115,765,300
Special Line Items 0 0 0 1,996,000 0
AGENCY TOTAL 104,114,800 110,935,500 124,459,200 115,147,900 115,765,300
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 81,583,400 86,473,300 97,709,100 88,397,800 89,015,200
Other Appropriated Funds 22,531,400 24,462,200 26,750,100 26,750,100 26,750,100
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 66,496,900 64,806,800 67,059,500 67,059,500 67,059,500
Federal Funds 20,114,000 20,487,900 21,433,900 21,433,900 21,433,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 190,725,700 196,230,200 212,952,600 203,641,300 204,258,700

Agency Description — Established in 1899, Northern Arizona University is 1 of 3 state universities governed by the Arizona

Board of Regents. The university offers 13 7 degree programs to approximately 19, 000 students in 9 colleges, schools and 1
center, and provides academic programs to many instructi

in conjunction with Arizona Western College.

onal sites throughout the state and at the Yuma Campus that operates

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $2,541,900 2.9%

Other Appropriated Funds 2,287,900 9.4%

Total Appropriated Funds $4,829,800 4.4%

UNI-13




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ -0-OF § 974,000 GF
— ERE Rates -0- OF 700 GF
— Risk Management -0- OF (40,400) GF
— University Collections Fund 2,287,900 OF (2,287,900) GF
Enrollment Growth 2,259,100 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides an increase of $2,259,100 and 42.6 FTE Positions for student enrollment growth of 625
FTE students in accordance with the funding formula of 22:1:0.5 (student to faculty to support positions). The 42.6 FTE Positions

Retirement Buy-Back 126,000 GF
S.B. 1108 (Laws 1995, Chapter 134) requires the Arizona State Retirement System to meet the federal regulations for retirement
buy-back. This provision applies to the System members who were working for the State of Arizona when the retirement plan

NAU-Yuma New Facilities Support 147,400 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides 8-month funding to support the NAU-Yuma Learning Facility, which is scheduled to
open in October 1996. The Executive concurs with the JLBC Staff recommendation.

NAUNet One-Time Start-Up Cost 1,363,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a one-time start-up cost for 3 statewide academic sites (Show Low, Page, and Payson)
and an interactive telecommunication site in the state Legislature, with the use of shared facilities and telecommunication
technologies involving Interactive Instructional Television (IITV). OTV isa multi-way, interactive microwave network by which
courses are delivered to statewide academic sites. This cost-effective technology provides funding for local sites and allows 4-year
and advance decree programs to be delivered to these sites, which are not able to support resident faculty. The Executive
recommends $1,974,600 for expansion of the NAU Interactive Instructional Television delivery system, including new sites in
Bullhead City, Show Low, Page, San Luis, and Payson.

* ¥k %

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum with NAU-Yuma Program as a Special Line Item by Agency. The Executive
recommends a Modified Lump Sum appropriation with Special Line Item.

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on June 30, 1996, and all collections received by the
university during the fiscal year, when paid into the State T; , are appropriated for operating expenditures, capital cutlay

and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds are appropriated in
compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life

UNI - 14



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury, together with
any unencumbered balance in the summer session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of conducting summer
sessions, but are excluded from the amounts enumerated above.

— The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships.
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Performance Audit
The Auditor General issued a performance audit titled Universities Administration and Support on December 8, 1995.
The report found that 38% of the university employees performed direct services in teaching, research and public service
in FY 1994. The report also found that 25% of the employees performed administrative functions, and 37% of the
employees served in support functions. '

The report indicates that even small reductions in the number of administrative and support positions would generate
substantial savings ranging from over $5,000,000 to $29,000,000 per year for the university system. The report further
suggests that the best opportunities exist to streamline and flatten out organizational structures, to increase spans of
supervision, centralize multi-university functions, make process improvements, and consolidate duplicate functions.
The report also emphasizes potential reduction of academic unit overhead by eliminating non-essential programs and
duplicative functions, and by consolidating compatible academic units.

As a means of promoting and motivating these efficiencies, the Auditor General recommends that the Arizona Board
of Regents establish goals and performance measures to benchmark administrative efficiency, and that the Legislature
consider budgetary incentives that encourage restructuring and increased administrative productivity.

Therefore, the JLBC Staff suggests that, based upon the Auditor General’s recommendations, the Legislature consider
implementing a 2% across-the-board reduction in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures at NAU totaling
$1,808,000 and 43.5 FTE Positions and reallocating 1% or $904,000 and 21.7 FTE Positions of the 2% reduction to the
Arizona Board of Regents to be used for incentive grants to the universities for restructuring and reengineering efforts.
The Arizona Board of Regents may award incentive grants to the universities based upon the board’s approval of each
university’s plan, The grants will provide incentives to universities for efficiency efforts through quality management,
program consolidation or elimination, reallocation of resources from low job-demand programs to high job-demand
programs, elimination of systemwide duplicate programs, and for resource reallocation efforts towards teaching and
instructional activities. The board’s allocation of incentive grants shall be subject to the board’s presentation of such
allocation and review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

UNI - 15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  University of Arizona - Main Campus JLBC: John Lee/Bruce Groll House Sub: Hart
OSPB: Anne Barton Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB l JLBC
BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Instruction 236,044,900 245,786,700 269,069,800 247,192,900 249,619,100
Agriculture 39,069,900 39,850,200 43,315,000 40,332,700 40,542,600
Sierra Vista Campus 724,000 798,700 1,485,900 0 1,101,600
Pima County Campus 564,600 1,918,500 2,562,100 1,440,300 1,912,600
AGENCY TOTAL 276,403,400 288,354,100 316,432,800 288,965,900 293,175,900
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 5,342.3 5,354.2 5,584.7 5,352.9 5,347.9
Personal Services 188,026,300 199,148,100 211,576,600 197,778,000 200,807,300
Employee Related Expenditures 32,693,500 34,799,500 40,792,600 35,194,200 36,377,100
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Qutside Services 1,957,400 1,949,400 2,149,400 1,935,500 1,932,000
Travel - In State 505,400 957,900 1,077,700 953,200 952,600
Travel - Out of State 776,500 561,400 619,400 553,500 549,300
Library Acquisitions 5,742,400 5,675,100 6,469,600 5,675,100 5,675,100
Other Operating Expenditures 40,915,200 39,953,700 44,534,300 40,210,400 41,624,800
Equipment 5,786,700 5,309,000 9,213,200 5,225,700 5,257,700
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 276,403,400 288,354,100 316,432,800 287,525,600 293,175,900
Special Line Items 0 0 0 1,440,300 0
AGENCY TOTAL 276,403,400 288,354,100 316,432,800 288,965,900 293,175,900
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 214,823,400 225,182,800 253,568,100 226,101,200 229,354,900
Other Appropriated Funds 61,580,000 63,171,300 62,864,700 62,864,700 63,821,000
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 219,566,100 235,692,700 242,763,100 242,763,100 242,763,100
Federal Funds 148,742,400 153,258,100 155,879,700 155,879,700 155,879,700
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 644,711,900 677,304,900 715,075,600 687,608,700 691,818,700

Vista Off-Campus Center-.

Change in Funding Summary: EY 1996 to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Change

General Fund $4,172,100 1.9%

Other Appropriated Funds 649,700 1.0%

Total Appropriated Funds $4,821,800 1.7%

UNI- 16




Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1997 — JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1996

Standard Changes
— Annualization of January 1996 Pay Adjustment $ -0-OF $2,705,700 GF
— ERE Rates -0- OF 2,692,300 GF
— Risk Management -0- OF 644,200 GF
— Risk Management Transfer-In from Health Sciences Center -0- OF 529,500 GF
— University Collections Fund Reduction (306,600) OF 306,600 GF
ERE Base Adjustment (2,080,100) GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a $(2,080,100) reduction for the ERE base adjustment to reflect an estimated savings
of $2,080,100 from the budgeted ERE rate approved for FY 1996.

Enrollment Decline (1,585,800) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides decreases of $(1,585,800) and (31.3) FTE Positions for student enrollment decline of
459 FTE students in accordance with the funding formula of 22:1:0.5 (student to faculty to support positions). The reduction of
31.3 FTE Positions recommended include (20.9) faculty positions and (10.4) secretary and support staff positions. The Executive
recommendation provides decreases of $(1,067,600) and (20.8) FTE Positions for student enrollment decline and combines the
Health Sciences Center enrollment increase with the Main Campus enrollment decline. :

New Facilities Support 870,200 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides $870,200 and 19.5 FTE Positions for operational costs of 5 new facilities, which include
the Aerospace Mechanical Engineering Building to be opened in January 1997; the Law College Addition to be opened in
December 1996; 3 shell space completions of the Marley Building, the Center for Computing and Information Technology, and
the Arthritis Center. The Executive recommendation provides $880,600 and 19.5 FTE Positions for operational costs of 5 new
facilities.

Sierra Vista Campus Academic Program Development 279,800 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides an additional funding of $279,800 and 5.5 FTE Positions for academic program
development based upon a projected enroliment increase of 100 FTE students in FY 1997. In March of 1995, the Arizona Board
of Regents designated Sierra Vista Off-Campus Center as an official branch campus of the University of Arizona, which enables
the campus to expand degree programs and services available to students in southern Arizona. The Executive recommendation
provides no additional funding.

Retirement Buy-Back 766,000 GF
S.B. 1108 (Laws 1995, Chapter 134) requires the Arizona State Retirement System to meet the federal regulations from retirement
buy-back. This provision applies to the System members who were working for the State of Arizona when the retirement plan
changed from a defined contribution system to a defined benefit plan in 1971 and who have not officially declared which plan they
would like to retire under. If an eligible employee chooses to retire under the old defined contribution system, there will be a
current and future liability to the state. The law provides that any eligible members may contribute to the System an additional
amount for the difference between their contributions made and 7% of their gross salary compensation from July 1, 1984 through
December 31, 1995, or their retirement dates, which is earlier. And, the matching amounts must be paid by the university. The
university estimates a potential liability of $766,000 for 117 eligible employees during FY 1996 and FY 1997. The Executive does
not recommend funding for the retirement buy-back requirement.

Pima County Campus Balance Carry-Forward 956,300 OF (956,300) GF
The Legislature appropriated from the General Fund $1,520,900 for FY 1995 operating budget for Pima County Campus. Of the
$1,520,900 appropriation, the university expended $564,600 and carried forward $956,300 to FY 1996. The JLBC Staff

recommends that the carry-forward amount of $956,300 be expended in FY 1997 with a corresponding reduction for the General
Fund. The Executive recommends a $(478,200) reduction for one-time expenditures.

* k%

UNI - 17



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Format — Lump Sum with Agriculture, Sierra Vista Campus and Pima County Campus programs as
Special Line Items by Agency. The Executive recommends a Modified Lump Sum appropriation by cost center with Special Line
Items.

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
— Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on June 30, 1996, and all collections received by the
university during the fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditures, capital outlay
and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds are appropriated in

— The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships.
Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

— Performance Audit
The Auditor General issued a performance audit titled Universiti inistrati U] on December 8, 1995.
The report found that 38% of the university employees performed direct services in teaching, research and public service
in FY 1994. The report also found that 25% of the employees performed administrative functions, and 37% of the
employees served in support functions.

supervision, centralize multi-university functions, make process improvements, and consolidate duplicate functions.
The report also emphasizes potential reduction of academic unit overhead by eliminating non-essential programs and
duplicative functions, and by consolidating compatible academic units,

As a means of promoting and motivating these efficiencies, the Auditor General recommends that the Arizona Board
of Regents establish goals and performance measures to benchmark administrative efficiency, and that the Legislature
consider budgetary incentives that encourage restructuring and increased administrative productivity,

Therefore, the JLBC Staff suggests that, based upon the Auditor General’s recommendations, the Legislature consider
implementing a 2% across-the-board reduction in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures at UA-Main
Campus totaling $4,743,500 and 106.8 FTE Positions and reallocating 1% or $2,371,800 and 53 4 FTE Positions of the
2% reduction to the Arizona Board of Regents to be used for incentive grants to the universities for restructuring and

through quality management, program consolidation or elimination, reallocation of resources from low job-demand
programs to high job-demand programs, elimination of systemwide duplicate programs, and for resource reallocation
efforts towards teaching and instructional activities. The board’s allocation of incentive grants shall be subject to the
board’s presentation of such allocation and review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

UNI - 18



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:  University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center JLBC: John Lee/Bruce Groll House Sub: Hart
OSPB: Anne Barton Senate Sub:  Chesley
FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST | OSPB JLBC
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 664.3 694.6 736.9 694.7 709.5
Personal Services 30,527,000 33,012,900 35,860,800 33,012,900 33,817,900
Employee Related Expenditures 4,793,900 5,365,200 6,264,400 5,774,700 6,016,700
All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services 119,100 106,800 106,800 106,800 113,800
Travel - In State 19,200 67,700 117,700 67,700 69,800
Travel - Out of State 33,900 26,600 47,100 26,600 31,500
Library Acquisitions 691,600 726,500 828,200 726,500 726,500
Other Operating Expenditures 2,525,300 2,615,200 3,029,000 2,615,200 1,701,400
Equipment 1,088,100 608,300 847,300 608,300 639,900
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 39,798,100 42,529,200 47,101,300 42,938,700 43,117,500
SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Clinical Teaching Support 8,605,400 8,903,700 8,903,700 8,903,700 8,938,100
Telemedicine Network 0 0 0 0 1,234,500
AGENCY TOTAL _ 48,403,500 51,432,900 56,005,000 51,842,400 53,290,100
BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund 44,543,200 46,407,700 50,979,800 46,817,200 48,264,900
Other Appropriated Funds 3,860,300 5,025,200 5,025,200 5,025,200 5,025,200
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 35,404,600 32,763,500 33,746,400 33,746,400 33,746,400
Federal Funds 51,952,500 53,39